
70AC 898127 
RADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION, 

LUCKNOW 

Filling No .. ... .. ....... ... . 

Case No.·· ···· ··· ··· ···· :· 

IN THE MATTER OF:DAKSHINANCHAL VIDYUT VITRAN NIGAM LIMITED - filing of Annual 
Revenue Requirement (ARR) for FY 2016-17 and True-up for FY 2013-14 

I, Prabhu N . . Singh son _of Shri B.~. Singh, do solemnly affirm and say as under:-

1. That I am Managing Director of the above named company and am authorized to 

make this affidavit on its behalf. 

2. That I am filing the enclosed Annual Revenue Requirement for FY 2016-17 & True-up 

for FY 2013-14 along with other documents. The delay in submissic;m may kindly be 

condoned. 

3. That the Hon'ble Commission may kindly be pleased to accept the Annual Revenue 

Requirement and True-up petition and pass such necessary orders as it may deem 

necessary_. 

4. That Sri Prabhakar Singh, Executive Engineer (Commercial) of Dakshinanchal 

Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited, Agra is being authorized to sign the enclosed Annual 

Revenue Requirement and related documents. 

Date : 26.11.2015 
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1. BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 

1.1 BACKGROUND 

The UP State Electricity Board (UPSEB) was unbundled in pursuance of a reform and restructuring 

exercise under the first reforms transfer scheme dated 14th January 2000, into three separate 

entities: 

• Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation Limited (UPPCL) assigned with the function of 

Transmission and Distribution of power within the State. 

• Uttar Pradesh Rajya Vidyut Utpadan Nigam Limited (UPRVUN L) assigned with the function 

of Thermal Generation within the State. 

• Uttar Pradesh Jal Vidyut Nigam Limited (UPJVNL) assigned with the function of Hydro 

Generation within the State. 

Through another Transfer Scheme dated 15th January, 2000, assets, liabi lities and personnel of 

Kanpur Electricity Supply Authority (KESA) under UPSEB were transferred to Kanpur Electricity 

Supply Company (KESCO), a company registered under the Companies Act, 1956. 

Further unbundling of UPPCL (responsible for bot h Transmission and Distribution functions) was 

again felt after the enactment of the Electricity Act 2003 and four new distribution companies 

(hereinafter collectively referred to as "DisComs") were created vide Uttar Pradesh Transfer of 

Distribution Undertaking Scheme, 2003 viz. 

• Dakshinanchal Vidyut Vita ran Nigam Limited (AGRA DisCom) 

• Madhyanchal Vidyut Vitaran Nigam Limited (LUCKNOW DisCom) 

• Paschimanchal Vidyut Vitara n Nigam Limited (MEE RUT DisCom) 

• Purvanchal Vidyut Vita ran Nigam Limited (VARANASI DisCom) 

Dakshinanchal Vidyut Vit aran Nigam Limited (hereinafter referred as 'AGRA DisCom' or 'DWNL') 

came in to existence in August 2003 as a subsidiary company of UPPCL and is responsible for 

power distribution in DisCom covering its jurisdiction of district Mathura, Aligarh, Hathras, Etah, 

Agra, Firozabad, Mainpuri, Farrukhabad, Etawah, Kannauj, Auraiya, Kanpur Dehat, Jalaun, Jhansi, 

Lalitpur, Mahoba, Hamirpur, Banda and Chitrakoot. 

10 



Annual Revenue Requirement Petition of DVVNLfor FY 2016-17 and True-Up for FY 2013-14 

1.2 DISTRIBUTION TARIFF REGULATIONS 

Thereafter, the Uttar Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions for 

Determination of Distribution Tariff) Regulations, 2006 (hereinafter referred to as the 

"Distribution Tariff Regulations") were notified by the Hon'ble Commission on 6th October, 2006. 

These regulations are applicable for the purposes of Annual Revenue Requirement (ARR) filing and 

Tariff determination of all the distribution licensees' within the State of Uttar Pradesh. 

1.3 TARIFF ORDER FOR FY 2014-15 AND TRUE-UP ORDER FOR FY 2008-09 TO FY 2011-12 

The True-up Petition for FY 2011-12 along-with ARR I Tariff Petition for FY 2015-16 was filed by 

DWNL under Sections 62 and 64 of the Electricity Act, 2003 on 29th November, 2013 and 13th 

May, 2013 respectively (Petition Nos. 918 I 2013 and 887 I 2013). 

DVVNL submitted the audited accounts of FY 2008-09 to FY 2011-12 and provisional accounts for 

FY 2012-13 along with the calculations of revenue gap for FY 2014-15 and the projected revenue 

for FY 2014-15 based on current tariff in its ARR Petitions. Further, the Rate Schedule was 

submitted later on 18th December, 2013. 

The Commission admitted the above petitions of the licensee vide its Admittance Order dated 3rd 

June, 2014, directing the Petitioner to publish, within 3 days from the date of issue of that order, 

the Public Notice detailing the salient information and facts of the True-up Petitions for FY 2008-

09 to FY 2011-12, ARR Petition for FY 2014-15 and the Rate Schedule (Tariff Proposed for different 

categories/ sub-categories of consumers) in at least two daily newspapers (one English and one 

Hindi) for two successive days for inviting views I objections by all stakeholders and public at 

large. The Commission had also directed the Petitioner to upload the response to the deficiency 

notes and all subsequent submissions on their website. Petitioner as per directive of the 

Commission's order published the salient feature of the above petition in various newspapers on 

ih and gth June, 2014 and also uploaded the same on the website of Licensee as well as UPPCL for 

public comments. 

Further, the Commission conducted the public hearing in the above matter for DVVNL 24th July, 

2014 at Agra . 

The Petitioner in its true-up petition for FY 2008-09 to FY 2011-12 and ARR petition for FY 2014-15 

has filed a total gap of Rs. 24,586.71 crore and Rs. 5,075.44 crore respectively for consolidated 

discoms namely MVVNL, PVVNL, PuVVNL and DVVNL. The total true-up and ARR gap filed for 

DWNL was to the tune of Rs. 10,252.73 crore. 

The petitioner also filed a separate petition for allowance of balance 50% regulatory gap approved 

by the Hon'ble Commission in its True-up order dated 21st May 2013 for FY 2000-01 to FY 2007-08. 
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In this reference the Commission, issued an Order on 6th June, 2014 for extension of the 

Regulatory Surcharge for the recovery of balance 50% of admitted Regulatory Asset in which the 

performance linked regulatory surcharge of 2.84% was approved by the Commission to recover 

the regulatory asset within 2 years. 

The Hon'ble Commission issued tariff Order on above petitions on date Olst October, 2014 

conducting the final truing up for the financial years 2008-09 to 2011-12 along with the order 

determining the Annual Revenue Requirement and Tariff for FY 2014-15. After the increase in 

tariff and considering the additional subsidy requirement from GoUP, the Hon'ble Commission has 

approved a total gap of Rs. 11,940.38 Crore at consolidated Discoms level. The Commission for 

liquidation of the Regulatory asset has approved a separate regulatory surcharge of 2.38% to be 

applicable in the supply areas of DVVNL, MVVNL, PVVNL and PuVVNL. Such Regulatory Surcharge 

has been allowed considering the recovery of the Revenue Gap in about 20 years 

Aggrieved by some aspects of the Tariff order dated 01st October, 2014, the Petitioner has filed an 

appeal before the Appellate Tribunal for Electricity, New Delhi on 14th November, 2014 against 

the Hon'ble Commission's order for Truing up of the Aggregate Revenue Requirement for the FY 

2008-09 to FY 2011-12 and determination of ARR and Tariff for FY 2014-15. The major issues 

raised in the said appeal are as below: 

• Adjustment of notional subsidy in the True-up for ARR and revenue for FY 2008-09 to FY 

2011-12 and ARR for FY 2014-15 

• Recovery of additional subsidy from the State Government 

• Levying a Regulatory Surcharge of 2.38% on consumers t owards amortization of the Net 

Revenue Gap for 20 years 

• Linking of Regulatory Surcharge for subsequent years i.e. FY 2015-2016 with the actual 

performance of the current year i.e. FY 2014-15 

• Allowance of carrying cost of 2.91% against the Regulatory Asset 

• Exclusion of power to be purchased from Bajaj Energy Pvt Ltd, Co-generation Plants and 

Inter system exchange (Bilateral & PXIL, IEX) I UI 

• Ignorance of Petitioner submission while approving the Power Purchase cost from 

URPVUNL and Rosa TPP 

1.4 ARR AND TARIFF ORDER FOR FY 2015-16 AND TRUE-UP ORDER FOR FY 2012-13 

The ARR I Tariff Petition for FY 2015-16 and True up Petition for FY 2012-13 was filed by the 

Petitioner under Sections 62 and 64 of the Electricity Act, 2003 on 3th December 2014 (Petition No. 

991/2014). 

The Petitioner submitted the audited accounts of FY 2012-13 and provisional accounts for FY 

2013-14 along with the calculations of revenue gap for FY 2015-16 and the projected revenue for 
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FY 2015-16 based on current tariff in its ARR Petitions. Further, the Rate Schedule was submitted 

later on 2"d January 2015. The Petition was admitted on 23'd March 2015 and the Petitioner as per 

directive of the Commission's admittance order published the salient feature of the above petition 

in various newspapers on 26th and 27th March 2015 and also uploaded the same on the website of 

Licensee as we ll as UPPCL for public comments. 

The Commission conducted combined public hearing in the above matter for all Distribution 

Licensees. namely PuVVNL, PWNL, MVVNL, DVVNL, KESCO, NPCL and Transmission Licensee 

namely UPPTCL on April 9, 2015 at Sitapur, April 15, 2015 at Ghaziabad, April 21, 2015 at Orai and 

on April 27, 2015 at Gorakhpur. 

The Hon' ble Commission issued tariff Order on above petitions on 18th June 2015 conducting t he 

final truing up for the financial year 2012-13 along with the order determining the Annual 

Revenue Requirement and Tariff for FY 2015-16. After the increase in tariff, provision of carrying 

cost on un-recovered gaps and considering the revenue from regulatory surcharge, the Hon'ble 

Commission had approved a total gap of Rs. 7,212.41 crore. 

1.5 STRUCTURE OF THE ARR PETITION FOR FY 2016-17 

The structure of this ARR Petition is as under: 

Chapter 1 

Chapter 2 

Chapter 3 

Chapter4 

Chapter 5 

Background and Procedural History 

This contains a brief background and rationale used for the submission; major 

issues t hat describe th.e structure of the submission. -

True up Petition for FY 2013-14 

This section deals with the true 'up for each element of expenditure for FY 2013-14 

based on audited accounts. It provides an analysis of the actual performance vis-a­

vis the appr.oved Tariff Orders numbers and also computes the trued up revenue 

gap which is proposed to be recovered along with the ARR for FY 2016-17. 

Progress of the Various Efficiency Improvement Measures taken by the Petitioner 

This section summarizes the various system improvement measures t aken by the 

Petitioner to improve commercial efficiencies in its area of supply and the progress 

of such steps over the years 

Capital Investment Plan 

This section details the nature of scheme and the expected financial outlay towards 

the capital investment plan for FY 2016-17. Section also provides the estimates in 

respect of capital investment for FY 2015-16. 

Compliance of the Hon'ble Commission's Directives 
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Chapter 6 

Chapter 7 

Chapter 8 

Chapter 9 
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This section lists the directives issued by the Hon'ble Commission in the previous 

tariff order and the status of their compliances. 

Load Forecast and Revenue Assessment 

This includes actual sales for FY 2014-15, estimates for FY 2015-16 and forecasts for 

FY 2016-17. It also includes actual billing determinants for FY 2014-15, estimates 

for FY 2015-16 and projected billing determinants and revenue assessment for FY 

2015-16 and 2016-17 by consumer category. 

ARR for Wheeling and Retail Supply Business 

This includes the ARR forecast for FY 2016-17. The ARR also includes the revenue 

gap figures for the aforementioned years and the segregation of the ARR among 

Wheeling and Retail Supply Business. 

Treatment of the Revenue Gap 

This sections deals with the treatment of the revenue gap 

Prayers 

The main prayers are summarized in this section 
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2. TRUE UP PETITION FOR FY 2013-14 

2.1 TRUE-UP SUMMARY FOR FY 2013-14 

The Petitioner submits that the audited accounts for FY 2013-14 for the Petitioner have been 

enclosed along with this Petition. The Petitioner seeks true-up of expenses for the year 2013-14 as 

per the audited accounts as applicable for various heads of expenditure. The following table 

summarises the truing up computations for 2013-14 for approval by the Hon'ble Commission. The 

Petitioner also provides the details of truing up in the subsequent paragraphs: 

Table 2-1: True Up Summary for FY 2013-14 

(All figures in Rs Crore) 
r------·-·-···-·---- -------------------- - -- - -1 

I . Actuals as per . . 1 
Particulars Approved A d. d True-up Pet1t1on I 

, u rte Accounts 
i----------------------- -- ------ - ·- ·----;-·-----·- ·----·-·- --·--- ·-·""l"-·--? .. -· . ..... --, " '=c:"i-t--·-"""""'-""'""""''-"""'"-""--·--1 

! Power Purchase Expenses , 7,115.46 ' 7,980.02 1 7,602.84 i 

I Apportionment of O&M Expenses of UPPCL# I - 1 - I 37.48 I r--·--------------------·-------··--·-·--· :-·------···--··--·--·-·-·-·--·--··--·--·-·--.-.. ·--··---··----·-.. ·--·----·- :-----·-·----·--------·---·: 
! Transmission Charges I 244.67 j 248.89 I 353.03 i 
L Employee Expenses_____________ _ _______________ J_ ____ .. ........ 354:20 _______ j______272.37 __ _ ___ l _______ 272.37 ____ J 
i Repair and Maintenance Expenses J 199.47 i 329.62 : 329.62 ! 
jA&G Expenses i 56.51 I 79.35 __ i ____ 79~35 _______ i 
! ·-----·---···· ·--- ------- ·---· .. - - --- ··- - - - ---··- --- ; .. I I ___ ,. __ ___j 

l Gross Interest on Long Term Loans I 125.90 ! 360.06 i 179.56 I 
U nterest to Consumer - - -------------1-- 24.41 _ ! ___ 32.26 -!-----· 32.26 ------.. ! 
! Finance Charges 1 0.07 0.18 0 .18 ! 
I Interest on Working Capital _ ,,_ 96.38 _ _ __ _1 __ 1,166.88 _ _ 72.56 ........l 

j Discount to Consumers --+-- ! 

L Depreci ation .---1 255.28 I 175.68 327.0_2 _ _ --; 

L. Prior _Period Expenses -----.. -- ·- ··- .. ---·--·- ··-·--·-· .. l. ___ _____ .. _ _:: __ ___ j__ .. __ ~?5·~.4 _ _ _ _ 1__ 27 .Si__ _ ! 
~ er Misc Expenses I Incomes _______ ' -- ··- - - ____ l, ____ - __ ! ____ .-____ _J 
i Provision for Bad and Doubtful Debts · 31.10 ; 91.66 ! 
I Gross Expenditure I 8,472.35 I 11,532.35 r 9,405.44 1 
I Less: Employee Capitalisation T . 53.13 T 102.09 ! 102.09 i 
r-------- ------ --- ----···--------·--------- --------------·- ··- -t-----··----------------------- "i'- -··--- - - ------------ ------ -----------------------------1 l Less: A&G Capitalisation · 8.48 i 29.20 : 29.20 i 
! Less: Interest Capitalisation ______________________ :_ .. __________ 28.96 ______ .. _____ , ...... --------··-·· ·---------' ·- .. - .. -- .. --- --··------·--.. -.. • 
I Total Capitalisation 90.56 131.29 +-- - 1-~.!:_29 _ _ _ 
! Net Expenditure , 8,381.78 11,401.06 , 9,274.15 ! 

i!-_~:s~:: ::t~:t~ ~; ~!~~ es--_ ··--------------1=-~-12~77- ·---"1-----·--18~5-4_ .. _____ ;-----·---18~54 --·- - -- : 
i 

L• Add: Efficiency Gains ; , . , . ·--------... - - .. -----·-----·-·--·------·-----.. --.. --.. ·--·--------- , ...... , .... ____________________ ·-----.. - ·- ··--i----------- ·"' 
I Annual Revenue Requirement ! 8,369.02 j 11,382.52 : 9,255.61 l 
i Revenue from Tariff incl DPS i 6,189.82 i 4,943.64 - i 4,943.64 i 

~~~\~P--- --------- ---------~- __ 1~;~~~:1 _J____ 5~: ; ~~~o ______ i_ ___ 3~; ; ~~~9 __ _ ..J 

The Petitioner requests the Hon'ble Commission to allow truing up for FY 2013-14 as provided in 

the aforementioned table. The Petitioner is detailing the rationale for truing up of some of the key 

issues in the subsequent paragraphs. 
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2.1.1 POWER PURCHASE EXPENSE 

One of the major cost components of the distribution companies is cost of power, which in the 

present instance relate to the costs incurred by UPPCL. For the purpose of truing up of power 

purchase cost of Discoms, we have to re-determine the bulk supply tariff based on the actual 

power purchased by UPPCL and actual cost incurred for such purchase. 

In the Tariff Order for FY 2013-14, the Hon'ble Commission had approved the power purchase of 

84,632.00 MU at UPPCL level. The Petitioner humbly submits that the actual power purchase in FY 

2013-14 was 84,251.84 MU at a value of Rs. 33,233.64 crore at overall UPPCL level. 

The Petitioner has claimed the power purchase cost during truing up based on the philosophy as 

mentioned below: 

• It has calculated the allowable power purchase input by grossing up the actual energy 

received at the Discom end by the approved I actual transmission losses, whichever is 

lower. 

• The allowable power purchase input has been multiplied by the revised bulk supply Tariff 

to derive the allowable power purchase cost for truing up. 

Considering the aforementioned philosophy, the allowable power purchase expenses for 

determination of trued up Bulk Supply tariff for FY 2013-14 is Rs. 33,233.64 crore and trued up 

Bulk Supply Tariff is Rs. 4.16 per kWh as depicted in the table below: 

Table 2-2: Allowable Power Purchase Input and Bulk Supply Tariff for FY 2013-14 under truing 

up 

Particulars Unit Approved 

··--,-----=-i 
True-up 1 

Actuals I P 't' I I 
l Power Purchase 

et1 ion I 
--------------------------M-- U---j-84-,-63- 2-.0-0 _ _,__8_4_,2_5_1-.8--4--.-I -8-4,_2_5_1._84--il 

---·-----·-·------·---·-·----·-·-·--- --------------1--------------~---·----+-----l ! Transmission Loss MU 1 4,451.00 6,665.72 4,431.01 I 
1---------------m-•------·-·-·----------·-·--·----·-•-• .. --,,, .. ----•-·--···• - -----·--·---4----·-------------

G~;~;~ End -~ :u 7:.~
2
2
6
0%83 1 

~ ~ ~-~ -~~c~as~--~~~-~~~luding PGC~ _harge~! Rs Crore I 
p ~~wer ~~rch_ase _Cost pe_r unit Rs/kWh I 
! Allowable Power Purchase Cost at Discom end Rs Crore 33,233.64 i 
r- -J 
! Power Purchase Cost per unit at Discom end (BST) Rs/kWh 4.16 i '-----~-----------------~----~----~ 

The Hon'ble Commission in its True-up Order for FY 2008-09 to FY 2011-12 dated Olst October, 

2014 as well as in the Order dated 18th June 2015 in Petition No. 991/2014 in respect of true-up 

for FY 2012-13 had considered a philosophy, wherein the efficiency target of Distribution loss 

level, had been considered as controllable parameter, and thereupon the power purchase cost 

consequent to under-achievement of Distribution loss was disallowed. To maintain consistency 

with the approach adopted by the Hon'ble Commission, the Petitioner has calculated the 

allowable power purchase input at discom end by grossing up the actual energy sales by the 
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approved Distribution loss target or actual Distribution losses, w hichever is lower. Thereafter, 

the allowable power purchase input has been multiplied by the Trued-up Bulk Supply Rate to 

derive the allowable power purchase cost for FY 2013-14 under trui ng up as shown in the table 

below: 

Table 2-3: Trued up Power Purchase Cost for DVVNL in FY 2013-14 

Particulars Unit Approved Actuals 
True-up 
Petition 

....._ _ _ ---- ·-·--·· -·-- - -·-----·-----·---i --.-------·-·---- .- .J-
i Power Purchase , MU , 18,136.89 1 18,436.63 i 18,436.63 j 

L~~I-~~------- ~- MU _ __ i __ 13,059.00 .J--~~!.!.~~.:.9-~.--L- 13,148.05 ] 
i Distribution Loss Target I % ' 28.00% 1 28.69% j 28.00% 
! Allowable Power Purchase I MU ' i 18,260~-5-6 ___ i 
i Trued up Bulk Supply Tariff I R;/kWh·-·--1 ·-j --·-----4.i6 ___ j 
[~!!~~-~~I~-~-~;«:.~±~~~~i~~i~t·--1 -·i{~-c~~-~~--r· . 1 _ __ .. ___________ r 1 ,602.84 · : 

2.1.2 TRANSMISSION CHARGES 

In the Tariff Order for FY 2013-14 for the Petitioner, the Hon'ble Commission has approved the 

Transmission Charges of Rs. 244.67 crore (@ Rs. 0.135 per kWh) t owards a projected power 

purchase of 18,136.89 MU. 

As per the audited accounts, the Petitioner has incurred Rs. 248.89 crore towards transmission 

charges. 

It is submitted t hat the trued up transmission charges payable to UPPTCL t owards intra-state 

t ransmission are to the tune of Rs. 353.03 crore which have been comput ed by multiplying the 

allowable power purchase input of 18,260.56 MU (determined in foregoing section) by the trued 

up transmission cha rge of Rs. 0.193 per kWh w hich has been traced from the True-up Petition 

filed by the UPPTCL before the Hon'ble Commission for FY 2013-14. 

Table 2-4: Allowable Intra-State Transmission Charges for FY 2013-14 

· Particulars Unit A d Actual True-up I I · pprove Petition I 
c ··-··--·-·--u~Tt;wh~~-1ed ~--~~----___[ 18,136.89 i 18,436.63 Gs,260.56 J 
J_.]:~ued_:i.!0_!:~_~smis~~~-~~~~~~j_-~-~-~~-~----+ 0.135 0.135 0.193 I 
1 Transmission Charges I Rs Crore i 244.67 i 248.89 I . 353.03 . 
L ' l___ _________ , ---·-·-------·~--··-;_-··-·-··--···--·-·-···~---1 

Accordingly, the Petitioner submits that, against t he approved intra-state transmission charges of 

Rs. 244.67 crore, the allowable t ransmission charges for FY 2013-14 are to the tune of Rs. 353.03 

crore. 
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2.1.3 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES 

Operation and Maintenance Expenses (O&M expenses) comprises of employee expenses, repair 

and maintenance expenses and administrative and general expenses. Each element of O&M 

expenses have been examined in detail in the succeeding paragraphs. 

The Petitioner submits that the actual gross employee expenses were Rs. 272.37 crore as against 

Rs. 354.20 crore approved by the Hon'ble Commission in the Tariff Order for FY 2013-14. The 

employee expenses capitalised as per audited accounts are to the tune of Rs . 102.09 crore as 

against Rs. 53.13 crore approved in the Tariff Order. Thus, the net employee expenses as per 

audited accounts are Rs. 170.28 crore as against Rs. 301.07 crore approved in the Tariff Order. 

Further, the Petitioner submits that the actual gross A&G expenses were Rs. 79.35 crore as against 

Rs. 56.51 crore approved by the Hon'ble Commission in the Tariff Order for FY 2013-14. The A&G 

expenses capitalised as per audited accounts are to the tune of Rs. 29.20 crore against Rs. 8.48 

crore approved in the Tariff Order. Thus, the net A&G expenses as per audited accounts are Rs. 

50.15 crore as against Rs. 48.04 crore approved in the Tariff Order. 

The actual repair and maintenance expenses for FY 2013-14 were Rs. 329.62 crore as against Rs. 

199.47 crore approved by the Commission in the Tariff Order. 

Accordingly, the Petitioner humbly submits that the O&M expenses be trued up considering the 

actual expenses incurred as per audited accounts. 

The summary of the O&M expenses approved in the Tariff Order for FY 2013-14 vis-a-vis the 

actual expenses as per audited accounts and those claimed in the True up are shown in the t able 

below: 

1-· 
Table 2-5: Operation & Maintenance Expenses FY 2013-14 

(All figures in Rs Crore) 

Particulars Tariff Order Actual as per 
audited 

True-up ___ l 

Petition 
accounts I F---*---------- -------------.---- __, I Employee Expenses . 354.20 272.37 , 272:37-- ! 
·--·---·---·-- -·--·--··----··----·-----' I Repair & Maintenance Expenses . 199.47 329.62 329.62 __ ! 

! Administrative and General Expenses r-· 56.51 I 79.35 79.35 ; 
i ---·---.------+-------i-----~-------4 
: Gross Operation_and Maintenance_Expenses _ !·-·-- 610.18 681.34 i 681.34 ! 
l. ~-E:~-~~~P.!!~~s~t!~~ - ------ ~ . .. j__ . _______ J 

i ; . 

i Employee Cost Capitalized 53.13 ·-··-:----1:.9.L~~-----; 102.09 _ : 

~ Expenses Capitalized ~-~1.:.~-- -·-----!·-·····--_?.~.20 ' 29.20 ~ 
I Total Capitalization 61.61 131.29 131.29 , 
r---------·--------·--------·- -- ~' 
! Net Operation and Maintenance Expenses 54_8_.5_8 _ __ , ___ s_s_o_._o_s_ ?.?...~.Q.5-____ . 
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2.1.4 INTEREST ON LONG TERM LOANS 

Interest cost is an uncontrollable cost as the interest rate regime is determined by various external 

factors and the actual loans taken are consequential to the capital expenditure undertaken by the 

Petitioner. 

The Hon'ble Commission in its previous tariff and true-up orders had considered a normative tariff 

approach with a gearing of 70:30. Considering this approach, 70% of the capital expenditure 

undertaken in any year was considered to be financed through loan and balance 30% was been 

considered to be financed through equity contributions. The portion of capital expenditure 

financed through consumer contributions, capital subsidies and grants was separated and the 

depreciation and interest thereon was not charged to the consumers & beneficiaries. The 

amounts received as consumer contributions, capital subsidies ·and grants were t raced from the 

audited accounts. Subsequently, the financing of the capital investment was worked out based on 

the gearing ratio of 70:30 and allowable depreciation was considered as normative loan 

repayment. 

The Petitioner for the purposes of this true up petition for FY 2013-14 has claimed the interest and 

finance charges based on the same philosophy. 

Considering the Capital Work in Progress balances (CWIP) and Gross Fixed Asset (GFA) balances as 

per audited accounts, the Petitioner has derived the actual capital investments undertaken by it in 

FY 2013-14. The details are provided in the table below: 

Table 2-6: Capital Investments in FY 2013-14 
(All figures in Rs Crore) 

--~·-----··-·---·-------------i---------·---·----·"1 L __________ Particulars _____ .. Derivation ,__!.ru~~ .. Petition I 
i Opening WIP as on 1st Apri l ___ , _____ J~-·----·-·--·---· '· 579.29 
! Investments ________________________ _________________ __ j _______ ... __ .. _,_ .. B _ .. _. __ .. ______ \ 944. 89 

! Er:!1ployee_~xpenses Capitalisation I C I 102.09 

I A&~ Expenses Capitalisation____ -·---l--.. ·-·--··-- D I 2-9--.2-0-. __ -_-_-__ -l! 
I Interest Capitalisation on Interest on long , 
I E 
i term loans i 0.00 · 

_.. +-- ---··--·------- ----------------·-+-··--·--.. --·--· -1. 
!-.Total Investments F= A+B+C+D+E , 1655.47 , 

[ r~:~~f;~-~;d_to_G:FA:(Total Capita lisation) -~------·------:.. 960.95 _ ____ j 
L Cl~~ing Wl·P .. -~~_!-~~-------- . _ 694.52 J 

The table below summarises the amounts received towards consumer contributions, capital 

grants and subsidies in FY 2013-14: 
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Table 2-7: Consumer Contributions, Capital Grants and Subsidies in FY 2013-14 

(All figures in Rs Crore) 

Particulars ;.. ____ _ 
j Opening Balance of Consumer Contributions, Grants and 
i Subsidies towards Cost of Capital Assets 

-1 True up Pet1tion i 
i ! 

960.73 
------------· ! Additions during the year 
--- - -------+, --··--··----·-·--·····--·; 

! Less: Amortisation ; 52.20 i )···--·---·--·--------------·-··--·----- ----·----·---··-·--·-···---···----·-···------ -- -------- ------·--·-·-·--···-·-· ···---!----·-·-------------------; 
i 1,185 .10 i _______ J 

276.57 

! Closing Balance L--------·--------------------------------

Thus, the eligible financing of the capital investment is depicted in the table below: 

Table 2-8: Financing of the Capital Investments in FY 2013-14 

I 
--·--------··. --· 

Particulars Derivation 
(All figures in Rs Crore) 

·1 
True up 

1 

L_ Petition I -----------1 

J Investment - -- ···- - ··--·--···---i----~ ----·-----~·-·---· -~-4~.: .. ~~---·-··--·-! 
! Less:--·----- ------------------·----·---··--·---·--------· : --·---- ·---·-····------·-·-··---···-J ~ 
i Consumer Contribution i B i 276.57 I 
:----·--·--····--·-·-···---··-·-------···-·-·--·---·-·----········-·····-···--·-········-··-·····-----!-·-··---·--·------·- ·- -- ; --- - -- --- . 

1-~_nve~!r:!1..f:.~-~!':!..~~-~~-~Y.. debt~-~-~-~q~ity__ ______ ~ --- C=A-B ! 668.31 -~ 
! Debt Funded i 70% , 467.82 i 
I -+---------·---·-·-·-+----------! 

Equity Funded ! 30% r 2QQ.:.~~---------! 

Thus, from the above tables it is seen, that the Petitioner has made an investment of Rs. 944.89 

crore in FY 2013-14. The consumer cont ributions, capital subsidies and gra nts received during the 

corresponding period is Rs. 276.57 crore. Thus, balance Rs. 668.31 crore have been funded 

through debt and equity. Considering a debt equity ratio of 70:30, Rs. 467.826 crore or 70% of the 

capital investment is approved to be funded through debt and balance 30% equivalent to Rs. 

200.49 crore through equity. Allowable depreciation for the yea r has been considered as 

normative loan repayment. 

The actual weighted average rate of 11.92% has been considered for computing the eligible 

interest expenses. The opening balance of long term loan has been considered from the loan 

balance as per audited accounts for FY 2013-14. 

Considering the above, the gross interest on long term loan is Rs. 179.56 crore. The interest 

capitalisation has been considered at the same rate as per audited accounts. As per the audited 

accounts, there is no interest capitalisation in FY 2013-14. The computations for interest on long 

term loan are depicted below: 
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Table 2-9: Allowable Interest on Long Term Loan for FY 2013-14 
(All figures in Rs Crore) 

Particulars True up Petition 
-·--

Opening Loan --· 
1,365.28 

Loan Additions (70% of Investments) ------------·-··---··· 467.82 
Less: Repayments (Depreciation allowable for the year) 

__ .. ____ ,. __ ... 3 2 7 .02 ------1 
t-------------------··-------·-·----------··--·-·--·--·-·-·--··· 

Closing Loan Balance --------------------------·---- 1,506.08 I ----------
Weighted Average Rate of Interest 11.92% -------------------
~ .!erest c>n long term loan 179.56 

Interest Capitalisation Rate 0.00% 

Less: Interest Capitalized 
,--.. -

Net Interest Charged ~- -
179.56 

2.1.4.1 INTEREST ON CONSUMER SECURITY DEPOSITS 

In terms of the Regulation 4.8(3) of the Distribution Tariff Regulation, the Licensee has to pay 

interest to the consumers at bank rate or more on the consumer security deposit. Further, section 

47(4) of the Electricity Act 2003, states that "the distribution licensee shall pay interest equivalent 

to the bank rate or more, as may be specified by the concerned state Commission, on the security 

referred to in sub-section (1) and refund such security on the request of the person who gave such 

security" 

The Petitioner humbly submits that the actual interest on consumer security deposit paid in FY 

2013-14 is to the tune of Rs. 32.26 crore as against Rs. 24.41 crore approved in the Tariff Order. It 

is humbly prayed that the variation may be allowed in the true up. 

2.1.4.2 BANK AND FINANCE CHARGES 

The Petitioner humbly submits that is has incurred bank and finance charges to the tune of Rs. 

0.18 cro re as per audited accounts towards expenditures like bank charges, finance charges, etc 

and the same be allowed in the true up for FY 2013-14. 

2.1.4.3 INTEREST ON WORKING CAPITAL 

In the Tariff Order for FY 2013-14, the Hon'ble Commission had allowed Rs. 96.38 crore towards 

interest on working capital. The Distribution Tariff Regulations provide for the normative interest 

on working capital based on the methodology outlined in the Regulations . . Accordingly, the 

Petitioner hereby claims Rs. 72.56 crore towards interest on working capital for FY 2013-14 as 

computed in the table below: 
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Table 2-10: Allowable Interest on Working Capital for FY 2013-14 

(All figures in Rs Crore) 

I 
·----··----·-· ··-___ .....:......_.:;::_ --·------·-------i 

True up 1 

: ··-------·----~ ~rtiCl:J1~~--s_ ___ Derivation Petition I ·-··---·j --·--···--·-·----·--- ! -- -- ---i 
l O&M Expenses J 

I Employee Expenses________ - . 1 
.. . 

·---.. ·-- , 
272.37 

! R&M Expenses i 329.62 
}--------··---------------- ·-·-···-----·---'-- ·----·--------.. ·---t·----·---------1 
! A&G Expenses 79.35 i 
r------------- -------·--·--·-------·---+----- -~-; • ••·---•H•••--•Hom••----·- : 

i Total O&M Expenses ______________________ --------- ~ - ----·L_6_8_1_.3_4 __ ...j 
I One Month's O&M Expenses i B = 1/ 12 of A ! 56.78 1 
r--------------·---·---·-------·-·---·--·-------·--·-. ------·····-·--·······-·······-
l Book Value of St ores ! C 
I One twelfth of t he sum of book value of the " .... . 

733.96 j 

L material in stores ·--------·-----··-···--··---- ! _ D = 1/ 12 of C 
! Receivable equivalent to 60 days average I 
I billing of consumers I 
! Less: Total Security Deposits by the --+ 

61.16 

E i 
----.. ·--·-·---- !-------

! 

812.65 

! Consumers reduced by Security Deposits 

1-~-~~;_r ~::~~-n- 4_7_(~)(b) of the Elect ricit~-~~~----!---------~ ---·- .. ----ii---

3

-

5

_

0

_·

1

_

2

_ I 
l_!~!_':'J .. ~~~_.!_~~ Capital Requirement __________ !. G = B + D + E-F . 580.47 i 

! Interest rate ! H j 12.50% I 
i----------- ----------·--------··---------·-·------·-·-··-: -+------------·-------.. - ·--i 

i Interest on working capital __ i I= G x H 72.56 __ J 

The following table summarises the interest and finance charges claimed by the Petitioner as 

against t hose approved by the Commission in the Ta riff Order for FY 2013-14 

Table 2-11: Allowable Interest and Finance Charges for FY 2013-14 
(All figures in Rs Crore) 

------·---·--·-·--···--·----- - . . - ---·-·-·-··-·-· .-·-------, 
Actual as per True-up i 

audited accounts Petition i 

~~: l;!~~~~~~-~-~-0 ~_iTerm-Loans -+ : ·-------·------ 1----- . ----~ 
! Gr~ss ~nt er_es!_'?_~---~-'?.~~-~~rm _~oa_~ ! 125.90 ----+--------~60.06 ' 1792~------_i 
i Less: Interest Capitalisation ! 28.96 i 0.00 0.00 
r ----·--··--·--··---····-··-·--·--··- - ------··- ;-------------+- -+ i 
! Net Interest on long Term loans i 96.94 · 360.06 179.56 , 
f-----------·-----·-----·-----·-·-·-i----·----· ------·-··-····---·-···--, 
i l j i 

I B: Fin~;~e an·d--Oth;-;-Ch~-;g~~==--· ---~~=~~~:=~-==j===-=-·1 
i Bank & Finance Charges , 0.07 , 0.18 1 0.18 . 
r ---·-···-·····-·--···--····--·-----··- , : i · · · · ·· i 
! Interest on Consumer Security i 

24
_
41 32

_26 · 1 
, , 32.26 , 
i Deposits i 1 , 

1-T~t~IF~~~-~~-Charg~~ --------1 24.48 ·- : ----··--32.4~ ----1, ----~-~:~ ____ i 
l . ! 

j i 

~ Interest on Working Capital .:::~~~~~---9~_.38 
I 

!_Total (A+B+C) ___________________ I ___ 2 !?_:.!~~-----· i -···--

Particulars Tariff Order 

1166.88 

i 
.. -----·-·---·-- . " 

I 12.s6 I ---··-r------- i 
j i 

- - ---'-- ----·--- ; 
1559.37 284.55 ' _____ ..L_ ______________ • 
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2.1.5 DEPRECIATION 

The actual depreciation expense charged in the audited accounts is Rs. 175.68 crore. However, the 

same has been accounted for considering the depreciation rates prescribed by the Companies Act, 

1956. 

The Petitioner has computed the allowable depreciation expense on the GFA base as per audited 

accounts for FY 2013-14 and at the rates approved by the Commission in the Tariff Order for FY 

2013--14 i.e., @ 7.84%. The Petitioner has computed the depreciation only on the depreciable 

asset base and has excluded the non-depreciable assets such as land, land rights, etc. 

Considering this philosophy, the gross entitlement towards depreciation has been computed at Rs. 

379.23 crore. 

Table 2-12: Gross Allowable Depreciation for FY 2013-14 
(All figures in Rs Crore) 

~-----------~-~-~~~-~---~----------------
Depreciation I 

Opening GFA Adc!_itions Deductions Closing Rates Allowable I! 

to GFA to GFA GFA Depreciation 
l Particulars considered ! ; -- ·--~··-: .. , .. ,.--.,~; --y------------,---·---t--- ! ; ~ -- ; ---------- ---j 

l Land & Land Rights i I I I I i 

l. i) Unclassified _ L __ 0.34 ___ l _ _j_ ______ J __ 0.34 ____ J___ ----+I_-_____ ---; 
I ii) Freehold Land i -- I -- ! -

1 

_________ j 
fsuildings __________ !- 57 .81 ___ ! 13.14 T _ 0.02 ! 70.94 . 7 .84% : 5.05 i 
I Other Civil Works · - · l I ' 7.84% i 1 
r_ Pla~ts-~~hinery 789.66 579.43 T 490.9?_ ! - --~?~_}_?. ______ J_ ____ L __ ~~o/<:_ __ l_____ 65.38 I 

---j -i Lines, Cable ! 2,255.44 I 367.82 i 20.56 I 2,602.71 I 7.84% 
1 

190.44 I 
I Network etc. l ! ! l 1 ! ;--·-•-•m•-- ·-•-••-•-·-·----·-·--- ; ,-...... - .. ,-_,.,,. __ ,,_ , __ ,., _____ ;, _,, .. ,_,_m'"-'"'"'_' __ .. -f-,,--,n-•----•-•m• .. --,}-·---·-,--.. --+-
I Vehicles i ! I I I 7.84% , , :---------------------------i------·-------+----------+---------+-------- ---- : -- -------------------; ------------------ ' 
i Furniture & Fixtures i 3.05 I 0.18 I 1 3.22 I 7.84% j ___ __Q_:_~~----_i 
l Office Equipments 1--0.54 1--0.31 -i- 0.85 - 7.84% I 0.05 i 
! -t--------------1 . -------·---·-·-·-·---·---i 
!Jeep & M~tor:_~--~! ___ J ___ (~:__16)_J ___ 0:07 --0.09 ____ j___ ________________________ J 
i i . j ! 

I Assets taken over -
I from Licensees 
i pending final 

l Valuation J- - ---~-----+------+-- _J ______________ _j 

j Total f 3,106.69 l 960.95 ! 511.54 \ _3_,5_5_6_.1_0___. _____ j 261.16 I 
i ! ; i i 

'. - -------- 1----------- l _________ ) -----
1 Fixed Asset as per . 1,505.95 
! Transfer Scheme . , ; ... . . . . . -; . . .. . t ·. . .. 

; 

' l -·-···-·-.-·--··------- ·----- ---: --- ----------~------- :------··------!---
' 

1,505.95 7.84% 118.07 

--------i 
-----i--------- -: - ---- -~----; -- -----+ 

i GRAND TOTAL i 4,612.64 i 960.95 ! 511.54 i 5,062.05 ! 7.84% • __ _ ______ _______ _ _____ ,_ ____ ______ _ _____.; ________ J - -- - -- - . . ' -- -- --- ----- -

! 

379.23 
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The Petitioner has traced the figures in respect of depreciation charged on assets created out of 

consumer contributions, capital grants and subsidies from the audited accounts. This equivalent 

depreciation amounting to Rs. 52.20 crore has been reduced from the allowable depreciation for 

FY 2013-14. 

Thus the allowable depreciation for FY 2013-14 is Rs. 327.02 crore as depicted in the table below: 

Table 2-13: Net Allowable Depreciation for FY 2013-14 
(All figures in Rs Crore) 

: - ·····-------- - --------------·-··--··--·-····- ···---·-·······- -·-···-- ,-·-··---·-·-····-- -·······-···-----····--,----- -- . 
; Particulars Tariff Order Actual as per audited True-up i 
I I accounts Petition ! 

r-Gro~;-Al lowable Depreciation ---r 319.10 ! 227.88 ! 379.22 j 

I Less: Equivalent amount of depreciation ! 
\ on assets acquired out of the Consumer i 63.82 52.20 52.20 

Ls:~r1_~~~-!i9_~__a-~ -~~~p- ~~~-s_i9_'( ____ _____ L ·---------··--· ·····--- 1 _ _______ __ ______ : --------~ 

I Net Allowable Depreciation ____ j__ 255.28 . _ _ _ __ 17_5_.6~----- ---__! ______ _}~~:~2 ___ : 

2.1.6 PRIOR PERIOD EXPENSES 

The Petitioner submit s that it prepares its financial statements in compliance with Generally 

Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP's) and Accounting Standards issued by Accounting 

Standards Board of Instit ute of Chartered Accountants of India. 

There are certain prior period items which have been identifi ed and incorporated in the audited 

financial statements for 2013-14. As per Accounting Standards (AS 5) (Revised) on 'Net Profit or 

Loss for the Period, Prior Period Items and Changes in Accounting Policies' states: 

'Prior period items are income or expenses which arise in the current period as a result of errors or 

omissions in the preparation of the financial statements of one or more prior periods' 

In t he aud ited financial statements of t he Petitioner for FY 2013-14, t here has been recognition of 

Rs 0.01 crore of prior period incomes and prior period expenses of Rs 27.53 crore, thereby 

increasing t he eligible true-up by Rs. 27.53 crore. 

The following table provides t he detailed break-up of the prior period items for FY 2013-14 as per 

audited accounts 

Table 2-14: Prior Period Items for FY 2013-14 

(All Figures in Rs Crore) 

JPa~JE!JJ.ars __ ···--· _ ~ Tr_ue-u~iti9n I 
i Income ! i 
i-·-------·---·------·----·••·---·-·--m·-·--·---·--···---- -•·•••••••--•••·f--··-··----·--·- --··-·--·--·--·-·- ···--·- --- ; 

I O!hers ~xces~_Provision -- ·····-- : ________ 0.01 _________ : 
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--·-·---.. ---·- ·-·-·---... -_ .. ____ .. ,_.,, _____ ,_, __ ....... ___ ... ___ ... _ ... ,_, ______ ......... ,_,, ____ ,,_,,_,, ___ ,,_,, __ , _ ___ ,_,, ,! 

I Particulars True-up Petition ! r---"'-------~--- -- .... ,,__ ...... r-· __ ,,_c_,,_,, _______ . - ·-- 1 

! Sub-Total A i 0.01 i : _____________ ,, _____ ,,_, __ ....... _____ .. _. ___ ... _. _____ , __ . __ t----·----·-----.. -·----·----j 

i Expenditure ! i 
l Operating Expenses __ . ·. . .... . -·- _! __ ... 0.32 ___ .. _...J 
i Employee Cost - ·- -----·-- i 6 .. 76 ; 
I Depreciation 18.96 

i Interest and Finance Charges i 0.52 ! r---------·---·------ ---- -·---- .. ·--- ---- - ·- 4 -i 

1 Admn. Expenses ! 0.97 i 
: Sub-Total B 1 27.53 

I___ Net prjor period_Ct;Etdi!/(«:harge?) ___ --~ ..'.53__ J 

2.1.7 PROVISION FOR BAD AND DOUBTFUL DEBTS 

The Tariff Order for FY 2013-14 did not allow any amounts towards Provision for Bad and Doubtful 

Debts. The Petitioner humbly submits that such expenses are legitimate business expenses. It is 

further submitted that provision for bad & doubtful debts are accepted accounting principle even 

in sector like Banking where the provisioning of un-collectable dues are considered as a normal 

commercial practice. 

The entitlement towards provision for bad and doubtful debts has been computed at 2% of the 

closing revenue receivables as per audited accounts of the relevant fina ncial year. 

Table 2-15: Allowable Provision for Bad and Doubtful Debts 

(All Figures in Rs Crore) ,------------------------ . 

I Particulars Rs Crore 
- ! - -· ·---: 

! Total Revenue Receivables from Retail Sa les i 4,583.07 i 
i----··-·-----------·--·------·----··------·--·-·-·---·------------'----
1 % of Provision for Bad and Doubtful Debts I 2% , 

I_ Provision.for Bad and_Doubtful De.bts __ , _________ J_·-----· 91.66 J 

2.2 REVENUE SIDE TRUING UP 

2.2.1 REVENUE FROM SALE OF POWER 

The Hon'ble Commission had projected revenue from sa le of power of Rs. 6,189.82 crore for FY 

2013-14. The audited accounts have reported the actual revenue from sale of power t o be Rs. 

4,943.64 crore (including delayed payment surcharge) towards electricity sales of 13,148.05 MU. 
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2.2.2 NON TARIFF INCOMES 

The Petitioner submits that against the projected non tariff incomes of Rs. 12.77 crore in the Tariff 

Order, the actual non tariff incomes have been Rs. 18.54 crore. 

2.2.3 GOUP SUBSIDY 

In the Tariff Order for FY 2013-14, the Hon'ble Commission had projected the revenue subsidy 

from GoUP to be Rs. 877.68 crore. However the actual subsidy received from GoUP by the 

Petitioner is Rs. 917.88 crore. 

2.2.4 AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT FOR FY 2013-14 AFTER TRUING UP 

The Aggregate Revenue Requirement for FY 2013-14 after final truing up is summarised in the 

Table below: 

Table 2-16: ARR for FY 2013-14 after Final Truing Up 

(All figures in Rs Crore} 

I Actuals as per I l 
Particulars Approved Audited Accounts ! True-up Petition 

t-Po_w._e_r_P_u-rc-h--as_e_E~penses \ 7,115.46 7,980.02 7,602.84 I 
l ApportionmentofO&M Expenses ofUPPCL# _-+--···--·- --··· ____ ------ . 37.48_~ 
I Transmission Charges ! 244.67 248.89 353.03 I 
!Employe~ Expenses I 354.20 ! 272.37 272.37 I 

,- ------···-····--.... --l I Repair and Maintenance Expenses____ I 199.47 I 329.62 329.62 i 
i A&G Expenses I 56.51 I 79.35 79.35 _j 
! Gross Interest on Long Term Loans ---1------- 125.90 _______ __J __________ 360,.06 _______ ,_ ___ 179.56 _____ ~ 
I Interest to Consumer i 24.41 I 32.26 32.26 i 
I Finance Charges i 0.07 ! 0.18 0.18 j' 
I Interest on Working Capital _________________ J ________ 96.38 _____ J _ 1,166.88 __ _ _____ 72.56 ------

I Discount to Consumers l - I - - ! 1--·-- . 
! Depreciation i 255.28 I 175.68 327.02 I 
1

1-1 -P"""'rio,_r_P-~-ri-~-q-E-x-pe_n_s_E:__~ ... ==---------~-=·----==-------------------1+, _-__ =_~_-=_-=_--:__::_~::: .... 1

,-:_-:_-_-:_-:_8-~5~5-_.9_4____ ~- 27.53 j 
! Other Misc Expenses I Incomes l - 1 - - i 
I Provision for Bad and Doubtful Debts ! 31.10 91.66 1 

------·-·- _M,,,.,,_.. ---·----- ·~ i Gross Expenditure _.. ! 8,472.35 11,532.35 9,405.44 i 

! Less: Employee Capitalisation I 53.13 1 102.09 102.09 ! 
L Less: A&G Capitalisation ·---·-------------·--·-------i-..... ___ 8.48 1 29.20 ----~2920·--1 
! Less: Interest Capitalisation I 28.96 I - - I 
! Total Capitalisation I 90.56 I 131.29 131.29 -~ 

~ et Expenditure·-----·····--·---------------·-+t--- 8,381.78 __ t 11,401.06 ------·-· 9,274.15 - 1 
I Add: Return on Equity - - - l 
I Less : Non-tariff Incomes i 12.77 18.54 18.54 j 
~ dd: Efficiency Gains ________ I - - - i 
I Annual Revenue Requirement i 8,369.02 111382.52 9,255.61 ! 
! Revenue from Tariff incl DPS ! 6,189.82 4,943.64 1 4,943.64 1 
! GoUP Subsidy I 877.68 917.88 917.88 ! 
! Net Revenue Gap _ : 1,301.51 J____3t521.00 __j ____ 3,394.09 _, __ J 
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The Petitioner requests the Hon'ble Commission to consider the revenue side true-up and 

expense side true-up as per the aforementioned sections wherein the net revenue gap has been 

computed at Rs. 3,394.09 crore. The Petitioner humbly requests the Hon'ble Commission to 

consider the same along with the ARR for FY 2016-17. 
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3. PROGRESS OF VARIOUS EFFICIENCY IMPROVEMENT MEASURES UNDERTAKEN 

As per the directives and guidelines specified by the Hon'ble Commission towards efficiency 

improvement, the Petitioner has made concerted efforts to improve its operations and is 

committed to implement a number of technical and commercial measures in this direction in FY 

2015-16 (current year) and FY 2016-17 (ensuing year). The objective of efficiency improvement 

programme would be to ensure a reliable distribution system and enhance the quality of supply to 

consumer as well as to reduce technical & commercial losses of the Petitioner. The initiatives 

undertaken are: 

SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT INITIATIVES 

The initiatives undertaken by the petitioner for system improvement & collection efficiency 

improvement involve following activities: 

3.1 ENHANCEMENT OF CAPACITY OF EXISTING 33KV SUBSTATIONS 

At some grid substations, existing power transformers are of lesser capacity and loaded beyond 

their rating. Hence it is required to augment these Power Transformers so that loading can be 

reduced. Augmentation will help in: 

a. Reliable Supply. 

b. Prevention of frequent failures. 

c. Reduction of overloading in llKV Line. 

d. Down time reduction. 

e. Catering to the load growth. 

3.2 CONSTRUCTION OF NEW 33KV SUBSTATIONS 

In order to meet bulk load requirement & continuous increase in load demand in particular area 

new substations are commissioned. The voltage is tapped at 33kV level and is stepped down to 

llkV with the use of power transformers. From power transformer, a number of llkv feeders are 

taken, depending upon the capacity of the transformer. On Commissioning of new 33kV 

substation at suitable location, the length of the llkV feeder is reduced and the network is 

optimally loaded. 

3.3 ADDITION OF NEW TRANSFORMERS 

At those grid substations where existing power transformer are loaded beyond their capacity and 

such transformers cannot be upgraded to higher capacity, hence it is required to install new 

power transformer to share the load and relieve the loaded transformers. Addition of new 
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transformer at various grid substations will reduce over loading at the substation & consequently 

improve the system reliability. 

3.4 OTHER INITIATIVES 

1. Capacity enhancement of Distribution substation and strengthening the distribution 

system to be compatible to load growth. 

2. Distribution Automation: It is envisaged that 33kVand llkV feeders shall be automated 

through distribution SCADA system in phases to monitor automatically the operation of 

feeders for over loading of feeders, tripping etc. 

3. Replacement of old conductors. 

4. Replacement of damaged poles. 

5. Rural Feeder Separation: Petitioner has undertaken rura l feeder separation program to 

ensure scheduled supply to the agriculture sector. 

3.5 COMMERCIAL PROCESS IMPROVEMENT 

a. For proper accounting of energy & reducing chances of theft, double metering system is 

being implemented & is yielding encouraging results. 

b. For speedy redressal of consumer grievances, call centre has been established and Control 

rooms have been set up. 

c. In all theft prone areas overhead conductor are being replaced with ABC (Aerial Bunched 

Conductor}. This has helped in the reduction of line losses and break-downs and has 

resulted in better quality of supply & consumer satisfaction. 

d. Provision of periodic checking of all st atic and trivector meters installed in high value 

consumers premises. 

e. Special drive to check the cases of theft/ unauthorized use of electricity/checking of excess 

load being carried out in different distribution divisions by officers of the Petitioner. 

f. Special team of headquarter Engineers and Vigilance teams comprising of Petitioner's 

officers and Police personnel's have been formed in each circle. With these teams surprise 

raids are conducted to direct theft of energy/Katiya connections. A Snapshot of such drive 

ca rried out by the Vigilance Team is presented in table below: 

g. Special camps are organized to collect revenue from the consumers to solve their 

problems on the spot. 

h. Regularization of illega l connections and ledgerisation of unledgerised connections is 

being monitored to arrest revenue loss. 
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i. NA/NR/IDF/ADF meters are being monitored and defective meters are being changed. 

Timely efforts are being made to install meters on all distribution transformers. 

j. Works of hand held billing, disconnection and reconnection works are being done with the 

help of external agencies. The system coverage has improved with the implementation of 

hand held metering /billing devices. 

k. Further petitioner is planning to use various Information Technology (IT) initiatives to 

drive operational efficiency improvement. Web based billing /payment is one of the 

initiatives. In this facility consumer can log on the designated web site of the se rvice 

provider and by punching a key word provided in the bill consumer can view their 

complete bill and payment can be made accordingly. 

3.6 DEDICATED 24X7 CALL CENTRE 

A centralized call centre has been launched to improve customer services, increase staff efficiency 

and provide a single-window clearance mechanism for all customer complaints. The call centre is 

designed to address consumer complaints regarding power outages, wrong billing, payments, 

metering, etc. 

The redressal time frame for different complaints categories range from four hours to 15 days, 

and unaddressed complaints are forwarded to every subsequent higher officials st i ll being 

addressed. The software also generates MIS reports of the lodged and solved compla ints as well 

as officer-wise defaulter lists, which are monitored at t he highest level. This system is also 

integrated with SMS facilities for consumers/officers at the time of registration as well as 

redressa l. 
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4. INVESTMENT PLAN DETAILS 

Large investments have been planned in order to reduce T&D losses and to maintain reliable 

supply. In past the desired results could not be obtained due to severe fund constraints. To 

achieve the desired objective an aggressive investment plan has been envisaged. While in most of 

the schemes the objective is to strengthen/up-grade the distribution system, some scheme will 

also help in reducing AT&C losses, the full benefit of the capital expenditure incurred in respect to 

the reduction of AT&C losses will however accrue over a period of next few years. The proposed 

expenditure plan has been aimed with following objective: 

• Strengthening and refurbishment of system to improve the reliability of supply. 

• Undertaking system improvement to meet the demand growth. 

• For reducing the distribution losses. 

• Carry out automation and other improvement work to enhance customer service. 

• Undertake investment to cater social need such as electrification in left over area of 

villages. 

• Carry out customer deposit work. 

The various schemes under which the capital expenditure programs are envisaged are detailed 

below: 

4.1 R-APDRP 

Ministry of Power, Govt. of India, has launched the Restructured Accelerated Power Development 

and Reforms Programme (R-APDRP) in the XI Five year Plan. Power Finance Corporation Limited 

(PFC) has been designated by Gal as the Nodal Agency for the programme. The programme spans 

from data acquisition at distribution level till monitoring of results of steps taken to provide an IT 

backbone and strengthening of the Electricity Distribution system across the Country under the 

programme. The objective of the programme is reduction of AT&C losses to the extent of 15% in 

project areas. 

The project under the scheme shall be taken up in two parts. Part-A shall include the project for 

establishment of base line data and IT application for energy accounting /auditing and IT based 

consumer service centre. Part-B shall include regular distribution strengthening projects. The 

activities covered under each part are as follows: 

Part -A of the scheme essentially covers the application of information technology in distribution 

utilities across the country. The scheme shall involve implementation of IT modules for data 

acquisition, new connections/disconnection, energy accounting & audit, Overloading and 

unbalancing of Distribution Transformer, network analysis management, Maintenance 

management, Asset management, MIS, metering, billing, collection etc. The programme also 

encompasses implementation of SCADA/DMS, GIS based Consumer Indexing & Asset mapping etc. 
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This entire exercise is being aimed to establish Base line Data collection system for the distribution 

utilities through which they would be able to capture AT&C losses in a precise manner without 

manual intervention and also to plan & implement corrective measures in Part B 

Part-B of the scheme covers system strengthening, improvement and augmentation of 

distribution system. This shall involve:-

• Identification of high loss areas 

• Preparation of investment plans for identified areas 

• Implementation of plan 

• Monitoring of Losses 

4.2 RURAL ELECTRIFICATION PROGRAMME {RGGVY) 

Rural Electrification Program- RGGVY contemplates electrification of villages and strengthening 

the existing network in the rural areas to achieve universal access to electricity for all households. 

Under this scheme following work is performed: 

• Electrification of un-electrified hamlets 

• Strengthening of Distribution system under RGGVY for providing electricity to all BPL 

household 

• Electrification of villages electrified as per CEA 

• Conversion of villages/hamlets electrified from LT mains to HVDS 

• Providing electricity to all rural households including free connection to BPL households 

• Strengthening of Rural electricity Distribution backbone 

• Electrification of remote villages (Stand alone) 

Under RGGVY, program central government provides a grant of 90% of the project cost for each 

scheme of village electrification and the balance 10% of the fund is provided by the State 

Government. However, the GoUP provides entire fund requi red for schemes under the RGGVY 

programme in the form of equity to the DisCom. 

4.3 ENERGISATION OF PRIVATE TUBE WELLS (PTW) 

To cope up with the growing demand of agriculture in the State, electrification of private tube 

wells has always been of much importance. The GoUP provides support for this scheme. Under 

this scheme GoUP allots area wise targets for energisation of PTW & accordingly allocates fund for 

this purpose. 
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4.4 OTHER SCHEMES 

A large part of the distribution network is very old and needs major overhauling or replacement. 

Petitioner has identified some major assets that are in dire need of replacement. Major items 

covered under the requirement of replacement are poles, overhead conductors, wires, and 

switchgears. This is important for reducing losses and in reduction of occurrence of accidents 

Apart from replacement of the old and dilapidated assets there are ongoing requirement of 

network and infrastructure augmentation to cater to the load growth occurring due to regular 

increase in load in existing set-up as well as due to large-scale electrification of rural areas. Also, 

there is a significant requirement of improving the systems and processes of the distribution 

business of the petitioner to achieve better efficiency of operations, e.g. billing accuracy and 

procedure, material and financial management etc. Therefore the petitioner has also planned to 

invest significantly in IT systems for achieving such objectives. 

4.5 AUGMENTATION OF DISTRIBUTION NETWORK 

For any distribution system it is important to augment the network on a continual basis to cater to 

the load growth and achieving optimal operating efficiency of the distribution equipment. With 

the increasing demand of power and to balance the load distribution, sub-stations are being 

identified where capacity enhancement is required. Strengthening of LV/HV distribution network 

is being undertaken with the objective of providing reliable power, reduced load shedding and 

reducing down time. 

4.6 METERING OF CONSUMERS 

Large number of meters are required for providing new connections as well as for replacement of 

defective meters for effective energy accounting. At present large section of the consumers are 

not correctly metered due to defective metering. This needs immediate replacement. Presently 

the Petitioner is releasing all t he new connections with meters. In addition to investment on 

replacement and installation of meters, investment in respect of installation of 3-phase meters 

and investment in respect of double metering of high value consumers is being undertaken in the 

current year and is also projected in the ensuing yea r. 

4.7 INSTALLATION OF AERIAL BUNCHED CONDUCTORS 

Unauthorized consumpt ion of electricity is t he most important area of concern for the petit ioner. 

The major component of losses in distribution is commercial losses, which is primarily due to 

theft. In order to reduce the same the existing over head lines are envisaged to be replaced by 

Arial Bunched Conductors (ABC) which is less prone to theft. 
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4.8 CONSUMER DEPOSIT WORKS 

The quantum of funds towards the deposit work to be carried is dependent on the request of the 

consumers . Such requests of execution of deposit work are expected from various Government 

Department and privates entities. 

4.9 CAPITAL INVESTMENT PLAN FOR FY 2015-16 and 2016-17 

The revised est imates in respect of capital expenditure being undertaken in FY 2015-16 and FY 

2016-17 are summarized in the table below: 

Table 4-1: Estimates of Capital Expenditure in FY 2015-16 (Rs Crore) 

I I I ~~pi~al ExpenditureFl 

! No./ r f Equity I i---. 
Unit I Q . : , I Deposit I 

I uant1ty I Loans Internal I Works I Total 
l I ; Accruals I 

S.No. 1 Description 

I 33 KV New Wo.rk -----·- --------- ----- i ---------1 --------------1 I 

1 
I- (a) 33 KV.Line ------------------- Km. 1514 ! 89.66 ! 38.43 I 128.09 

_ -- ~ ;~ (E:::g :~- __ Nos./_MVA _!_!!_SS -1=74.25 i 117.53 -,--~! 391.78 

2 ! 33/11 KV Increasing Capacity Nos./MVA 33/165 i 53.24 1 22.82 1 1 76.05 

- 1

1 

f:.:~a~::!n~;t5~'.;~;;~:;~;;ty 01 Km 36 I s 81 2 49 I I,,, 8 30 
conductor, poles, S/ s apparatus · I · · 

1
1

1 

• 

3 etc.) i l-----+---'-------------1---------1-----+------1----------4-- ·-----
11 KV New Works - I I I I 0.00 

-- --------------_______ ,, -1- ····· - ----t-""" ___ ,, ___ ·-------1-------1-------------
(a) 11 KV _Ne~ line (Vifercatin of K 673 j 65_14 27_92 ! I 93.06 
feeders, hnkhne etc.) m. I I I 

4 

~ l1~;~~
4
K~ s%' Nos./KVA 4o4- : .. 26.071Ll7+--+3~ 

(ii) 11/ 0.4 KV S/ s (S·C·D~~ i~;t;-d) _____ .. Nos./KVA - - 100-l 6.45 _,_ __ 2.77 I ! 9.22 

e-------- 1-1/ 0.4 KV S/s increasl~-~city i i I __ 0.00 

(i) 11/ 0.4 KV S/s increasing i 13_03 
1 

5_59 1.: I 
18

_
62 

5 capacity Nos./KVA 404 : , ! 
(ii)ll / 0.4 KV S/s increasing I I 

capacity (SC Dominated) Nos./KVA 100 : 
3

·
23 

1.
38 I I 4

·
61 

Strengthening of 11 KV line & -- - -----------1---------i_,, __________ ,,_l ____ l __ ,,_ 
, 11/0.4 KV S/ s etc. j I j I 

6 
(i) Strengthening of 11 KV line & I I I 

Il
l 21.46 9 20 j 1 30 65 

11/ 0.4 KV S/ s etc. Nos./Km 266/ 199 · I · ----·-·-------------·----------·------------+------------+-------------+-----! 
(ii) Strengthening of 11 KV line & i 8_07 3.46 I l 11.52 

~---11_/_0_.4_K_V_S_/ s_e_t_c_. (_SC_ D_om_ in_a_te_d~) ~_N_o_s_./_K_m_~_l0_0_/ _13_3~1 ___________ L __ _L_ __ _ 
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l ~ 

j 
I . ' ' I 

Capital Expenditure 

I S.No. Description Unit 
No./ 

I Quantity 

i 
Loans 

I Equity I 
Internal Deposit Total 

Works 
Accruals 

I I Sa pa ration of Villages from P.T.W., 
I I S.T.W. etc. (Saparation of feeders) 
! i against Sanction scheme 1500 

! crore out of which 40% work will 
! be proposed to be completed in 

·--- ------r-

7 i this year. ! , . 
I i Replace of old & damage of 11 KV : t ·'-: ___ , 

. I capacitors & other pertaining 26.13 
8 I equipment 50%________________ ---+--- f\Jos: __ , ___ 2_7Q___ ____ _ 

----·---i------ --, ! 

11.20 

0.00 

i 37.33 ! 
I ! 
I__________ I 

I Providing new 11 KV capacitors I 
L~--f -10% ~?/2-__________________ ________ ___ +-··-·Nos. ~ --!--=~+-~~ . : 8.30 

I L~~n~ructi~~.!_ new ~.T. I~~ ______ I______ _j ___________ j ___ ______ J ____________ L _______ _J __________ J 
10 i (i) Construction of new L.T. line i Km. . ! 450 I 36.30 ! 15.56 I . I 51.85 \ 

i (ii) Construction of new L.T. line · f · I ' ' i 

1--t ~~~e~~:~nn~~_E:liTC.r~iT~----- Km. 
133 

10

.

74 

i~ ~o ---1··-~-~~~~--j 
' I (Replacing of damage 

i conductor/pole jarjer replacement 
I of higher capacity of conductor 25.75 11.03 36.78 
l broken pole/wooden pole, ! 
i Additional pole in long span & , I 

il ~ other access etc. ______ ! Km. , 798 , i I i , 
I Replacement of damage/very old 1-----r r j I ! j 

. 12 I ~~~/a~c:/h~:ha::::~~ipments as Nos. 53-·----+-·-··-~~~---- :----~~~-~-- :_________ I 12.21 I 
' 

13 
I ~ont~~ctio_n -~ maj~r workshop. 

2 
! 6.45 i 2_77 9_22 : 

,___ ___ i nc u ing c1v1 war L Nos. i [ ! ; ___j 
. \ Strengthening of working I · i , , 

i i workshop, store, otherT&P etc. . I 23.65 I 10.14 , 33.79 I 
~ 14 ~ :r~1

au:~:go~i: ~~;:~~nted (Hydralic Nos. -+-···· 10·----l-------+---------! - !----! 
i 15 ! vehicle & Jeeps) i Nos. r 30 I ll.

62 I 4·98 I 16·59 

:----;~--rN_o_\ _R_e-si-de-nc-i-al- & Residencial new :--~---··-··-1-··-----,-10-. 7-4-- ·,-1 - 4-.6-0 !-15-_;;-1 
, - L war . - --------····-·····-·····--·-···-······ !--··- os. -1-- - __ ! ·-----..--! ____ _____ L-----·-----l 
i i Strengthening/Maintenance of i ! l I ' ' 
I I i I < 1 

· 17 i Non Residencial & Residencial 1 ' ! 13.33 ! 5.71 19.04 I 
. i building/S/s etc. , No. , j . ' 
I I Improvement of billing of R/L ; ' I ---t- i 1 ----~ 

~ 18 i areas _____ J _·--·------1- . - - -~ ~- ! 3.22_L __ ___J~ 0.74j 
I Reduction of commercial losses, I ! I I ! i I 

' i I ' ! i 

j 19 j providing pilfer proof metering ! 
1 

! 3.68 I 1.58 j 5.25 
! ________ !_ against all category consumers. ______ l ___________ __j ___ - l___ l 

- --- ' -~ 
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.--.. ···-----r---·---·--·-------·-··--···------------ --------- -·····--···---------· .. ·------.. -----.. -------- -, 

I S.No. Description Unit 
No./ 

Quantity 

Capital Expenditure 

Equity I 
Deposit 

Loans · Internal 
Works 

Accruals 

I 
~ 

Total 

-r i -----!-----------: I Providing of double mete r in all · - 1 

I 20 ! category with modem Nos. ! . l 0.
74 ~-!? ___ _ __L _____ _i; ___ ~5·~~-J. r--- ; --t------!- ' 

! 21 i Providing Electronic meter at i I \ o.n , 0.33 1.11 I ! S.T.W. consumers 10% in this year. i Nos. ___j_' 400 I I 
-----~-----···------------------------· ·------- --------- -··---l...---··-··-·-·------·· -··-----

'. 22 I ~r~n:~; t nt~ prep~~d- mete~~ j __ __ N~~:___ ; I 4_29 ' ~~~~-----; _____________ __ !___~:~~---; 
r \ Any other works which full under -r 

! 
I network strengthening of 
I Transformer repairing workshop 0.00 

23 i and manufacturing of PCC Pole at 
I different unit s. _ i_ _____ ~ 
I (a) Repairing ofTransformers ; 4667 9.03 3.87 I 12.91 ! 
: ·-.. ·------· .. -·------·-·-·--· .. ---------·-----+ i ; i 
j (b) PCC Pole manufactu ring. i Nos. . 43222 , 25.10 : 10.76 ! ! 35.86 ! ---- ·r ·----- ----------------,----- -.-------------,----------------,------------- - ,------ ---.. - -·-·--------, 

, 24 j Capital Investment through I i j 322.64 I 138.28 I \ 460.92 ! 
I ! Support under Vyapar Vikas Nidhi ! ! l ' 1 ' ' ' ---r----- --------------- -----.. --------------.. ---, _ .. ______ .. ____ ,. .. _____ ,, ______ ,,_,+------ -+. ---- ----

! 25 l R-APDRP Part A I i I 36.33 I 15.57 1 I 51.90 I ; . - - - ; : -+----.. -----------·----;------· --·-------i--·---·--·-·-.. ··-j 

I 26 i R-APDRP Part B j I l 168.38 ! 72.16 I 240.54 I 
;----; -------------~------- 1----------·-t---·---·-··--.. -----·-, - -.. ·--··-·-.. ·-;--- ! ··-- ;----1 
I 27 i Deposit Works ! i i i i 336.29 i 336.29 i , _______ _________________ _____ ,____ ____ -- --.. ·-----'- ·- ----------+---------~ ------------- ·--------------i 

i I Total : I I 1333.95 I 571.69 i 336.29 ! 2241.94 i . _____ .i________ ' ' 

4.10 PROPOSED CAPITAL INVESTMENT PLAN FOR FY 2016-17 

r--
1 
i S.No. 

The proposed capital expenditure for FY 2016-17 is summarized in the t able below: 

Table 4-2: Proposed Capital Expenditure in FY 2016-17 (Rs Crore) 

Description Unit 

' ' ' ' . j 

Capital Expenditure ---1 
No./ Equity I . 1, 

Quantity Loans Internal Deposit ' Total 
Works 

Accruals 
~--·- ,--------------- -- -------~---,-----~, ---~ 

[ 33 KV New Work _____ ··- ·-----!- ---··-------·--- !------- ----i 
1 

I (a) 33 KV Line Km. 493.92 52.93 22.68 ! 75.61 ' 
:_1 (b) 33/_1_1_K_V_S_/_s_(E_x_cl_u_d_in_g_c-iv-il _ _ __,__ _ _ _ -+-----~.--_, ____ _ 

Nos./MVA 55/275 I · , i works) ! 158.57 I 
\ 2 j 33/11 KV Increasing Capacity I Nos./MVA I 50/250 31.66 

67.96 

13.57 

226.52 
-~------- , ______ ; 

: I 33 KV line & 5/s Strengthening "' ' · 

, 1 45.23 · 
----+-----

! (Replacement of higher capacity of 
1 

Km. 

3 I conductor, poles, 5/s apparatus et c. ) i 
i 4 I 11 KV New Works - - - • 
•----'----------- - -----'----------'----- --· -- -~ 

I 
54 

I 3.42 , 1.47 , 
4

'
39 

: -----, - - - --------,.-- - - : -- ---- t----i 
________ _i, __________ 1_ ~.o~ __ J 
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- --·---·--.,-----------·-------------------··-·-··----··-··------··--, 
Capital Expenditure 

[ S.No. Description Unit 
No./ 

Quantity Loans 
Equity I 
Internal Deposit Total ! 

i 
i 

W orks 
Accru_als I 

I (a) 11 KV New line (Vifercatin of t Km. _ _ 
1
_
0
_
1

_
3 
____ .....______ ! i 

54
_
97 

1 
\ feeders, linkline etc.) , 38.48 , 16.49 : I i 

I (b) 11/0.4 KV S/s --·----- ,-----·--·--·····-·-·-· j !_____ i _______ J ___ 9-.o~ __ : 
1 [ __ (i.L!_!Lg.4 __ ~~~L~ J Nos./KV~ l-__§08 ___ \ 15.39 i 6.59 _ !:. --!. __ 2

5
1_
4
.9

3
8 -~!,. 

!~-J (ii) 11/0.4 KV S/s (SC Dominate_<!_) ___ l _!-!os./KVA l _ _ l _~ ___ J.__}._._80__] 1.63 ___ 
1 
__ _ 

· I 11/0.4 KV S/s increasing capacity i · I l ! I 0.00 l 

5 j (i) 11/0.4 KV S/s increasing capacity Nos./KVA 608 +-. 7.70 --r 3.30 -t ----- T 11.00 ___ ] 
I (ii) 11/0.4 KV S/s increasing capacity , i · 

, ! (SC Dominated) ! Nos./KVA 150 i 1.90 ' 0.81 ; : 
2

·
71 ! 

i I Strengthening of 11 KV line & 11/0.4 i 
1 

, ·-----1---- ---i ----r----i 
· I_ KV S/s etc. _ . ______ _J_ _____ J -·------i------ ! . 

6 
I (i) Strengthening of 11 KV line & ! j I ! . I 18 09 I 
i 11/0.4 KV S/s etc. Nos./Km i 400/600 l 12.67 ! 5.43 i I · I i------------------·---- - :-·--·-·-··-+--··-----······-···-+·----- ··-------+-·------- . 

I (ii) Strengthening of 11 KV line & ; 
1 i ' i · 

, _____ Ll.Y0.4 KV S/s etc. (SC Dominated) Nos./Km \ _150/2oq___J ___ 4.75 · 2.04 , 
6

'
78 

' I Sa pa ration of Villages from P.T.W., 1,,. ' 1 - ·· 
i S.T.W. etc. (Sa pa ration of feeders) ; 
i against Sanction scheme 1500 crore 
I out of which 40% work wi ll be , 

. l proposed to be completed in this , , , ! 
L 7 ____ , year ________________________________ J ___ - ___ J. ______ .... - ____ J·----+-----+------L ________ 1 
I i Replace of old & damage of 11 KV ! ' I i 
: l capacitors & other pertaining . I I 21.98 I 
~ 8 ! _equip_!!)ent 50% , Nos. L 405 _J_ 15.39 6.59 '.--------·-i.i 
i I Providing new 11 KV capacitors 10% ' i · 

' f I 4.89 I . 9 : o S s , Nos. 1 68 3.42 1.47 . , 
;-·-·-----·i·---·-·--·--···------------··-·-------·-.. ·---·---~--.. - ... -·-··--.. J ---·---· .. --, t I ·----·--1-----·-·--··--1 

I Construction of new L.T. line ' ·---·--·---!--------·---- ; ___ ! _____ !________ ! 

10 I (i) Construction of new L.T. line Km. i 675 i 21.38 I 9.16 i 30.54 ! 
l (i i) Construction of new L.T. line (SC ' 1 . -1-----·------·1 

1 9.05 i 

i Dominated) ____ . _________ 'S_r:!1_:_ ______ i . __ 2_0_0_.....__6_.3_3______ 2.71 : -----!-------·--------! 
I St rengthening of L.T. line (Replacing i · i ' 
I of damage conductor/pole jarjer 
! replacement of higher capacity of 

\ conductor broken pole/wooden ! 
, I pole, "Additional pole in long span & , ; 

1 1 
I ! 

L 11 ! other access ~~.:__-----------------~-----~~-:..... _____ [ ____ .?:?_QQ 1 15.20 , 6.51 ; i , 

I Replacement of damage/very old : · · l ,. i · · · · · 1 r I 
: ! OCB/VCB and other equipments as i , 1 7.24 

1 _ __ 12 _J w_ e_ll_~~!>_Y_hi_gh_ ~_~pacity. Nos. 80 __ \ 5.07 j _ _?_.1_7 __ ! ------·----'---------' 
i i Construction - major workshop. , i 
i 13 ! Encluding civil work I Nos. I 
. - -~------ - --- --·-·-----~-------·--···-·- ----·~--- -·-·--- ·- ...... ,_ 

0.00 

l 
I 
; 

21.71 

3 3.80 ! 
--'---------'-----'----

1.63 
5.43 
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I . . ·-----·--··-···--·····------·-·····---------~ 
Capital Expenditure 

' . No./ Equity I 
i S.No. Description Unit Deposit 

l--------,..--------- Quantity Loans ::~~na~! Works Total i 
! i Strengthening of working workshop, I r-----, 

I store, other T&P etc. Including civil i I 19.90 I 
i 14 I works Nos. 15 13.93 . 5.97 I I I r----, Arrange of stair mounted-(-Hyd~li~ - :·-·---- __ ...__ ____ ,_ ___ i i i I 
I 15 : vehicle & Jeeps) i Nos. I 45 6.84 I 2.93 i I 9

·
77 I 

'.---·--·-~-·------------------------ ----------------------· .. -·-·----. ·--·------· r- -- r ~ I 
16 

j Non Residencial & Residencial new ! j i 
9

_05 ' 

:-----t ;~:~-gthen-i~g/ Mai~tenance of Non Nos. -+-·-·--·-··-····1----~:
33

-
2

.
71 r---------·-+---- i 

i 17 ! Residencial & Residencial , I ! 11.24 I 
I ! building/Sis etc. I No. 1 - 7 .86 : 3.37 ,--·---··-·---+-=--·---- ------·-------·----1------·-- ; -- ·i---····-·-- -----r---·--+--
1 18 ! Improvement of billing of R/L areas i i - . 6.33 , 2.71 9.05 
. --t--------- ---------------·--·-·--- ·------ - . i - i --+------·--- ; 

I Reduction of commercial losses, : i I · 
! 19 I providing pilfer proof metering I I j 4.52 

~----· -·---1--~~~~~!_all category con~-~~_i::_~~----J _________ i __ ::_ __ j 3.17 , _____ ! _:_3-.§_ ____ ! 
i 

20 
I Providing o_f double meter in all I j : I 

L----L~a_t_eg_~-~ ~~~--~~de~----- ------------L ---~-1?~·--·-_;_ 6.33 2.71 ___I. ____ ·--l-_9
_·
0
_
5
_ \ 

' 21 j Providing Electronic meter at S.T.W. I . 605 I 0 _20 . 0.65 ! 
I I consumers 10% in this year. ! Nos. ! 0.4

6 
i i i 

i i System Augmentation of l ____ __,_ __ 
5
_
0
_ ·-i---·--1· 

202
_
83 

!:,, -----t.,,. -
6
-
7

6.l---iO !,::,_ 

1 
0- .b . k : I 473.27 ! ; ! 1stn ut1on Networ , Nos. , , 

J,; 

22 
i
1
,_ Arrangement of prepaid meter (1-A: ------t ' -----'"! -----·----+--------i 

i ,1 i 3.62 ·, i i & 3- A:) Nos. , - i 2.53 1.09 
,__ ! Any other works which full under 1 -1-----'-------i-1-- --·-·-- ----j--·- : 

I network strengthening of 
0.00 ! Transformer repairing workshop 

23 I and manufacturing of PCC Pole at 

I different units. ----·-----· L. ___ !··--·-·-·------· ____ , ____ j 
I I (a) Repairing ofTransformers W : 7000 . 5.32 ; 2.28 : ! 7.60 : 
I r---- --------1--- -- ·-·- --·- - _-1-. ----+------;-·-·-------,-----, 
I I (b) PCC Pole manufacturing. ! Nos. i 65000 i 14.82 I 6.35 · I 21.17 
. - ·-------t------ ------- ---------------+- ··--- ---1----------·--·+-------··· .--------

1 24 I Capital Investment through Support I i l 323_34 i 138_57 : 
l i under Vyapar Vikas Nidhi l I ! i i 
. ------~ --------···-- ··------------ _____ .. _______ ·----------- ·------1 --r--·--·----···-·--
1 25 _J_ R-APDRP Part A ! ! ! 29.25 I 12.54 41. 79 I 
: 26 I R-APDRP Part B i . . . i . . j 168.38 l 72.16 : i 240.Sllj 

' -21- i o~p-~~itw-~~-k;·--------- . ! ... __ ____ , _________ ; ___ ; 1 400.00 ~ 400.00 __ i 
1 ________ _ j Total -·-----~--------- ! i !._~.?_~__! _ _ 6~~ ___ . _ _;__ ___ 400 2500 

461.91 
_____ _j 
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5. COMPLIANCE OF HON'BLE COMMISSION'S DIRECTIVES 

The Hon'ble Commission had issued certain directives to the Petitioner in the FY 2015-16 tariff 

order dated 18th June, 2015. The Petitioner submits the status of compliance of the directives as 

follows. 

Table 5-1: Status of Compliance of the Directives issued vide Order dated 18.06.2015 

I Ref SI Description of Directive Status of Compliance I 
No : 

1 1 ! The Commission directs the Licensee to The Petitioner humbly submits that efforts are i 

I 
i pressingly pursue the Go UP for finalisation already underway as regards finalization of transfer I 
I of the Transfer Scheme and submit a copy schemes, line pending for notification by the GoUP. ! 

I 1 I 
I f th I 

~ --------t-~he ~:::~~si;-~--;eit~~-a-te-"s- it_s_d-ir-e--ct-io_n_ t_o....._T_h_e_P_e,titioner humbly submits that it has not been j 
I the Licensee to ensure proper able to finalise the preparation of the FARs sofar I 
I maintenance of detailed fixed assets owing to the huge backlog of previous financial ! 
I registers as specified in the Distribution years. The Petitioner is committed to complete the I 
i Tariff Regulations. As the fixed asset fixed asset register as early as possible. i 
I registers are pending since the creation of I 

! Discom, the Commission directs the I,, 

I Licensee to submit a status report and 
I I 

I provide the proposed timelines I 1' 

I milestones for clearing the backlog. 
I 3 l The Commission directs the Licensee to The Petitioner's policy on capitalization of (i) I 

\ frame an appropriate policy on employee costs, and (ii) A&G expenses has been I 
j capitalization of (i) employee costs, and (ii) provided in the Notes on Accounts annexed with I 
i A&G expenses. the audited accounts which is reproduced below: I 
! "Due to multiplicity of functional units as well as I 
I 
, multiplicity of function at particular unit, employee I 
I cost and general & administration expenses to \ 
! capital works are capitalised @ 15% on distribution i 
· and deposit work, 11% on other works on the I 

1, ...... _ _ ---,\ ____ _ _ --- -----·--+-am_ Ol}.!!_t of total expenditure. ~~-------- ---_J 
14 ! The Commission directs the Licensee to The Petitioner submits that the matter would be i 
1,,, I submit Fresh Actuarial Valuation Study taken up at UPPCL level as common cadre is II 

_ I Report in respect to employee expenses. maintained in the Discoms and UPPCL. 
I 5 I As lack of approved transparent policy on The Petitioner submits that it has framed a policy l 
I I identifying and writing off bad debts is for identifying and writing off old arrears and a I 
I
ii I hindering allowance of bad debts as an copy of the same was submitted to the Hon'ble I 

J ARR component; the Commission directs Commission during the proceedings in respect of ! 
l the Licensee to submit ten sample cases of ARR and Tariff Petition for FY 2014-15. A copy of I 

I I LT & HT consumers where orders have which again resubmitted and marked as I 
I I been issued for writing off bad debts, Annexure-4. Appropriate directions have been i 
Iii, I clearly depicting the procedure adopted issued to the field units to compile the sample I 

I for writing off bad debts along with policy cases based on such order issued by the licensee. I 
I·, i

1 
framework for managing bad debts for the 1

1 i Commission's perus~_I. ________ ~--------------------~ 

39 



Annual Revenue Requirement Petition of DVVNLfor FY 2016-17 and True-Up for FY 2013-14 

r Ref-siT Descripti~n of Directive ~ Status of Compliance 

I 6 No I The Commission directs the Licens~~- ~ - T~-P~titio~~-~-h~~biy~~b~its that -the connected 

j I submit data related to its peak demand load is around 7700 MW and the R.D.M is around 
I I and off peak demand in MW along with its 1 2500 MW. 
ii I sales projections in accordance with Clause 

; _______ J 3.1.4 of the Distribution Tariff Regulations--111---------------- --- -
I 7 I The Commission directs the Licensee to The Petitioner submits that the determination of 
I I reconcile the inter-unit balances lying un- I tariff is done by the Hon'ble Commission on 
j I reconciled either itself or through j normative basis based on the Tariff Regulations. As 
I j independent chartered accountant firms. I such the inter-unit reconcil'.ation h~s . no 
! I j forbearance on the ARR and Tanff determination 
1 ·------- and_assessment of revenue gap. __________ _ 
I 8 i As regards the supply to the Taj Trapezium The Petitioner submits that supply to Taj 
i I Zone, the Commission directs the Licensee I Trapezium zone is being done as per the directions 
I to comply with the directions of the of the Hon'ble Commission. 

! 

I I Hon'_ble Supreme Court ~_f _ln __ d __ ia __ ·-------+-----·---.. ---·· .. ··--··--·---.. --....... _____ .. ___________ _ 
9 The Commission directs the Licensee to 

pay the applicable interest on consumer's 
security deposit as per the Orders of the 

I Commission and submit the compliance 
I report with the next ARR filing. Licensees 

The Petitioner submits that the interest on 
consumer security deposit is being credited to the 
consumer's account in terms of the Supply Code 
and Tariff Orders of the Hon'ble Commission. 

j 

, 'I are directed to ensure the timely payment 
1, I of the interest on security deposit to the 

consumers. 
!-1-0--rA-;- rei~~cts th~c;~~i~-~i~-~~--~fr~~~ti·~~~to ... rh~- Petitioner submits that 100% metering of 

I I submit a road map for 100% metering in its urban consumers is likely to be achieved by 
! : licensed area given in the Tariff Order 31.12.2015. 
I 11 dated 31st May, 2013, the Licensees has 
• not complied with the directions of the 
I I Commission. The Commission once again 

!'.::,, directs the Licensee to comply with the 
direction given by the Commission in this 
Order and accordingly put it sincere efforts 

i to achieve 100% metering. -·----------1 
I 11 The Commission further directs the The Petitioner humbly seeks some more time to 
! 
I Petitioner to sign the MoUs to be comply with the directives of the Hon'ble 
1, I implemented at all levels and submit the Commission. 

I copy of the same to the Commission. 1-----t-~~---------------1---------------------------------- · I 12 

I 
! 
I 
I 13 

I 
I 

The Commission directs the Petitioner to The Petitioner humbly submits that it has provided 
provide the actual power purchase data in a detailed power procurement plan for FY 2015-16 
the format specified by the Commission and 2016-17 in the present petition. 

I along with the ARR Petition for FY 2016-17 ___________ .. ___ .. _____________________ ,. ___ _ 

As regards timely filing of FPPCA the The Petitioner states that the decision on the 
Commission once again directs the Petition filed towards clarification/ modification of 
Licensees that they should file FPPCA in a the FPPCA formula has been taken by the Hon'ble 
timely and regular manner in accordance commission in its order dated 18th June 2015. 
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--- -----------,-------·--------
Description of Directive Status of Compliance I Ref SI 

I I No i II with the Distribution Tariff Regulations, I Accordingly, the Petitioner would be filing its 

. , 
I 

2006 failing which the Commission may I FPPCA submissions from the first billing quarter I have to resort to take strict action against ! after the issue of the FY 2016-17 tariff order i.e., 
:

1 

the Licensees like disallowance of I July to September 2015 by the end of December 
additional power purchase expenses and I 2015. 

I the associated carrying cost on account of j 
I additional Power Purchase expenses or any i 
I other action that the Commission may I 

14 ··-----~ :e~:;a;dh~le ::~ng ~~~ Tr~~~gu!.ion the : The Petitioner humbly submits that the RPO 

I Licensees are directed to ensure that they I obligation is being met through purchase from 
I procure renewable energy in accordance j cogen and solar power producers. 
I -with Regulation 4 of the UPERC {Promotion i 

15 

16 

I I l of Green Energy through Renewable i 
I I 
! Purchase Obligation) Regulations, 2010 ! 
I during FY 2014-15 to meet their obligation. I __ 

As regards the choice of connection, the ! Wherever feasible (both technically and 
Licensee, in accordance with the provisions I economically), the Petitioner is complying with the 
of the supply code wherein the consumer I provisions of the Supply Code. 
has the choice to opt the supplier, is I 
directed to release connections to all such I 
consumers who desire to disconnect their ! 
connections from the single point supplier I 
and instead wish to take connections l 
directly from the Licensee and submit the I 
status report on the same along with next 

ARR fi Ii ng ·-------------------·------.. -
The Licensee is directed to file a separate I The Petitioner submits that the prior period 
Petition for approval of prior period expenses/ incomes are recognised in the financial 
expenses / incomes. The Petition should •

1

, statements in compliance with the Accounting 
clearly indicate the head-wise year-wise Standards (AS 5) (Revised) on 'Net Profit or Loss for 
bifurcation of prior period expenses I ! the Period, Prior Period Items and Changes in 
incomes clearly indicating the impact of j Accounting Policies' which does not require year 
such expenses / incomes on various ARR 

I 
wise classification of prior period items. As there I 

components, and such impact should not was no statutory requirement of classifying the 
exceed the normative expenses for any I prior items with respect to the each year to which 
particular year. they pertain, such information was not specifica lly 

I depicted in the audited accounts. , 
I Considering this, the expenses and incomes which 
I I are omitted to be accounted for in one or more 
.

1 

financial years are accounted for as and when such 
omissions or errors are detected. 

lThe desired information is required to be made 
available by the respective field unit which would 

~---~ ---- - .. ·-·-- ---- - -------- -- ------ _be _ compiled at the zonal level and then zonal 
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r--------------- ·----------·--------------- ---------·- ------· 
I 

Ref SI Description of Directive · Status of Compliance I 
I No l l I ~-------- --------------------·------------- ------ --- ·- ---·- ·· ·-·-· -·-····-- ··---·-· --·-· ------ ---·-----------·! i accounts would be compiled at the corporate level. 1 

I Given the complexity and time involved in this I 
i j · . j task, the Petitioner humbly seeks waiver from ! 

~-17 --------,·The -Licensee is directed to- submit .. a .. note + ~~:ed~:~~t~~~;issi~:~~~is i;~~~~t:tio~hat --- the-j 

' I detailing the area-wise actual number of ! information pertaining to the supply hours is being I 
j supply hours provided to rural areas by the ! regularly published on the website of the I 
! end of FY 2015-16. ! Petitioner. Also the information towards the same ! 

I '1' has been provided in the succeeding chapter I 
i I where load forecast has been discussed. I l---------r-------------------------·--------· : ------ --- ---·---------·-------·------.. -·----------------1 118 J The ~istribution Licensees are directed to i As per th~ di~ectives of _the Hon'ble ~ommission ! 
! i submit the actual Regulatory Surcharge I and the t1melines prescribed, the details towards I 
I ! recovered in FY 2015-16 on account o'. the I the. recovered FPPCA would be submitted by 15th \ 
i I Revenue Gap / Regulatory Asset admitted i April 2016. I 
' I by the Com~iss'.on i_n this Order al~ng wi~h i j 

I the actual D1stnbut1on Losses achieved in i I 
i FY 2015-16 and additional target \ i 
\ consumers added in FY 2015-16 by 151h : I 
. I I 

: ! April, 2016. i ! 
!19 I The Commission directs the Licensee to I The Petitioner humbly submits that the Hon'ble ] 
I I evolve principles for prudent segregation ! Commission being an expert and independent I 
I i of ARR towards wheeling function and \ body may kind ly like to take up a study in this I 
i i retail supply function embedded in the i regard. Alternately, if the Petitioner is required to \ 
1 ! 1 I 
1 i distribution function in accordance with I take up such study, then the Hon'ble Commission I 

I Clause 2.1.2 of the Distribution Tariff I is requested to provide the terms of reference of ! 
I I I 

j Regulations. i such study so as ensure that the study is conducted J 

: ! i in an objective manner. I t---·--------·--t------------ - -------------- ' -- ·-- ·- ·-·· .. - ···--.. --............. --·---·---·--·---·-·-·------·--·--·---1 
i 20 ! The Commission directs the Licensee to l The Petitioner wou ld endeavor to meet the I 
I j submit a long term business plan in I deadlines prescribed by the Hon'ble Commission. i 
I I accordance with Clause 2.1.7 of the I 
I I Distribution Tariff Regulations. I 
! I The Licensee in such business plan shall I 

I identify capex projects for the ensuing year I 
I and subsequent four years and submit ! 
I detailed capital investment plan along with I 
i a financing plan for undertaking the I 
I identified projects in order to meet the I 
l requirement of load growth, refurbishment ! 
I i 

.
1
, and replacement of equipment, reduction J 

, in distribution losses, improvement of I 
i voltage profile, improvement in quality of I 

I 
\. 

I 

I supply, system reliability, metering, I 
. , communication and computerization, etc. I ! 
}-·--·-·---·----·-t-··-----------·-·----·-···-------- ····-·-----·-·-·--·-···-·-·-·---------------·-····--··---·----·--··~y ---·-----·--------~------·------· ---------------------------------·-·--·--i 
l 21 I The Commission directs the Licensee to 'I The Petitioner would endeavor to meet the i 
l_ _____ ! conduct _____ benchmarking _____ studies ______ to deadlines prescribed _by_the_ Hon'ble_Commission. _ I 
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'LRef SI ------------ Descrlpti-~n of Directive ---- ---·----s-tit_u_s ~-,-c;mplii~~ 
No I ·-·-----·------------------r-·------·---.. ·-·---------.. ------------·-·-· ---4 

22 

.---
23 

determine the desired performance I 
standards in accordance with Clause 2.1.8 \' 
of the Distribution Tariff Regulations. 
The Petitioner should file its Annual ARR/ The instant petition has been filed duiy complyingl 

Tariff Petition for FY 2016-17 as per the with the indicated provisions of th- e 201-4 -Tariff I 
Regulations 12.2, 12.7, 12.8, 12.9 notified Regulations. 

vide MYT Regul~!._io_n_s_, _2_0_14 ________ •----·------· -----· 
The Petitioner should complete the The Petitioner would endeavor to meet the 
Assessment Study of metered consumers deadlines prescribed by the Hon'ble Commission. 
as per the Regulations16.2 notified vide 
MYT Regulations, 2014 and subsequently 
submit the report to the Commission f------1-------'-------------1----------------------

24 The Petitioner should complete the 
Assessment Study of un-metered 
consumers to establish base line norms as 
per the Regulations 17.1 notified vide MYT 

The Petitioner would endeavor to meet the 
deadlines prescribed by the Hon'ble Commission. 

I Regulations, 2014 and subsequently submit 

25-- I th~!:~~~~h~:~p~e;.-the Study-- ThePetitiDne~ould endeavor tc,;;;.et the 
Agriculture feeders segregated and not deadlines prescribed by the Hon'ble Commission. 

I I segregated in significant numbers to 
1\ I determine base line norms as per the 

I Regulations17.2, 17.3 notified vide MYT I 
I Regulations, 2014 and subsequently submit ---··-------------~' I the report to the Commission - ---+- -----------~·~·-------·--- --···-+-----·-------·-·-~-----·---

26 I The Commission reiterates that the The Petitioner would endeavor to m~e~ the I 
I Licensees should conduct a detailed study deadlines prescribed by the Hon'ble Comm1ss1on. 
I to provide accurate and effective 
i consumption norms as specified by the 
I Commission in its earlier Orders and as per 
I the provisions outlined in Uttar Pradesh 
I Electricity Regulatory Commission (Multi 
I Year Distribution Tariff) Regulations, 2014 

2-7 --+ ~h:h~-:~:~~:~~~:~;::b~ it ln~-~~me~t~~ Th·;-Pe.titione-;:- .. ~-~d-~·~;·ta nds .that- it-i;- ~;q~i~;d-.t~_ I 
I Power Purchase Cost as per the submit the FPPCA petition up to 31.3.2017. 
! Regulations 20.1 notified vide MYT 

1

1 
Regulations, 2014 and subsequently submit 

. the report to the Com~ission _____ _ 
28 The Petitioner should submit Roadmap for The Petitioner would endeavor to meet the 

, Reduction of Cross Subsidy as per the deadlines prescribed by the Hon'ble Commission. 

____ J ~;!~::!:~~~~~~~-~tifie~ide MYT ·-----------·-·-- ------· 
29 I' The Petitioner should record and maintain The Petitioner had filed such report along with the 

, Division wise, Circlewise AT&C Losses and data gaps reply pertaining to the ARR petition for ___________ _!__,, ___ ,,,, ______ ........ _________________________ ·-----------------------
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Ji;isiT------------D~~cripti~-n~foirective ', ---··---·-----·-- Status of c~~-pi"ia~~-;1 
I I ! 
I No I , ! ' ·-----·-·-··,-···---·--·-------------·--···-··-···------ ----·-·····························-·--+-----·-········------···--------·-------------·-·----·-------1 
i I submit the quarterly report to the ! FY 2015-16. I 
I l Commission. i . I 
!-------------'. ------·---·-----------------------·----·-·--·- .. ·-·---·-t····--·- ·--·--· ... --·-----------· ·-··----···--------------! 
i 30 I The Petitioner should submit month wise ! The information pertaining to the supply hours has \ 
I J details of number of supply hours for rural I been submitted along with the instant petition. I 

~ 3~ ~~:~:::ns~::~:
0

~r~:i~~
1
:~~~~e facility fo,-j- The observation; of the -Hon'ble Commission have l 

' I submission of application for new ! been noted and action has been initiated on such !\ 

l connection, name change, load l matters. The Petitioner has a robust automated I I enhancement and load reduction. \ consumer interface which has been detailed in the j 
, ! ! instant petition in the foregoing sections. ! 
~-------~-------------------------------·---- - ·-·- - ·----------------------------, l 32 ! Licensee should develop the mobile 1

1 

The Petitioner is committed to introduce mobile ; 

I i ~pplic~tion for onli~e paymen~~ o~ bills i appl!cation for o~li.ne payment of bills and other I 
i including other services for fac1!itat1on to j services. The Pet1t1oner has a robust automated I 
I consumers I consumer interface which has been detailed in the i 

, i i instant petition in the foregoing sections. i 
. -------------r-------·······---------------------····-·············· --·---;-----.... ·············---·--------·--·---··---·- ·-·-··--···---·----------------1 
I 33 I The Petitioner should submit Standards of I The Petitioner would endeavor to meet the i 
' I Performance parameters as per the tariff I deadlines prescribed by the Hon'ble Commission. ' 

; ! formats of Distribution Tariff Regulations, i 
! I 

t \ 2006. , 
:--34------r Th~-- Petition~-~--s-hould--;~b-~it- ;dditl.~nal i The infor~~t·l~~--pertai~ing ___ t_o the ~~~-be_r_ofl 
! I consumers added in FY 2014-15 apart from J consumers has been provided in the succeeding I 
I I the normal consumer addition. \ chapter where load forecast has been discussed. I r--- -------·-··---------------·------·-------·--·--- -r············-- ---···---·-----····--·-····--- --·-----·--··--------·---·----, 

1 35 ! The Commission directs the Petitioner to I The Petitioner submits that it has framed a policy i 
I I frame guidelines and procedures for I for identifying and writing off old arrears and a I 
I I identifying, physically verifying and writing I copy of the same was submitted to the Hon'ble I 
I I off the bad debts and also to fix i Commission during the proceedings in respect of I 
I ! responsibility of its employees in this j ARR and Tariff Petition for FY 2014-15. Appropriate I 
\ I regard and submit the same to the i directions have been issued to the field units to I 
i i Commission for its approval. I compile the sample cases based on such order j 
I,:,_____ I \ issuded byk tdhe licensee. A copy of same is enclosed \ 
.. : ! an mar e as Annerxure-4 I 
! 36--+-I The-C~mmis-;i;-~--dir-ects-th-~-Lice~-;;-;;th~t, ! The directions issued by the Hon'ble Commissio~ 

I from FY 2013-14 onwards it should clearly l have been complied in the instant petition. I 
! depict the total power purchase cost \ 
I incurred at UPPCL level, total power I 
i purchase cost paid by the Licensees to \ 
\ UPPCL and power cost payable to UPPCL in I 

! · ! its true-up petitions for future years. i 
r-37-- rr h;-Com ~i~~-~-~d i r~ct;--th~--Li-~~~ ~e·e-·th-~~ 0 pen -a~~~ss has a I ~e·~-dy ... b;~--0 pe~~ti-;;na I ised--i~·-·1 

i I Open Access shall be allowed as per the i the DVVNL supp ly area. 
l \ provisions outlined by the Commission in I 
I' ! its Regulations and amendments from time i . 

I . ' I 

l_______ 1 ·to time. -----------·------·------··---_L_··-·····-········------···----- -------- ------ I 
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6. LOAD FORECAST AND REVENUE ASSESSMENT 

The Petitioner has projected the category-wise load growth based on the CAGR of the last eight 

years data and considering factors like available population data, expected conversion of 

unauthorized connections, connected load factor and specific growth factors. While projecting the 

data for past years, wherever the data was incongruous such incongruity was ignored while 

projecting the load growth for the ensuing years. The forecast projects the specific consumption 

level (consumption per customer) appropriate for each customer category. This forecast is based 

on expected growth relationships to income and price, the effect of Demand Side Management 

and the impact of hours of service. The specific consumption level along with the number of 

customers in each category gives the sales figure for that particular sub-category. The final 

detailed calculations estimate the connected load by tariff category. The division level forecasts 

are consolidated and losses are added to the sales estimates to determine energy generation 

requirements. 

The schematic diagram for Energy flow in state of UP is depicted in figure below: 

Table 6-1: The schematic diagram for Energy flow in state of UP 
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6.1 DETAILED METHODOLOGY FOR LOAD FORECAST 

6.1.1 OVERVIEW 

Sales and Load Forecasting involves firstly, building robust and accurate sales forecast and load 

forecast models that are able to predict energy sales within reasonable margins of error and 

secondly, application of the models so prepared to provide long term forecast of energy sales to 

various consumer sub categories {based on tariffs applied) and the total energy requirement to 

meet the demand. 

6.1.2 METHODOLOGY 

The following methodology was followed for Sales and Load Forecasting: 

a. Consumer category wise commercial data of each discom comprising Number of consumers/ 

Connected load {kW)/ Energy sales (billed energy): kWh, split between rural/urban 

consumers was tabulated for the years 2001-02 to 2009-10. 

b. Similar data for each consumer sub-category was tabulated for the years 2010-11 to 2014-15. 

c. 3 years' (2012-13 to 2014-15) compounded annual growth rate {CAGR) was determined for 

the following parameters consumer sub-category wise: 

• Number of consumers 

• Connected load: kW 

• Energy sales (billed energy): kWh 

d. CAGR for each of three major commercial parameters for 3/5/7/10 years was determined 

consumer category-wise. 

e. Running hour factor: Load shedding affects different consumer categories differently. Its 

effect was taken into account through a factor of present running hour supply and projected 

hour supply. 

However, no adjustment on account of load shedding was made in case of the following: 

a) Following consumer categories: 

• Industrial 

• Agricultural (assuming that the water output of agricultural pump sets in the 

limited hours of supply is enough for meeting the irrigation requirements) 

• Railway traction 

The Energy Billed was calculated by applying the factor to the remaining consumer categories in 

all areas. This was done step-wise as follows: 

b) Projecting the running hours supply; 
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c) Obtaining the factor of running hours supply between present supply hours and projected 

hours supply; 

d) Sub-category Energy billed in% tabulated by way of Mahanagar, Commissionary, Districts, 

Bundelkhand and Rural Area according to the prevailing classification of the Areas; and 

e) As per the factors given below, the energy billed was projected. 

Table 6-2: Projected Hours of Supply 

Projected Approx. Running Hours 

Description 
Base Year 

2016-17* 
(2014-15) 

2015-16 

Mahanagar- M 21:59 22:44 24:00 

District- D 18:11 18:38 22:00 

Commissionary"- C 20:54 21:26 24:00 

Rural- R 11:15 10:57 16:00 

Bundelkhand - B 17:21 17:41 22.00 
* Hours of supply would be increased from October 2016 in view of the increase in generation capacities 

f. Demand Side Management - Category wise energy Billed was calculated by applying the DSM 

factor. 

g. Following three ratios were determined for each set of commercial data of a given consumer 

category/ sub-category for each year: 

f) Energy sales per consumer 

g) Connected load per consumer 

h) Energy sales/Connected load 

h. Sales Forecasting: LV Consumers - Sub-category-wise 

a) Number of consumers: 

Adopted appropriate value of CAGR in the following manner: 

• Normally 3 years' CAGR of number of consumers (sub-category wise)was 

adopted 

• Wherever calculated value of 3 years' CAGR of number of consumers seemed 

unreasonably high or low, the most reasonable calculated value between 
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5/7 /10 years' CAGR was adopted. The adopted value of CAGR was applied 

across all sub-categories within a given consumer category. 

• Applied the CAGR so adopted to determine forecasted values of number of 

consumers, taking 2014-15 as the base year. 

b) Connected load: 

Multiplied number of consumers by the highest ratio of connected load per consumer 

calculated for the last three years to determine consumer sub-category wise connected 

load forecasts corresponding to forecasted values of number of consumers. 

c) Energy Sales: 

i. LMV 1 & LMV 10 Consumer categories: 

Forecasted value of energy sales for each consumer sub-category was determined by 

multiplying the number of consumers by the highest value of energy sales per consumer 

for the last three years. Wherever the highest value of energy sales per consumer was 

found to be unreasonably high, the second highest value of the above ratio was adopted 

as the multiplier for determining energy sales corresponding to the forecasted value of 

number of consumers. 

ii. LMV Consumer categories (metered)other than LMVl & LMVlO consumer categories: 

Adopted the highest value of energy sales per kW connected load for a given consumer 

sub-category for the last three years as the multiplier to obtain forecasted value of energy 

sales corresponding to the forecasted value of connected load. 

iii. LMV: Unmetered consumers (except rural state tube wells): 

Forecasted value of energy sales for a given consumer sub-category was obtained by 

multiplying the forecasted value of connected load by the standard value of energy sales 

per kW connected load laid down in the norms. 

iv. Rural state tube wells: 

Forecasted value of energy sales was obtained by multiplying the forecasted value of 

number of consumers by the standard value of energy sales per consumer laid down in 

the norms as below: 

Table 6-3: Consumption Determinant 

Sr.No Category of Un-Metered Units Consumption of 
Consumer Energy Per Month 

1 Private Tube Well KWh/KW 137.49 

2 Domestic Rural Consumers KWh/KW 108 

3 Rural Commercial Consumers KWh/KW 108 

4 Rural State Tube Well KWh/Consumer 5343.53 
or Pump 
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Sr.No Category of Un-Metered Units 

Consumer 

5 -A Street Light - Rural Area KWh/KW 

5 -B Street Light - Urban Area KWh/KW 

i. Sales Forecasting: HV Consumers - Sub-category-wise 

a) Connected Load: 

Consumption of 
Energy Per Month 

300 

360 

Forecasted value of connected load for a given sub-category for a given year was 

determined by applying the 3 years' CAGR of connected load calculated for the particular 

consumer sub-category, taking 2014-15 as the base year. Wherever the 3 years' CAGR 

appeared unreasonably high qr low, the figure from amongst CAGR of connected load for 

a given consumer category calculated for 5/7 /10 years that seemed most reasonable, was 

adopted as the CAGR to be used for forecasting. This value of CAGR was applied to all sub­

categories comprising a given consumer category. 

b) Number of consumers: 

Forecasted number of consumers corresponding to the forecasted value of connected 

load for a consumer sub-category in a given year was determined by dividing connected 

load by the value of connected load per consumer calculated of the preceding year. 

c) Energy sales: 

• Year wise and sub-category wise energy sales forecasts were obtained by 

multiplying the forecasted value of connected load by the highest ratio of energy 

sales per kW connected load of the last three years. 

• Year wise and sub-category wise energy sales forecasts were obtained by 

multiplying the forecasted value of sales MU by the running hour factors. 

• Year wise and sub-category wise energy sales forecasts were obtained by 

multiplying the forecasted value of sales MU by the DSM factors. 

6.1.3 CONSUMER SUB-CATEGORY WISE PROJECTIONS 

Projections for Nos of Consumer sub-category wise for the two years were provided for each 

di scorn. 

6.1.4 CONNECTED LOAD SUB-CATEGORY WISE PROJECTIONS 

Projections for Connected Load sub-category wise for the two years were provided for each 

di scorn. 

6.1.5 SALES SUB-CATEGORY WISE PROJECTIONS 

Projections for Sales sub-category wise for the two years were provided for each discom. 
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6.1.6 PROJECTIONS FOR INPUT ENERGY 

Following assumptions, based on experience, were made with regard to losses: 

a. % Distribution Losses: 

b. 

Approximate distribution losses figures in % for two years were assumed as given in the 

following table: 

Table 6-4: Distribution Losses Trajectory 

Discom 
Base Year 

2015-16 2016-17 
(2014-15} 

PaWNL (Retail) 19.66% 19.52% 18.00% 

PuWNL 23.88% 20.93% 19.25% 
MVVNL 22.88% 21.03% 19.00% 

DWNL (Retail) 29.49% 29.00% 26.00% 

KESCO 26.04% 23.50% 22.00% 

Transmission Losses: 

Intra-state and inter-state transmission losses, to be added to the power delivered at the 

discoms at their input points to arrive at the energy required at the power plant bus bars, 

were taken as 5.26%. 

c. Allocation of Additional Energy: 

The difference of Energy Requirement and available at discom level was allocated to all 

categories except HT, Agriculture and Railway on the basis of existing share in sales. 

6.1.7 INPUT ENERGY REQUIREMENT 

Input energy requirement was determined from Energy Billed using the following relationship: 

Input Energy = Energy Billed + (1-% Technical & Distribution Loss) 

6.1.8 SALES FORECASTS FOR 2015-16 & 2016-17 

The billed energy was required to be worked out on the basis of the availability of energy for the 

current year and the next year, which are as follows: 

• Year 2015-16: 1,04,433 MU 

• Year 2016-17: 1,19,020 MU 

so 
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Energy Balance 

Table 6-5: Energy Balance 

FY 2014-15 
(Base Year) 

FY 2015-16 

Purchases Required & Billed Energy {MU) 

Input Energy Requirement 87,736 1,10,231 

Transmission losses% 6.59% 5.26% 

Input Energy Requirement At DisCom Level 81,953 1,04,433 

Mee rut 25,946 29,913 

Agra 19,138 24,041 

Lucknow 15,126 19,007 

Varanasi 18,252 27,853 

Bulk 3,491 3,620 

Consumer Sales {MU) 62,480 80,945 

Mee rut 20,845.36 24,074 

Agra 13,494.13 17,069 

Lucknow 11,665.40 15,010 

Varanasi 13,893.33 22,023 

Bulk 2,581.75 2,769 

Distribution Losses {% of Energy Received) 23.76% 22.49% 

Mee rut 19.66% 19.52% 

Agra 29.49% 29.00% 

Lucknow 22.88% 21.03% 

Varanasi 23.88% 20.93% 

Bulk 26.04% 23.50% 

6.2 SALES FORECAST 

FY 2016-17 

1,25,627 

5.26% 

1,19,020 

34,186 

27,773 

21,525 

31,333 

4,203 

94,599 

28,033 

20,552 

17,435 

25,301 

3,278 

20.52% 

18.00% 

26.00% 

19.00% 

19.25% 

22.00% 

The year 2015-16 is expected to see a substantial jump in the total availability of energy at the 

source power plant bus bars at around 1,10,231 MU when compared to around 87,736 MU in 

2014-15 for Uttar Pradesh as a whole. The demand of most consumer categories and Discerns is 

presently constrained by availability which falls substantially short of demand. Hence, with 

increased availability of energy, the projected sales are expected to rise not only on account of 

natural load growth but also because of easing of supply constraints. 

Total availabi lity of energy for 2016-17 is around 1,25,627 MU. The projected sa les will be 

impacted by normal load growth and increased hours of supply. 

6.2.1 LMV CONSUMERS - SUB-CATEGORY-WISE 

Adopted appropriate value of CAGR and 3/5/7 /10 year's CAGR are as below: 
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Table 6-6: LMV Consumers Growth Rate 

AGRADISCOM CONSUMER NUMBER - CAGR 

SUPPLY 
CATEGORY 

Last 3 Last 5 Last 7 Last 10 
Assumed 

TYPE 
CAT 

Year Years Years Years 

LMV--1 Rural 

Urban 

(A) 
Consumer getting supply as per 
"Rural Schedule" 

(i) Un-metered 0% 5% 6% 0% -2% 

(ii) Metered 17% 15% 8% 0% 58% 

(B) Supply at Single Point for Bulk Load 19% -62% -58% 0% 18% 

(Cl) Other Metered Domestic Consumers 0% 4% 6% 0% 10% 

(C2) Life Line Consumers/BPL 71% 97% 231% 0% 10% 

SUB 
DOMESTIC LIGHT FAN & POWER (LMV-1) 7% 

TOTAL 
8% 8% 7% 

LMV--2 Rural 

Urban 

(A) 
Consumer getting supply as per 
"Rural Schedule" 

(i) Un-metered -3% -4% 1% 0% 5% 

(ii) Metered 2% 7% 4% 0% 2% 

(B) 
Private Advertising/Sign Post/Sign 

-15% 5% 0% 0% 5% 
Board/Glow Sign/Flex 

(C) Other Metered Non-Domestic Supply 5% 2% 3% 0% 5% 

SUB NON DOMESTIC LIGHT FAN & POWER (LMV-
3% 3% 3% 4% 

TOTAL 2) 

LMV--3 
A 

Rural 

Urban 

(A) Un-met ered Supply 

(i) Gram Panchyat 24% 24% 15% 0% 20% 

(ii) 
Nagar Palika & Nagar 

-1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 
Panchyat 

(iii) Nagar Nigam 29% 6% 8% 0% 15% 

(B) Metered Supply 

(i) Gram Panchyat 0% -100% -100% 0% 1% 

(ii) 
Nagar Palika & Nagar 

-6% -5% 1% 0% 5% 
Panchyat 

(iii) Nagar Nigam -8% 24% 18% 0% 5% 

SUB 
PUBLIC LAMPS (LMV-3) 4% 5% 3% -14% 

TOTAL 

LMV--4 Rural 
A 

Urban 

B 
Rural 

Urban 

(A) Public lnstitution(4 A) 5% 28% 15% 0% 5% 

(B) Private lnstitution(4 B) -4% -11% 10% 0% 2% 
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AGRADISCOM CONSUMER NUMBER - CAGR 

SUPPLY Last 3 Last 5 Last 7 Last 10 
Assumed 

TYPE 
CAT CATEGORY 

Year Years Years Years 

SUB LIGHT, FAN & POWER FOR PUBLIC/ PRIVATE 
3% 12% 14% 16% 

TOTAL INSTITUTION (LMV-4) 

LMV--5 Rural 

Urban 

(A) Rural Schedule 

(i) Un metered Supply 4% 4% 1% 0% 4% 

(ii) Metered Supply -22% -20% -10% 0% 5% 

(B) Urban Schedu le 

(i) Metered Supply 6% 14% 34% 0% 6% 

SUB PRIVATE TUBE WELL/PUMPING SETS {LMV-
3% 5% 6% 5% 

TOTAL 5) 

LMV--6 Rura l 

Urban 

(A) 
Small & Medium Power (Power 

Loom) 

(i) Rural Schedule -21% 1% 3% 0% 5% 

(ii) Urban Schedule 6% -15% 3% 0% 6% 

(8) Small & Medium Power 

(i) Rura l Schedule 18% 6% 8% 0% 6% 

(ii) Urban Schedu le 4% 4% 2% 0% 4% 

SUB SMALL & MEDIUM POWER UPTO 100 HP 
1% 1% 2% 4% 

TOTAL (75) (LMV-6) 

LMV--7 Rural 

Urban 

(A) Rural Schedule 

(i) Jal Nigam 10% 14% 10% 0% 20% 

(ii) Jal Sansthan 12% 30% 27% 0% 12% 

(iii) Others (Water Works) 34% 11% 19% 0% 12% 

(B) Urban Schedule 

(i) Jal Nigam 62% 40% 30% 0% 10% 

(ii) Jal Sansthan 16% 5% 4% 0% 8% 

(iii) Others (Water Works) -7% 6% 6% 0% 4% 

SUB 
PUBLIC WATER WORKS(LMV-7) 21% 

TOTAL 
18% 15% 10% 

LMV--8 Rural 

Urban 

(A) Metered Supply 1% 9% 160% 0% 5% 

(B) Un-metered Supply 

STW, Panchayat Raj, WB, 

(i) I.Duch, P.Ca nals, LI upto 2% 0% -2% 0% 2% 

100 BHP 

(ii) 
Laghu Dal Nahar above 100 

BHP 
-11% -26% 0% 0% 0% 

SUB STATE TUBE WELLS & PUMPS CANAL UPTO 
2% 2% 2% 2% 

TOTAL 100 HP(LMV-8) 

LMV--9 Rural 

Urban 
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AGRA DISCOM CONSUMER NUMBER - CAGR 

SUPP-LY 
CAT CATEGORY 

Last 3 Last 5 Last 7 Last 10 
Assumed 

TYPE Year Years Years Years 

(A) Metered Supply 

(i) 
Individual Residential 

-1% 122% 0% 0% 5% 
Consumers 

(ii) Others 17% 29% 13% 0% 17% 
(B) Un-metered Supply 

(i) Ceremonies -62% -10% 0% 0% 5% 

(ii) Temporary Shops 0% -100% -100% 0% 0% 

SUB 
TEMPORARY SUPPLY {LMV-9) -3% 65% 38% 50% 

TOTAL 

LMV--10 (A) Serving 

(i) Class IV Employees 4% 4% 2% 0% 4% 

(ii) Class Ill Employees 4% 1% -3% 0% 4% 

(iii) 
Junior Engineers & 

7% 16% 16% 0% 7% 
Equivalent 

(iv) 
Assistant Engineers & 

3% 52% 37% 0% 3% 
Equivalent 

(v) 
Executive Engineers & 

6% 36% 25% 0% 6% 
Equivalent 

(vi) 
Deputy General Manager & 

0% 49% 38% 0% 5% 
Equivalent 

(vii) 
CGM/GM & Equivalent 

-2% 10% 0% 0% . 2% 
post s and above 

(B) Total Pensioner & Family Pensioner 1% 1% 3% 0% 2% 

SUB 
DEPARTMENTAL EMPLOYEES (LMV-10) 

TOTAL 
3% 2% 2% 0% 3% 

6.2.2 HV CONSUMERS- SUB-CATEGORY-WISE 

Adopted appropriate value of CAGR for Load Forecast and 3/5/7 / 10 year' s CAGR are as below: 

Table 6-7: HV Consumers Growth Rate 

AGRADISCOM CONSUMER NUMBER - CAG.R 

SUPPLY 
CAT CATEGORY 

Last 3 Las.t 5 Last 7 Last 10 
Assumed 

TYPE Year Years Years Years 

HV-1 Rural 

Urban 

(A) Urban Schedule 

(i) For supply at llkV 19% 19% 

(ii) 
For supply above llkV and upto 

16% 16% 
& Including 66kV 

(iii) 
For supply above 66kV and upto 

0% 0% 
& Including 132kV 

(iv) For supply above 132kV 0% 0% 

(B) Rural Schedule 
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AGRADISCOM CONSUMER NUMBER- CAGR 

SUPPLY 
CAT CATEGORY 

Last 3 Last 5 Last 7 Last 10 
Assumed 

TYPE Year Years Years Years 

(i) For supply at llkV -100% 1% 

(ii) 
For supply above llkV and upto 

0% 1% 
& Including 66kV 

SUB 
NON INDUSTRIAL BULK LOADS (HV-1) 18% 22% 0% 0% 18% 

TOTAL 

HV--2 Rural 

Urban 

(A) Urban Schedule 

(i) For supply at llkV 9% 9% 

(ii) 
For supply above llkV and upto 

17% 17% 
& Including 66kV 

(iii) 
For supply above 66kV and upto 

8% 8% 
& Including 132kV 

(iv) For supply above 132kV -29% 10% 

(B) Rural Schedule 

(i) For supply at llkV -13% -13% 

(ii) 
For supply above llkV and upto 

-100% 1% 
& Including 66kV 

SUB LARGE & HEAVY POWER ABOVE 100 BHP (75 
4% 7% 7% 8% 4% 

TOTAL kW) (HV-2) 

HV--3 Rural 

Urban 

(A) For supply at the above 132kV 73% 20% 

(B) For supply below 132kV 41% 40% 

(C) For M etro Traction 0% 0% 

SUB 
RAILWAY TRACTION (HV-3) 63% 20% 8% 5% 20% 

TOTAL 

HV--4 Rura l 

Urban 

(A) For supply at llkV 1% 1% 

(B) For supply above llkV and upto 66kV -29% 50% 

(C) For supply above 66kV and upto 132kV 0% 0% 

SUB LIFT IRRIGATION & P. CANAL ABOVE 100 BHP 
0% 11% 8% 7% 

TOTAL (75kW) (HV-4) 

EXTRA 
Rural 

STATE 

Urban 

(A) EXTRA STATE & OTHERS 0% 0% 

SUB 
EXTRA STATE CONSUMERS 0% -100% -100% -100% 0% 

TOTAL 

BULK Rural 

Urban 

(A) NPCL 0% 0% 

(B) KESCO 0% 0% 

SUB 
BULK SUPPLY 0% -100% -100% -100% 0% 

TOTAL 

GRAND TOTAL 15% 12% 10% 8% 15% 
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6.2.3 LMV CONSUMER LOAD 

Adopted appropriat e value of per Consumer Load of Previous Year -3, Previous Year -2, Previous 

Year -1 and Base Year for LV Consumer sub category are as below: 

Table 6-8: Growth in LMV Consumer Load 

AGRADISCOM Per Consumer Load In KW 

SUPPLY 
CAT CATEGORY 

Previous Previous Previous Current 

TYPE -3 -2 Year-1 Year 

LMV--1 Rural 

Urban 

(A) 
Consumer getting supply as per "Rural 
Schedule" 

(i) Un-met ered 1.340 1.278 1.333 1.303 

(ii) Metered 1.375 1.300 1.427 1.326 

(B) Supply at Single Point for Bulk Load 938.804 434.794 487.448 697.945 

(Cl ) Other Metered Domestic Consumers 1.635 1.638 1.743 1.755 

(C2) Life Line Consumers/BPL 1.000 1.000 1.001 1.273 

SUBTOTAL DOMESTIC LIGHT FAN & POWER (LMV-1) 1.506 1.453 1.524 1.501 

LMV-2 Rural 

Urban 

(A) 
Consumer getting supply as per "Rural 
Schedule" 

(i) Un-metered 1.231 1.244 1.436 1.942 

(ii) Metered 2.371 2.421 2.452 2.487 

(B) 
Private Advertising/Sign Post/Sign 

2.981 2.236 3.056 3.011 
Board/Glow Sign/Flex 

(C) Other Metered Non-Domestic Supply 2.497 2.313 2.478 2.456 

SUBTOTAL NON DOMESTIC LIGHT FAN & POWER (LMV-2) 2.446 2.327 2.469 2.479 

LMV--3 Rural 
A 

Urban 

(A) Un-metered Supply 

(i) Gram Panchyat 11.702 13.535 10.833 8.380 

(ii) Nagar Pa lika & Nagar Panchyat 16.975 6.902 8.422 9.439 

(iii) Nagar Nigam 109.537 104.500 125.684 51.293 

(B) Metered Supply 

(i) Gram Panchyat 106.000 - - 55.451 

(ii) Nagar Pa lika & Nagar Panchyat 89.613 81.349 106.204 82.545 

(iii) Nagar Nigam 73.875 57.377 39.467 125.000 

SUBTOTAL PUBLIC LAMPS (LMV-3) 31.298 16.924 19.949 22.449 

LMV- 4 Rural 
A 

Urban 

Rura l 
B 

Urban 

(A) Public lnst itution(4 A) 6.332 4.994 4.506 5.179 

Assumed 

1.340 

1.427 

540.062 

1.755 

1.273 

1.524 

1.942 

2.487 

3.011 

2.497 

2.479 

8.380 

9.439 

88.488 

106.000 

106.204 

125.000 

22.655 

4.893 
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AGRADISCOM Per Consumer Load In KW 

SUPPLY 
CAT CATEGORY 

Previous Previous Previous Current 
Assumed 

TYPE -3 -2 Year-1 Year 

(B) Private lnstitution(4 B) 5.526 6.054 97.625 7.200 7.200 

SUBTOTAL 
LIGHT, FAN & POWER FOR PUBLIC/PRIVATE 

6.059 5.253 25.130 5.693 25.130 
INSTITUTION (LMV-4) 

LMV- 5 Rural 

Urban 

(A) Rural Schedule 

(i) Un metered Supply 7.275 7.263 7.318 7.457 7.457 

(ii) Met ered Supply 7.166 6.925 7.209 7.389 7.389 

(B) Urban Schedule 

(i) Met ered Supply 7.252 7.021 7.163 7.438 7.438 

SUBTOTAL PRIVATE TUBE WELL/PUMPING SETS (LMV-5) 7.261 7.173 7.266 7.449 7.449 

LMV- 6 Rural 

Urban 

(A) Small & Medium Power (Power Loom) 

(i) Rural Schedule 7.461 7.454 8.230 8.619 8.619 

(ii) Urban Schedule 17.450 9.340 7.699 12.713 9.917 

(B) Small & Medium Power -

(i) Rural Schedule 7.392 9.216 7.403 6.600 6.600 

(ii) Urban Schedule 6.988 9.247 9.480 9.211 9.480 

SUBTOTAL 
SMALL & MEDIUM POWER UPTO 100 HP (75) 

8.631 8.919 8.895 8.881 8.919 
(LMV-6) 

LMV--7 Rural 

Urban 

(A) Rural Schedule 

(i) Ja l Nigam 11.171 10.164 11.258 6.223 11.258 

(ii) Jal Sanst han 18.393 15.511 12.690 11.237 11.237 

(iii) Others (Wat er Works) 15.032 12.475 10.858 3.827 3.827 

(B) Urban Schedule 

(i) Jal Nigam 30.442 16.764 15.250 16.111 16.111 

(ii) Jal Sansthan 23.855 35.735 37.589 21.947 37.589 

(iii) Ot hers (Water Works) 18.813 19.256 18.661 40.045 40.045 

SUBTOTAL PUBLIC WATER WORKS(LMV-7) 20.398 18.927 19.780 11.403 20.398 

LMV--8 Rural 

Urban 

(A) Metered Supply 28.520 29.436 27.313 25.560 29.436 

(B) Un-met ered Supply -

STW, Panchayat Raj, WB, 
(i) I.Duch, P.Canals, LI upto 100 19.490 18.750 19.118 19.677 19.677 

BHP 

(ii) 
Laghu Dal Nahar above 100 

115.000 115.400 120.000 27.750 120.000 
BHP 

SUBTOTAL 
STATE TUBE WELLS & PUMPS CANAL UPTO 100 

22.248 
HP(LMV-8) 

21.465 21.520 21.622 22.248 

LMV--9 Rural 

Urban 

(A) Metered Supply 
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AGRADISCOM Per Consumer Load In KW 

SUPPLY 
CAT CATEGORY 

Previous Previous Previous Current 
Assumed 

TYPE -3 -2 Year-1 Year 

(i) 
Individual Residential 

5.012 2.803 2.114 3.363 2.760 
Consumers 

(ii) Others - 8.031 7.570 - -

(B) Un-metered Supply 

(i) Ceremonies 16.200 11.350 11.385 3.660 3.660 

(ii) Temporary Shops - - - - -

SUB TOTAL TEMPORARY SUPPLY (LMV-9) 5.516 4.421 3.112 3.401 5.516 

LMV--10 (A) Serving 

(i) Class IV Employees 2.758 2.967 3.037 3.146 3.146 

(ii) Class Ill Employees 2.640 2.892 2.932 2.747 2.932 

(iii) Junior Engineers & Equivalent 3.004 2.922 3.026 3.662 3.662 

(iv) 
Assistant Engineers & 

4.766 4.186 4.140 4.274 4.766 
Equivalent 

(v} 
Executive Engineers & 

4.885 4.476 4.396 4.894 4.894 
Equivalent 

(vi} 
Deputy General Manager & 

3.900 3.357 3.439 3.848 3.548 
Equivalent 

(vii) 
CGM/GM & Equivalent posts 

4.125 3.080 3.125 3.409 3.409 
and above 

(B) Total Pensioner & Family Pensioner 3.222 3.136 4.132 3.086 4.132 

SUB TOTAL DEPARTMENTAL EMPLOYEES (LMV-10) 3.042 3.070 3.558 3.064 3.811 

HV- 1 Rural 

Urban 

(A) Urban Schedule 

(i) For supply at llkV 252.847 319.081 260.207 269.752 269.752 

(ii} 
For supply above llkV and 

1,029.447 2,857.214 755.800 881.311 755.800 
upto & Including 66kV 

(iii} 
For supply above 66kV and - - - - -
upto & Including 132kV 

(iv) For supply above 132kV - - - - -

(B) Rural Schedule 

(i} For supply at llkV 82.500 420.833 - - 420.833 

(ii} 
For supply above llkV and 

227.353 - - - 227.353 
upto & Including 66kV 

SUB TOTAL NON INDUSTRIAL BULK LOADS (HV-1) 297.075 428.942 281.817 291.724 324.890 

HV-2 Rural 

Urban 

(A) Urban Schedule 

(i} For supply at llkV 223.026 212.883 238.865 234.548 238.865 

(ii) 
For supply above llkV and 

2,503.661 2,283.014 1,679.612 739.518 1,679.612 
upto & Including 66kV 

(iii} 
For supply above 66kV and 

420.270 423.958 425.288 15,165.000 15,165.000 
upto & Including 132kV 

(iv} For supply above 132kV 9,163.333 35,500.000 12,696.667 17,530.000 12,696.667 

(B} Rural Schedule 

(i) For supply at llkV 190.110 228.986 230.817 233.757 233.757 

(ii) For supply above llkV and 467.273 349.524 - 87.000 349.524 
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AGRADISCOM Per Consumer Load In KW 

SUPPLY Previous Previous Previous Current 
Assumed 

TYPE 
CAT CATEGORY 

-3 -2 Year-1 Year 

I upto & Including 66kV 

SUB TOTAL 
LARGE & HEAVY POWER ABOVE 100 BHP (75 

319.796 317.792 330.925 322.373 330.925 
kW) (HV-2) 

HV--3 Rura l 

Urban 

(A) For supply at the above 132kV 14,550.000 13,050.000 10,666.667 16,291.667 10,666.667 

(B) For supply below 132kV - 17,550.000 32,150.000 12,375.000 32,150.000 

(C) For Metro Traction - - - - -

SUB TOTAL RAILWAY TRACTION (HV-3) 14,550.000 14,550.000 19,260.000 15,312.500 19,260.000 

HV--4 Rural 

Urban 

(A) For supply at llkV 545.371 545.371 576.278 581.139 581.139 

(B) For supply above llkV and upto 66kV 814.000 897.000 136.000 143.000 143.000 

(C) For supply above 66kV and upto 132kV 9,350.000 9,350.000 9,350.000 9,350.000 9,350.000 

SUB TOTAL 
LIFT IRRIGATION & P. CANAL ABOVE 100 BHP 

791.211 795.579 795.579 800.368 800.368 
(75kW) (HV-4) 

EXTRA 
Rural 

STATE 

Urban 

(A) EXTRA STATE & OTHERS - - - - -

SUB TOTAL EXTRA STATE CONSUMERS - - - - -

BULK Rura l 

Urban 

(A) NPCL - - - - -

(B) KESCO - - - - -
SUBTOTAL BULK SUPPLY - . - - -

GRAND TOTAL 2.626 2.533 2.759 2.453 2.759 
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6.2.4 ENERGY SALES ASSUMPTION 

SUPPLY 
TYPE 

LMV--1 

SUB 
TOTAL 

LMV--2 

SUB 

Adopted Appropriate value of Per capita Consumption per Consumer, Per Capita Consumption per KW of previous Yea r-3, previous Year-2, 

Previous Year-1 and Base Year and Un-Metered Sales norms are as below: 

Table 6-9: Energy Sales Assumption 

AGRADISCOM Per Capita Consumption /Consumer Per Capita Consumption on Load Basis 

Max/curr 

Previous Current Max between Previous Current 
ent year 

Un 
CAT CATEGORY Previous -3 Previous -2 

Year-1 Year last 4 years 
Pre-3 Pre -2 

Year-1 Year 
between 

metered 
last 4 
yea rs 

Rural 

Urban 

(A) 
Consumer getting supply 
as per "R ural Schedule" 

(i) I Un-metered 1,062 1,058 1,099 1,387 1,387 793 828 825 1,065 1,065 1296 

(ii) I Metered 1,484 1,618 1,714 1,414 1,714 1,079 1,245 1,201 1,067 1,245 

(B) 
Supply at Single Point for 24,38,889 
Bu lk Load 

12,35,294 13,73,291 20,87,448 24,38,889 2,598 2,841 2,817 2,991 2,991 

(Cl) 
Other Metered Domestic 1,758 
Consumers 

1,942 1,887 1,950 1,950 1,075 1,186 1,083 1,111 1,186 

(C2) Life Line Consumers/BPL 1,908 1,306 1,194 993 1,908 1,908 1,306 1,193 780 1,908 

DOMESTIC LIGHT FAN & POWER 1,565 1,629 1,640 
(LMV-1) 

1,639 1,039 1,121 1,076 1,092 

Rural 

Urban 

(A) 
Consumer getting supply 
as per "Rura l Schedule" 

(i) I Un-metered 1,111 1,125 1,309 2,250 2,250 902 904 911 1,159 1,159 1296 

(ii) I Metered 2,638 3,177 3,433 3,491 3,491 1,113 1,312 1,400 1,404 1,404 

Private Advertising/Sign 
(B) Post/Sign Board/Glow 3,644 3,300 2,711 2,262 3,644 1,222 1,476 887 751 1,476 

Sign/Flex 

(C) 
Other Metered Non- 2,744 3,003 3,086 3,085 3,086 1,099 1,298 1,245 1,256 1,298 
Domestic Supply 

NON DOM ESTIC LIGHT FAN & 2,698 3,043 3,159 3,167 1,103 1,307 1, 279 1,278 

~ . ()/bl .---'\ . , 
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Assumed 

1,296 

1,736 

2,991 

2,019 

1,908 

1,296 

1,404 

1,476 

1,298 



Annual Revenue Requirement Petition of DVVNLfor FY 2016-17 and True-Up for FY 2013-14 

AGRADISCOM Per Capita Consumption /Co nsumer Per Ca pita Consumption on Load Basis 

Max/ curr 

SUPPLY Previous Current Max between Previous Current 
ent year 

Un CAT CATEGORY Previous -3 Previous -2 Pre-3 Pre -2 between Assumed TYPE Year-1 Year last 4 years Year-1 Year 
last4 

metered 

years 
TOTAL POWER (LMV-2) 

LMV--3 Rural 
A 

Urban 

(A) Un-metered Supply 

(i) Gram Panchyat 34,468 40,816 35,249 31,550 40,816 2,946 3,016 3,254 3,765 3,765 3600 3,600 

(ii) 
Nagar Palika & 

60,880 21,322 30,070 32,899 60,880 3,586 3,089 3,571 3,486 3,586 4,320 
Nagar Panchyat 4320 

(Iii) Nagar Nigam 3,82,955 4,78,261 4,18,231 2,08,439 4,78,261 3,496 4,577 3,328 4,064 4,577 4320 4,320 

(B) Metered Supply 

(i) Gram Panchyat 6,53,500 - . 2,37,411 6,53,500 6,165 - - 4,281 6,165 6,165 

(Ii) 
Nagar Palika & 

3,49,435 3,33,333 4,27,352 2,85,737 4,27,352 3,899 4,098 4,024 3,462 4,098 4,098 
Nagar Panchyat 

(iii) Nagar Nlgam 2,65,500 1,69,811 1,77,314 5,77,222 5,77,222 3,594 2,960 4,493 4,618 4,618 4,618 

SUB 
PUBLIC LAMPS (LMV-3) 1,11,884 60,967 71,647 85,674 3,575 3,602 3,592 3,816 

TOTAL 

LMV-·4 Rural 
A 

Urban 

Rural 
B 

Urban 

(A) Public lnstitutlon(4 A) 17,165 15,181 14,063 13,584 17,165 2,711 3,040 3,121 2,623 3,121 3,121 

(B) Private lnstltutlon(4 B) 9,796 11,812 17,397 15,040 17,397 1,773 1,951 178 2,089 178 2,089 

SUB 
LIGHT, FAN & POWER FOR 

TOTAL 
PUBLIC/PRIVATE INSTITUTION (LMV· 14,671 14,357 14,801 13,955 2,421 2,733 589 2,451 

4) 

LMV--5 Rural 

Urban 

(A) Rural Schedule 

(I) 
Un metered 

7,235 7,378 8,022 10,559 10,559 994 1,016 1,096 1,416 1,416 1,650 
Supply 1649.88 

(ii) Metered Supply 15,949 15,473 14,835 17,940 17,940 2,226 2,234 2,058 2,428 2,428 2,428 

(B) Urban Schedule 

::;;£(, W 1111 
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Annual Revenue Requirement Petition of DVVNLfor FY 2016-17 and True-Up for FY 2013-14 

AGRAOISCOM Pe r Capita Consumption /Consumer Per Capita Consumption on load Basis 

Max/curr 

SUPPLY Previous Current Max between Previous Current 
ent year 

Un 
TYPE 

CAT CATEGORY Previous -3 Previous -2 Pre-3 Pre -2 between Assumed Yea r-1 Year last 4 years Year-1 Year 
las t 4 

metered 

ye ars 

(I) Metered Supply 16,014 16,152 16,641 18,694 18,694 2,208 2,301 2,323 2,513 2,513 2,513 

SUB PRIVATE TUBE WELL/PUMPING SETS 
10,326 

TOTAL (LMV-5) 
10,445 10,952 13,436 1,422 1,456 1,507 1,804 

LMV·-6 Rural 

Urban 

(A) 
Small & Medium Power 
(Power Loom) 

(i) Rural Schedule 7,038 7,433 14,559 7,575 14,559 943 997 1,769 879 1,769 1,769 

(ii) Urban Schedule 15,240 11,387 8,188 23,082 23,082 873 1,219 1,063 1,816 1,816 1,816 

(B) Small & Medium Power 

(i) Rural Schedule ·7,749 16,162 8,518 7,854 16,162 1,048 1,754 1,151 1,190 1,754 1,754 

(ii) Urban Schedule 10,640 13,659 14,479 13,825 14,479 1,523 1,477 1,527 1,501 1,527 1,501 

SUB SM ALL & MEDIUM POWER UPTO 100 
10,388 12,575 13,075 12,593 1,204 1,410 1,470 1,418 

TOTAL HP (75) (LMV-6) 

LMV--7 Rural 

Urban 

(A) Rural Schedule . 

(i) Jal Nigam 43,783 43,228 56,738 35,045 56,738 3,919 4,253 5,040 5,632 5,632 5,632 

(Ii) Ja l Sansthan 33,089 35,008 69,989 72,109 72,109 1,799 2,257 5,515 6,417 6,417 6,417 

(iii) 
Others (Water 

62,355 S0,505 58,311 10,745 62,355 4,148 4,049 5,370 2,808 5,370 2,808 
Works) 

(B) Urban Schedule 

(i) Jal Nigam 93,511 63,457 75,421 1,20,839 1,20,839 3,072 3,785 4,945 7,501 7,501 7,501 

(ii) Jal Sansthan 1,05,902 1,48,464 1,24,629 91,795 1,48,464 4,439 4,155 3,316 4,182 4,439 3,316 

(iii) 
Others (Water 

57,451 50,473 60,681 1,04,251 1,04,251 3,054 2,621 3,252 2,603 3,252 3,252 
Works) 

SUB 
PUBLIC WATER WORKS(LMV-7) 70,717 67,616 79,961 52,891 3,467 3,572 4,042 4,638 

TOTAL 

LMV--8 Rural 

Urban 

(A) Metered Supply 91,875 1,46,468 1,21,213 1,21,751 1,46,468 3,221 4,976 4,438 4,763 4,976 4,976 

(B) Un-metered Supply 
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SUPPLY 
TYPE 

SUB 
TOTAL 

LMV--9 

SUB 
TOTAL 

LMV--10 

AGRA DISCOM 

CAT CATEGORY 

STW, Panchayat 

(i) 
Raj, WB, I.Duch, 
P.Canals, LI upto 
100 BHP 

(ii) 
Laghu Dal Nahar 
above 100 BHP 

STATE TUBE WELLS & PUMPS CANAL 
UPTO 100 HP( LMV-8) 

Rural 

Urban 

(A) Metered Supply 

Individual 
(i) Residential 

Consumers 

(ii) Others 

(B) Un-metered Supply 

(i) Ceremonies 

{ii) Temporary Shops 

TEMPORARY SUPPLY {LMV-9) 

(A) Serving 

{i) 
Class IV 
Employees 

(ii) 
Class Ill 
Employees 

{iii) 
Junior Engineers 
& Equivalent 

Assistant 
{iv) Engineers & 

Equivalent 

Executive 
(v) Engineers & 

Equivalent 

Deputy General 
(vi) Manager & 

Equivalent 

~,L _ --~}~Vr~ 1\' '~~ .I 
~1f.:11· 

.::,. r, 
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Previous -3 

59,688 

1,47,250 

69,351 

11,559 

-

60,029 

-
13,742 

3,210 

3,188 

3,684 

8,680 

14,315 

2,758 
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Annual Revenue Requirement Peti tion of DVVNLfor FY 2016-17 and True-Up for FY 2013-14 

Per Capita Consumption /Consumer Per Capita Consumption on Load Basis 

M ax/curr 

Previous Current Max between Previous Current 
ent year 

Un 
Previous -2 Pre-3 Pre-2 between Assumed 

Year-1 Year last 4 years Year-1 Year metered 
last 4 

years 

53,359 66,769 68,537 68,537 3,063 2,846 3,493 3,483 3,493 64,122 

64122.36 

4,00,000 15,53,250 40,603 15,53,250 1,280 3,466 12,944 1,463 12,944 
64122.36 

64,122 

76,615 83,245 85,190 3,117 3,569 3,868 3,940 

8,842 5,963 7,417 11,559 2,306 3,155 2,821 2,206 3,155 3,155 

15,464 13,165 - 15,464 - 1,926 1,739 - 1,926 1,926 

24,540 65,385 11,883 65,385 3,705 2,162 5,743 3,247 5,743 5,743 

- - - - - - - - -
11,425 8,008 7,986 2,491 2,584 2,573 2,348 

4,342 7,506 5,311 7,506 1,164 1,463 2,471 1,688 2,471 5,311 

2,754 2,706 3,091 3,188 1,207 952 923 1,125 1,207 3,091 

5,051 6,953 5,355 6,953 1,227 1,729 2,298 1,462 2,298 5,355 

8,310 7,096 7,950 8,680 1,821 1,985 1,714 1,860 1,985 7,950 

8,065 7,871 9,024 14,315 2,931 1,802 1,791 1,844 2,931 9,024 

- 5,034 7,663 7,663 707 - 1,464 1,991 1,991 7,663 
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Annual Revenue Requirement Petition of DVVNLfor FY 2016-17 and True-Up for FY 2013-14 

AGRADISCOM Per Capita Consumption / Consumer Per Capita Consumption on Load Basis 

Max/curr 

SUPPLY Previous Current Max between Previous Current 
ent year 

Un 

TYPE 
CAT CATEGORY Previous -3 Previous -2 

Year-1 Year last 4 years 
Pre-3 Pre -2 

Year-1 Year 
between 

metered 
Assumed 

last 4 
years 

CGM/GM & 
(vii) Equivalent posts 6,511 . 8,171 5,918 8,171 1,578 . 2,615 1,736 2,615 5,918 

and above 

(B) 
Total Pensioner & Family 

5,919 6,092 6,677 6,762 6,762 1,837 1,942 1,616 2,191 2,191 6,762 
Pensioner 

SUB DEPARTMENTAL EMPLOYEES (LMV· 
4,826 4,932 

TOTAL 10) 
5,952 5,460 1,587 1,606 1,673 1,782 

HV--1 Rural 

Urban 

(A) Urban Schedule 

(i) 
For supply at 

5,87,396 6,18,123 5,44,020 4,22,495 
llkV 

6,18,123 2,323 1,937 2,091 1,566 1,566 2,323 

For supply above 

(ii) llkV and upto & 30,95,585 50,00,000 27,88,422 27,29,039 50,00,000 3,007 1,750 3,689 3,097 3,097 3,689 

Including 66kV 

For supply above 
(iii) 66kV and upto & . . . . . . . . . . 

Includ ing 132kV 

(iv) 
For supply above . . . . . . . . . . 

132kV 

(B) Rura I Schedule 

( i) 
For supply at 

32,96,500 6,66,667 . . 32,96,500 39,958 1,584 . . 39,958 1,584 
llkV 

For supply above 

( ii ) llkV and upto & 6,52,353 - . . 6,52,353 2,869 . . . 2,869 2,869 

Includ ing 66kV 

SUB NON INDUSTRIAL BULK LOADS (HV· 
7,85,911 8,08,511 

TOTAL 1) 
6,90,468 S,25,609 2,645 1,885 2,450 1,802 

HV--2 Rural 

Urban 

(A) Urban Schedule 

(i) 
For supply at 

5,77,195 5,75,540 5,14,430 6,13,175 6,13,175 2,588 2,704 2,154 2,614 2,614 2,704 

llkV 

For supply above 
(ii) llkV and upto & 75,63,242 74,78,261 66,19,888 26,78,198 75,63,242 3,021 3,276 3,941 3,622 3,941 3,941 

Including 66kV 

~ Ar1 f On c2..5 I , YI ~ ·~·· ·-
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Annual Revenue Requirement Petition of DVVNL for FY 2016-17 and True-Up for FY 2013-14 

AGRADISCOM Per Capita Consumption /Consume r Per Ca pita Consumption on Load Basis 

Max/ curr 

SUPPLY Previous Current Max between Previous Current 
e nt year 

Un 

TYPE 
CAT CATEGORY Previous -3 Previous -2 

Year-1 Year last 4 yea rs 
Pre-3 Pre -2 

Year-1 Year 
between 

mete red 
Assumed 

last 4 
years 

For supply above 
(iii) 66kV and upto & 11,13,226 13,66,667 13,82,669 7,84,26,000 7,84,26,000 2,649 3,224 3,251 5,172 5,172 5,172 

Including 132kV 

(iv) 
For supply above 

5,96,04,333 
20,40,00,00 

6,29,30,333 8,88,98,000 
132kV 0 

20,40,00,000 6,505 5,746 4,956 5,071 6,505 6,505 

(B) Rural Schedule 

(i) 
For supply at 

2,69,879 5,23,148 6,57,389 3,62,400 6,57,389 1,420 2,285 2,848 1,550 2,848 2,848 
llkV 

For supply above 
(ii) llkV and upto & 30,04,000 3,33,333 1,57,500 30,04,000 6,429 954 . 1,810 6,429 6,429 

Including 66kV 

SUB LARGE & HEAVY POWER ABOVE 100 
8,99,503 9,42,941 9,48,676 9,84,220 2,813 2,967 2,867 3,053 

TOTAL BHP (75 kW) (HV-2) 

HV--3 Rural 

Urban 

(A) 
For supply at the above 6,22,19,333 
132kV 

5,50,00,000 3,98,33,667 3,04,89,667 6,22,19,333 4,276 4,215 3,734 1,871 4,276 4,276 

(8) For supply below 132kV . 7,50,00,000 3,84,78,000 3,67,58,000 7,50,00,000 . 4,274 1,197 2,970 2,970 4,274 

(C) For Metro Traction . . . . . . . . . 

SUB RAILWAY TRACTION (HV·3) 
TOTAL 

6,22,19,333 6,16,66,667 3,92,91,400 3,20,56,750 4,276 4,238 2,040 2,094 

HV--4 Rural 

Urban 

(A) For supply at llkV 27,82,400 30,00,000 31,58,528 36,16,861 36,16,861 5,102 5,501 5,481 6,224 6,224 6,224 

(B) 
For supply above llkV and 

55,54,000 
upto 66kV 

20,00,000 24,55,000 1,54,000 55,54,000 6,823 2,230 18,051 1,077 18,051 18,051 

(Cl 
For supply above 66kV and 1,00,05,000 
upto 132kV 

1,50,00,000 96,78,000 1,37,19,000 1,50,00,000 1,070 1,604 1,035 1,467 1,604 1,604 

SUB LIFT IR RIGATION & P. CANAL ABOVE 
31,18,342 32,63,158 33,11,579 37,91,579 3,941 4,102 4,162 4,737 

TOTAL 100 BHP (75kW) (HV-4) 

EXTRA 
STATE 

Rural 

Urban 

(A) EXTRA STATE & OTHERS . . . . . . . . . . . 

SUB EXTRA STATE CONSUMERS . . . . . . . . 

~ ~l ib 
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Annual Revenue Requirement Petition of DVVNL for FY 2016-17 and True-Up for FY 2013-14 

AGRADISCOM Per capita Consumption /Consumer Per Capita Consumption on Load Basis 

MaK/curr 

SUPPLY Previous Current MaK between Previous Current 
ent year 

Un 

TYPE 
CAT CATEGORY Prev ious -3 Previous -2 

Year-1 Year last 4 years 
Pre-3 Pre -2 

Year-1 Year 
between 

metered 
Assumed 

last 4 
years 

TOTAL 

BULK Rura l 

Urban 

(A) NPCL - - - - - - - - - -

(BJ KESCO - - - - - - - - -
SUB 

TOTAL 
BULK SUPPLY - - - - - - -

GRAND TOTAL 3,867 3,982 4,030 3,905 1,473 1,572 1,460 1,592 
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Annual Revenue Requirement Petition of DVVNLfor FY 2016-17 and True-Up for FY 2013-14 

6.2.5 CONSUMER SUB-CATEGORY WISE PROJECTIONS 

Projections for Nos of Consumer sub-category wise for the two years have been made as given 

below: 

Table 6-10: Sub- category wise projections of Number of consumer 

Agra _Discom No of Consumer 

SUPPLY 
CAT CATEGORY 

TYPE 
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 

LMV--1 Rural 

Urban 

(A) 
Consumer getting supply as per "Rural 
Schedule" 

(i) Un-metered 6,96,630 6,82,697 6,69,043 

(ii) Metered 8,42,038 13,30,420 18,35,980 

(B) Supply at Single Point for Bulk Load 78 92 109 

(Cl) Other Metered Domestic Consumers 11,12,304 12,23,534 13,45,888 

(C2) Life Line Consumers/BPL 2,20,998 2,43,098 2,67,408 

SUB 
DOMESTIC LIGHT FAN & POWER (LMV-1) 28,72,048 34,79,842 41,18,427 

TOTAL 

LMV--2 Rural 

Urban 

(A) Consumer getting supply as per "Rural Schedule" 

(i) Un-metered 3,855 4,048 4,250 

(ii) Metered 81,006 82,626 84,279 

(B) 
Private Advertising/Sign Post/Sign 

9,801 10,291 10,806 
Board/Glow Sign/Flex 

(C) Other Metered Non-Domestic Supply 1,70,594 1,79,124 1,88,080 

SUB 
NON DOMESTIC LIGHT FAN & POWER (LMV-2) 2,65,256 2,76,089 2,87,414 

TOTAL 

LMV--3 Rural 
A 

Urban 

(A) Un-metered Supply 

( i) Gram Panchyat 200 240 288 

(ii) Nagar Palika & Nagar Panchyat 923 932 942 

(iii) Nagar Nigam 41 47 54 

(B) Metered Supply 

(i) Gram Panchyat 185 187 189 

(ii) Nagar Palika & Nagar Panchyat 110 116 121 

(iii) Nagar Nigam 9 9 10 

SUB 
PUBLIC LAMPS (LMV-3) 1,468 1,531 1,604 

TOTAL 

LMV--4 
A 

Rural 

Urban 

B 
Rural 

Urban 

(A) Public lnstitution(4 A) 19,523 20,499 21,524 

(B) Privat e lnstitution(4 B) 6,670 6,803 6,939 
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Annual Revenue Requirement Petition of DVVNLfor FY 2016-17 and True-Up for FY 2013-14 

Agra Discom No of Consumer 

SUPPLY 
CAT CATEGORY 

TYPE 
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 

SUB LIGHT, FAN & POWER FOR PUBLIC/PRIVATE 
26,193 

TOTAL INSTITUTION (LMV-4) 
27,303 28,464 

LMV--5 Rural 

Urban 

{A) Rural Schedule 

(i) Un metered Supply 1,32,076 1,36,738 1,41,565 

{ii) Metered Supply 6,831 7,173 7,531 

{B) Urban Schedu le 

{i) Metered Supply 66,421 70,406 74,631 

SUB 
PRIVATE TUBE WELL/PUMPING SETS (LMV-5) 2,05,328 

TOTAL 
2,14,317 2,23,727 

LMV--6 Rural 

Urban 

{A) Small & Medium Power {Power Loom) 

{i) Rural Schedule 5,671 5,955 6,252 

{i i) Urban Schedule 3,402 3,606 3,822 

(B) Small & Medium Power 

{i) Rural Schedule 9,503 10,073 10,678 

(ii ) Urba n Schedule 30,671 31,898 33,174 

SUB SMALL & MEDIUM POWER UPTO 100 HP (75) 
49,247 

TOTAL (LMV-6) 
51,532 53,926 

LMV--7 Rural 

Urban 

(A) Rura l Schedule 

(i) Jal Nigam 2,378 2,854 3,424 

{ii) Jal Sansthan 781 875 980 

(ii i) Others {Water Works) 1,392 1,559 1,746 

{B) Urba n Schedule 

{i) Jal Nigam 434 477 525 

{ii) Jal Sansthan 952 1,028 1,110 

{iii) Others {Water Works) 381 396 412 

SUB 
PUBLIC WATER WORKS(LMV-7) 6,318 

TOTAL 
7,189 8,198 

LMV--8 Rural 

Urban 

{A) Metered Supply 2,324 2,440 2,562 

(B) Un-met ered Supply - - -

STW, Panchayat Raj, WB, 
{i) I.Duch, P.Canals, LI upto 100 4,920 5,018 5,119 

BHP 

(ii) Laghu Dal Nahar above 100 BHP 68 68 68 

SUB STATE TUBE WELLS & PUMPS CANAL UPTO 
TOTAL 100 HP{LMV-8) 

7,312 7,527 7,749 

LMV--9 Rural 

Urban 

(A) Met ered Supply 
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Annual Revenue Requirement Petition of DVVNLfor FY 2016-17 and True-Up for FY 2013-14 

Agra Discom No of Consumer 

SUPPLY 
CAT CATEGORY 

TYPE 
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 

(i) 
Individual Resident ial 

2,058 2,161 2,269 
Consumers 

(ii) Others - - -

(B) Un-metered Supply 

(i) Ceremonies 300 315 331 

(ii) Temporary Shops - - -

SUB 
TEMPORARY SUPPLY (LMV-9) 2,358 2,476 2,600 

TOTAL 

LMV--
(A) Serving 

10 
(i) Class IV Employees 3,478 3,601 3,729 

(ii) Class Ill Employees 4,764 4,955 5,153 

(iii) Junior Engineers & Equivalent 456 488 522 

(iv) 
Assist ant Engineers & 

398 410 422 
Equivalent 

(v) 
Executive Engineers & 

142 151 160 
Equivalent 

(vi) 
Deputy General Manager & 

48 so 53 
Equivalent 

(vii) 
CGM/GM & Equivalent posts 

22 22 23 
and above 

(B) Total Pensioner & Family Pensioner 7,865 8,022 8,183 

SUB 
DEPARTMENTAL EMPLOYEES (LM V-10) 17,173 17,699 18,244 

TOTAL 

HV--1 Rura l 

Urban 

(A) Urban Schedule 

(i) For supply at llkV 483 517 553 

(i i) 
For supply above llkV and upto 

18 19 19 
& Including 66kV 

(iii) 
For supply above 66kV and upto - - -
& Including 132kV 

(iv) For supply above 132kV - - -

(B) Rural Schedule 

(i) For supply at llkV - - -

(i i) 
For supply above llkV and upto 

- - -
& Including 66kV 

SUB 
NON INDUSTRIAL BULK LOADS (HV-1) 

TOTAL 
501 535 572 

HV--2 Rural 

Urban 

(A) Urban Schedu le 

(i) For supply at llkV 1,885 2,111 2,365 

(ii) 
For supply above llkV and upt o 

253 263 274 
& Including 66kV 

(ii i) For supply above 66kV and upto 2 2 2 
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Annual Revenue Requirement Petition of DVVNLfor FY 2016-17 and True-Up for FY 2013-14 

Agra Discom No of Consumer 

SUPPLY 
CAT CATEGORY 

T.YPE 
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 

& Including 132kV 

(iv) For supply above 132kV 3 3 3 

(B) Rural Schedule 

(i) For supply at llkV 235 259 284 

(i i) 
For supply above llkV and upt o 

2 2 2 
& Including 66kV 

SUB LARGE & HEAVY POWER ABOVE 100 BHP {75 
2,380 2,930 

TOTAL kW) (HV-2) 
2,640 

HV--3 Rural 

Urban 

(A) For supply at t he above 132kV 6 7 8 

(B) For supply below 132kV 2 2 2 

(C) For M etro Traction - - -
SUB 

RAILWAY TRACTION (HV-3) 
TOTAL 

8 9 10 

HV--4 Rural 

Urban 

(A) For supply at llkV 36 38 40 

(B) For supply above llkV and upto 66kV 1 1 1 

(C) For supply above 66kV and upto 132kV 1 1 1 

SUB LIFT IRRIGATION & P. CANAL ABOVE 100 BHP 
38 

TOTAL (75kW) (HV-4) 
40 42 

EXTRA 
Rural 

STATE 

Urban 

(A) EXTRA STATE & OTHERS - - -

SUB 
EXTRA STATE CONSUMERS - - -

TOTAL 

BULK Rural 

Urban 

(A) NPCL - - -

(B) KESCO - - -

SUB 
BULK SUPPLY - - -

TOTAL 

GRAND TOTAL 34,55,628 40,88,728 47,53,907 
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6.2.6 CONNECTED LOAD SUB-CATEGORY WISE PROJECTIONS 

Projections for Connected Load sub-category wise for the two years have been made as given 

below: 

Table 6-11: Sub category wise projections of connected load 

Agra Di~com Projected Connected Load in KW 
SUPPLY CATE 

CATEGORY 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 
TY.PE G,QBY 

LMV--1 Rural 
Urban 

(A) 
Consumer getting supply as per "Rural 
Schedule" 
(i) Un-metered 907,381 914,496 896,206 
(ii) Metered 1,116,364 1,898,084 2,619,356 

(B) Supply at Single Point for Bulk Load 54,440 49,707 58,655 

(Cl) Other Metered Domestic Consumers 1,952,425 2,147,667 2,362,434 
(C2) Life Line Consumers/BPL 281,277 309,404 340,345 

SUB 
DOMESTIC LIGHT FAN & POWER {LMV-1) 4,311,886 5,319,359 6,276,996 

TOTAL 
LMV--2 Rural 

Urban 

(A) 
Consumer getting supply as per "Rural 
Schedule" 
(i) Un-met ered 7,487 7,861 8,254 
(ii) Metered 201,444 205,473 209,582 

(B) 
Private Advertising/Sign Post/Sign 

29,508 30,984 32,533 
Board/Glow Sign/Flex 

(C) Other Metered Non-Domestic Supply 419,019 447,359 469,727 
SUB 

NON DOMESTIC LIGHT FAN & POWER (LMV-2) 657,458 691,677 720,096 
TOTAL 
LMV--3 

A 
Rural 

Urban 
(A) Un-metered Supply 

(i) Gram Panchyat 1,676 2,011 2,413 

(ii) Nagar Pa lika & Nagar Panchyat 8,712 8,799 8,887 
(iii 

Nagar Nigam 2,103 4,172 4,798 
) 

(B) Met ered Supply 

(i) Gram Panchyat 10,258 19,806 20,004 

(ii) Nagar Palika & Nagar Panchyat 9,080 12,267 12,880 
(iii 

Nagar Nigam 1,125 1,181 1,240 
) 

SUB 
PUBLIC LAMPS (LMV-3) 32,954 48,236 50,223 

TOTAL 
LMV--4 

A 
Rural 

Urban 
Rural 

B 
Urban 

(A) Public lnstitution(4 A) 101,104 100,297 105,312 
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Agra o,~com Prqjected Connected Load in KW 

SU!>'PLY CATE 
CATEGORY 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 

TY,PE GQ6-Y 
(B) Privat e lnst itution(4 B) 48,026 48,986 49,966 

SUB LIGHT, FAN & POWER FOR PUBLIC/PRIVATE 
149,130 149,283 155,278 

TOTAL INSTITUTION (LMV-4) 

LMV--5 Rural 

Urban 

(A) Rura l Schedule 

(i) Un met ered Supply 984,847 1,019,612 1,055,605 

(ii) Met ered Supp ly 50,472 52,996 55,645 

(B) Urban Schedule 

(i) Metered Supply 494,068 523,712 555,135 

SUB 
PRIVATE TUBE WELL/PUMPING SETS (LMV-5} 1,529,387 1,596,320 1,666,385 

TOTAL 

LMV--6 Rural 

Urban 

(A) Small & Medium Power (Power Loom) 

(i) Rural Schedule 48,880 51,324 53,890 

(ii) Urban Schedule 43,248 35,762 37,908 

(B) Small & Medium Power 

(i) Rura l Schedule 62,717 66,480 70,469 

(ii) Urban Schedule 282,497 302,403 314,499 

SUB SMALL & MEDIUM POWER UPTO 100 HP (75) (LMV-
437,342 455,969 476,766 

TOTAL 6) 

LMV--7 Rural 

Urban 

{A) Rural Schedule 

(i) Jal Nigam 14,798 32,125 38,550 

(ii) Jal Sansthan 8,776 9,829 11,009 

(iii 
Others (Water Works) 5,327 5,966 6,682 

) 
(B) Urban Schedule 

(i) Jal Nigam 6,992 7,691 8,460 

(ii) Jal Sansthan 20,894 38,648 41,740 

(iii 
Others (Wat er Works) 15,257 15,867 16,502 

) 
SUB 

PUBLIC WATER WORKS(LMV-7} 72,044 110,127 122,943 
TOTAL 

LMV--8 Rural 

Urban 

(A) Metered Supply 59,402 71,830 75,422 

(B) Un-met ered Supply - - -

(i) 
STW, Panchayat Raj, WB, I.Duch, 

96,809 98,745 100,720 
P.Canals, LI upto 100 BHP 

(i i) Laghu Dal Nahar above 100 BHP 1,887 8,160 8,160 

SUB STATE TUBE WELLS & PUMPS CANAL UPTO 100 
158,098 178,735 184,302 

TOTAL HP(LMV-8) 

LMV--9 Rural 

Urban 

(A) Metered Supply 
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Agra mscom Profected Connected Load in KW 
SUPPLY CATE 

TYPE GQB,Y 
CATEGORY 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 

(i) Individual Residential Consumers 6,921 5,964 6,262 

(ii) Others - - -

(B) Un-metered Supply 
(i) Ceremonies 1,098 1,153 1,211 

(ii) Temporary Shops - - -

SUB 
TEMPORARY SUPPLY (LMV-9) 

TOTAL 
8,019 7, 117 7,472 

LMV--10 (A) Serving 
(i) Class IV Employees 10,942 11,330 11,732 

(ii) Class Ill Employees 13,085 14,526 15,107 

(i ii 
Junior Engineers & Equivalent 1,670 1,787 1,912 

) 
(iv 

Assist ant Engineers & Equivalent 1,701 1,954 2,012 
) 

(v) Execut ive Engineers & Equivalent 695 737 781 

(vi 
Deputy General Manager & Equivalent 185 179 188 

) 
(vi CGM/GM & Equivalent posts and 

75 77 78 
i) above 

(B) Total Pensioner & Family Pensioner 24,270 33,148 33,811 

SUB 
DEPARTMENTAL EMPLOYEES (LMV-10) 52,622 63,736 65,620 

TOTAL 

HV--1 Rural 

Urban 
(A) Urban Schedule 

(i) For supply at llkV 130,290 139,410 149,169 

(ii) 
For supply above llkV and upto & 

15,864 16,340 16,830 
Including 66kV 

(iii For supply above 66kV and upto & 
- - -

) Including 132kV 

(iv 
For supply above 132kV -

) 
- -

(B) Rural Schedu le 
(i) For supply at llkV - - -

(ii ) 
For supply above llkV and upto & - - -
Including 66kV 

SUB 
NON INDUSTRIAL BULK LOADS (HV-1) 146,154 155,750 165,999 

TOTAL 

HV--2 Rural 
Urban 

(A) Urban Schedule 
(i) For supply at llkV 442,123 495,177 554,599 

(ii) 
For supply above llkV and upto & 

187,098 194,582 202,365 
Including 66kV 

(iii For supply above 66kV and upto & 
30,330 33,363 36,699 

) Incl uding 132kV 

(iv 
For supply above 132kV 52,590 53,116 53,647 

) 
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Agra Dlscom Projected Connected Load In KW ' 

SUPPLY CATE CATEGORY 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 
TYPE GORY 

(B) Ru ral Schedule 

(i) For supply at llkV 54,933 60,426 66,469 

(ii) 
For supply above llkV and upto & 

174 176 177 
Including 66kV 

SUB LARGE & HEAVY POWER ABOVE 100 BHP {75 kW) 

TOTAL (HV-2) 
767,248 836,840 913,957 

HV--3 Rural 

Urban 

(Al For supply at the above 132kV 97,750 112,413 129,274 

{Bl For supply below 132kV 24,750 27,225 29,948 

(C) For Metro Traction - - -
SUB RAILWAY TRACTION {HV-3) 122~500 139,638 159,222 

TOTAL 
HV--4 Rural 

Urban 

(Al For supply at llkV 20,921 21,967 23,065 

(Bl For supply above llkV and upto 66kV 143 147 152 

(C) For supply above 66kV and upto 132kV 9,350 9,350 9,350 

SUB LIFT IRRIGATION & P. CANAL ABOVE 100 BHP 30,414 31,464 32,567 
TOTAL (75kW) (HV-4) 

EXTRA 
Ru ral 

STATE 
Urban 

(A) EXTRA STATE & OTHERS - - -
SUB EXTRA STATE CONSUMERS - - -

TOTAL 
BULK Rural 

Urban 
(A) NPCL - - -
(Bl KESCO - - -

SUB 
TOTAL 

BULK SUPPLY - - -
GRAND TOTAL 8,475,256 9,784,252 10,997,826 
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6.2.7 SALES SUB-CATEGORY WISE PROJECTIONS 

Projections for Sales sub-category wise for the two years have been made as given below: 

Table 6-12: Sub category wise projections of energy sales 

Agra Discern Projected Sales 
Projected (Impact of Running Proje'cted (Impact of Demand 

Hours on Sales ) Side Management on Sales ) 

SUPPLY 
CAT CATEGORY 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 

TYPE 
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 

LMV--1 Rural 

Urban 

(A) 
Consumer getting supply as per "Rural 
Schedule" 

(i) Un-metered 966 1,185 1,161 966 1,185 1,161 966 1,185 1,161 

(ii) Metered 1,191 2,3 10 3, 187 1,191 2,258 3,957 1,191 2,258 3,957 

(B) Supply at Single Point for Bulk Load 163 0 0 163 0 0 163 0 0 

(Cl) Other Metered Domestic Consumers 2,169 2,470 2,717 2,169 2,486 3,102 2,169 2,486 3,102 

(C2) Life Line Consumers/BPL 220 464 510 220 474 555 220 474 555 

SUB 
DOMESTIC LIGHT FAN & POWER (LMV-1) 4,708 6,429 7,577 4,708 6,403 8,776 4,708 6,403 8,776 

TOTAL 

LMV--2 Rural 

Urban 

(A) 
Consumer getting supply as per "Rural 
Schedule" 

(i) Un-metered 9 10 11 9 10 11 9 10 11 

(ii} Metered 283 288 294 283 283 364 283 283 364 

(B) 
Private Advertising/Sign Post/Sign 

22 46 48 22 45 58 22 45 58 
Board/Glow Sign/ Flex 

(C) Other Metered Non-Domestic Supply 526 581 610 526 588 684 526 588 684 

SUB 
NON DOMESTIC LIGHT FAN & POWER (LMV-2) 840 925 963 

TOTAL 
840 927 1,118 840 927 1,118 

LMV--3 Rural 
A 

Urban 

(A) Un-metered Supply 

(i) Gram Panchyat 6 7 9 6 7 9 6 7 9 

(ii) 
Nagar Palika & Nagar 

30 38 38 30 38 38 30 38 38 
Panchyat 

(iii) Nagar Nlgam 9 18 21 9 18 21 9 18 21 
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SUPPLY 
TYPE 

SUB 
TOTAL 

LMV--4 

SUB 
TOTAL 

LMV--5 

SUB 
TOTAL 

LMV--6 

SUB 
TOTAL 

Agra Discom 

CAT CATEGORY 2014-15 

(B) Metered Supply 

(i) Gram Panchyat 44 

(ii} 
Nagar Palika & Nagar 

31 
Panchyat 

(iii) Nagar Nigam s 

PUBLIC LAMPS (LMV-3) 126 

A 
Rura l 

Urban 

Rural 
B 

Urban 

(A) Public lnstit ution(4 A) 265 

(8) Private lnstitution(4 B) 100 

LIGHT, FAN & POWER FOR PUBLIC/PRIVATE 
366 

INSTITUTION {LMV-4) 

Rural 

Urban 

(A) Rural Schedule 

(i) Un metered Supply 1,395 

(ii) Metered Supply 123 

(B) Urban Schedule 

(i) Metered Supply 1,242 

PRIVATE TUBE WELL/PUMPING SETS {LMV-5) 2,759 

Rural 

Urban 

(A) Small & Medium Power (Power Loom) 

(i) Rural Schedule 43 

(ii) Urban Schedule 79 

(B) Small & Medium Power 

(i) Rural Schedule 75 

(ii) Urban Schedule 424 

SMALL & MEDIUM POWER UPTO 100 HP {75) 
620 

(LMV-6) 

Annual Revenue Requirement Petition of DVVNLfor FY 2016-17 and True-Up for FY 2013-14 

Projected Sales 
Projected (Impact of Running Projected (Impact of Demand 

Hours on Sales ) Side Management on Sales ) 

2015-16 2016-17 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 

122 123 44 126 130 44 126 130 

so 53 31 49 65 31 49 65 

s 6 5 6 6 s 6 6 

241 250 126 244 269 126 244 269 

313 329 265 309 400 265 309 400 

102 104 100 102 125 100 102 125 

415 433 366 411 525 366 411 525 

1,682 1,742 1,395 1,682 1,742 1,395 1,682 1,742 

129 135 123 129 135 123 129 135 

1,316 1,395 1,242 1,316 1,395 1,242 1,316 1,395 

3,127 3,272 2,759 3,127 3,272 2,759 3,127 3,272 

91 95 43 88 119 43 88 119 

65 69 79 65 82 79 65 82 

117 124 75 114 153 75 114 153 

454 472 424 454 550 424 454 550 

726 760 620 721 903 620 721 903 
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SUPPLY 
TYPE 

LMV--7 

SUB 
TOTAL 

LMV--8 

SUB 
TOTAL 

LMV--9 

SUB 
TOTAL 

Agra Discom 

CAT CATEGORY 2014-15 

Rural 

Urban 

(A) Rural Schedule 

(i) Jal Nigam 83 

(ii) Jal Sanstha n 56 

(iii) Others (Water Works) 15 

(B) Urban Schedule 

(i) Ja l Nigam 52 

(ii) Jal Sansthan 87 

(iii) Others (Water Works) 40 

PUBLIC WATER WORKS(LMV-7) 334 

Rural 

Urban 

(A) Metered Supply 283 

(B) Un-metered Supply -
STW, Panchayat Raj, WB, 

(I) I.Duch, P.Canals, LI upto 100 337 
BHP 

(ii) 
Laghu Dal Nahar above 100 

3 
BHP 

STATE TUBE WELLS & PUMPS CANAL UPTO 100 
623 

HP{LMV-8) 

Rural 

Urban 

(A) Metered Supply 

(i) 
Individual Residential 

15 
Consumers 

(ii) Others -
(B) Un-metered Supply 

(i) Ceremonies 4 

(ii) Temporary Shops -
TEMPORARY SUPPLY {LMV-9) 19 

Annual Revenue Requirement Petition of DVVNL for FY 2016-17 and True-Up for FY 2013-14 

Projected Sales 
Projected (Impact of Running Projected (Impact of Demand 

Hours on Sales ) Side Management on Sales ) 

2015-16 2016-17 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 

181 217 83 181 217 83 181 217 

63 71 56 63 71 56 63 71 

17 19 15 17 19 15 17 19 

58 63 52 58 63 52 58 63 

128 138 87 128 138 87 128 138 

52 54 40 52 54 40 52 54 

498 562 334 498 562 334 498 562 

357 375 283 357 375 283 357 375 

- - - - - - - -

322 328 337 322 328 337 322 328 

4.4 4.4 2.76 4.36 4.36 3 4 4 

684 708 623 684 708 623 684 708 

19 20 15 19 22 15 19 22 

- - - - . - . . 

7 7 4 7 8 4 7 8 
. - - - - - . . 

25 27 19 26 30 19 26 30 
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SUPPLY 

TYPE 

LMV--

10 

SUB 

TOTAL 

HV--1 

SUB 

TOTAL 

HV--2 

Agra Discom 

CAT CATEGORY 2014-15 

(A) Serving 

(i) Class IV Employees 18 

(ii} Class Ill Employees 15 

(iii) Junior Engineers & Equivalent 2 

(iv) 
Assistant Engineers & 

3 
Equivalent 

(v) 
Executive Engineers & 

1 
Equivalent 

(vi) 
Deputy General Ma nager & 

0 
Equivalent 

(vii) 
CGM/GM & Equivalent posts 

0 
and above 

(B) Total Pensioner & Family Pensioner 53 

DEPARTMENTAL EMPLOYEES (LMV-10) 94 

Rural 

Urban 

(A) Urban Schedule 

(i) For supply at llkV 204 

(ii} 
For supply above llkV and 

49 
upto & Including 66kV 

(iii) 
For supply above 66kV and 

1 
upto & Including 132kV 

(iv) For supply above 132kV 0 

(B) Rural Schedule 

(i} For supply at llkV 8 

(ii) 
For supply above llkV and 

1 
upto & Including 66kV 

NON INDUSTRIAL BULK LOADS (HV-1) 263 

Rural 

Urban 

(A} Urban Schedule 

(i} For supply at llkV 1,156 

Annual Revenue Requirement Petition of DVVNLfor FY 2016-17 and True-Up for FY 2013-14 

Projected Sales 
Projected (Impact of Running Projected (Impact of Demand 

Hours on Sales ) Side Management on Sales ) 

2015-16 2016-17 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 

19 20 18 19 23 18 19 23 

15 16 15 15 18 15 15 18 

3 3 2 3 3 2 3 3 

3 3 3 3 4 3 3 4 

1 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

54 55 53 55 63 53 55 63 

96 99 94 97 113 94 97 113 

324 347 204 324 347 204 324 347 

60 62 49 60 62 49 60 62 

- - 1 - - 1 - -
- . 0 . - 0 . -

. . 8 . . 8 . -

. . 1 . - 1 - . 

384 409 263 384 409 263 384 409 

1,339 1,499 1,156 1,339 1,499 1,156 1,339 1,499 
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SUPPLY 
TYPE 

SUB 
TOTAL 

HV--3 

SUB 
TOTAL 

HV--4 

SUB 
TOTAL 
EXTRA 
STATE 

SUB 
TOTAL 

BULK 

Agra Discom 

CAT CATEGORY 2014-15 

(ii) 
For supply above llkV and 

678 
upto & Including 66kV 

(iii) 
For supply above 66kV and 

157 
upto & Including 132kV 

(iv) For supply above 132kV 267 

(B) Rural Schedule 

(i) For supply at llkV 85 

(ii) 
For supply above llkV and 

0 
upto & Including 66kV 

LARGE & HEAVY POWER ABOVE 100 BHP {75 
2,342 

kW) (HV-2) 

Rural 

Urban 

(A) For supply at the above 132kV 183 

(B) For supply below 132kV 74 

(C) For Metro Traction -

RAILWAY TRACTION {HV-3) 256 

Rural 

Urban 

(A) For supply at llkV 130 

(B) For supply above llkV and upto 66kV 0 

(C) 
For supply above 66kV and upto 

14 
132kV 

LIFT IRRIGATION & P. CANAL ABOVE 100 BHP 
144 

{75kW) (HV-4) 

Rura l 

Urban 

(A) EXTRA STATE & OTHERS -

EXTRA STATE CONSUMERS . 

Rural 

Urban 

(A) NPCL -

Annual Revenue Requirement Petition of DVVNLfor FY 2016-17 and True-Up for FY 2013-14 

Projected Sales 
Projected (Impact of Running Projected (Impact of Demand 

Hours on Sales ) Side Management on Sales ) 

2015-16 2016-17 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 

767 798 678 767 798 678 767 798 

173 190 157 173 190 157 173 190 

346 349 267 346 349 267 346 349 

172 189 85 172 189 85 172 189 

1 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 

2,797 3,026 2,342 2,797 3,026 2,342 2,797 3,026 

481 553 183 481 553 183 481 553 

116 128 74 116 128 74 116 128 

- - - - - - - -
597 681 256 597 681 256 597 681 

137 144 130 137 144 130 137 144 

3 3 0 3 3 0 3 3 

15 15 14 15 15 14 15 15 

154 161 144 154 161 144 154 161 

- - - - . . . -
. - - - . . - . 

. - - . - . - -
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Agra Discom 

SUPPLY 
CAT CATEGORY 2014-15 

TYPE 

(B) KESCO 

SUB 
BULK SUPPLY 

TOTAL 

GRAND TOTAL 13,494 

Annual Revenue Requirement Petition of DVVNL for FY 2016-17 and True-Up for FY 2013-14 

Projected Sales 
Projected (Impact of Running Projected (Impact of Dema'nd 

Hours on Sales ) Side Management on Sales ) 

2015-16 2016-17 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2014-15 2015-16 2016·17 

- . . . . . . . 

- - - - - - - -
17,100 18,926 13,494 17,069 20,552 13,494 17,069 20,552 
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6.3 ACTUAL BILLING DETERMINANTS FOR FY 2014-15 

The detailed category-wise data for previous year 2014-15 is placed in the table be low: 

Table 6-13: Actual Billing Determinant for FY 2014-15 

PROJECTED 

SUPPLY TYPE CATG. 
AGRA DISCOM CONSUMER CONNECTED BILLED 

FY 2014-15 (NUMBERS) LOAD(KW) ENERGY 
(MU) 

Consumer getting supply as per "Rural 
LMV--1 (A) Schedule" 

(i) Un-metered 696,630 907,381 966 

(ii) Metered 842,038 1,116,364 1,191 

(B) Supply at Single Point for Bulk Load 78 54,440 163 

(Cl) Other Metered Domestic Consumers 1,112,304 1,952,425 2,169 

{C2) Life Line Consumers/BPL 220,998 281,277 220 

Sl;!B TOTAL DQM~JIC LiGJ;:!T F~N & POWER (t.-MV-1) 2,$72,048 4,Ju,l!a6 4,708 

Consumer getting supply as per "Rural 
LMV--2 (A) Schedule" 

(i) Un-metered 3,855 7,487 9 

(ii) Metered 81,006 201,444 283 

Private Advertising/Sign Post/Sign 
9,801 29,508 22 

(B) Board/Glow Sign/Flex 

(C} Other Metered Non-Domestic Supply 170,594 419,019 526 

SQJ,3TQ~ L rtciN ~¥~~rrc Li§l:!T F~N & POJ&~ll (!;MY-2) 2~5,25.6 657,458 8!JO 

LMV--3 (A) Un-metered Supply 

(i) Gram Panchyat 200 1,676 6 

Nagar Palika & Nagar 
923 8,712 30 

(ii) Panchyat 

(iii) Nagar Nigam 41 2,103 9 

(B) Metered Supply 

(i) Gram Panchyat 185 10,258 44 

Nagar Palika & Nagar 
110 9,080 31 

(i i) Panchyat 

(iii) Nagar Nigam 9 1,125 5 

SVB lJ:);]~L P,IJBJIC ~MB~J!;Ml(.,;;~) 1,f[8 32,~~4 126 

LMV--4 (A) Public lnstitution(4 A) 19,523 101,104 265 

(B) Private lnstitution(4 B) 6,670 48,026 100 

LiGFit, FAN & P5WER FbR PlJs./P:lti\/. 
26,193 149,130 366 

SUB TOTAL l!')IST.(LMV-4) 

LMV--5 (A) Rural Schedule 

(i) Un metered Supply 132,076 984,847 1,395 

(ii) Metered Supply 6,831 50,472 123 

(B) Urban Schedule 

(i) Metered Supply 66,421 494,068 1,242 

SIJ~ TOTAL PRJ,V~TE TUBE W.EU[PU!Y'I_RING s°E?fs (Ll'y'IV-5) 2Q5,328 1,si-9,3:sg Z,75'9 
LMV--6 (A) Small & Medium Power (Power Loom) 

(i) Rural Schedule 5,671 48,880 43 

4 y~~l 
' I - ·:~{;:di (~~) 

~:r~i~~\1ilfi~o~o ~ 
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PROJECTED 

SUPPLY TYPE CATG. 
AGRADISCOM CONSUMER CONNECTED BILLED 

FY 2014-15 (NUMBERS) LOAD(KW) ENERGY 
(MU) 

(ii) Urban Schedule 3,402 43,248 79 

(B) Small & Medium Power 

(i) Rural Schedule 9,503 62,717 75 

(ii) Urban Schedule 30,671 282,497 424 

s"i'~Ah & M'Efitt'rM PbWfR i'.fgro 100 HP (75) 
49,247 437,342 620 

St!!} TO;JAj. {LJYIV-6) 

LMV--7 (A) Rural Schedule 

(i) Jal Nigam 2,378 14,798 83 

(ii) Jal Sansthan 781 8,776 56 

(iii) Others (Water Works) 1,392 5,327 15 

(B) Urban Schedule 

(i) Jal Nigam 434 6,992 52 

(ii) Jal Sansthan 952 20,894 87 

(iii) Others (Wat er Works) 381 15,257 40 

S\.i!J3 TQT~L PUJ3~1C WMBR ~QiT<S(Lrv,V-7) 6,J:18 1i,0M ~3'4 
LMV--8 (A) Metered Supply 2,324 59,402 283 

(B) Un-metered Supply 

STW,Panchayat Raj WB I.Duch 
4,920 96,809 337 

(i) P.C, LI upto 100 BHP 

Laghu Dal Nahar above 100 
68 

(ii) BHP 
1,887 3 

Sl'ATE TU-BE WE[(S & PUMPS C:A:N'AL u=ptb 100 
7,312 158,098 623 

SC,J3 TOTAL l-!em~v-8) 

LMV--9 (A) Metered Supply 

Individual Residentia l 
2,058 6,921 15 

(i) Consumers 

(ii) Others - - -

(B) Un-metered Supply 

(i) Ceremonies 300 1,098 4 

(ii) Temporary Shops - - -
SUB TQT~L TE.MeOR.ARY SJ,.;J.PPLV (LMV-9) 2,358 8,0J9 19 

LMV--10 (A) Serving 

(i) Class IV Employees 3,478 10,942 18 

(ii) Class Ill Employees 4,764 13,085 15 

(iii) Junior Engineers & Equivalent 456 1,670 2 

Assist ant Engineers & 
398 1,701 3 

(iv) Equivalent 

Executive Engineers & 
142 695 1 

(v) Equivalent 

Deputy General Manager & 
48 185 0 

(vi) Equivalent 

CGM/GM & Equivalent posts 

(vii) and above 
22 75 0 

(B) Total Pensioner & Family Pensioner 7,865 24,270 53 

S!,tB TQ!ru. Q.~PARIME(:iT~!- EMJfl,I~0'(~Sj~M.V-;i9) 1?,.173 s~,fR2 94 
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PROJECTED 

SUPPLY TYPE CATG. 
AGRADISCOM CONSUMER CONNECTED BILLED 

FY 2014-15 (NUIYIBERS) LOAD (KW) ENERGY 
(MU) 

HV--1 (A) Urban Schedule 

(i) For supply at llkV 483 130,290 204 

(i i) For supply at 33 kV & above 18 15,864 49 

(B) Rural Schedule 

(i) For supply at l lkV - - 8 

(ii) For supply at 33 kV & above - - 1 

SU~B T@T~L NQN lh!DUSTRIAL BULK LOADS (HV-1) 501 146,154 263 

HV--2 (A) Urban Schedule 

(i) For supply at llkV 1,885 44 2,123 1,156 

For supply above llkV and 
253 187,098 678 

(ii) upto & Incl uding 66kV 
For supply above 66kV and 

2 30,330 157 
(iii) upt o & Including 132kV 

(iv) For supply above 132kV 3 52,590 267 

(B) Rural Schedule 

(i) For supply at llkV 235 54,933 85 

For supply above llkV and 
2 174 0 

(ii) upto & Including 66kV 

LAlfGE & AMW P"eWER ABOVE 100 BHP (75 
2,380 767,248 2,342 

SUB TQ,TAL k.Wl (t!Y;;~) 
HV--3 (A) For supply at and above 132kV 6 97,750 183 

(B) For supply below 132kV 2 24,750 74 

(C) ForDelhi Metro Rail - - -
Sl;ll:l T~ .e,L RAILW'A;f TR'ACTION (H\,bJJ 8 1i -2,i @ 25,,6 

HV--4 (A) For supply at ll kV 36 20,921 130 

(B) For supply above llkV and upto 66kV 1 143 0 

(C) For supply above 66kV and upto 132kV 1 9,350 14 

LIFT fRRIG"AtfdN & P c ABOVE 106 BHP (75 1<1"7) 
38 30,414 144 

S~,B TOTAL (HV-4) 

EXTRA STATE (A) EXTRA ST A TE & OTHERS - - -
SQB l:Q,.TAL EXTRA STATE CJ).t'\IS!;,!MJ;B,~ - - -

BULK (A) Torrent (Depicted as Ret ail Sales) - - -
(B) KESCO - - -

SUB TOTAL BULK SUPPLY - - -

GRAND TOTAL 3,455,628 8,475,256 13,494 

6.4 BILLING DETERMINANTS FOR FY 2015-16 

The estimated category-wise billing determinants for the FY 2015-16 is placed in the table below: 
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Table 6-14: Estimated Billing Determinant for FY 2015-16 

AGRA DISCOM CONSUMER CONNECTED 
PROJECTED 

SUPPLY TYPE CATG. 
FY 2015-16 (NUMBERS) LOAD(KW) 

BILLED 
ENERGY (MU) 

Consumer getting supply as 
LMV--1 (A) per "Rural Schedule" 

(i) Un-metered 682,697 914,496 1,185 

(ii) Metered 1,330,420 1,898,084 2,258 

Supply at Single Point for Bulk 
92 49,707 0 

(B) Load 
Other Metered Domestic 

1,223,534 2,147,667 2,486 
(Cl) Consumers 

(C2) Life Line Consumers/BPL 243,098 309,404 474 

DOME&i'Tc LiG'HrFA'N & POWER 
3,479,842 5,319,359 6,403 

S,UB T©.T~L ( p1,:1~{;).) 
Consumer getting supply as per 

LMV--2 (A) "Rural Schedule" 

(i) Un-met ered 4,048 7,861 10 

(ii) Metered 82,626 205,473 283 

Private Advertising/Sign 
10,291 30,984 45 

(B) Post/Sign Board/Glow Sign/Flex 
Other Metered Non-Domestic 

179,124 447,359 588 
(C) Supply 
N<:fNc'oeiMESTIC LiGHT FAN & POWER 

276,089 691,677 927 
S:li!B Tf>1e,L (~MV-2) 

LMV--3 (A) Un-metered Supply 

(i) Gram Panchyat 240 2,011 7 

Nagar Pal ika & 
932 8,799 38 

(i i) Nagar Panchyat 

(i ii) Nagar Nigam 47 4,172 18 

(B) Metered Supply 

(i) Gram Panchyat 187 19,806 126 

Nagar Palika & 
116 12,267 49 

(i i) Nagar Pa nchyat 

(iii) Nagar Nigam 9 1,181 6 

S~TOTAL P~.~Ll~ .• ~ OOE,S.(LMV-3) +..a'll 4.!J.,,~?P ~44 

LMV--4 (A) Public lnstitution(4 A) 20,499 100,297 309 

(B) Privat e lnst itution(4 B) 6,803 48,986 102 

LIGAT, FKN & POWER F'EJR PliB./PRIV. 
27,303 149,283 411 

SUB TOTAL lt,1$T.(Lrv'!V-4) 

LMV--5 (A) Rural Schedule 
Un metered 

136,738 1,019,612 1,682 
(i) Supply 

(ii) Metered Supply 7,173 52,996 129 

(B) Urban Schedule 

(i) Metered Supply 70,406 523,712 1,316 

PRNAiE TOEIEWfil/PUMPfr:iits·srs 
214,317 1,596,320 3,127 

~\;J,J3 TQTAL (l.l'y!,V ~.5-) 
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AGRA DISCOM CONSUMER CONNECTED 
PROJECTED 

SUPPLY TYPE CATG. 
FY 2015-16 (NUMBERS) LOAD(KW) 

BILLED 

ENERGY (MU) 

Small & Medium Power (Power 
LMV--6 (A) Loom) 

(i) Ru ral Schedule 5,955 51,324 88 

(i i) Urban Schedule 3,606 35, 762 65 

(B) Small & Medium Power 

(i) Rural Schedule 10,073 66,480 114 

(ii) Urban Schedule 31,898 302,403 454 

SMALL& M.EOIUM POWE'R UPTO r6'o 
51,532 455,969 721 

SkJ!J TQTAL HP (7~) (LMV-6) 

LMV--7 (A) Rural Schedule 

(i ) Jal Nigam 2,854 32,125 181 

(ii) Jal Sansthan 875 9,829 63 

Others (Water 
1,559 5,966 17 

(iii) Works) 

(B) Urban Schedule 

(i) Jal Nigam 477 7,691 58 

(i i) Jal Sansthan 1,028 38,648 128 

Others (Wat er 
396 15,867 52 

(iii) Works) 

SJ1.§ TOTAL PUBLIC WATER "'[Qf{\<S(~N!V-7) 7,Jg9 11()~127 4-98 

LMV--8 (A) Metered Supply 2,440 71,830 357 

(B) Un-metered Supply 
STW,Panchayat 
Raj WB I.Duch P.C, 5,018 98,745 322 

(i) L I upt o 100 BHP 
Laghu Dal Nahar 

68 8,160 4 
(i i) above 100 BHP 

ST Al'E°Tl.JBE WELLS & 
0

Pl:IM'l?S''c:JiJ\IAL 
7,527 178,735 684 

SUBTQ"{AL YPTO lqQ Hfl(!._M V-~) 

LMV--9 (A) Metered Supply 
Individual 
Residential 2,161 5,964 19 

(i) Consumers 

(ii) Others - - -
(B) Un-metered Supply 

(i) Ceremonies 315 1,153 7 

(i i) Temporary Shops - - -

St[B TG'.f8L TE.M£.,f)_~~y StJPPL v (LM,V-9) 2,476 7,117 26 
LMV--10 (A) Serving 

(i) Class IV Employees 3,601 11,330 19 

(ii) Class Ill Employees 4,955 14,526 15 

Junior Engineers & 
488 1,787 3 

(iii ) Equivalent 
Assistant 

410 1,954 3 
(iv) Engineers & 
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AGRA DISCOM CONSUMER CONNECTED 
PROJfCTED 

SUPPLY TYPE CATG. BILLED 
FY 2015-16 (NUMBERS) LOAD (KW) ENERGY (MU) 

Equivalent 

Executive 
Engineers & 151 737 1 

(v) Equivalent 

Deputy General 
Manager & so 179 0 

(vi) Equivalent 

CGM/ GM & 
Eq uivalent posts 22 77 0 

(vii) and above 
Total Pensioner & Family 

8,022 33,148 55 
(B) Pensioner 

S!!tB TQ.1;,AL Q]R~l3,J~§.NTAL EMRl-QYEES (l:MV-10) 17,6Jf9 63,736 97 

HV--1 (A) Urban Schedule 

(i) For supply at llkV 517 139,410 324 

For supply at 33 kV 
19 16,340 60 

(ii) & above 

(B) Rural Schedule 

(i) For supply at llkV - - -

For supply at 33 kV 
- - -

(ii) & above 

S\1IB TOTAL "'1!QN 111(~TR!;~L 13.c~J;K LOADS (f,IV-1) 535 155,750 38:4 
HV--2 (A) Urban Schedule 

(i) For supply at llkV 2,111 495,177 1,339 

For supply above 
llkV and upto & 263 194,582 767 

(ii) Including 66kV 
For supply above 
66kV and upto & 2 33,363 173 

(i ii) Including 132kV 
For supply above 

3 53,116 346 
(iv) 132kV 

(B) Rural Schedule 

(i) For supply at llkV 259 60,426 172 

For supply above 
llkV and upto & 2 176 1 

(ii) Including 66kV 

LA"R:GE & Hf A VY PGWER AB<f'1E 100 
2,640 836,840 2,797 

S!,!B t OTf\L l!t,!P (75 kW) (t:IV-2) 

HV--3 (A) For supply at and above 132kV 7 112,413 481 

(B) For supply below 132kV 2 27,225 116 

(C) ForDelhi Metro Rail - - -

SUB TOTAL Rl\l\aWAY T~QJOt-J 0:!Y·J) 9 139"6)8 " ·'· ,, ,~. ~i7 
HV--4 (A) For supply at llkV 38 21,967 137 

For supply above llkV and 
1 147 3 

(B) upto 66kV 
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AGRA DISCOM CONSUMER CONNECTED 
PROJECTED 

SUPPLY TYPE CATG. 
(NUMBERS) LOAD (KW) 

BILLED 
FY 2015-16 

ENERGY (MU) 

Fo r supply above 66kV and 
1 9,350 15 

(C) upto 132kV 

LIFT IRRIGATION"& PC ABOVE 100 BHP 
40 31,464 154 

SlJB rornL (I S~W.l,lHV-4) 
EXTRA STATE (A) EXTRA STATE & OTH ERS - - -
SUB T9;TAL E)flil\~ ~TATE ~ONSl:}l\.ifEf{S - - -

BULK (A) Torrent - - -

(B) KESCO - - -
SUB T0TAL B~LKS!:JPPLY - - -

GRAND TOTAL 4,088,728 9,784,252 17,069 
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6.5 PROJECTED BILLING DETERMINANTS FOR FY 2016-17 

The projected category-wise billing determinants for the FY 2016-17 is placed in the table below: 

Table 6-15: Projected Billing Determinant for FY 2016-17 

AGRA DISCOM CONSUMER CONNECTED 
PROJEtTED 

SUPPLY TYPE CATG. BILLED ENERGY 
FY 2016-17 (NUMBERS) LOAD(KW) 

(MU) 

Consumer getting supply as per 
LMV--1 (A) "Rural Schedule" 

(i) Un-metered 669,043 896,206 1,161 

(ii) Metered 1,835,980 2,619,356 3,957 

(B) Supply at Single Point for Bulk Load 109 58,655 0 

Other Metered Domestic 
1,345,888 2,362,434 3,102 

(Cl) Consumers 

(C2) life line Consumers/BPL 267,408 340,345 555 

St,JBTOTAL VPJYlE~l'J,C LIGHT F,I\N & POWER (!J'l{!V-1) 4,11__?,427 6,t76,9'Y:6 8,776 

Consumer getting supply as per 
LMV--2 (A) "Rural Schedule" 

(i) Un-metered 4,250 8,254 11 

(ii ) Metered 84,279 209,582 364 

Private Advertising/Sign Post/Sign 
10,806 32,533 58 

(B) Board/Glow Sign/Flex 

Other Metered Non-Domestic 
188,080 469,727 684 

(C) Supply 

NON l>OMESTIC lfGFIT FAN & POWER (dMV-
287,414 720,096 1,118 

S.UB 1QT.:AL 2) 

LMV--3 (A) Un-metered Supply 

(i) Gram Panchyat 288 2,413 9 

Nagar Pal ika & Nagar 
942 8,887 38 

(ii) Panchyat 

(i ii) Nagar Nigam 54 4,798 21 

(B) Metered Supply 

(i) Gram Panchyat 189 20,004 130 

Nagar Palika & Nagar 
121 12,880 65 

(ii) Panchyat 

(iii) Nagar Nigam 10 1,240 6 

SUBWTAL P,lJB.!!~J~_IY!,p~ (Lll./lV:~) 1,~~ S{U,23 2§.9 

LMV--4 (A) Public lnstitution(4 A) 21,524 105,312 400 

(B) Private lnstitution(4 B) 6,939 49,966 125 

LIGHl, FAN & P'<;i®flii=trR PUB./PRIV. 
28,464 155,278 525 

S.UBTOT~,L 11',!_ST.(J:!)ll:V-4) 

LMV--5 (A) Rural Schedule 

(i) Un metered Supply 141,565 1,055,6Q.5 1,742 

(ii) Metered Supply 7,531 55,645 135 

(B) Urban Schedule 

(i) Metered Supply 74,631 555,135 1,395 

15RIV'AiETLIBE WELL]PlJl'vlPJNG stts '(LMV-
223,727 1,666,385 3,272 

S,t;!JHQTAL 5) 
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AGRA DISCOM CONSUMER CONNECTED 
PROJECTED 

SUPPLY TYPE CA:rG. 
FY 2016-17 (NUMBERS) LOAD(KW) 

BILLED ENERGY 

(MU) 

Small & Medium Power (Power 
LMV--6 (A) Loom) 

(i) Rural Schedule 6,252 53,890 119 

(ii) Urban Schedule 3,822 37,908 82 

(B) Small & Medium Power 

(i) Rural Schedule 10,678 70,469 153 

(ii) Urban Schedule 33,174 314,499 550 

SMALL & MEDIUM POWER UPTO 100 HP 
53,926 476,766 903 

S~ TC;lT!\L (75) {!;MV-6) 

LMV--7 (A) Rural Schedule 

(i) Jal Nigam 3,424 38,550 217 

(ii) Jal Sansthan 980 11,009 71 

(iii) Others (Water Works) 1,746 6,682 19 

(B) Urban Schedule 

(i) Jal Nigam 525 8,460 63 

(ii) Jal Sansthan 1,110 41,740 138 

(iii) Others (Water Works) 412 16,502 54 

Sl,,IBTOTAL PµBJ:JC WATfR V,fpij't<S(LMV-7) ~.1~9) i22 9"43 . .. .... ,.,~..::..,.f'".,.._ 562 

LMV--8 (A) Metered Supply 2,562 75,422 375 

{B) Un-metered Supply 

STW,Panchayat Raj 

WB I.Duch P.C, LI 5,119 100,720 328 
(i) upto 100 BHP 

Laghu Dal Nahar above 
68 8,160 4 

(ii) 100 BHP 

STAte"'fl:Ja'!'Wi'.i.L.5'& JjtJivfi:fS CANAL u~fo 
7,749 184,302 708 

SqBTOJAL 1,(19. 1:IB(!,MV-8) 
LMV--9 {A) Metered Supply 

Individual Residential 
2,269 6,262 22 

(i) Consumers 

(ii) Others - - -

(B) Un-metered Supply 

(i) Ceremonies 331 1,211 8 

(ii) Temporary Shops - - -
S!J.B li~AL T~M.l?URJ?,,RY Sl!PPLY {llVJ;V-9) 2,6"1)() 7,472 30 

LMV--10 (A) Serving 

(i) Class IV Employees 3,729 11,732 23 

(ii) Class Ill Employees 5,153 15,107 18 

Junior Engineers & 
522 1,912 3 

(iii) Equivalent 

Assistant Engineers & 
422 2,012 4 

(iv) Equivalent 

Executive Engineers & 
160 781 2 

(v) Equivalent 

Deputy General 
53 188 0 

(vi) Manager & Equivalent 

(vii) CGM/GM & Equivalent 23 78 0 
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AGRA DISCOM CONSUMER CONNECTED 
PROJECTED 

SUPPLY TYPE CATG. BILLED ENERGY 
FY 2016-17 (NUMBERS) LOAD(KW) 

(MU) 

posts and above 

(B) Total Pensioner & Family Pensioner 8,183 33,811 63 

S~BTOTAL t;>EfAR1~ENTAL EMPLOc\'EES (LMV-10) 18,244 65;_6'20 113 

HV--1 (A) Urban Schedule 

(i) For supply at llkV 553 149,169 347 

For supply at 33 kV & 
19 16,830 62 

(ii) above 

(B) Rural Schedule 

(i) For supply at llkV - - -

For supply at 33 kV & - - -
(ii) above 

su.B TO]'AL N.QN INOU,ST.RIAL BYLK LQ.ADS (HV-1) Sr7Q 1'6~,999 4Q9 
HV--2 (A) Urban Schedule 

(i) For supply at llkV 2,365 554,599 1,499 

For supply above llkV 

and upto & Including 274 202,365 798 

(ii) 66kV 

For supply above 66kV 

and upto & Including 2 36,699 190 

(iii) 132kV 

For supply above 
3 53,647 349 

(iv) 132kV 

(B) Rura l Schedule 

(i) For supply at llkV 284 66,469 189 

For supply above llkV 

and upto & Including 2 177 1 

(ii) 66kV 

LAR"GE & HEAVY POWE'R ABC>VE 100 BRP (is 
2,930 913,957 3,026 

S!;!B TOTAL kWJ (.l;ly-1) 
HV--3 (A) For supply at and above 132kV 8 129,274 553 

(B) For supply below 132kV 2 29,948 128 

(C) ForDelhi Metro Rail - - -
SQ'BTOTAL RfolLW./j.J IB;.~(:;J:LG.f:!~(.l:iJ{;,;~ 10 159 2·1:2 - h -!: . .l ,w,;, . .,.,. 6.$ 

HV--4 (A) For supply at llkV 40 23,065 144 

For supply above llkV and upto 
1 152 3 

(B) 66kV 

For supply above 66kV and upto 
1 9,350 15 

(C) 132kV 

LIFT IRRIGATfON & P C ABOVE 100 BHP 
42 32,567 161 

SUQTQJAL (7ils.W) (!iV-4) 

EXTRA STATE (A) EXTRA STATE & OTHERS - - -

Sl,ilB 1'.QTAL EX'.E~ STA"tE .CO.NS\JNIE.BS - - -
BULK (A) Torrent - - -

(B) KESCO - - - -

S!IJ,13 TQTAL BJ;IJK SUPPLY - - -
GRAND TOTAL 4,753,907 10,997,826 20,552 
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6.6 SALES FORECAST AND ENERGY BALANCE 

The actual Distribution Losses in FY 2014-15 were 29.49%. The Petitioner estimates its Distribution 

losses at 29.00% for FY 2015-16. In the ensuing year FY 2016-17, the Petitioner has projected a 

Distribution loss of 26.00%. The petitioner has also submitted a loss trajectory before the Hon'ble 

Commission being in line with the loss reduction trajectory suggested by Ministry of Power, 

Government of India. Thus considering the commitments made by the Petitioner in the aforesaid 

submission, it has estimated the above losses for FY 2015-16 & FY 2016-17 as per its earlier 

submissions made before the Hon'ble Commission. Also if in case the actual losses for FY 2014-15 

are lower than the committed losses as per the trajectory, the petitioner has estimated a 2% 

reduction in the Distribution Losses each year over the actual loss level of FY 2014-15 

Based on the aforementioned sales forecast and loss levels, the energy balance for FY 2016-17 is 

presented in the table below: 

Table 6-16: Energy Balance for FY 2014-15, 2015-16 and 2016-17 

r----·- ----------, .. , .. -------,- ---, - - - ---I Energy Balance Unit FY 2014-15 FY 2015-16 FY 2016-17 

I Distribution Losses j % I 29.49% J 29.00% 26.00% _J 

6.7 ESTIMATED REVENUE ASSESSMENT FOR FY 2015-16 

The table below presents the projected revenue assessment in FY 2015-16 based on UPERC Tariff 

order dated 1st October 2014 and 18th June 2015 .. 

Table 6-17: Revenue Assessment for FY 2015-16 

! I 

I 
--

Consumer Category 
Assessment 

I 
Electricity Through 

Revenue Sales Rate 
I Rs. Cr I MU Rs./kWh i ...___,---------------------·-----·-··-----.. -

I r--.. ·-· ---------
LMV-1: Domestic Light, Fan & Power 2,355.72 6,403.38 3.68 

---
(a) Consumer getting supply as per "Rural Schedule" I 762.91 I 3,443.42 2.22 ! 

; I 

~ 
(b) Supply at Single Point for Bulk Loads I 5.23 \ 0.28 

(c) Other Metered Domestic Consumers J 1,470.05 \ 2,486.14 1 
--- -- - - --- I ---------.,-------- ---

(d) Life Line Consumers ! 117.53 473.53 2.48 
--------------------------
LMV-2: Non Domestic light, Fan & Power I 714.68 926.82 7.71 

(a)Non-Domestic(Rural) i 103.2• \ 293.63 3.52 

(b)Private Advertisements/Sign Boards/Glow Signs/Flex 
I - - --- ---- ----- - -

i 80. 71 44.84 18.00 
-·---------------------------·--·-·-·--·--·-"'"'"" ·--··--+--- i-------- - ----·-

(c)Non-Domestic (Urban Metered) i 530. n I 588.36 9.02 

LMV-3: Public Lamps 
I 
I 

I 152.87 243.67 6.27 
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.--···-- ·--·- ·-·"-·------· -····------ .. 
j 

·--·- ···- ··· .. ---- ··-- . ·-- -··T ·- - -- - - --. 
Assessment Electricity Through I 

Revenue Sales Rate ' L-. _________ c_o_n~~er -~-~-~egory 

I LMV-4: lnsitutions 320.18 410.61 ! .. 7.80 j 
t-------·--------- ·--·----· ------·- ------i----··--------- ·- - - +------ ·-·-----i 

I ~aJ_~~-blic~~:!~~u_t_i~-~ - -------- ----·-·----·--·-· ·---- - I 234~ -~----- ·--·· 308 __ ._5_1 _ _, 
I (b) Private Instit ution t ______ ., ____ ., __ 

I LMV-5: Private Tube Wells 
\"""(a) Rural ------·-···--------

'. -·--- - ------------------ --·· 

___ ?:..5! _ ___ \ 
86.17 102.10 8.44 

- ---- --- -----:- _ _ _ _,___ ---j 
I 868.67 . 3,121.01 2.18 I 

·-t-·--------: ------ 1 
__I ____ ~-~?:~~- _J ___ 1,810.91 0. 76 _____ __ : 

I (b) Urban 731.54 
l--------·---·----------·-·-·--·--··· .. -----·--------- -----------·- --J..-------- -

1,316.16 5.56 
1 • 

i L~~-~~-~~~!.l _ _:3-_~-~-Medium Power I 597.96 ! 720.72 i 8.30 1 

I LMV-7: Public Water Works ... . \ 369.22 I 498.17 : 7.41J 

jLM-V~S: St; te -Tub;well;&P~mp-;;d C;~;-j; ·-- -- --· . 491.19 I ... 683.56 ; 7.19 

: LMV-9: Temporary Supply . . I -51.65 ----1---- iS:ss----t-· 19.98 1 
' ·-·--·-·----·- ·--·-·---···-····---·-·------- ·-----l.- - -~ ·- --·-·--·L.____ ------: 
I LMV-10: Deptt. Empl. & Pensioners · 18.78 ! 96.95 +-·---~-:~~-- \ 
i HV-!-_: _Non_~!-~.~~=-~~~~B_u_l_k __ Lo~~ -----==----= ~~~::~ ·--- 321 :61-·--·j 384.15 L-----~~~--1 
! HV-2: Large &_Heavy Power __________________ _ _ ___,

11

1--_1_: 9_

2

8

9

_~

2

.6

8

1 ___ r_---~-
5

,_?
9

9

7

~_

0

'.~

5

2 _ _ J __ 7~~:___ ! 
' HV-3: Railway Tractio~---------------------· ---- ----+------ -----·-----l - !-- --7 :::. __ _____ ! 
j HV-4: Lift Irrigation Works i 112.85 . 154.38 7.31 t ~-------------------·-·-----· ------- -- ....... --}----------·-··; ......... -·--- .. i 

: 8,794.28 : 17,069.30 I 5.15 ! 
---·-···-·---·-··---+-- . -, ; ! !,! : 

! ! i I -----·· ' - .. ·--·--;-·--- - - - ---- ; --~-------- 1 
_____ _1_ _ __ 8,794.28 J__ 17,069.30 f 5.15 __ J 

Sub Total 

Bulk & Extra State 
r --·--·-··-------·-·--- ---·---·--- ----------·------
j - - - - - - ___ :!.~!~~- -

6.8 PROJECTED REVENUE ASSESSMENT FOR FY 2016-17 

The table below presents the project ed revenue assessment for FY 2016-17 on current t ariff based 

Tariff Order for FY 2015-16 dat ed 18th June 2015. 

Table 6-18: Revenue Assessment for FY 2016-17 
~ ---- -- · .. ·----- ---·-~-------- - ·- - - ---

Assessme nt Electricity Through I 
Revenue Sales Rate i 

1,. ---------~------~:~::=~:------- ------------····-·····--·- i Rs. Cr ! MU I Rs./kWh ! - - -----+----··- ·-_..,...._··------ - - ---!----------... 
i LMV-1: Domestic Light, Fa n & Power 3,306.77 ' 8,775.67 I 3.77 I 
I. --- ·--·---- ·- ·- . ' l l j I (a) Co nsumer getting supply as per "Rural Schedule" _1,3~~! -~- --···'- 5,118.38 _ ; ~~~---·---! 

Consumer Category 

l (b) Supply at Single Point fo r Bulk Loads 6.18 . 0.35 : 175.62 I 
f---------- ---------·-·------ ·-- ·-·. ------- . ------ t-· - 1 l 
\ (c) Other Mete red Dom estic Consumers , 1,807.05 3,102.23 l 5.83 
:------·-··-----·-···-------·-·-·-·---------·-----------------·- ·------------: .. --.. -· ·-·· :-- --..... --- · 
I (d) Life Line Consumers i 136.69 554.71 ' 2.46 

G ~v-~_:_-~ ~~-~~-~=sti:~Li! ht, Fan & p~;-~~---~:=:~----- •i ___ 849-:!.!.. ____ J-1,rn.65-1----:_~-~~--?_-.. ~~-;-
! (a)Non-Domest ic(Rural) 127.94 , 375.01 , 3.41 : 
i - .. --- - - - --· --. ·---·---·-·- ·---··-·-·1··-···---·-···-·- ··- ·---i 

i (b)Private Advert isements/Sign Boards/Glow Signs/Flex -:-~~~.: __ 58.45 1 18.:.?..?.. _ __ __ ' 

l_{c)Non-Dome5-~~~~-~-~~~-~etered) ! 616.12 684.19 I 9.01 i 
I LMV-3: Public Lamps I 168.91 269.33 i .... 6.27 i 
;._---- ·- · ··- .. ·- ·-·--·--·------- -----------·----- - - ! __ ________ .... . •.• L .... - .... --~--- i 
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Consumer Category 
Assessment Electricity : Through I 

Revenue Sales Rate i I 
L- -- ------·------···-......_···--·---·--·-·- ,- · .. ·····-·-,..·~·--· ... ,_.., ______ . ----- . 

i 393.29 I 524.67 1 1.50 , \ LMV-4: lnsitutions 
,---·-·---·-···--- . 

' 284.68 ! 399.77 ! 1.12 I 
---·------··- ------·-.. ·--.. ·---- -+----- ··-<-· -0--------- -l 

124.90 i 7.68 . 
-------·--·-· '.-- -- --------i 

3,271~86 l 
-----•' --------·- -.....------· i (a) Rural 142.19 ' 1,876.73 1 0.76 , 

i,_--_(ti_i_u_r_b-~a-n_-_ -_ -_ -_-_-------·-·-·-----------------·---===~------__ -____ -__ ___ L 7!._~-~~-3. _ _,_ __ 1:39s·.-13- r_~ ___ s_.s-~_-__ -_ 
1 

! ---· ------.. ·-· 
i (a) Public Institution 

I (b) Private Institutio n 
f--·-·----- ------
! LMV-5: Private Tube Wells 

95.98 

917.62 2.80 

l LMV 6: Small and Medium Power 
-----------------·-·---··-··-···--·--- ·- - --···-.. - ... --·--·-1------4-·----·-·--·--- --- i 

726.66 903.11 8.05 

!-~~~~~!~-~~~~-~~:~r Works _____________________ : 415.48 l 562.01 t 7.39 ··~ 

~ Ll\ll'll:_~~~-ta_t:_:~~:.':'."ells & Pumped Canal: ___ - -~ ~~~~~?. 707 .87 , 7 .18 __ _ i 
! LMV-9: Temporary Supply 55.73 29.79 18.71 1 
f----- ------··--- ; --------~-·--·- ·- ·- -----·----! 
I LMV-10: Deptt. Empl. & Pensioners ! 19.89 113.06 1.76 t·-- --- --; . -----····--·----i 
! HV-1: Non-Industrial Bulk Load 342.26 408.63 8.38 

! HV-2: Large & Heavy Power -----------+- -i1s7.74 3,026.17 ·--1·-·-- 7-.1- 3--i 

j HV-3: RailwayTracti~~----·--·-·----------------·-·_ :489~~~--~~:· 680.79 . ~=2~~~~=1 
I HV-4: Lift Irrigation Works i 117.85 161.29 j 7.31 1 l Sub Total I 10,456.65-r-io,551.90 i 5.09--··--·-1 
·--- ·---------·----- - ·- - ---· . ' + ' 

~~=::~--------~~:_-_-·_-~~-lk_&_{~\-:~--~~~~=e _____ .. ________________ -J_- 10,4~6.65-\ __ ~.,-~~1.90 -\-- -~-5-.~9 _\ 
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7. ARR FOR WHEELING & RETAIL SUPPLY BUSINESS 

The Hon'ble Commission has issued Distribution Tariff Regulations, w hich requi re that the 

Distribution Licensee shall file Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) complete in all respect 

along with requisite fees as prescribed by the Commission. The ARR Petition shall contain det ails 

of estimated expenditure and expected revenue that it may recover in the ensuing financial year 

at the prevailing rate of tariff. Further the Distribution Tariff Regulations require that ARR shall 

separately indicate Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for Wheeling & Retail Supply function 

embedded in the distribution function. Till such time complete segregation of accounts between 

Wheeling and Retail Supply Business takes place, ARR proposals for Wheeling and Retail Supply 

Business shall be prepared based on an allocation statement to the best j udgment of the 

distribution licensee. The Hon'ble Commission in Distribution Tariff Regulations has broadly 

classified cost incurred by the licensee as controllable & uncontrollable costs. Uncontrollable cost 

include fuel cost, increase in cost due to changes in interest rate, increase of cost due to inflation, 

taxes & cess, variation of power purchase unit costs etc. The FY 2007-08 Tariff Order is the first 

Order issued by the Hon' ble Commission in accordance with the Distribution Tariff Regulations; in 

this Tariff Order, the Hon' ble Commission used allocation methodology for segregation of 

Wheeling & Retail Supply business function of ARR. The Petitioner has adopted the same 

methodology for deriving wheeling charges, as the complete segregation of accounts between 

Wheeling and Retail Supply business has not yet been completed. 

COMPONENTS OF ANNUAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

Distribution Tariff Regulations prescribe that annual expenditure of a distribution licensee 

comprises of the following components: 

a. Power Purchase Cost 

b. Transmission Charge 

c. Operation & Maintenance Expense (Employee Costs A&G Expenses & R&M Expenses) 

d. Depreciation 

e. Interest & Financing Costs 

f. Bad and Doubtful Debts 

g. Return on Equity 

h. Taxes on Income 

i. Other expense 

j. Contribution to Contingency Reserve 

The Petitioner in the current petition is filing the ARR for FY 2016-17 for the kind approval by the 

Hon'ble Commission. In estimating the ARR, the main objective of the Petit ioner is to reduce or at 

least contain the expenses to the extent possible thereby reducing t he cost burden on the 

consumers. The Hon' ble Commission issued the true up order for FY 2012-13 and ARR & Tariff 

order for FY 2015-16 on 13th June 2015 in which it adopted a normative approach towards capital 

94 



Annual Revenue Requirement Petition of DVVNLfor FY 2016-17 and True-Up for FY 2013-14 

investment and other aspects. The current ARR Petition is being filed by the Petitioner in strict 

compliance with the Distribution Tariff Regulations and in line with the philosophies established 

by the Hon'ble Commission in its previous true-up and ARR orders. 

The Petitioner is making concerted efforts to improve the quality of supply and customer service 

level. The Petitioner has made elaborate plan for capital investment. In spite of the Petitioner's 

effort to control expenses the total Revenue Requirement has risen mainly due to uncontrollable 

factor such as power purchase cost. The Petitioner would like to highlight that all the revenue 

realized has been utilized in making power purchase cost. 

The detailed analysis & estimate of all the elements of ARR for FY 2016-17 have been presented in 

the subsequent sections with appropriate explanations. The cost elements of ARR have been 

estimated based on the provisional un-audited accounts of FY 2014-15 and expenses avai lable till 

date for the FY 2015-16. 

The Distribution Tariff Regulations suggest for formulation of an escalation index linked with 

appropriate indices/rates like Consumer Price Index {CPI) and Wholesa le Price Index {WPI) as 

notified by Central Government for different years. As per the Distribution Tariff Regulations for 

determination of Operation & Maintenance expenses (which comprises of employee cost, 

administrative and general {A&G) expenses and repair and maintenance (R&M) expenses) for the 

years under consideration, the O&M expenses ofthe base year shall be escalated at inflation rates 

notified by the Central Government for different years. The inflation rate for above purpose shall 

be t he weighted average of Wholesale Price Index and Consumer Price Index in the ratio of 60:40. 

Therefore it is imperative to first calculate an Esca lation index based on the guidelines provided in 

the Distribution Tariff Regulations. 

7.1 ESCALATION INDEX / INFLATION RATE 

The Distribution Tariff Regu lations issued by Hon' ble Commission provides that expenses of the 

base year shall be escalated at Inflation/ Escalation rate notified by Central Government for 

different years. The inflation rate for this purpose shall be weighted average of Wholesale Price 

Index and Consumer Price Index in the ratio of 60:40. Therefore for the purpose of this ARR, the 

Petitioner has used this methodology in arriving at Escalation Index/Inflation Rate of 4.01% in FY 

2015-16 and 0.92% in FY 2016-17. This Escalation I Inflation index has been used in estimation of 

various components of ARR. The calculation of Escalation/ Inflation Index is given in following 

table: 

Inflation Rate=0.6* 1nflation based on WPI + 0.4 * Inflation based on CPI 
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Table 7-1: Escalation Index for FY 2015-16 

r------·-------·-------~ - -
Wholesale Price 

Index 

·-·--·-··, .. ,. .. ,_, __ , ... _______________ ,, ___________ _ 
Consumer Price Index ConsolicJated Index 

Month 

:-----------L ~~ -----, ·----~; ----.-----~: ____ . ~; ~~ _________ _l;_ --4 
! April I 171 ; 181 

1 
226 I 242 193 ! 205 . 

j ------------·· .. --·· ;·-- ----- r--- 1 ·-·- :--·--·-----! 

: May i 171 i 182 i 228 244 194 207 i 
r-J~~~------------------------ ·--·-,--173~ --183---t-···---·-iii- i 246 196 i 208 1 

f--·--·---· .. - -·----1----·------·----1 -----· ;----~··-·-·-r , i - -- -- l 
i July I 176 I 185 i 235 I 252 ' 199 • 212 , i August . • 179 ' 186 . \ 237 • 253 ---i-202--1--213··-----1 

l_September __________ [ ______ 181 _)_ 185 ! _ 238_. _ __1__ 253 l 204 --~ ---2-12---1 

l ~:v:~~er . . -~ +~;_J ~::_ --~-;- ~:: I ~~: [~ 
j December ; 180 l 179 239 '. . 253 : 203 I 208 . 

r J-~nuary ----··- .... . 179 . ~ 177 ---~"}_7_ ____ \ -- 254 .. \ . 202 +--·· 203! 

!yebruary _______________________ , ___ 18.Q __ : ___ }_?._~ 238 ' -~ _l.__103 -~J ___ 2_9.?. ____ _j 
i March i 180 i 176 239 254 204 i 207 ~r:::nof =~.s~d .. ~~~1-4~,b, :;

9
:o~~ 20a.os ] 

i- -+----·---·---······ .. m··-·--_- .. ·--··--. -----.. ·--- . _T ______ ____, 

\ __ ~ei~-~!=-~-~~-=~~~e of lnflati~~ !···---·- ' ___ J _ ~_:~!_% l 
WPl-http:// ea industry .nic. in CPl-http://labourbureau.nic.in/inta b. html 

Table 7-2: Escalation Index for FY 2016-17 
~-----------·---------·- ·-----·- ·-- --~- - ~ -

Wholesale Price Index <:;_qnsumer Price Index ._ I 
Month FY FY FY FY FY FY FY14 FY15 FY16 I 

~ ------··-----··············-···-···-·-'·- ···--14 ___ __ ~ 16_~_ 14 _ 15 1~---- .----··-,.-- . _________ J 
I April ! 171 ! 181 l 176 l 226 242 ! 256 i 193 i 205 i 208 ! 
1--·---·--------·--t----- - ··--t--·--·-·-·-·· .. ··--·j---- . ·-------;----------t· ' ·+·---··---·----! 
I May ! 171 i 182 I 178 l 228 ! 244 I 258 l 194 i 207 i 210 I 
. ,----·-- ····--·--··-·····-· -·t---·----·-- . - -----· ---·---··- --·- ······------· ···· ·--·-··.--·-. 
! June i 173 l 183 : 179 I 231 I 246 ! 261 I 196 l 208 i 212 i 
r-----·-·-·--· ' ' : _____ ......... f----·m-••·-····-- --i-- -------·- ·---io--.. --'--'----· .. -i 
i July ! 176 : 185 i 178 : 235 252 ! 263 I 199 I 212 I 212 I 
---·-----+------+---·-----·-···- ··:·--····-----r-- ·-·-----··-- -·------······---+--··----
! August i 179 I 186 I 177 i 237 i 253 ! 264 i 202 I 213 l 212 ! 
-------------·-·-·--····-·· .. ·-·-·-·-·-·-·-----i-- ~-----~ -------r---·-·-·------.. ·-·-, .. ·-·---- 1-------. . 
i September i 181 I 185 177 i 238 ! 253 I 266 . 204 I 2~ 212 I 
i ----------·---i-·- -----·--- ;----·-------! t ' i-- ··-.. -~--... ·+--· .. ·-----; . I .l.., ... -~ 

: October ! 181 184 ! 241 253 ! ! 205 I 211 i 1 
!---·-···-------- ~ ·--··-"i" -<-·-···- .. ·--·--- ·-- ---------~ i November i 182 i 181 i , 243 : 253 ' I 206 I 210 i I 
' December '. 18_Q ___ ;___}7-~-- j __ _ ----- L ?~~ --J 253 ! 20~.J. __ ~9-~---~- i 
! January , 179 i 177 i i 237 ! 254 . i 202 j 208 I , 
I February _______ j __ 180 ---l 176 L----·-· --L .. 238 . I 253 ____ J. __ 203 ! 207 J _____ __j 
i March I 180 , 176 ! l 239 254 i 204 1 207 ! i 
f .. ··-·-·--·-·------------1 __________ !-·-···--------i.--- . . .. --··-·-·---~--··--- - ---'-- ··-··---- - ---! ______ ., ____ .; 

: Average ! 178 i 181 l 177 I 236 I 251 261 i 201 I 209 i 211 ; ,---····-·---··---------·-------------·-·-···-, ·-·-------,------,-------!---·--·----t·-·-·---- --f-.. ,-... --- -

i. Weighted ' ' ' ' ' ' 0 92% ' 1 • o I 
i Average of I 
!_.!.~~~~!<:>_~----·------"--·-' ___ I _____ L _____________ !____ ··-· , _ __ :_ --~ 

WPl-http://eaindustry.nic. in CPl-http:// la bourbureau. nic. in/ inta b. html 
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7.2 POWER PURCHASE COSTS 

The Distribution Tariff Regulations provides that the distribution licensee shall have flexibility of 

procuring power from any source in the country. However it shall procure power on least cost 

basis and as per merit order principle. A two-part tariff structure shall be adopted for all long term 

contracts to facilitate merit order dispatch. The cost of energy available from State Generating 

Stations shall be assessed as per tariffs approved by the Commission and that of energy from 

central sector stations shall be taken as per tariffs approved by Hon'ble Central Electricity 

Regulatory Commission. The cost of energy from other sources shall be assessed as per the power 

purchase/banking/trading agreements and tariffs approved by the Hon'ble Commission. The cost 

of power purchase from Independent Power Producers {IPPs) within the State shall be as per the 

tariffs determined in accordance with UPERC (Terms and Conditions of Generation Tariff) 

Regulations. Similarly the cost of power purchase from IPPs outside the State shall be as per the 

tariffs and power purchase agreement approved by the Hon'ble Commission. Accordingly, the 

Petitioner has estimated power purchase cost for FY 2015-16 and FY 2016-17 based on above 

guiding factors provided in the regulations. Some key assumptions considered in forecasting 

power purchase units & costs are given below: 

• Actual power purchase cost and units of FY 2013-14 

• Provisional power purchase cost and units for FY 2014-15 

• Trend observed in the previous and current year. 

• Impact of loss reduction initiatives. 

• Estimated growth in sales. 

• Share of expected capacity available from various generators to the UPPCL/DisCom. 

For the ensuing year, the Petitioner has projected aggregate T&D losses of 24.70% (at generation 

end) for overall UPPCL level, which is a reduction in commercial as well as technical losses. The 

reduction in these losses will be achieved by bringing the unauthorized use of electricity into the 

billing net and accurately measuring the consumption of electricity as well as reduction in 

technical losses by replacing /installing adequate capacity equ ipments. 

Distribution licensees are purchasing power from U PPCL at the rate of bulk supply tariff decided 

by the Hon'ble Commission where as UPPCL procures power from various generating stations i.e. 

central as well as state generating stations on behalf of distribution companies. UPPCL is currently 

taking steps to ensure that its purchases are optimized with respect to merit order dispatch and 

avoid unscheduled interchange (UI) based on frequency deviations from the prescribed band. 

Purchases are currently being optimized on a "short-term" day-to-day and hour-to-hour basis. The 

current power procurement plan is based on an exercise of merit order dispatch and probabilistic 

analysis conducted on monthly basis. 
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A detailed Power Procurement Plan and " merit order" dispatch are providE:d in 'Append ix-1' . 

Table 7-3: Details of Power Procurement Cost for FY-2015-16 

Fixed Cost Variable Cost Total Cost 
Average 

Source of MW Cost 

Power Available 
MU 

(Rs./ (Rs./ (Rs./ 
kWh) 

(Rs. Cr.) 
kWh) 

(Rs. Cr.) (Rs./ kWh) (Rs. Cr.) 
kWh) 

Procurement of power from State Sector Generating Stations 

Thermal Stations 

Anpara A 630 3,862 0.72 277 2.04 786 2.75 1,064 2.75 

Anpara B 1,000 7,213 1.09 786 1.88 1,354 2,97 2,140 2.97 

Harduagunj 165 301 1.52 46 3.52 106 5.03 151 5.03 

Obra A 288 535 1.21 65 2.46 131 3.67 196 3.67 

Obra B 1,000 3,966 0.69 272 2.31 916 3.00 1,189 3.00 

Panki 210 647 1.41 91 4.36 282 5.77 374 5.77 

Pa rich ha 220 427 1.04 44 4.22 180 5.26 225 5.26 

Parichha Extn. 420 2,258 1.44 325 3.46 781 4.90 1,106 4.90 

Parichha Extn . 
500 3,397 1.85 630 3.45 1,173 5.30 1,802 5.30 

Stage II 

Harduaganj Ext . 500 3,397 2.02 688 2.72 925 4.75 1,612 4.75 

Anpara D · 1,000 823 1.51 124 1.70 140 3.21 264 3.21 

Sub total -
5933 26828 3348 6775 10124 3.77 

Thermal 

Per unit Avg Rate of Thermal Generation 3.77 

Hydro Stations 

Khara 58 151 0.75 11 0.75 11 0.75 

Matatila 20 53 0.68 4 0.68 4 0.68 

Obra (Hydel) 99 260 0.66 17 0.66 17 0.66 

Rihand 255 670 0.57 38 0.57 38 0.57 

UGC Power 
14 36 2.22 8 2.22 8 2.22 

Stations 

Be lka & Babail 6 16 2.34 4 2.34 4 2.34 

Sheetla 4 9 2.84 3 2.84 3 2.84 

Sub total -
455 1195 84.62 0.00 84.62 0.71 

Hydro 

. Purchase Per unit Avg Rate from hydro generating stations 0.71 

Sub-Total Own 
6388 28023 3,433.06 6,775.17 10,208.22 3.64 

generation 

Procurement of power from Central Sector Generating Stations I 

98 



Annual Revenue Requirement Petition of DVVNLfor FY 2016-17 and True-Up for FY 2013-14 

Fixed Cost Variable Cost Total Cost 
Average 

Source of MW Cost 

Power Available 
MU 

(Rs. I (Rs. / (Rs. I 
kWh) 

(Rs. Cr.) 
kWh) 

(Rs. Cr.) (Rs. I kWh) (Rs. Cr.) 
kWh) 

Anta 119 626 0.71 44 4.44 278 5.15 322 5.15 

Auriya 243 1,279 0.53 68 4.84 618 5.37 687 5.37 

Dadri Thermal 84 613 0.82 50 3.97 243 4.79 294 4.79 

Dadri Gas 271 1,427 0.55 78 4.38 626 4.93 703 4.93 

Dadri Extension 148 1,055 1.55 164 3.54 373 5.09 537 5.09 

Rihand-1 372 2,697 0.78 211 2.00 539 2.78 750 2.78 

Rihand-11 346 2,791 0.91 254 1.87 522 2.78 776 2.78 

Singrauli 846 6,687 0.52 347 1.28 857 1.80 1,204 1.80 

Tanda 440 3,255 1.01 329 3.55 1,155 4.56 1,484 4.56 

Unchahar-1 257 2,009 0.83 167 2.82 566 3.65 733 3.65 

Unchahar-11 152 1,166 0.86 100 2.79 325 3.65 426 3.65 

Unchahar- 111 74 577 1.32 76 2.33 135 3.65 211 3.65 

Farakka 33 202 0.82 17 2.75 55 3.57 72 3.57 

Kahalgaon St. I 77 552 0.92 51 2.51 139 3.43 189 3.43 

Kahalgaon St.II 
251 1,807 1.17 212 2.26 408 3.43 620 3.43 

Ph.I 

Koldam (Hydro) 204 780 1.56 122 2.32 181 3.88 303 3.88 

Rihand-111 375 1,980 1.27 251 1.51 299 2.78 550 2.78 

Sub-Total NTPC 4294 29503 2,541.98 7,318.71 9,860.69 3.34 

Chame ra 109 336 0.58 20 0.82 27 1.40 47 1.40 

Chamera-11 86 392 1.28 50 1.00 39 2.28 89 2.28 

Chamera-111 62 282 1.74 49 1.86 53 3.60 102 3.60 

Dhauliganga 75 281 1.10 31 1.27 36 2.37 67 2.37 

Sa la l 1&11 48 252 0.60 15 0.38 9 0 .98 25 0.98 

Tanakpur 21 103 1.70 17 1.22 12 2.92 30 2.92 

Uri 96 497 1.05 52 0.89 44 1.94 96 1.94 

Dulhasti 111 516 2.82 145 2.30 118 5.12 264 5.12 

Sewa-11 35 136 1.89 26 1.81 25 3.70 50 3.70 

Uri- II 51 221 2.49 55 0.45 10 2.94 65 2.94 

Parbati ST-Il l 140 514 1.05 54 3 .74 192 4.79 246 4.79 

Sub-Total 
834 3529 514.82 566.10 1,080.92 

NHPC 
3.06 

NAPP 166 1025 0 0 2.49 255 2.49 255 2.49 

RAPP #3&4 80 671 0 0 2.96 199 2.96 199 2.96 

RAPP#5&6 115 885 0 0 3.53 312 3.53 312 3.53 
Sub-Total 

361 2581 766.33 766.33 2.97 
Nf?CI~ 
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Fixed Cost Variable Cost Total Cost 
Average 

Source of MW Cost 

Power Available 
MU 

(Rs./ (Rs. / (Rs./ 

kWh) 
(Rs. Cr.) 

kWh) 
(Rs. Cr.) (Rs. I kWh) (Rs. Cr.) 

kWh} 

NATH PA JHAKRI 
287 2,012 1.06 213 

HPS 
1.45 292 2.51 505 2.51 

TALA POWER 45 181 - - 2.13 39 2.13 39 2.13 

Koteshwar 173 569 1.94 110 1.80 102 3.74 213 3.74 

Srinagar 290 1,776 - - 4.00 710 4.00 710 4.00 

Sasan 495 3,469 0.15 54 1.15 399 1.30 452 1.30 

Case-1 561 2,431 2.33 565 1.71 415 4.03 980 4.03 

Karcham-
200 158 3.00 47 3.00 47 3.00 - -

Wangtoo 

VISHNUPRAYAG 352 2,450 0.58 143 1.25 307 1.84 451 1.84 

TEHRI STAGE-I 418 2,171 1.51 327 3.42 743 4.93 1,070 4.93 

Rosa Power 
4,066 1.73 704 

Project 
600 3.58 1,455 5.31 2,160 5.31 

Rosa Power 
600 4,066 1.73 704 

Project 
3.61 1,468 5.34 2,172 5.34 

Bara 1,782 2,126 1.17 249 1.85 394 3.02 642 3.02 

Anpara 'C' 1,100 7,015 1.36 957 2.48 1,740 3.84 2,697 3.84 

IGSTPP, 
51 212 2.59 55 

Jhajhjhar 
4.19 89 6.78 144 6.78 

Bajaj 
450 2,807 2.25 632 

Hindusthan 
4.39 1,232 6.64 1,864 6.64 

Lalitpur 1,980 2,848 1.88 535 2.95 840 4.83 1,375 4.83 

Sub-Total 
9383 38354 5248 10273 15521 4.04666 

IPP/JV 

Captive and 
2,865 4.61 1,321 4.61 1,321 4.61 - - -

Cogen 

Inter system 
exchange 

4,940 5.00 2,470 5.00 2,470 5.00 - - -
(Bilat eral & 
PXIL, IEX) / UI 

Solar Energy - 84 - - 10.35 87 10.35 87 10.35 

NVVN Coal 
352 3.13 110 3.13 110 3.13 - - -

Power 
Sub-Total : Co-

Generation & - 8241 3,987.97 3,987.97 4.84 

Other Sources 

Grand Total of 
21259 110231 11,737.79 29,687.0 41,424.82 3.76 

Power 
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Table 7-4: Details of Power Procurement Cost for FY-2016-17 

Fixed Cost Variable Cost Total Cost 
Average 

Source of MW Cost 

Power Available 
MU 

{Rs./ {Rs./ {Rs./ {Rs. I 
kWh) 

{Rs. Cr.) 
kWh) 

{Rs. Cr.) 
kWh) 

{Rs. Cr.) 
kWh) 

Procurement of power from State Sector Generating Stations 

Thermal Stations 

Anpara A 630 3,852 0 .75 289 2 .12 816 2.87 1,104 2.87 

Anpara B 1,000 7,194 1.11 801 1.95 1,404 3.07 2,206 3.07 

Harduagunj 165 300 1.58 47 3.66 110 5.23 157 5.23 

Obra A 288 533 1.25 67 2.55 136 3.81 203 3.81 

Obra B 1,000 3,955 0.71 281 2.40 951 3.11 1,232 3.11 

Panki 210 646 1.46 94 4.54 '293 6.00 387 6.00 

Pa rich ha 220 425 1.06 45 4.39 187 5.45 232 5.45 

Parichha Extn. 420 2,252 1.44 325 3.60 810 5.04 1,135 5.04 

Parichha Extn. 

Stage II 
500 3,388 1.84 625 3.59 1,216 5.43 1,841 5.43 

Harduaganj Ext. 500 3,388 2.01 681 2.83 959 4 .84 1,640 4.84 

Anpara D 1,000 6,192 1.66 1,027 1.77 1,094 3.43 2,121 3.43 

Sub total -
Thermal 

5933 32126 4283 7976 12259 3.82 

Per unit Avg Rate of Thermal Generation 3.82 

Hydro Stations 

Khara 58 151 0 .78 12 0.78 12 0.78 

Matatila 20 53 0.70 4 0.70 4 0.70 

Obra (Hydel) 99 260 0.68 18 0.68 18 0.68 

Rihand 255 670 0.59 40 0.59 40 0.59 

UGC Power 

Stations 
14 36 2.30 8 2.30 8 2.30 

Belka & Babail 6 16 2.43 4 2.43 4 2.43 

Sheet la 4 9 2.95 3 2.95 3 2.95 

Sub total -
Hydro 

455 1195 88.00 0.00 88.00 0.74 

Purchase Per unit Avg Rate from hydro generating stations 0.74 
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Fixed Cost Variable Cost Total Cost 
Average 

Source of MW Cost 

Power Available 
MU 

(Rs./ (Rs. I (Rs. I (Rs./ 

kWh) 
(Rs. Cr.) 

kWh) 
(Rs.Cr.) 

kWh) 
(Rs. Cr.) 

kWh) 

Sub-Tot al Own 
6388 33321 4,370.72 7,975 .92 12,346.64 3.71 

generation 

Procurement of power from Ce!ltral S_e~t_or G·e.nerating Stations 

Ant a 119 626 0.73 46 4.62 289 5.36 335 5.36 

Auriya 243 1,279 0.55 71 5.03 643 5.58 714 5.58 

Dadri The rma l 84 613 0.86 52 4.13 253 4.98 305 4.98 

Dadri Gas 271 1,427 0.57 81 4.56 651 5.13 732 5.13 

Dadri Extension 148 1,055 1.61 170 3.68 388 5.29 559 5 .29 

Rihand-1 372 2,697 0.81 220 2.08 560 2.89 780 2.89 

Rihand-11 346 2,791 0.95 264 1.95 543 2.89 807 2.89 

Singrau li 846 6,687 0.54 361 1.33 891 1.87 1,252 1.87 

Tanda 440 3,255 1.05 343 3.69 1,201 4.74 1,544 4.74 

Unchahar-1 257 2,009 0.86 174 2.93 589 3.80 763 3.80 

Unchahar-11 152 1,166 0.89 104 2.90 338 3.80 443 3.80 

Unchahar-111 74 577 1.37 79 2.43 140 3.80 219 3.80 

Farakka 33 202 0.85 17 2.86 58 3.71 75 3.71 

Ka halgaon St . I 77 552 0.96 53 2.61 144 3.57 197 3.57 

Kahalgaon St.II 
251 1,807 1.22 221 2.35 424 3.57 645 3.57 

Ph.I 

Koldam (Hyd ro) 95 361 1.56 56 2.41 87 3.97 143 3.97 

Rihand-111 375 1,980 1.32 261 1.57 311 2.89 572 2.89 

Sub-Total NTPC 4184 29083 2573 7510 10084 3.47 

Chamera 109 336 0.60 20 0.85 29 1.46 49 1.46 

Chamera- 11 86 392 1.34 52 1.04 41 2.37 93 2.37 

Chamera- 111 62 282 1.81 51 1.86 53 3.67 103 3.67 

Dhauliganga 75 281 1.10 31 1.27 36 2.37 67 2.37 

Salal 1& 11 48 252 0.60 15 0.38 9 0.98 25 0.98 

Tanakpur 21 103 1.70 17 1.22 13 2.92 30 2.92 

Uri 96 497 1.05 52 0.89 44 1.94 96 1.94 

Dulhast i 111 516 2.82 145 2.30 118 5.12 264 5.12 

Sewa-11 35 136 1.89 26 1.81 25 3.70 so 3.70 

Uri-II 25 111 4.98 55 0.45 5 5.43 60 5.43 

Parbat i ST-I ll 104 383 1.41 54 3.74 143 5.15 197 5 .15 

Sub-Total 
773 3287 519.58 514.80 1,034.38 3.15 

Nt:IPC 

NAPP 166 935 - - 2.59 242 2.59 242 2.59 
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Fixed Cost Variable Cost Total Cost 
Average 

Source of MW Cost 

Power Available 
MU 

(Rs. / (Rs./ (Rs. I (Rs./ 

kWh) 
(Rs. Cr.) 

kWh) 
(Rs. Cr.) 

kWh) 
(Rs. Cr.) 

kWh) 

RAPP #3&4 80 604 - - 3.08 186 3.08 186 3.08 

RAPP#5&6 115 799 - - 3.67 293 3.67 293 3.67 

Sub-Total 
361 2339 721.55 

~P<;:IL 
721.55 3.09 

NATHPAJHAKRI 
287 

HPS 
1,383 1.60 221 1.51 209 3.11 430 3.11 

TALA POWER 45 181 - - 2.22 40 2.22 40 2.22 

Koteshwa r 173 569 2.02 115 1.87 107 3.89 221 3.89 

Srinaga r 290 519 - - 4.16 216 4.16 216 4.16 

Sasan 495 2,081 0.27 56 1.20 249 1.46 305 1.46 

Case-1 2,175 10,186 2.19 2,227 1.52 1,553 3.71 3,780 3.71 

Karch am-
200 158 3.12 49 3.12 49 3.12 - -

Wa ngtoo 

VISHNUPRAYAG 352 1,623 0.92 149 1.30 212 2.22 361 2.22 

TEHRI STAG E-I 418 1,809 1.88 340 3.56 644 5.44 984 5.44 

Rosa Powe r 
600 3,946 1.75 

Project 
689 3.72 1,469 5.47 2,158 5.47 

Rosa Power 
600 3,946 

Project 
1.75 689 3.75 1,481 5.50 2,171 5.50 

; 

Ba ra 1,782 7,395 1.18 874 3.14 2,323 4 .32 3,197 4.32 

Anpara 'C' 1,100 7,015 1.77 1,241 2.58 1,809 4.35 3,050 4.35 

IGSTPP, 
51 354 1.61 57 

Jhaj hjhar 
4.36 154 5.97 211 5 .97 

Bajaj 
450 2,807 2.25 632 

Hindusthan 
4.57 1,281 6.82 1,913 6.82 

Lalitpu r 1,782 10,108 1.88 1,900 2.95 2,982 4.83 4,882 4.83 

Sub-Total 
10799 54080 

IPP/JV 
9190 14779 23969 4.43 

Ca ptive a nd 
2,865 4.79 1,374 4.79 1,374 4.79 - - -

Cogen 

Inter syst em 
excha nge 

217 5.30 115 5.30 115 5.30 - - -
(Bilateral & 
PXIL, IEX) / UI 

Solar Energy - 84 - - 10.76 90 10.76 90 10.76 

NW N Coal 
- 352 - - 3.26 114 3.26 114 3.26 

Power 
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Fixed Cost Variable Cost Total Cost 
Average 

Source of MW Cost 

Power Available 
MU 

(Rs./ (Rs. / (Rs./ (Rs./ 
kWh) 

(Rs. Cr.) 
kWh) 

(Rs. Cr.) 
kWh) 

(Rs. Cr.) 
kWh) 

Sub-Total : Co-
Generation & - 3518 1,693.45 1,693.45 
Other Sources 

Grand Total of 
Power 
Purchase 

22505 125627 16,653.47 33,194.7 49,848.13 

As can be seen from table above power purchase cost is projected to be Rs. 49,848.13 crore in FY 

2016-17. The inter-state transmission charges (PGCIL) are envisaged t o be Rs . 3,000.00 crore. 

Thus, the t otal power procurement cost including PGCIL charges are projected t o be Rs. 52,848 

crore at overall UPPCL level.. 

Power Procurement Cost from UPPCL by DisCom: 

The Dist ribution Tariff Regulations state that the tot al power purchase cost for dist ribution 

licensee's requirement shall be estimated on t he ba sis of merit order principle. Presently UPPCL is 

ca rrying out the function of power procurement for bulk supply t o DisComs. UPPCL purchases 

power from various generators i. e. central & stat e generating stations, IPPs, etc and supplies to 

various DisComs of the st at e at the bulk supply rate notified by the Hon'ble Commission as GOUP 

has yet not allocated individual PPAs t o State DisComs. As a result cost of power purchase for the 

distribution companies from UPPCL would be uniform (bulk supply tariff - BST). Hence BST has 

been det ermined under the principle that all DisComs would have paid the same average price in 

FY 2016-17. The derivation of the bulk supply tariff is depicted in the t able below: 

Table 7-5: Computation of the Bulk Supply Tariff 

4.81 

3.97 

·------------, 
I Particulars Derivation 2015-16 2016-17 

·--4-- - .. --.--.. -·--fi ·-.. - ··- ,--·'··· - -··---, - ------i I Purchases Required & Billed Energy (MU) A ! 110,231.03 I 125,627.02 I . - - - -·---··------·----r ----------------- : -----------------1 
I Periphery Loss (Up to inter connection Point)(%) i B i 1.65% ! 1.65% : 
,----------·-·-------·--·--·--·-.... - -·-··-------- - ---· -----·-; -------- - - ? ------ ! 

i Energy Available at State periphery for Tra nsmission (MU) i C =A* (1-B) 108,412.~? __ J __ 123,554.13\ 
[_Int ra -State Transmission losses% . . ----·- -----·-····· ··---·--·- -· .. ·---- 0- , 3.67% I 3.67% ' 

i Energy Input into Transmission-Distributi on Interface (MU} E=C* (1-D) J 104,433.49 I 119,019.74 I 
[_rower Purchase Cost (Rs. Crore) _______ ····-··----·----------- F ~----~~!.~24:?-2'- -=J~~~§848~i~] 

j PGCIL Inter-State transmi ssion ch~~~-~Rs. c_~ re_L _____ __ .. ____ ···-··+·--· G ' 2,632 --·--- ... ! ____ 2,999.90 _J 
L Total Power Procurement Cost (Rs. Crore) ____ ----·- --- ---·-' .. H=F+G 44,056.79 __ ~_?._2-&~~:9_~--i 
I Bulk Supply Tariff (Rs./Unit) _________ ·----·- : ____ I= (H/E)*lO 4.22 i 4.44 
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Considering the aforementioned bulk supply tariff the power purchase cost of the Petitioner is 

computed as per the table below: 

Table 7-6: Projected Power Purchase Costs for the Tariff Period 
: ---·- --- ---p~-rticul~-~----------- Derivation FY2ois-=i6 FY 2016~17\ 
' ,------·-··· -- - ··--.. ·--! l Energy Sales (MU) A 17,069.30 i 20,551.90 I 
I Distribution Loss(%) I B i 29.00% ----r=----2~:90~ ---- -I 
\ Distribution Loss (MU) I C = A/(1-B)-A . 6,971.97 . 7,220.94 J 

J Power Purchase Required (MU) i D=A+C 24,041.27 r -·---27,7-72:84 _____ 1 
! Bulk Power Purcha~e Rate (Rs/kWh) _____ _ [ __________________ ~----

1
_ 4.22 ---~~:-= 4.44 - -~-: 

! Power Purchase Cost (Rs Crore) ! F=DxE/10 ! 10,142.16 : 12,331.90 , 
··-------~----·------- ----------------------~----------·--··-------------.. --··----·-·--- ---~---------..,__ ____________________ , , __ .. ______ , 

It is humbly prayed that the Petitioner may be allowed an internal adjustment on account of the 

power purchase expense and apportionment of the O&M expenses and interest and finance 

charges incurred by UPPCL (being the Tradeco and holding company of the state distribution 

companies including the Petitioner) at the year-end such that ful l cost recovery is allowed to 

UPPCL without imposing any impact on the ARR approved by the Hon'ble Commission. 

7.3 TRANSMISSION CHARGES 

The interstate transmission charges payable by the UPPCL to PGCIL has been projected to be Rs. 

3,000 crore in the ensuing year. The PGCIL charges consequent to inter-state transmission is being 

levied on energy procured from NTPC, NPCIL, NHPC, SJVNL, Tehri, TALA and others. These charges 

have been incorporated in Power Procurement Cost. The petitioner submits t hat while 

considering power procurement to meet the State's requirement, losses external t o its system i.e., 

in the Northern Region PGCIL system need to be accounted for. The availability of power for the 

Petitioner (i.e. at UPPCL system boundary) from these sources gets reduced t o the extent of these 

losses and the Petitioner has accordingly incorporated them while drawing up the energy balance 

and merit order dispatch for meeting the State requirement. 

The intra state transmission charges for current year and ensuing year payable by Petitioner are 

on the basis of actual energy received & uniform charges are to be paid by all the Distribution 

Licensees proportionate to t he energy delivered to them. The Transmission licensee is also 

performing the function of SLDC as such SLDC cost is embedded in the transmission charges. The 

projections of transmission charges have been traced from the ARR/Tariff Petition filed by U.P. 

Power Transmission Corporation Ltd (UPPTCL) for the FY 2016-17 filed before the Hon' ble 

Commission. 

In such Petition U.P. Power Transmission Corporation Ltd has projected transmission charge at the 

rate of Rs. 0.1936 per kWh for FY 2016-17. Accordingly licensee has estimated the cost of intra 

state transmission charges for ensuing year as well as for the current year in the tables given 

below. 
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Table 7-7: Projected Transmission Charges 
! . ·- ·----- -·--· FY 2015-16 --·-·-··FY2016-17 i ! Particulars ______ , _ ________ ______ _____ 

1
_________ i 

i Energy Procured (MU} A 24,041 I 27,773 
Transmission Tariff (Rs/kW-h)-·--··--r--· . B 0 .173 -··-r·--- 0.1936 ____ 1 

[_ Transmission Cost (Rs c~~r~)·--··----rc·~xB/10 j 414.90 ----·; ~.62 __ J 
The Petitioner submits that the billing in respect of intra-state transmission charges is being done 

on postage stamp tariff method till the time the Allotted Transmission Capacity of Long Term 

Transmission System Customers (the Distribution Licensees & Bulk Customer) is not finalized. 

Suitable steps in this regard have been initiated at the Petitioner's end to finalize the allotted 

transmission capacities and once it is done the intra-state transmission charges would be claimed 

and paid linked with contracted transmission capacity rather than on postage stamp tariff 

method. The postage stamp tariff based billing poses the risk of unjust enrichment to the 

transmission utility as it is possible for it to recover fixed costs in excess of the costs approved by 

the Hon'ble Commission in its ARR order. In the interim, till the contracted capacities are finalized, 

it is humbly prayed with the Hon'ble Commission, that an internal adjustment bill may be allowed 

to be raised within the subsidiary companies at the year-end, so that the transmission utility 

recovers only its costs and no unjust enrichment is allowed to it on account of postage stamp 

tariff method based billing. 

7.4 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSES 

Operation & Maintenance expenses comprise of Employee costs, Administrative & General 

(A&G) Expenses and Repair & Maintenance (R&M) expenses. The Regulation 4.3 of the 

Distribution Tariff Regulations issued by the Hon'ble Commission stipulates: 

111- The O&M expenses comprise of employee cost, repairs & maintenance (R&M} cost and 

administrative & general (A&G} cost. The O&M expenses for the base year shall be calculated on 

the basis of historical/audited costs and past trend during the preceding five years. However, any 

abnormal variation during the preceding five years shall be excluded. For determination of the 

O&M expenses of the year under consideration, the O & M expenses of the base year shall be 

escalated at inflation rates notified by the Central Government for different years. The inflation 

rate for above purpose shall be the weighted average of Wholesale Price Index and Consumer 

Price Index in the ratio of 60:40. Base year, for these regulations means, the first year of tariff 

determination under these regulations 

2- Where such data for the preceding five years is not available the Commission may fix O&M 

expenses for the base year as certain percentage of the capital cost. 

3- Incremental O&M expenses for the ensuing financial year shall be 2.5% of capital addition 

during the current year. O&M charges for the ensuing financial year shall be sum of incremental 
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O&M expenses so worked out and O&M charges of current year escalated on the basis of 

predetermined indices as indicated in regulation 4.3 {1} .. " 

The Hon'ble Commission in its previous true-up orders had determined the O&M expenses for 

the base year and subsequently in the order dated 18th June 2015 in the matter of 

determination of ARR and Tariff for FY 2015-16, had allowed the O&M expenses strictly in line 

with the Distribution Tariff Regulations, considering escalation indices and O&M expenses on 

new assets. The pay revision expenses were considered separately and the base employee 

expenses were increased to account for the increase due to wage revision. 

7.4.1 O&M EXPENSES ON ADDITION TO ASSETS DURING THE YEAR 

In addition to the Employee expenses, A&G expenses and R&M expenses described in the 

succeeding section, the Distribution Tariff Regulations provide for incremental O&M expenses on 

addition to Gross Fixed Assets (GFA) during the year. Distribution Ta riff Regulations stipulates that 

"Incremental O&M expenses for the ensuing financial year shall be 2.5% of capital addition during 

the current year. O&M expenses for the ensuing financial year shall be sum of incremental O&M 

expenses so worked out and O&M expenses of current year escalated on the basis of 

predetermined indices as indicated in regulation 4.3 (1). " 

Considering the above the incremental O&M has been worked out in following table. The same 

are allocated across the individual elements of t he O&M on the basis of contribution of each 

element in the gross O&M expenses excluding the incremental O&M expenses. 

Table 7-8: Allocation of Incremental O&M expenses for FY 2016-17 (Rs Crore) 

· Incremental O&M Expenses@ 2.5% of capital FY 
2015

_
16 

FY 
2
~

16
_
1
;--l 

! additions during the (n-l}th year i 
I Capitalized Assets in (n-1)th year [ 230.71 I 1553.05 j 
i--------·- ···---·-·-·-·--·-·---·-·---··--·-····--·------···-··-·-·- ··-···--··-···---.. ·----+-----·-···---.. ·---·l ·-··-···--·-·-····--··--·-------·-4 
I Incremental O&M Expenses i 5.77 I 38.83 l 
: --------------------------.. •·--l--·-·----••• .. -••·--··-------n----~--·-•----------·--- : 
~ (a) Employee ~osts 1--- 2.31 i 15.52 ____ 

1 i (b) A&G Expenses , 0.69 5.17 1 

, ___ ___ (c) R&M Expenses __ .. ______________ .. _______ I _______ ~.77 ________ , ___ 18.1_~---- , 

7.5 O&M EXPENSES FOR FY 2016-17 

The Petitioner has computed the allowable O&M expenses up to FY 2016-17 in the foregoing 

sections. The allowable O&M expenses for FY 2016-17 have been claimed by escalating the 

component wise O&M expenses for FY 2013-14 by using the yearly inflation ind ices approved by 

the Hon'ble Commission up to FY 2015-16 in its Tariff Order dated 181
h June 2015 and at the rate 

of 4.01% for FY 2016-17 as computed in Section titled 'Escalation I Inflation Index' above. 
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Thus, the all owable O&M expenses for FY 2016-17 are depicted in the table below: 

Table 7-9: Allowable O&M Expenses for FY 2016-17 (Rs Crore) 

l!articulars -----· ..... ~!--~ -~4-1~- FY i(i15-16 FY 2016-17 -I 
I Employee Expenses ' ! , , 
! Gross Employee Costs and Provisions 254.91 -r-·-·-305~09······ 1----307.90 i 
r---·---------·----·---·--·-----------·--------- --------·---·- --- " -- - --- ·-- -----+-· -----··- -·----- -------- ' 
! Incremental Employee Expenses@ 2.5% of GFA additions ! ' 15.52 , . 2.31 
! of pre~~ding year ----------·-···--······- ··--····--··-:·-···-·····------····--······--' ·-··--------:-- - - ---- -: 
i Gross Employee Expenses ! 254.91 J 307.40 I 323.42 i 
i Employee expenses capitalized i 116.95 ! 46.11 

1 
48.51 . I 

' ------------------------- ------·-------y---·-·-·------·--·-............ ,--·--·---··-----r--- 1 
I Net Employee Expenses i 137.96 l 261.29 i 274.91 i ~I --·------·---;----···-···--·····-·----------·-····--·---- ·-·-···--·-·---1---··--·------ ·---·--1 
! ··-···--···---···-·-··· ! ___ ··-·---··-·---··· .. :-----···------! -------- ! 

j :~~sE; ::n:::enses ----t 1 18.76 _ i -- 88.88 - l-89.-~-; 
! t ~ -- --- ;~···-----

i Incremental Employee Expenses @ 2.5% of GFA additions ! 2.77 18.13 I of preceding year 1 .-----· ; . i ! Gross A&G Expenses ! 118.76 , 91.65 l 107.83 , 

r A&G expenses capitalized ------·---·-· ! 35.57 _ _ \ _ 13._75 -·-·-k·-·- 16.17 __ .. l 
i Net A&G Expenses [ 83.19 ! 77.91 I 91.65 I 
i ! ' . I i 

! f i 
; ' I ! i . ' . . . ! 

i R&M Expenses --- -------------·-------·-·---·-····-----·----··-·-·-·---··-_J___________ _ __ _ 
I Repair & Maintenance Expendit ure l 315.24 369.22 372.62 
,----- - - ------- ·----------···--··--· ... ··--.. - ... -, ..... "i'' ···- -·-- " ··------·---·------·-- · 

! Incremental Employee Expenses@ 2.5% of GFA additions j _ , 0 _69 \ 5.17 , 
j of preceding yea r ! J ! J 
,- - ·---------------------------·-------·-···--·--·----------------------·-t----------------r--------- - - ---··------;------·-·--·-·-----ri-----·j 

! Gross Repair & Maintenance Expenses j 315.24 [ 369.91 l 377.80 I 
t - ---r-·-------·---·--·--·-·-··r··----------- ··- ·--··--·r---------·--- ·-1 

; i ; : 
LTotal O&M Expenses Allowable_as per _Regulations····-----·- ! _____ 536.39 j 709.10 ! 744.36 

The Petitioner submits that increase in dearness pay may be higher t han t he esca lation index 

determined as per the Dist ribution Tariff Regulat ions. It is humbly prayed t hat any variation in 

employee expenses due t o increase in dearness pay, may be considered by t he Hon' ble 

Commission, at the time of t ru e-up for t he releva nt year, based on specific submissions by t he 

Petitioner in this regard . 

7 .6 CAPITAL EXPENDITURE, CAPITAL FORMATION ASSUMPTION AND GROSS FIXED ASSET (GFA) 
BALANCES. 

The details of the proposed capital investment for FY 2016-17 are provided in the tab le below: 

Table 7-10: Capital Investment Plan for FY 2016-17 (Rs Crore) 
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Description Unit 
No./ 

Quantity loans 

Capital Expenditure 

Equity I 
I Deposit , Total lnterna 

Works 
Accruals I 

---·-· 1·---------1 

~~-~_\'-~-~~-~~~~--- - l--·--·····---- . _j ______ .L- I ~ 
75.61 I (a) 33 KV Line-----·--·-------·-·----- Km. i 493.92 I 52.93 i 22.68 ! ! (b) 33/)11 KV S/s (Excluding civil i Nos./MVA T-

55
-
1
-
27

_
5 
__ 1 :----~-·- 226_52 ! 

I works : i : 158.57 : 67.96 ! 
}---·-·-·------·--···-~------~----------------·------- ---·-·------r------ .------· ,--··------ -!------~-----.. ··-·-.. ·---~ 
i 33/11 KV Increasing Capacity I Nos./MVA 1 50/250 l 31.66 I 13.57 l ' 45.23 i 
i---·-·-··-----·--···- -··----·---··---+---·· ' ' -i------····---·-j--- ···--···--···--·- :-- ··---------; 
i 33 KV line & S/s Strengthening · : 
I (Replacement of higher capacity of Km. 54 
i ' I 

4.89 

: conductor, poles, S/s apparatus etc.) j : 3.42 1.47 rii-i<v_N_;;-w~~i;------- ---------------· ---------i I o.oo 

[ (a) 11 KV _Ne"'." line (Vifercatin of \ Km. i 1013 +- -;~~;;--\ 
i feeders, lmkhne etc.) : J 38.48 I 16.49 : ! 
[JEL!_UQ.:_4 Kv_S/s -+ ... . .. .. _ _J __________ -::J_~-----·--- -- -·----r---cio~l 
!J~L!!L9-.:_~_~::(-~f.~------------------- , Nos./KVA ! 608 ! 15.39 i 6.59 , ! 21.98 I 
J (ii) 11/0.4 KV S/s (SC Dominated) . T Nos./KVA! 150 I 3.80 i 1.63 j I . 5 .43 J 

J_11/0.4 __ KV S/s increasing capacity ~--·-··----~-----·-·- --J-- !---···----1-- . !-- 0.00 _ ! 
! (i) 11/0.4 KV S/s increasing capacity I Nos./KVA I 608 i 7.70 i 3.30 . i 11.00 ; 

' (ii) 11/ 0.4 KV S/s increasing capacity j i • I i 2 _71 j 
(SC Dominated) ! Nos./KVA ! 150 ! 1 .90 I 0 .81 

, Strengthening of 11 KV line & 11/0.4 I i ! I -----;-----i----

I KV ~L~E:tC:.._ _____________________ .. _____ ........ ______ l I l ---·--! ______________ L _________ ! ______ _! 

! (i) Strengthening of 11 KV line & i i : i . ! i 
! 11/0.4 KV S/s etc. l Nos./Km i 400/600 I 12.67 . 5.43 \ 

18
·
09 I ---·----·---·--·-·-·----.. -·----·-·---------+--------~-... ---.. -----·. ___ .. ___ ....... I ---------~ 

i (ii) Strengthening of 11 KV line & . i I 
i 11/0.4 KV S/s etc. (SC Dominated) _Nos./Km .. 1 .. 1_50/200 ' 4 .75 . 2.04 J 

6
"
78 

j 
JS aparation of Villages from P.T.W., i---·--·-1 
i S.T.W. etc. (Sa pa ration of feeders) 
I against Sanction scheme 1500 crore 
I out of which 40% work will be 
• I proposed to be completed in this 

0.00 

! ! ! 
! year. -+-----+--- __ ~----~-----: 
i Replace of old & damage of 11 KV I I 
I capacitors & other pertaining • 21.98 
I equipment 50% 1 Nos. , 405 i 15.39 ! 6.59 , ! 
I Providing new 11 KV capacitors 10% I .. ' i l t i·------, 

I of S/s I Nos. 68 ! 3.42 i 1.47 
4

·
89 

lc;n_s_t ;~ct-i~-~-~t ne;L:r-. -1in-e- ----
1 
__ ·-_ _ --_·-~~-l-------.. ·--------~:-, _: --.\-------··- -------i ... ______ 

3054 
~ 1 ... 

L(i) Construction of new L.T. line Km_. __ 1 67_5 ____ !_?!}1. J _ _ 9.16 __ _ 
\ (ii) Construction of new L.T. line (SC , 

i Dominated) ____________________ J _____ ~~: ____ J ___ ?QO___ ! 6.33 I. 2.7~ 1 ___ _ L ____ ~-~~=----, 
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r--- --·--·- -·--·---·---·--·-·-·-·-----·--.. --.. ··---·.-··-.. ·- ----- - - --·····--···---
' 

Description Unit 
No./ 

Quantity Loans 

Capital Expenditure 

Equity I 
Internal Deposit 

Works 
1 • Accruals 
. . .. ;'--- -,----+---
I Strengthening of L.T. line (Replacing ! i 

I of damage conductor/pole jarjer 
1 

j 
j replacement of higher capacity of 
i conductor broken pole/wooden 

-·-----; 
I 
i 

Total 

' ---------·-·: 

21.71 

I pole, Additional pole in long span & 
! other access etc. I 

i ! I , 
1200_ ---4_1_5_.2_0 ! ·--- 6.51 ...... -L ..... -.. 1 _ ____ __1 Km. 

;------- -------·-.... - ... ··----·-.. ··-·-·-··--"·---t-.. I Replacement of damage/very old I ! . ' i 
I OCB/VCB and other equipments as 

~.~~-~~ _ _t.>_y_~~~-~-.~~_p~~j.!Y..:. ___ . ___ _,l . __ N_o_s __ . _ _.__ 80 

7.24 I 
I 5 01 2 11 · · , : ..... -- ·--;-·- ·---:----t--.. ---·----·-1 
! 3.8o I 1.63 I ! 5

.4
3 I 

- - ' ! -·------- t 

! Construction - major workshop. . 
I Encluding civil work I Nos. ! 3 r--·-----------------------: ....... ,_ ,,,_,_, __ ,_,_,,,+--· 
I Strengthening of working workshop, I I 
1 I ; 

I store, other T&P etc. Including civil I I 
I works Nos. ' 15 I 13.93 
!A rr~~ge of~~T;·-~;~·~t~d-(Hyd-;:~ic I 

5.97 
I 19.90 i 

l j ! 
t----~-----+-------··-·--·-·i 
I . 9.77 1 

I vehicle & Jeeps) Nos. 45 i 6.84 , 2.93 j·------------ --·--------------- . ·----·----·- -· . ·- - ·- - :.-------- ·-----.. ·--+--------
! Non Residencia l & Residencial new i I i i 

1-~~~~~th-~ni~-g/ M~intenance of Non . Nos. 

1 

! -~:3?_J ____ 2.~~!----f------- . i 
9

.

05 

; 

[ Residencial & Residencial , I 11.24 I 
i building/Sis etc. i No. , - 1 7.86 I 3.37 
! Improvement of billing of R/ L areas ! : I 6.33 1--2-_-7_1 _ _,_.----1--9-.0- 5---1 
t---·---·-·--·--·-·-----· .. _ .. __ .. _______ __ _ .. ,_t-·· --------- - -- - --,------- -- ---~-- -· --·- -- ---'. --·- ----1 
i Reduction of commercia l losses, i I i 
' providing pilfer proof metering i , : I 4.52 

I againstall category consumers. ! \ - l 3.17 i 1.36 
1,. Providing of double meter in all 1

1 ; i, l i 
9.05 ! 

! ~~teg~!l_~,iit~_r.:!:1_~~-'=~------- i Nos. 6.33 -!--.... ?_:.?_L __ ,, ---------~-------~ 
I Providing Electronic meter at S.T.W. ; i ! ! i 
I , ! 605 0.46 ' 0.20 i.' J' 0 .65 
i consumers 10% in thi s year. I Nos. ! 
!-·-- -----------·------------·~---·---··-·-···-·-··-----·- '-···-· --l---- ····--·-- ,__ ~ 
I System Augmentation of I I ' ' ! I ; 
1 

0
- .b . k · ; 50 i 473.27 I 202.83 I 676.10 I 

, 1stn ut1on Networ _ ____ i ___ .~~~: ___ ... _J __ ·-----·--·- 1 _ _ ___ _! 

i Arrangement of prepaid meter (1-.LE J l 
l & 3- .LE} _______ f'Jo~: ___ _ , ____ ______ _! ._2_.s_3__,, __ 1_.0_9 __ ~ ---L---~~~~-- : 
! Any other works which full under 
! network strengthening of 
\ Transformer repairing workshop 0.00 

f and manufacturing of PCC Pole at I 

[_9_i_ff~~~-~!_~11-~!S.: ____ .... --- -·--·- ·--------- \ -·-_j ' 4 ---·---· -·---i -----· ! 
[_(_a_) _RE:£.a_ir_in_[_~.!_! ra!:1_~~~-rners ______ . _ _J ____ w ! 7000 5.32 _t __ 2_._28 __ f _________ ! ____ ~ .:~ ~ --.\ 

l (b) PCC Pole manufacturing. , Nos. 65000 14.82 6.35 · !__ __ 21.17 ·---! 

\ Capital Investment through Support i ·---<!i--3- 2-3-.3- 4---'-i-1-38 ___ 5_7---'-- - \ 461.91 \ 

~ ~.9_er Vy~_e~_i:__\f_!_ka~~~dh~- --------- _J __________ , __ . ___ ____l i _ _ _ __ _ _ __ ' __________ , 

(W~ Ir.~-< -ft-ffi) 
~{IT~ ~{~~ (cnfal',<1} 

"Gofclofctof.io~o 3WlxT 
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Description 

--··-------·-··-···--·-----··-··- ··· .. -·-·------···.-···--······ 

Unit 
No./ 

Quantity 

' 

Loans 

·--·--·-··-.. ···-·-· .. ·---, 
Capital Expenditure I 
Equity I 
Internal Deposit Total 

Works 
Accruals 

i- - ------ -------·-·-------1-· ___________ J ·-----.... ,:.-=..2-9_-__ 2s···-·.!-- 12.54 . l _T ___ 41.7~
1

i ! R-APDRP Part A 

I R-APDRP Part B !-.... _. 
\ l . . I . i 168.38 i 72.16 i ( 240.54 , 

---·-----··---1------l- ·· j t--··-···-·----t---r---i 
----·------------------! ~--- : ---·--·~ ----·-·--__!_4_0_0.0~ ~-4_0Q.:9Q _ _i f Deposit Works 

_____ J __________ ___ I_____ __o.1_1410 _! ____ §_~~---·· 400 .. L ~~Q __ __J ! Total __ _ 

The projected capital expenditure is proposed to be funded in a debt equity mix of 70:30 which is 

also in line with the Distribution Tariff Regulations and established philosophy of the Hon'ble 

Commission. 

The assumptions used for projecting GFA and CWIP are as follows: 

• The opening GFA and CWIP for FY 2015-16 have been taken as per the closing figures from 

provisional annual accounts of FY 2014-15. 

• 40% the opening CWIP and 40% of investment made during the year, expenses capitalized 

& interest capitalized (40% of total investment) has been assumed to get capitalized 

during the year. 

• Investment through "deposit work "has been taken for capit al formation. However 

depreciation thereon has not been charged to the ARR in line with the policy adopted by 

Hon'ble Commission in its last Tariff Orders. 

• The capital investment for FY 2015-16 has been pegged at Rs. 2,241.94 crore out of which 

works through deposit works have been envisaged at Rs. 336.29 crore. 

• The Petitioner envisages a capita l investment of Rs. 2,500 crore in FY 2016-17 out of which 

works through deposit works have been envisaged at Rs. 400 crore. 

• The capita l investment plan (net of deposit works) has been projected to be funded in the 

ratio of 70:30 (debt to equity). 

Considering the aforementioned submissions, the capital formation and capital work in progress 

for FY 2015-16 and 2016-17 are presented below: 

Table 7-11: Capitalization and WIP of Investment during FY 2015-16 and 2016-17 (Rs Crore) 

--··-----··--· .. - ·-.. -·---·----.. ------ ·-r-FY 2015-16 ,- 1 

. R20~U I 
i Particulars Derivation Revised i 

I Estimates ARR . 
! ------ -·--·-·--·-----··------· ----------------, ·---------·-----~ I Opening W IP as on 1st Apri l i A 1,495.75 : 2,329.58 : 
,-,~~~-st_m_e-nt-s- -·- --- ·- -··----·--··-.. - · , _______ B_____ 2,241.94\ 2,500.00 . 

[ Employee ExpensesC:apitali-;ation .. --- -- ---·-·--- ' C ------ -46:l°i" . . · 1 48.51~ 
L----··--------------·----·-- ·---·--.. -,!.___ ... ------·-.... --------1 

,~~'{ i'<ii~. 

~~(~l 
GOfctofcto~ofc.ro 3TI"1ffi 
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I __________ ,, ____ ,, ___ _______ ... ___ .. ,,_,_ ......... _ __ ,, ____ ... _ .... _ .. _ ___ ,, ______ ,, __ .......... - - ~ FY 2015-iG------------1 
FY 2016-17 i 

, .. :~rti::~:-~: __________________________ Derivation _ ~- E::;::;s ___ , __ ·----~:__ _ __\ 

! A&G Expense~- ~~~!~!~.:..~~~~------------- D i----~~J5 16.17 __ J 

I Interest Capitali~~!~o~-~~~terest on long term loans ! E : 85.08 ___ j 113.09 _; 

i Total Investments I F= A+B+C+D+E i 3 882 63 i 5,007.35 I 
i Transferred to GFA (Total Capitalisation) . G=F*40% i 1:553:05 -\--2~002.94 I 
·: ·-·--·--·---·- ·-·- ·····-·- ·-·-·- ····.. ""-·-~---- -~···-----·~----·--------·----y---·-----' 

!_Closing WIP __ ... _ .. _____ ··---------- ___;____ H= F-G _; 2,329.58 .. __ ' 3,004.41 
Notes: (1) Opening Balances as per provisional figures of FY 2014-15. 

(2) Capitalized expenses are from Emp. cost & A&G cost Tables 
(3) Transfer from WIP to GFA=40% of beginning WIP + 40% of total investment, 

capitalized Interest, Capital ized employee cost, capitalized A&G expenses. 

Table 7-12: Gross Fixed Assets for FY 2015-16 & FY 2016-17 

Particulars Derivation 

(All figures in ~~~ro~e) 
FY 2015-16 

Revised FY 2016-17 ARR 

I --·-···········--·---·----- - ------------·--------· Estimates i 
I Opening GFA I A 5,292.75 6,845.80 -1 
l------·-··------·-----····--··--------- - .-' ----.---·····- ·-·-·--·· -- ·· ------i 
I Additiona l to GFA during the year B . 1,553.05 . 2,002.94 : 

C=A+B---: 6,845.80 __ t_ 8,848.75 ___ j I Closing GFA 
L 

! --------·-·-------·- --·· 

7.7 FINANCING OF THE CAPITAL INVESTMENT 

The Petitioner has considered a normative gearing of 70:30. Considering this approach, 70% of the 

capita l expenditure undertaken in any year has been considered to be financed through loan and 

balance 30% has been considered to be financed through equity contributions. The portion of 

capital expenditure financed through consumer contribution, capital subsidies and grants has 

been separated as the depreciation and interest thereon would not be charged to the 

beneficiaries. 

The amounts received as consumer contributions, capital subsid ies and grants are traced from the 

provisional accounts for FY 2014-15. Further, the consumer contributions, capita l subsidies and 

grants for FY 2015-16 and 2016-17 have been considered to be in the same ratio to the total 

investments, as received by it in FY 2014-15. 

The table below summarizes the amounts considered towards consumer contributions, capital 

grants and subsidies from FY 2014-15 to 2016-17: 

Table 7-13: Consumer Contribution, Capital Grants & Subsidies up to 2016-17 (Rs Crore) 
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,- ···-·---·-----·---·--·-----·---·--·----·-·--·- ------ --- -- --- ' ~ 

i Particulars 2014-15 2015-16 I 2016-17 I 
i - ----------------·------ - ·-· ----- -- --··------i-·-------; 
I Opening Balance of Consumer Contributions, Grants ; · i 
, 1,185.10 ! 1,395.74 : 1,602.96 , ! and Subsidies towards Cost of Capital Assets 1 1 • 

J Additions dur~ng !:_he year ------ - - - -+1 _ _ 2_7_3.42 I 336.29 J 400.00 . 1 
j Less: Amortisation 62.79 , 129.07 ! 166.88 i 
! Closing Balance 1,395.74 ! 1,602.96 1 1,836.osl 
' ·-·--·--------·- _J_-·------·-··---·-·- '·------ ' 

Table 7-14: Financing of the Capital Investment up to FY 2016-17 (Rs Crore) 

-----------·-·-- --·· .. ··--··---.. --·- ·----·-····---·-----.. --- -----, 
1 Particulars Derivation 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 : -···-·-·----------·--·-·---··---.. ----------·-------+- l . ---~--·--·-·-----+·----
l_1n_v_e~!_men! __ -·--- _ -! A i 1,384.79 L 2_,_24_1_.9_4 I 2,500.00 i 
!_ Le~~ ---------------.. ·-~·-___ :----··--' ___ : ·--------! I Consumer Contribution , B ! 273.42 I 336.29 l 400.00 ' :-----·--·------·----------------···- ; __ .. _____________ , .. _, ____ ;-------.. -· .. ·-·---·-... ···~ ·-·--·--· .. -

! lnv~stment funded by debt and I \ l,lll.37 ! 1,905 _65 2,100.00 
Lequ1ty _____________ _ . __ . ___ !__ C=A-B 1 --+----·--·r---· .... -·-·--·-··l 
! Debt Funded_______ ! 70% 777.96 ' 1,333.96 L ~ '.470:~ _ _j 
i Equity Funded _ _ 30% 333.41 _ 57~.7?. _____ L. __ §_~g:~~ - i 

Thus, the Petit ioner submits that out of the capital investment of Rs. 2,500 crore in FY 2016-17, 

the capital investment through deposit works would be to the tune of Rs. 400 crore. Balance Rs. 

2,100 crore has been considered to be funded through debt and equity. Considering a debt equity 

ratio of 70:30, Rs. 1,470 crore or 70% of the capital investment is proposed to be funded through 

debt and balance 30% equivalent to Rs. 630 crore through equity. 

7.8 DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 

Regulation 4.9 of the Distribution Tariff Regulations provide for the basis of charging depreciation. 

The relevant excerpt is reproduced below: 

"4.9 Depreciation: 

1. For the purposes of tariff, depreciation shall be computed in the following manner, 

namely: 

a. The value base for the purpose of depreciation shall be the historical cost as 

provided in the Fixed Assets Register, excluding consumer contribution or capital 

subsidy/grant utilized for capitalization of the assets ...... . 

6. Depreciation shall be chargeable from the first year of operation. In case of 

operation of the asset for part of the year, depreciation shall be charged on pro­

rata basis. 11 

Thus the Distribution Tariff Regulations provide for allowing -

• full year depreciation on the opening balance of GFA 
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• pro-rata depreciation on the additions made to the GFA balance during the relevant 

financial year 

For the purpose of computing the allowable depreciation, the Petitioner has considered the GFA 

base as per provisional accounts for FY 2014-15 and have subsequently added the yearly 

capitalizations for 2015-16 and 2016-17 considered in the foregoing sections. The Petitioner has 

computed the depreciation only on the depreciable asset base and has excluded the non­

depreciable assets such as land, land rights, etc. 

Further, Annexure B to the Distribution Tariff Regulations provides the depreciation rate to be 

charged on each class of asset. Accordingly, the Petitioner has computed deprecation at a 

weighted average rate of 7.84%. 

Considering this philosophy, the gross entitlement towards depreciation has been computed to be 

Rs. 615.23 crore in FY 2016-17 as depicted in the table below: 

Table 7-15: Gross Allowable Depreciation for FY 2016-17 (Rs Crore) 

,..........-.. , .. ,_ .. _______ . __ _,....._.____ I FY 2015-16 l 

Particulars Derivation Revised FY 2016-17 ARR \ 

Depreciat~ - Rate A ,, _____ E~¥.W~E!!_ ,---U4%----··· \ 
Opening GFA B 5,292.75 6,845.80 i 

. ------- --·-----------· - --- ·····-----------···---l 
Additional to GFA during the year C 1,553.05 2,002.94 ! 
Depreciation on Opening GFA + 
Additions during the year 

D=(A *B)+{C* A/2) 475.83 615.23 

The Petitioner has projected the depreciation on assets created out of consumer contributions, 

capital grants and subsidies for FY 2015-16 and 2016-17 in the same ratio as per provisional 

accounts of FY 2014-15. The Petitioner has reduced the equivalent depreciation amounting to Rs. 

129.07 crore and Rs. 166.88 crore in FY 2015-16 and 2016-17 respectively in respect of 

depreciation on assets created out of consumer contributions, capital grants and subsidies. 

Thus, the allowable depreciation for FY 2016-17 has been depicted in the table below: 

Table 7-16: Net Allowable Depreciation for FY 2016-17 (Rs Crore) 

II FY 2015-16 
Revised 

I 
Estimates 

Gross Allowable Depreciation 475.8·-0---'f----6-15- .-2-0-----1! 

Less~-~uival~-;;·;~ount -~f depreciation on assets j . -, 
129.07 166.88 ! 

acquired out of the Consumer Contribution and GoUP _J __ ...... -....... _________ ,, __________ .......... _ ... _. __________ ,, ________ ,_, ___ , ---------·-------- -----

I FY 2016-:7 ARR I 
I 

Particulars 
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I ______ Particulars 
FY 2015-16 . ! 

' i 
Revised : FY 2016-17 ARR I 

Estimates 

I Subsidy 
i 
! 
j 

j N;i-Allowable Depreciation 346.74 448.32 

7.9 INTEREST ON LONG TERM LOANS 

It is reiterated that the Petitioner has considered a normative tariff approach with a gearing of 

70:30. In this approach, 70% of the capital expenditure undertaken in any year has been 

considered to be financed through loan and balance 30% has been considered to be funded 

through equity contributions. The portion of capital expenditure financed through consumer 

contributions, capital subsidies and grants has been separated as the depreciation and interest 

thereon has not been charged to the beneficiaries. 

Allowable depreciation for the year has been considered as normative loan repayment. The 

weighted average rate of interest of overall long term loan portfolio for FY 2013-14 has been 

considered for FY 2015-16 and 2016-17, as it seems to be fa ir and equitable. The interest 

capitalization has been considered at a rate of 23% which is consistent with the rate considered by 

the Hon'ble Commission in previous tariff orders. 

The computations for interest on long term loan are depicted below: 

Table 7-17: Allowable Interest on Long Term Loans for FY 2016-17 (Rs Crore) 

. -----·------·- ---- ----------·-·-""""" __ _____ ,,,,_ .. _ ........... ,---·-·------ - --~ 

. Particulars 2015-16 2016-17 
'-----··--·-· .. -· .. ---·-- .. ----·-·--·---·--.. ----·-- :--·--· ·---· - --
I Opening Loan i 2,115.37 , 3,102.59 . 
I · -, · ! i 
I Loan Additions (70% of Investments) I 1,333.96 i 1,470.00 
~------ ·--- - . I --·- ·--- ·; ---·- ··- ··- -· -·-.. ---~ I Less: Repayments (Depreciation 

346
_
74 

i 
448

.
32 ! allowable for the year) 

I Closing Loan Balance - I 3,102.59 l 4,.1:z"ii:21-·---·--·1 
i --: .. -----.. ---·-···----·-.. --.. --' - ·-.. ---·------·l 
l Weighted Average Rate of Interest i 11.92% 11.92% 

I Interest on long term loan i 369.89 , 491.70 1 !--·-··--·---··-·--·---· .. -·--·-- ·--- ·--·--···------··-- -· ---····· : " " " "" ! i 
! Interest Capitalisation Rate : 23.00% 23.00% 
~---.. ·-·---·----·--·---·--·-·----·------------- :--·------
L~:_ss: Interest Capita_liz_e_d _ ___ _ ,,. ___ 8_5_. 0_8_ . +--·-·-·-~~~!:-~---·----·I 
I Net Interest Charged 284.82 . 378.61 : 
···~--~- ----·--- -·---·--·-·----·---··---·-·---- ·-·-·--- -- . -----··- -·---- __ _,_• ______ ___.\ 
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7.10 FINANCE CHARGES 

The Petitioner has projected finance charges towards expenses such as guarantee fees and bank 

charges to the tune of Rs. 0.170 crore and Rs. 0.172 crore in FY 2015-16 and 2016-17 respect ively. 

The same have been computed by extrapolating the actual guarantee fees and bank charges 

incurred in FY 2014-15 as per provisional accounts by using the Inflation Index. Further, the 

Petitioner humbly prays that it may be allowed to claim discount to consumers on actua ls during 

truing up based on audited accounts. 

7.11 INTEREST ON CONSUMER SECURITY DEPOSITS 

In t erms of the Regulation 4.8(3) of the Distribution Tariff Regulat ion, the Licensee has to pay 

interest to the consumers at bank rate or more on the consumer security deposit. Further, section 

47(4) of the Electricity Act 2003, states that "the distribution licensee shall pay interest equivalent 

to the bank rate or more, as may be specified by the concerned state Commission, on the security 

referred to in sub-section {1} and refund such security on the request of the person who gave such 

security" 

Accordingly the interest to consumers on the security deposits has been computed on the 

Opening Balance of the Security Deposits at the beginning of the year at the bank rate of 8.50% 

for FY 2015-16 and 7.75% for FY 2016-17. However, the same shall be trued up based on audited 

accounts. The opening balances of security deposits have been considered as per closing figures of 

provisional accounts for FY 2014-15 and additions during t he year for FY 2015-16 and 2016-17 are 

estimated in line with the projected load growth. 

Table 7-18: Interest on Consumer Security Deposits {Rs Crore) 

FY 2015-16 . FY 2016-17 ! 
• ··- -------r----·--·-- .. -.----1 

[ Ope!]ing-~~J.~~-~~!?-;i;~~;ity-D~~t-- _____ , ____ .. __ 406.10 468.83 ' 

I Additions during the year 62.72 58.15 ! 
~ --·--·----··------- ·-·-·--·-i"··-·--.. --.. --.--.. - --.. -.. ----·---~ 
i Closing Balance for Security Deposit l 468.83 526.98 

[~~~~f-~~~e~_5-!________________ ! _ 8.50% ___ j __ __7.75% _ \ 

L!~.!~.~~! _ _!'.~_~d I Payable on Security Dep_~~!~ !______ 37.18 38.59 ______ _] 

! Particulars 

7.12 INTEREST ON WORKING CAPITAL 

The Distribution Tariff Regulations provides for normative interest on working Capital based on 

the methodology outlined in the Regulations. The Petitioner is eligible for interest on working 

capital worked out on methodology specified in the Regulations as provided below: 
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i. Operation and Maintenance expenses, which includes Employee costs, R&M expenses and 

A&G expenses, for one month; 

ii. One-twelfth of the sum ofthe book value of stores, materials and supplies at the end of each 

month of current financial year; 

iii. Receivables equivalent to 60 days average billing of consumers less security deposits by the 

beneficiaries 

In accordance with the Distribution Tariff Regulations, the interest on the working capital 

requirement wou ld be the Bank rate as specified by the Reserve Bank of India as on 1st Apri l of 

the relevant year plus a margin as decided by the Hon'ble Commission. The Petitioner for this 

Petition has considered the interest rate on working capital requirement at 12.50% including 

margin. The actual rate of interest would be considered based on the audited accounts during the 

true-up process for the year in accordance the Distribution Tariff Regulations. 

The Petitioner has, in accordance with the above mentioned Distribution Tariff Regulations, 

considered the interest on working capital which is shown in the table below: 

Table 7-19: Allowable Interest on Working Capital (Rs Crore) 

._. ·····-·--·-------, 
FY 2016-17 I 

ARR - 1 
FY 2015-16 

Particulars 
Revised Estimates 

; 

L ., .. ____ ., __ ... . - --- --~------- I - - - ------·-· - - ·-------- '. 

I One month's O & M Expenses ; 64.08 ! 67.42 
r-one-twelfth oft-h~-; -;:;;;:;-~ft-he book value of stor~s, . i i l ! 

! materials and supplies at the end of each month of 15.57 ' 17.36 I 
I such fi na ncia I year -----·-- ·------··-···---·----·------L-·--···----·-·--·-··---·-·- ___ . ___ J 

I ::~:i~~i~l~:sequivalent to 60 days average billing of J __ _:'.~~-~:~ _____ _J__ ___ l,7l8.9~ - l 
L~!.OS~-!..~!.~------- ---·----- ----------------- -·-····----..! -· 1,525.28 I ____ . __ 1,803.68 ___ I 
i Security Deposits by the beneficiaries _________ J ________ ...... ~68.83 526.98 ; 

l{-E:!.~i·~-~.~~-~-~~iJ~~--k_-- c · .I -----·--- ! \~~s6~~~ ----········_:, ____ -.·.-.. ·.·----I~::·~-~-
0

1---_J, 
: ate o Interest or Wor mg_ ap1ta ----··- - _ _ ·----~ 

!_Interest on Workin_,:.g_C_a.,_p_it_a_l _ ____ ______ J ________ !~-~:_~-~ ---- --'---- ---1_5_9._59 __ ______ ! 

7.13 SUMMARY OF INTEREST AND FINANCE CHARGES 

The allowable interest and finance charges are thus summarized in the table below: 

Table 7-20: Interest and Finance Charges for FY 2016-17 (Rs. Crore) 

- ------------·--·- ·-·-----·---------·---------·----- ----------.. --.. -·--·-···-···-.. ··-.. -----
FY 20~4-15 FY 2015-16 i 

(Revised (ARR) , 

! ---- --·-··--·-·----·-···-·----·-·-·--------------------Estimates) -- ·- ----- ---·----J 

Particulars 
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r-··-·-·--------------·-··------------ ·-·--··-···-·-····-·-- . ·-·---- . ' 

I
: FY 2014-15 FY 2015-16 1, 

, Particulars (Revised ARR) , 
I Estimates) ( : 
'-··-----··-----·--····------------- ---------···--- ' ..... -·-----:::!-.+----·--------1 
! Interest on Long term Loans i 369.89 I 491.70 j' 
\---------------·--------------------·····............. ···················-··--·-···----·- ··········--1-············------···----·-···-

i Interest on Working Capital Loans ! 132.06 ±: 159.59 I 
'---------------·--·- ·- ·--------------- ----.. ----··.. --·------ - ······· I ---·- .. ·- ·- - ·---·-·--·- - - -----.. ·----, I Sub Total I 501.95 651.29 i 

§~sit~~--=f=0: -r=~~~~ 
r-~~~~~~:ito·c;~-;~~ers ---~==--=~-----·-+-=--~ 38::--1 
!------ --·-·-----------------··· --·-···---.. ······ ' ······---------+---·--·-·-·-·-·i 
i Gross Total Interest & Finance Charges \ 539.31 '! 690.05 : 
I"'"---------------···-·-·---·--·----------------··-·-·-·-·-·----··--·- ______ ., __ , .......... ,----------------- ---------1 
l Less: Capitalization of interest on Long term Loans i 85.08 I 113.09 ! 
1·---------··········. --·-- .- . ·········-------····· .. ·····-·---------- " ------+--·-··- ···-r·····---·----: 
i Interest Cap1talizat1on Rate(%) i 23.00% : 23.00% : 
,--------·--··---------········----------·····- ··---............ -----··--·- . -·-··-.. ··- ·-- -l--······--·--------·---------1 
I Net Interest & Finance Charges · i 454.23 ! 576.96 1 
,__ _______________________________ ,_,_,_,_,_, .. ,- ·-····-····--··--·----·· .. -·-·---, .. J. .... _ ______ ..... --,--·· - -·--·----·---·· .. --.-..t 

7.14 PROVISION FOR BAD AND DOUBTFUL DEBTS 

Provisions have been made for bad and doubtful debts at 2% of revenue receivables in line with 

the Regulation 4.4 of the UPERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Distribution Tariff) 

Regulations, 2006 issued on October 6, 2006. In the last Tariff Order the Hon'ble Commission had 

disallowed the Petitioner's claim for Provision for Bad and Doubtful Debts due to the absence of 

any clear-cut policy. It is further submitted that provision for bad & doubtful debts are accepted 

accounting principle even in sector like Banking where the provisioning of un-collectable dues are 

considered as a normal commercial practice. 

Despite the Hon'ble Commission's views on this component of ARR, it is humbly prayed that the 

annual provisioning towards bad and doubtful debts may be allowed to the Petitioner as it is an 

accepted industry norm and also recognized by other State Electricity Regulatory Commissions. 

The amount, if any, written off towards bad debts is on ly adjusted against the accumulated 

provisions in the books, irrespective of the actual amount of bad debts during any particular year. 

Therefore the Petitioner maintains that this is a legitimate ARR component. As such the Petitioner 

has made provisions for bad debts for FY 2015-16 and 2016-17 in line with the provisions 

stipulated in the Distribution Tariff Regulations. The Provision for Bad and Doubtful Debts for 

2015-16 along with projections for the financial year 2016-17 are summarized in the table below: 

Table 7-21: Provision for Bad and Doubtful Debts (Rs Crore) 

' -----------·-------·- --····-·-·r······· - ···---·-·--i·----- - .. --.. ·-··-·s 
i Particulars FY 2015-16 I FY 2016-17 I 
r·--·-- ---·-----------···-···-··----- ---······--------.-----·-.. ------·--; - -- -·-· -i 

I Revenue Receivable I 6,212.83 ! 7,049.36 i 
r····-----·--·-·"···---·-------------··· ····-········ ····-!--- . ··r ····- ·--------. 
I Percentage of Debt allowed J 2.00% : 1.00% : 
L,···-··········--- --·--········--······--···-····-·-···-------·· - -·--··· .......................... -----·---.. ·--············---- -····..J 

118 



Annual Revenue Requirement Petition of DVVNLfor FY 2016-17 and True-Up for FY 2013-14 

,------- ··-P;rtic~;;;·--- I FY 2015-16 FY 2016-17 

[ Provision for Bad . Debts -·--·==:--L_------124.26_-_ -_··· _,__ __ 7_0_.4_9 __ __, 

7.15 OTHER INCOME 

Other income includes non tariff income such as interest on loans and advances to employees, 

income from fixed rate investment deposits, interest on loans and advances to licensees and other 

miscellaneous income from retail sources. Summary of other income is given below beginning 

with figure from provisional estimates of FY 2015-16. The amount for FY 2015-16 and 2016-17 has 

been projected to grow at the rate of inflation index from the actual of FY 2014-15. 

Table 7-22: Other Income (Rs Crore) 

---------,-----·--------------r-----
ulars FY 2014-15 FY 2015-16 FY 2016-17 

i Interest on fixed deposit; 19.03 - I .19.79 ·--·tr 19.97 i --- - ----·------+-.. ·----···------···--· --------------i lntere~t from Ban_ks other 
6

_
87 

! 
7

_
14 7

_
21 

I than Fixed Deposits I . 
Interest on loans and I -------- -- -· 
Advances to staff 0·08 I 0.09 0.09 

lnter~st o~ Advances to 9_62 \ lO.Ol 10.10 

e~:~~~:!E;~~~~;:-=- :~~:1 I :~~~ :~~o: 
7.16 REASONABLE RETURN/ RETURN ON EQUITY 

The Regulation 4.10 of Distribution Tariff Regulations 2006 provides for RoE @16% on equity base. 

The relevant extract of the regulations are as under: 

1. Return on equity shall be allowed @16%, on the equity base determined in accordance 
with regulation 4. 7. However, the Commission may reduce/raise the rate of return subject 
to performance of the distribution licensee vis-a-vis performance benchmarks set by the 
Commission. 

2. Equity invested in foreign currency shall be allowed a return up to the prescribed limit in 
the same currency and the payment on this account shall be made in Indian Rupees based 
on the prevailing exchange rate. 

3. The premium raised by the distribution licensee while issuing share capital and investment 
of internal resources created out of free reserves, if any, for the funding of the project, 
shall also be reckoned as paid up capital for the purpose of computing return on equity, 
provided such share capital, premium amount and internal resources are actually utilized 
for meeting the capital expenditure of the distribution system and forms part of the 
approved financial package. 

119 



Annual Revenue Requirement Petition of DVVNLfor FY 2016-17 and True-Up for FY 2013-14 

4. Return on equity shall be chargeable from the first year of operation. In case of infusion of 
equity during the year, return on equity shall be charged on pro-rota basis. 

Under the provisions of the Distribution Tariff Regulations licensees are permitted a return on 

equ ity @ 16% which is worked out as under:-

• For equity base calculation debt equity ratio shall be 70:30. 

• Where equity employed is more than 30%, the amount of equity for the purpose of tariff 

shall be limited to 30%. 

• Equity amount more than 30% shall be considered as loan. 

• Provided that in case that actual equity employed is less than 30%, actual debt and equity 

shall be considered for determination of tariff. 

The Petitioner humbly submits that the RoE may be allowed to cover subsidization of 

departmental employees under LMV-10 dispensation to the extent of 50% as has been historically 

allowed by the Hon'ble Commission and making good of waived surcharge in case of applicability 

of OTS, if required. 

7.17 CONTRIBUTION TO CONTINGENCY RESERVE 

The Distribution Tariff Regulations provides for contribution to the contingency reserves upto 

0.5% of opening GFA to be included in the ARR of a distribution licensee. The contingency reserve 

so created shall be utilized to meet cost of replacement of equipment damaged due to force 

majeure situations. Distribution Tariff Regulations require that such Contingency Reserve shall be 

invested in Government securities. However, the use of such reserve is only with the prior 

permission of the Hon'ble Commission. 

The Petitioner submits that as there is a big revenue gap between ARR and revenue forecast ,as 
such this component will only enhance the Gap and create extra burden on the consumers so for 

the present ARR, the Petitioner is not claiming any allowance under Reserve for Contingency 

Reserve. 

7.18 APPORTIONMENT OF O&M EXPENSES AND INTEREST & FINANCE CHARGES OF UPPCL 

The Hon'ble Commission in the FY 2012-13 tariff order had directed the distribution companies to 

consider the apportionment of the O&M expenses of UPPCL and submit the share of each discom. 

Accordingly, the O&M expenses of UPPCL for FY 2014-15 as per provisional accounts have been 

considered as base expenses and the same have been escalated in FY 2015-16 and 2016-17 based 

on the escalation indices for each year. 

Considering the above, the same have also been apportioned to all the discoms including the 

Petitioner in the power purchase ratio for each relevant year. The share of apportionment of 

---g:l"t\-~ 120 

{:r~.;:i Fm~ 
~rm m J:J~,,~rr (.'cl'ifur;ll'} 

comoftof.ia~-10 _,urrn 



Annual Revenue Requirement Petition of DVVNL for FY 2016-17 and True-Up for FY 2013-14 

O&M charges of UPPCL for FY 2015-16 is Rs. 39.12 crore and Rs. 40.02 crore for FY 2016-17. 

Accordingly the same have been considered as part of ARR to be recovered from retail consumers. 

It is also pertinent to mention that the UPPCL resorts to short term borrowings on behalf of 

distribution companies to meet the power purchase liabilities of discoms. It incurs interest 

expenses on behalf of such working capital loans. Also it incurs expenditure t owards LC and OD 

charges incidental to power purchase expenses. It is humbly prayed that the Hon'ble Commission 

may consider these expenses and allow UPPCL to claim such expenses from the Petitioner and 

other distribution companies through an internal adjustment without any impact on the ARR of 

the Petitioner. 

7.19 REVENUE SUBSIDY FROM GOUP 

The Petitioner submits that the projected budgeted subsidy for FY 2016-17 for overall Discoms is 

to the tune of Rs. 5,440 crore, out of which the share of the Petitioner is pegged to be Rs. 1,142.73 

crore on provisiona l basis. However, the decision on the basis and allocation within distribution 

companies is yet to be finalized by the GoUP. It is submitted that the estimated budgeted subsidy 

is the absolute quantum of subsidy availab le from GoUP. 
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7.20 ARR SUMMARY 

The Consolidated Retail & Wheeling Business of ARR along with revenue gap for FY 2016-17 at 

current tariff is summarized in the table below. 

Table 7-23: Annual Revenue Requirement for FY 2016-17 {Rs Crore) 

. . --·------·- -----------
FY 2014-15 FY 2015-16 

FY 2016-17 
{Provisional (Revised (ARR) 
Accoy_qt_s) Estimates) , 

Particulars 

[ ~ower Purc~~-; ~(M~-;~:==::~=~:·········-·· . . . ____ \_~~L 24,041 ~ 27,773 ~ 
i Units Sold (MU) , 13,494 17,069 20,552 ; 

! Power Procurement Cost from U~~~--------·-· ______ _ ___j _______ ~.'..~~~~-~! ___ _I 10,142.16 12,331.90 -~~j 
i Transmission Charges 303.88 414.90 
r .. -----·- --- ··- ··- ·---···· ; . : .. 
i Employee Costs . 254.91 . 307.40 
!~--------·----~-------··-- ------··--·-·-------·-···------- ... ----------·-·-·-··------·-·-·------···--·-·-----+-------) 
I A&G Costs 1 118. 76 i 91.65 : 
l-----------·- ··------~---··--- ---------------------- :--··-------- l-····-··-·· .. -·-··~· .. ·-·--·-~-

537.62 __ ..., 
323.4~------l 
107.83 

377.80 I Repair & Maintenance Expense , 315.24 369.91 
; ------··---------··---------------------------i --- ----·-·---·-·-·-·---·-1 
! Interest & Finance Charges 2,125.79 539.31 I 690.05 , ------------ ·- ·· : ·--- ···- · ;--.. ----- ·+··------ : 
! Provision for Bad and Doubtful Debts 2.84 1 124.26 ! 70.49 I 
1----------------------------------------·----·-··--·-··· t-------------4 
I Depreciation 168.67 1 346.74 ; 448.32 1 

:-----------------------·-----·-·----··---··1---····--·-·--------r ; 
i Other (Misc.)-net prior period credit l 202.87 ! l 
, -------·--·-----··--•i, .. , . .,_,._,., ........ _.,.,_,_m,m-•-~-----•-•••·- ·-! ··- ----- ! 

\ Allocation of Interest Charges and O&M of UPPCL 38.1~ _1 ___ 39._12 _______ J ______ ~9-:.9~ __ j 
! I ! 

i Less: Interest & other expenses capita lised , 152.52 i 144.93 i 177.78 1 

j Tot al Expenses _ ___ . . _____ . _ . ____ ____ ;_ 11,777.43 .. j _ 12,230.51 ~ 14,749.67 : 

l Less: Other Income i 38.11 I 39.64 ! 40.00 
! ! ; ·-----------;-- ·-·----.. ·-1-··-·- ·-·--... ·- ·-· .... ,,---·--··1-· .. - ·-.. --.. ·--·----

I Less: GoUP Subsidy i 976.82 I 1,069.22 i 1,142.73 

l Total Annual Revenue Requirement ! 10,1Gi.s1-·--+-·--··11~121:Gs .... -.J---·-·13,566.93--: 
;-----·-----·---·----------------·---+·---·--- ------·-·-·-·----·---·---·---r--·-- - -;- ---- -----------!------··------------------! 

! Revenue from Existing Tariffs i 5,348.02 , 8,794.28 i 10,456.65 
! ------------- --- ----------··- -·--+-- --·- ------.. -··- .. ··- ·+ -·· .. - ........ ,.. ___________ , '.---------
I Revenue Gap ' 5,414.49 ; 2,327.37 I 3,110.28 

1 
i-· . --t----····- -· ............ --·-·-·-t···--·-.. ---··-----------; 
i Operational Gap funding from GoUP 2,440.45 , ! · 
. --·---·-·---·-·-·-·-·-··--·-·--···-------·--·---·-·---·- -1- ----·---; ----l 

I Balance gap ------------·------------ ----- _____ !-:~?~-0~-__ I _____ 2,~~~:~7 _J __ !~~~~~~-~---- --1 

-\ -:'.", I• ) 

...,\111.iJ 
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7.21 RETAIL AND WHEELING BUSINESS ARR SUMMARY 

Clause 2.1(2) & (3) of the Distribution Tariff Regulations provide that ARR/Tariff fi ling by the 

Distribution Licensee shall separately indicate Aggregate Revenue Requi rement (ARR) for 

Wheeling function and Retail Supply function embedded in the distribution function. Till such time 

complete segregation of accounts between Whee ling and Retail Supply Business takes place, ARR 

proposals for Wheeling and Retail Supply Business shall be prepared based on an allocation 

statement to the best judgment of the distribution licensee. 

The Petitioner humbly submits that complete segregation of account between wheeling and retail 

supply has still not taken place, therefore the Petitioner has adopted the basis of allocation of the 

expenses in line with the methodology used by the Hon'ble Commission in it s last Tariff Order. 

Allocations of Consolidated ARR into w heeling & retail supply fo r FY 2016-17 have been estimated 

into following table: 

Table 7-24: Wheeling and Retail Supply-ARR FY 2016-17 (Rs Crore) 

, ------- Particular~; Cror_e_) ------' A llocati~n %---------Allo~ation FY 2016-17 

I Wheeling Supply Wheeling Supply Total : ; -- -- ------------------ ------+-------------·- -------!-------------- .----------------- ' 
! Power Purchase Expenses ! 0% ~ 100% _J 50,981.7_~_! :~~981. ?.2,_J 

LTransmission Charges , 0% , 100% , l 2,222.58 ! 2,222.58 I 
! Employee Cost i 60% -t" 40% i 1,169.91 I 779.94 ! 1,949.85 i 
! : ·---~- - ----------~·-·--: -----~ I A&G Expenses --------------t - 40% 60% . 229.75 :_~44.62 _ : _ __274.36 I 
I R&M Expenses I 90% 10% I 1,140.62 126.74 I 1,267.36 I 
I Inte rest Charges i 90% 10% J 2,713.36 ! 301.48- -r -3,01~ 4 ! 
r .... -----------------...... - .... -----·---·-·----·--·-·-.. ·-··-----·---··t- ; -r ---i i 1 

i Depreciation i 90% i 10% ! 1,669.72 i 185.52 ! 1,855.24 ! 
i Apportionment of O&M Expenses & " . O% ] lOO% 1 · 

165
.4

3 
. 

165
.4

3 
l 

i Interest & Finance Charges of UPPCL l l I I Gross Expenditure j ---!:--------1!:--6- ,-9-2-3-.3-5- 11--5-5,_1_0_8-.0-8-+I -6-2-,0-3-1-.4-4--!I 
1--------------------·t------ ;-·-·------; - ----+--··----·-·-···-- i-··-------·- ~ 
i Expenses Capitalization i i i i I 
---- --------·--------------·-·-------·--·--·------·--------··--·. --··---- >--------·-- . ---------- ' ---r---------1 I Employee Cost Capitalized : 60% I 40% J 175.49 ! 116.99 i 292.48 I 
! Interest Capitalized __________________ __( _____ 90% ____ j ____ 10% ____ _[_ ___ 453.30 ___ J ___ 50.37 ____ 1---503.67 __ j 
i A&G Expenses Capitalized i 40% l 60% ! 34.46 I 51.69 I 86.15 I L------------------- ---------·----------·-·--·----·-·-·-·---~-··--·-----.. -·-·--····-·-.. -·--·- -- ·· .. ·--------.. ~-·--·---- ·---·----.. -·1 I Net Expenditure I I ! 6,260.10 ! 54,889.03 ! 61,149.14 I 
i . . ! ' t ' ' j t- ; ! 

! Special Appropriation i l I I I - I 
! ----------·---·-·----~-·------·-·--··-·-.-·-·---·· .. --... ·-·----·-- ; ---·----···-·------··..-- ·-4···- ·-........... , ___ , __ ,. __ , .. _,_ .. -!--···----·--------·-! 

L .. ~LC?YJ~L'?_~-~-~-~~-~__!29..~~.!.~~-I_Q~~~----l 0% I 100% I I 271.60 ! 271.60 j 
i Total Net Expenditure with Provision i i 6,260.10 ! 55,160.63 ! 61,420.74 i 
! Less: Non Tariff Income ! 0% I 100% I - i 112.99 i 112.99 I . ---·---------------·------------ --·--·--- -·---·--·---- -··--·-·- · ·--·---- ·---------··-··- --------· ------ ·-----:--i 
l_~!!l]_':!_~-~-E:Y._~_r:i_l!_~_!!_~_g_~J!..l:'.!!~_r:i.!._(~~~L ___ j __ i J 6,260.10 j 5_5,04_?~§4 I 61,307.74 j 
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7.22 WHEELING CHARGES FROM OPEN ACCESS CONSUMERS 

Clause 2.1(2) & (3) of the Distribution Tariff Regulations provide that ARR/Tariff filing by the 

Distribution Licensee shall separately indicate Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for 

Wheeling function and Retail Supply function embedded in the distribution function. Till such time 

complete segregation of accounts between Wheeling and Retai l Supply Business takes place ARR 

proposals for Wheeling and Retail Supply Business shall be prepared based on an allocation 

statement to the best judgment of the distribution licensee. The wheeling charge has been 

computed on overall consolidated discom basis keeping in line with the consistent philosophy of 

the Hon'ble Commission in past Tariff Orders .. 

Table 7-25: Wheeling Charges for FY 2016-17 

,·-- - -----·------ ---- ---·-·-·-- ---··---·- - ·-· .. ··· ... - ---·--·--·,---·-·- -- .. ·-- -·----·----... - ---- ---- - -, 

~_Pa_r:tic:.ulc1rs _________ ·- ---·--· -···-·····-·-··· ---··-····, __ !?Y.Yt!L __ 1 _""1.Y'!t9k __ r--~-~NL ___ 
1 

__ ~_lJY:\fJ\J~ , __ !9!~-~---! 
I Net Distribution Wheeling Function ARR ! 1,408.84 ! 1,195.17 ! 1,921.67 : 1,734.41 ! 6,260.10 ! 
' Retail sales by Discom ! 20,551.90 ! .. 17,434.92 I 28,032.91 . I 25,301.24 ! 91,320.97 ! 

• . i ' l i . t 
, Wheeling Charge i ' ' 0.686 I 

124 



Annual Revenue Requirement Petition of DVVNLfor FY 2016-17 and True-Up for FY 2013-14 

8. TREATMENT OF REVENUE GAP 

The Petitioner would like to humbly submit that the Hon'ble Commission approves tariff which 

is uniform throughout the state. As a consequence, the Petitioner cannot apply for tariff 

rationalization in its supply area by separately filing for revision of tariff. The Tariff Order for the 

FY 2015-16 was issued on 18th June 2015 and the revised retail tariff was implemented after 

due notification. The Petitioner has evaluated a revenue gap of Rs. 1,674.89 crore in the ensuing 

year. 

Outlined below is the Revenue Gap for the financial year 2016-17 based on current tariff: 

Table 8-1: Meeting the Gap for FY 2016-17 (Rs Crore) 

l________ Particulars (~~--~rore)_____ FY 2016-17 ! 
I Annual Revenue Requirement ! 14,709.67 i 
I Less: Revenue Subsidy from GoUP .. . - i----- --i,i,ii.~73 : 
1-------·--------· . - - ···--···- -·-- ---------·------- ----··-··-·---. ------ ; 
i Less: Revenue from Existing Tariff I 10,456.65 l 
JRe~~~pf~r FY 2016-17----···--···-----····---~ 3,110.28 ___ ·-·-1 

In addition to the above, the revenue gap as per true up petitions filed for FY 2013-14 is to the 

tune of Rs. 3,394.09. Thus, the total revenue gap which needs t o be recovered by the Petitioner 

from its consumers is to the tune of Rs. 6,504.37 crore excluding carrying cost as shown in the 

table below:: 

Table 8-2: Total Revenue Gap to be dealt with (Rs Crore) 

I Particulars L DVVNL l 
~--··---- ----·-----···- ··-·····---- --, ·------·······- ·: 
: Revenue Gap as per True up Petition for 2013-14 ! 3,394.09 i 
I--· -·---------- ·--·-··--------·--------·----!'-·------------------ -------! 
I Revenue Gap as per ARR for FY 2016-17 l 3,110.28 i 
:__________ ---Total -----· ·- ---·-··- --- ,.. ___ &;sM.37 ____ l 

Additionally, the un-recovered revenue gap towards prior yea rs truing up to the tune of Rs. 

7,212.41 crore was approved by the Hon'ble Commission in the FY 2015-16 tariff order dated 

18th June 2015. The same needs to be recovered by the Petitioner along with carrying cost. 

Once the decision on the retail tariff revision is taken by all state distribution companies 

together, given the requirement of uniform tariffs across the state, the Petitioner would, 

through an additional submission, ratify the applicability of the same rate schedule and would 

submit the estimates in respect of revenue at proposed tariffs and gap thereafter, if any. 

However, it is understood that given the significant amount of revenue gap, the whole impact 

may be not be able to be passed through a revision in retail tariffs, as it may lead to massive 

tariff shock. 
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9. PRAYERS 

The petitioner humbly prays that the Hon'ble Commission may be pleased to: 

• Admit the accompanying Annual Revenue Requirement for FY 2016-17 and True up 
Petition for FY 2013-14. 

• Approve the Annual Revenue Requirement for FY 2016-17 and True up for FY 2013-14. 

• Allow the Petitioner to procure power through bilateral contracts/exchanges/short term 
contracts to maintain the desired schedule of supply in the state in case the power 
procurement from long term sources falls short of levels envisaged and accordingly allow 
the Petitioner to claim FPPCA on such purchases and allow the variat ions in fina l truing up 
if any balance adjustment remains 

• Allow the Petitioner an internal adjustment on account of the power purchase expense 
and apportionment of the O&M expenses and interest and finance charges incurred by 
UPPCL (being the Tradeco and holding company of the state distribution companies 
including the Petitioner) at the year-end, such that full cost recovery is allowed to UPPCL 
without imposing any impact on the ARR approved by the Hon'ble Commission. 

• In the interim till the contracted capacities are finalized, it is humbly prayed that an 
internal adjustment bill may be allowed to be raised within the subsidiary companies at 
the year-end so that the transmission utility recovers only its costs and no unjust 
enrichment is allowed to it, on account of postage stamp tariff method based billing. 

• Allow the Petitioner to claim dearness allowance on actual expenditure basis, in case the 
increase in rate of dearness allowance, announced by the GoUP exceeds the escalation 
index for the relevant year, as it is an uncontrollable cost. 

• Permit the Petitioner to suitably approach the Hon'ble Commission for revision of the 
O&M Expenses upon finalization of the pay revision of the employees. 

• Allow the Petitioner to claim discount to consumers at actuals, based on audited accounts 
at the time of true up for FY 2016-17. 

• Allow the Petitioner to modify the basis and allocation of revenue subsidy among 
subsidiary distribution companies based on the decision by the GoUP. 

• Allow the petitioner to add/change/ alter/ modify this application at a future date. 

• Issue any other relief order or direction which the Hon'b le Commission may deem fit . 
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Appendix 1 

Power Procurement Plan for FY 2016-17 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report presents the list of key assumptions and methodology employed for estimating the power 

procurement plan and cost therein for FY 2016-17. 

The key inputs to the power procurement plan are the load forecast for the year 2016-17, technical 

parameters of thermal plants of UPRVUNL & UPJVNL plants, fuel costs and tariff (i.e. capacity and 

energy charges) for central sector plants as well as State Sector & IPPs. For UPRVUNL plants, the 

Petitioner has taken in to consideration the respective Multi-year Tariff (MYT) Petitions fi led by 

UPRVUNL before the Hon' ble Commission. The other technical parameters have been taken from the 

Uttar Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of Generation Tariff) 

Regulations, 2009 issued by UPERC vide notification No.UPERC/Secy/Generation Regulations/4100 

Dated 31.03.09 in respect of state generating stations. The estimated power availability from va rious 

sources has been made on the basis of 

• Current long term allocation of allocated and unallocated power from State owned/ Central 

Sector generating stations and IPPs 

• New generating capacity coming in ensuing year 

• Indicated availability and plant load factors of various generators and 

• Past availability trends and other relevant information in absence of specific indication by some 

generators. 

Similarly, the cost estimates are based on relevant tariff orders, recent bills, existing arrangements, 

notifications, etc., for various individual sources. The projected availability from various firm sources of 

power and associated cost estimates are detailed in the sub-sections below. Various documents 

referred while estimating these parameters, including energy bills from various generating stations for 

the period upto September 2015. 

Considering the study of the actual data for the fi rst six months of the current year FY 2015-16, the 

revised energy sa les (retail and bulk) for FY 2015-16 is proposed at 80,945 MU and the revised T&D 

losses are estimated to be 26.57%. Considering the above, the total energy t o be procured is 

approximately 1,10,231 MU. 

The energy sales, system losses and total power procurement costs for previous year, current year as 

well as for the ensuing year 2016-17 are provided below: 

I -
1 
! Particulars 
i 

Unit 

201s-16 --··r 
-+ 

Revised 

2016-17 

ARR 

I Estimates Projections 
l · ! ------- r , ·---·-1 
: Energy Sales i MU I 80,945 : 94,599 l : ----·-·----·--·- ----+--- -- --·-~ _________ .. .! ........... , ___ ,,_____ : 

I System Losses__________ % I 26.57% ! ---~-~:2.~~ I 
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r- 2015-16 2016-17 : 

I Particulars Unit Revised [ ARR ] 

I Estimates Projections . 
;·-·--·--·--·-----·-·-·-·----·-·--·-·-.. -·-·-· ... ·- , .. -·--··--··-·--·1-·-·- ·-··· .. ·---··- -··--·· , ............ -·-·- ·-----·-·-····----1 
! Energy Required ! MU i 1,10,231 , 1,25,627 
I Total Power Procurement 1 R C \ 

44 057 
i 

5
_
2
_
8
_
4
_
8

_,! 
, . 

1 
d. h . s rore . , 1 , , 

: Cost inc u mg PGCIL C arges ' · ' 
.-· -------- - ----; 

I Average Power Procurement 
i Cost at Input ---~- -R_s_Jk_w_h ~---4_._o_o~ ----4_._21 I 

POWER PROCUREMENT FROM STATE GENERATING STATIONS 

The State of Uttar Pradesh has got both thermal as well as hydro generating stat ions. UPRVUNL ow ns all 

the thermal generating stations within the State and the Hydro Stations are owned by UPJVNL. The 

Multi Year Tariff (MYT) Petitions fi led by the UPRVUNL before the Hon' ble Commission and the UPERC 

(Terms and Conditions of Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2014 form the basis for determining the costs 

for FY 2015-16 and thereafter escalations have been considered in the Fixed & Variable Charges for 

determination of cost for FY 2016-17. 

The computation of cost of power procurement for FY 2016-17 has been done based on 

• Provisional power purchase cost and units of FY 2014-15 

• Trend observed in the previous and current year. 

• Impact of loss reduction initiatives. 

• Estimated growth in sales. 

• Share of expected capacity available from various Generators t o the UPPCL / Discoms. 

The projected quantum and cost of energy available from State Therma l and Hydro generating stations 

has been derived by t he Licensee from tariff petitions filed by the UPRVUNL before t he Hon'ble State 

Commission and the UPERC (Term s and Conditions of Generati on Tariff) Regulations 2014. Additionally, 

the Petitioner has also considered the actual energy bills for the period Apri l t o Sept ember, 2015. Thus 

the total power purchased from State Thermal and Hydro Generating St ations for FY 2016-17 is given in 

the table below: 

DETAILS OF POWER PURCHASE COST FROM UPRUVNL STATIONS FOR FY 2016-17 

Fixed Cost Variable Cost I Total Cost 
MW 

Source of Power 
Available 

MU 
(Rs./ (Rs. / (Rs./ 
kWh) 

(Rs. Cr.) 
kWh) 

(Rs. Cr.) 
kWh) 

(Rs. Cr.) 

--
Anpara A 630 3852 0 .75 288.81 2.12 815.51 2.87 1,104.32 

Anpara B 1000 7194 1.11 801.43 LJ.nLJ.LJ.n 3.07 2,205.83 

Harduagunj 165 I 1.58 47.29 3.66 109.75 5.23 157.04 
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- ---------·---·-·--···- -.... ----··- .·- ··-- -··-·- ·-·- --·----- ---- ---· ----~---···-----····-···---·-·- r····--····-------··, 
Average i,· 

Fixed Cost Variable Cost Total Cost 
MW Cost 

Source of Power MU ..l 
II Available (Rs. J (Rs. J 1 (Rs. / (Rs./ ! 

kWh) (Rs. Cr.) kWh) ,Rs. Cr.) i kWh) (Rs. Cr.) kWh) J 

,---------~---------. - - - ---y---·- 1"---··--------- --z---------·-------··· t---------·-·-- ···--·------·t--------·-1--·-------· .. -·----,-----·--·- .. ; 
! Obra A ! 288 I 533 ! 1.25 i 66.70 ! 2.55 I 136.25 i 3.81 i 202.95 i 3.81 I 
! Obra_ B ______________ i·---~~~-O_I 3955 ! 0.71 __ ! 281.26 ; 2.40 !9 5().54-- i-i"ii--1 -1~2-3i79_! _ 3_1-1 - ] 

!_Pa_n_~~---------- ---:-----?-~~- 646 ! 1.46 ! 94.28 4.54 . 292.93 ! 6.00 _ 1 __ 387.21 _____ !--- 6.00 ~ 
L Parichha ________________ L __ 220 ___ : ___ 425 ____ I __ 1.06 J ____ 45.18 4.39 186.77 I 5.45 231.95 ·-f 5.45 .) 

! Parichha Extn. I 420 i 2252 I 1.44 I 324.77 I 3.60 i 810.47 i 5.04 1,135.24 j 5.04 i 
; ·-··-·-•-•••-·--- -------~----·------·- ~ ~-- •- ; ;---·--·---·•--i-••••·----r--•-- •-i--•-·---- -~·- -I Parichha Extn. Stage i 500 i 3388 ! 1.84 j 624.53 I 3.59 I 1,216.15 I 5.43 
' II ' : ! . ! 

1,840.68 J 5.43 

! ·-···-··-·-····--····--+-···-··--·-······-----·- '-----i- - __ ! - -- i ~ ! 
[_Har~uaganj Ext. __ ,~ 00 -l- 3388 _ L 2.01_J _681.17 , 2.83 ! 959.07_-.-_4_._84 i .. ~~~-~-~~-~~_J _____ ~ _84 ___ j 
! Anpara D i 1000 i 6192 ! 1.66 ! 1,027.31 i 1.77 ! 1,094.08 3.43 I 2,121.39 ! 3.43 i 
: ---ro~ --:- s933 i 3212Gl_i _j3-·l ·4~-2si:1T l 2Asi-1,91s.92 3.82 I 12,2s_s_J53_ f_3_.s_2_ ! 
. ·---- ---·-- -·- - - -···-·---·-··-·· ··---- ' - ···- ·· ·· ·····-·· ·--····- - - ·· ·· '--·----·--- '-··· . ' ' ' _ _t ____________ , 

DETAILS OF POWER PURCHASE COST FROM UPJVNL STATIONS FOR FY 2016-17 
r- ------------~-·-------· .... ··-·····-··--··•· .. -·-·- --- ·-; 

I Toh'~" 
I'. MW Source of Power MU 

Available (Rs./ 

I kWh) 
t--·------- -- --------r-··--------·f·-··---- .----
i Khara \ 58 i 151 i 0.78 
; ; ! ' 

! Matatila i 20 [ 53 1 0.70 I 3.70 , 
I Obra (Hydel) 99 i 260 i--0~68----1--·-i1-:1_3 ___ l 
~ _.l _____ ! ______ ...... ·- ····---i--·--·----- --- ~ 
! Rihand 1 255 I 670 I 0.59 ! 39.87 J 

(Rs. Cr.) 

11.79 

I UGC Power Stations i 14 ' 36 ! 2.30 , 8.29 ! 
t-- i ---;·- - --:-- - ------ - ---··-; 

1 ~e1~~~~~~!L ··------ « _ _ 6 __ , 16 1 2.43 ! 3.84 J 
I Sheetla I 4 -'--9- 1 - 2~ 1 2.79 
;.. ..... ... ,- .• - ... ---.. ··-···--·--.. - ... - - ----- .- . I 

[ Total I 455 1195 --~ ..:_~'.:_-··-· '--·---~~-?.~-----I 

The assumptions considered while projecting the power purchase from the State owned thermal 

generating stations and Hydro stations are given below in Table below for each source respectively: 

ASSUMPTIONS FOR PO\Nf:R PURCHASE FROM UPRVUNL- FY 2016-17 .... 
. - - ··-·---~- - -------- ·- ··-·-···············-·---- ····--------··--- ----i S. No. Particulars Assumption , 
, ---1 -----r p~;;~-p~~ch-a-se- ---:J-- 1- _-N_e_t-=--·Power Purchase Quantum is considered based on . the ! 

i Quantum J Actual Ava ilability for FY 2014-15 for all power stations. Further J 

I i current trends in FY 2015-16 have also been considered. I 
I I Additionally the fact that some of the units are under R&M and i 

i will soon be commissioning again has been duly accounted for. i 
I U#l of Anpara D has been synchronised and is expected to be I L ____ _ __ 1 _________ i-----·-·-·--·-.. - ·-·- ·· . 
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I 2. Merit Order Despatch is Must-run for approval of quantum. 
' ' 

?------ ; --t - . - . ·-·- ·--~ 

' 2 I Fixed & Variable Charges i Fixed Charges have been considered as per the MYT Petition I 
' l filed by the UPRVUNL before the Hon'ble State Commission. ! 

I Add itiona lly the improvement in norms and operation 1 

I parameters along with other changes in cost parameters i 
I stipulated by the UPERC (Terms and Conditions of Generation i 
J Tariff) Regulations, 2014 have been duly considered w hile i 
I projecting the capacity and energy charges. Escalation in FY I 
I 2016-16 has been considered at 4% towards capacity charges. ' 
i The variable charges have been considered as per the actual i 
l bills raised by UPRVUNL for the period April to September, 2015 ! 
' I 

, ----------, ____ _ _____ ______________ i_i nduding thebills_raised for_Fuel_ Cost Adjustment.__ _ ___________ _! 

ASSUMPTIONS FOR POWER PURCHASE FROM UPJVNL- FY 2016-17 
leiu -·------··--·---- ---- --- ----·------- ---------------- -·--------- --------- - -1 I S. No. Particulars Assumption '. 

!____ __ ·- ···--·--·- ·-·---·-·- ·-- -·- -·-··--···---·--·-----·-··--- -····---·-- ---·---J 

' 1 ! Power Purchase ! 1. Net Power Purchase Quantum form all power stations expect i 
I Quantum ! Belka & Babail is considered as per UPERC's MYT Tariff Order I 

}---

I 2 

l i dated 20.10.2011 for UPJVNL for FY 2009-10 to 2013-14. It is ! 
I pertinent to mention that UPJVN L has still not filed its MYT ! 
! Petition for FY 2014-19 tariff period. j 

i 2. Net Power Purchase from Belka & Babail is taken as per the I 
I recent bills. i . I 
I 3. Hydro Stations are considered Must-run in Merit Order i 
J Despatch I 

--- -----4-- -·-- -.. ··---···--·- ··---·----·--·--- --I 
I Fixed & Variable Charges i The same have been considered as per the actual bills raised by i 
' ! UPJNL for the period April to September, 2015. ' 

.; 
',! i ! i.--·--·-·-.. ------·-·--· t__ _______ _ _ _________ _ ----- - ----- ·---- - ---" 

CAPACITY ALLOCATION FROM CENTRAL GENERATING STATIONS & OTHER STATIONS 

Central Generating Stations (CGS) comprise of stations belonging to the National Thermal Power 

Corporation {NTPC), National Hydro Power Corporation Ltd. and the Nuclear Power Corporation of India 

Ltd . {NPCIL). At present, UPPCL has a firm share allocation for drawl of power from all stations of NTPC, 

NHPC and NPCIL Stations. In addition to the firm share allocation, most of these stations have 

unallocated power. The distribution of this unallocated power among the constituents of Northern 

Region is decided from time to time based on power requirement and power shortage in different 

States. UPPCL also gets a substantial portion of the unallocated share. 
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UPPCL's current Allocated share from various Central Sector Plants is projected as per NRPC circular 

(NRPC/ OPR/ 103/ 02/ 2015-16/9771-9794) dated 26.10.2015. In this circular UPPCL's total share 

includes the allocated share from unallocated power also. 

The variable (Primary & Secondary fuel) costs of Central Sector plants and other plants have been taken 

from the energy bills for the month upto September, 2015 and are inclusive of FPA. All variable costs 

have been escalated by 4% for FY 2016-17 . 

The cost of power procurement for FY 2016-17 from these sources has been based on: 

• Provisional power purchase cost and units of FY 2014-15 

• Trend observed in the previous and current year 

• Impact of loss reduction initiatives. 

• Estimated growth in sa les. 

• Share of expected capacity available from various Generators to the Licensee. 

The cost of energy from Central Sector stations has been derived from tariffs approved (wherever 

applicable) by Central Electricity Regulatory Commission. It is pertinent to mention that the final orders 

for 2014-19 tariff period is yet to be finali sed by the CERC. In such cases, the Petitioner has referred to 

the last approved tariff orders by CERC. The cost of power purchase from IPPs within the State has been 

determined in accordance with UPERC (Terms and Conditions of Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2014 

and recently issued orders by the Hon'ble Commission such as in the case of Lanco Anpara and La litpur 

TPP. Similarly, the cost of power purchase from IPPs outside the State has been derived from tariffs and 

power purchase agreement approved by the Commission. The cost of energy from other sources has 

been derived from the power purchase I banking I trading agreements and tariffs approved by the 

Central / Appropriate Commissions. Further, wherever the Tariff Orders for FY 2016-17 have not been 

issued, the base year t ariffs i.e., for FY 2014-15 have been escalat ed by 4% in case of fixed charges (only 

on O&M Expenses), 6.00% in case of variable charges and 4% for gas based stations. 

The power purchased from NTPC generating stations for FY 2016-17 is provided in table given below: 

DETAILS OF POWER PURCHASE COST FROM NTPC STATIONS FOR FY 2016-17 

Source of MW 
Fixed Cost Variable Cost Total Cost 

Average I 
Co.st l 

MU _..__ 1 

Power Available (Rs./ (Rs./ (Rs./ (Rs. I 1 

l . ·--- --·-·------·--·r ~~~L ·-- -~-~-~ -~-~~---·•--~~hL __ ~-~~~-Cr.) kWh) (Rs. Cr.) kWh) J 
I Anta I 119 I 626 ! 0.73 ! 45.95 I 4.62 i 289.39 5.36 , 335.34 ! 5.36 . 
t-··----·····---··-·-----~·----! ----·-----------·---·---~ ----------- -~-~ ---·- --~--------- ;---- -----·------- :-· .. ----~ -+-----_..J,....__------1 
! Auriya I 243 ! 1279 I 0.55 ! 70.92 ! 5.03 i 643.12 : 5.58 ! 714.04 5.58 I 
: ----·------ :---- ---- (~ ----- --- -; --;- ----··-t--···-.. ·-··-t·-··---··-·- ·< .. : i 
[ Dadri Thermal J __ 84 --~ 613 -·· j 0.86 L 52.49 J 4.13 ! 252.96 __ ,.J __ 4.98 !. 305.45 4.98 I 
I Dadri Gas i 271 i 1427 ! 0.57 i 81.06 ' 4.56 i 650.58 I 5.13 i 731.63 5.13 
~ . - -----~- --- ··- ·-!----------~ ----- -- j --r------.. ---·-·---~--··--··-·-··-.. ---i----.. -----
i Dadri 148 ' 1055 i 1.61 I 170.36 3.68 : 388.27 I 5.29 I 558.63 
i Extension . 1 I I , 
i -- i ______ .. ___ ! ______________ .__________ ··---------- '--~--------···-J __________ J 

5.29 
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i ! . 

Fixed Cost 
' Average \ 

Variable Cost Total Cost , 
Source of MW Cost · 

MU l 
Power I Available (Rs. / (Rs. / (Rs./ (Rs. I ! 

l----·------··--·--·--·-r-------·--·---,------~h) ' (Rs. Cr.) , kWh) , (Rs. Cr.) , kWh) ~s. Cr.) I kWh) I 
i Rihand-1 I 372 ! 2697 'L 0.81 ! 219.65 ! 2.08 i 560.15 i 2.89 I 779.80 I 2.89 I 
!-----------·---------'--.. ---.. ------· ·-·--.. --·-- --·------ ·-----'------ ' -----1----·-·---·-.... ------ . 
l-~~~-~-~-~~- ----L---~!6 ___ J ___ 2-?.2~---l~ ~ 5 1 263.86 .l 1.95 ! 542.99 1 2.89 l 806.85 :.~:-~~ : 
! Singrauli ! 846 ! 6687 i 0 .54 I 360.97 i 1.33 ! 890.82 I 1.87 i 1,251.79 ! 1.87 I 
. . ---·!-----------l-------s---------·--······------·- - ········---·---·---~----·------- · ---··--···--- ---------. 
! Tanda 440 ! 3255 ! 1.05 i 342.56 ! 3.69 ! 1,201.23 I 4.74 i 1,543.79 i 4.74 i 

. . ' ' ; ' l l 

~ Un-~h~h~-~=-i~~:···: __ }:_~7 ! 2~~- 0.86 173.75 j 2.93 __I__ 588.84 J_ 3.80j_762.59 _ _\ 3.80 _J 
! Unchahar-11 , 152 \ 1166 I 0.89 104.27 i 2.90 i 338.28 i 3.80 i 442.56 i 3.80 i 

l Unchahar-111 i 74 r 577 I 1.37 79.07 1-T43:]~~~~?:~~~~~t~ ..... 2-~?:~~-....l--~-~·wl 
1 Farakka ; 33 , 202 ! 0.85 , 17.25 i 2.86 i 57.66 I 3.71 I 74.90 i 3.71 J 
,.. i ' 1 : i--·-·-·---+ ·- ·- ···--·--,--·-- +-------------,---·------·--1 
! Kahalgaon St. I : 77 l 552 I 0.96 I 52.74 i 2.61 I 144.04 I 3.57 l 196.78 I. 3.57 ! 
' ----·-----·--- ·----·--·-·[··----·------· . ···------·-- ' -·--·----·--·- ·--'·-·-·- · - ·- ' ---- '-----------· ·-···-·--·-··------ · 
! Kahalgaon St.II I 251 ! 1807 I 1.22 I 220.76 ' 2.35 I 423.84 . 3.57 : 644.60 . 3.57 . 
I l ' I 

l!~~~ _________ l _____________ -1-----·----;......--j__ _j - -----+--------- --4 

[ ~:~~~~ __ __ ;_~-~---~ 361 : 1.56 : 56.29 2.41 
1

~ .0_6 __ -1 ___ ~.:~: .. t ... ~.: ~3: __ I -~~~~---! 
l Rihand-111 j 375 I 1980 I 1.32 I 261.38 i 1.57 ; 311.02 : 2.89 : 572 .40 i 2.89 ! 
.- --- ----·------------· .---------,-------·--··, .. ·--------- ----· - -- ·--·-·-.. - -._ .. ___ ... .... _- ··-·-.. --·-·----, - -- ---~ - - ~ --- -----· i ---- - ·----·-··- ; 

! Total J 4184 ! 29083 1 i 2,573.32 i I 7,510.21 i I 10,083.53 i 3.47 i 
: - ---·--~--·-·---.l.------- --·-•'·---··--·---'-·-•--••- •-• '-•H••••-•m--•••- "'"" '"" '"""'-•••'"•-••-••• •- ' - -·----• ••- •- ••-·---.i...-------.:0••--•--•••--•---J 

The assumptions considered while projecting the power purchase from t he NTPC generating stations is 
given in Table below: 

ASSUMPTIONS OF POWER PURCHASE FROM NTPC- FY 2016-17 

~-N:~I ::::;:u:ch~.-~~:u::::~ ~=a~~~=~d-~.;,-.~t ~~ 
' I Quantum ! respective power plants MW capacity, plant load factor (PLF) I 

J and UP state's share in respective power plant. Further t he i 
! quantum is approved as per Merit order despatch principles. . 
l We have also referred to the actual plant load factor of such ! 
i stations for the last 3 years whil e projecting the PLF for the I 
I 

I current year and ensuing year. 

; 2 j Fixed Charges jFixed charges are computed after considering UP state's I 
· ! allocated share in respective power plant as per Regional Energy ! 

i Accounting Report and Annua l Report of NRPC and ERPC and i 
! fixed cost approved as per CERC order for respective power j 

J plants. , 
i : 

<-~- 3-- -i- variab .. le"Charges .. . .. l Variable cost is considered as per the recent energy bills raised i 
I .. .... ! __________________ .. ....... __ ! ! .. ~r--~:.?=~-~~ ~?ril .. to : :_r>~~~-~-~~ ~01~--------- J 
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METHODOLOGY FOR POWER PURCHASE FROM NTPC - FY 2016-17 

i S. No. . . ... . Particulars Assumption I 

;-----·----·-·---r--------.. -----.. --·- ---·-·----<!-·-· -··- ·--- ·- ------ -1 
i ' I PLF is considered to be the average of the PLF recorded at 1 

I ' I respective power stations for the last three year's (2012-13, I 
j i 

i 2013-14 and 2014-15). The PLF number for the three yea rs is i 
\ sourced from Regional Energy Accounting Report and Annual I 

1 
l I Plant Load Factor 

! ! I I Report of NRPC and ERPC. 1 

1-···-----------1--- --\
1 

Allocation of p;-,;;~~--f~~m-~arious centra l gene~~ti.ng st"at:io~stor=-i
1 I 

J UP State's Share in power i FY 2015-16 and 2016-17 both firm and unallocated quota has l 
2 i plants ! been considered as per the NRPC circular (NRPC/ OPR/ 103/ 02/ j 

i i I 2015-16/9771-9794) dated 26.10.2015. ! 
L_____ 5 ---------------·--·----------- .. --- . _ .. _ _______ .. _____ • ~----···----·-· .. · - ·-·--- ·· .. --... ,.. ----·-" 

The summary of power purchased from NHPC generating stations for FY 2016-17 is provided in table 

given below: 

Source of 
Power 

DETAILS OF POWER PURCHASE COST FROM NHPC STATIONS FOR FY 2016-17 

MW 
MU 

Available 

Fixed Cost Variable Cost Total Cost 
Average I 

! 
Cost 1 

. -l 
, (Rs. J ( ) (Rs./ ) (Rs. / ( ) (Rs./ l 

kWh) Rs. Cr. kWh) (Rs. Cr. kWh) Rs. Cr. kWh) J 

!-- ---·····---·-- ' -··-·-- ·---··--·-·'---- --, ·,- -------··--- . --·-----1 
! Chamera ! 109 336 f 0.60 l 20.28 I 0.85 j 28.58 1.46 , 48.86 , 1.46 ! 
l Chamera-11 ! 86 i 392 I 1.34 -i~:3i-··-r- io4 ! - 40.56 i 2.37 . ] 92.87 ! 2.37 i 
t ~hamera-111 ' 62 ;- -~-i-Tii~i==~~7 J-i~L 52.53 ~ j-(~~~-t-~ 
I Dhauliganga 75 I 281 I 1.10 i 31.04 i 1.27 j 35.60 ! 2.37 J 66.64 i 2.37 ! 
:-----·------- --t----------'. ------------·+-·------H-O-·Hr•-----1---•••••: -: ---··------f------•---- -----t-------1 i Salal 1&11 I 48 ! 252 i 0.60 l 15.20 I 0.38 j 9.50 i 0.98 ! 24.70 j 0.98 ! 
r -·-·r- ·- - - ·-r-·-- - --·~·-····· ... -· .. -··-.. -··-~, - ··· . t ---r-.. --·-.. ·--r---------r---- ---1 
I Tanakpur . 21 I 103 \ 1.70 i 17.47 I 1.22 I 12.50 ! 2.92 I 29.97 ! 2.92 i 
r-uri _______ T ____ 96_. __ T 497 i 1.05 : 51.95 l o.89 1 44.42 --·r··1.94--T --96.38 T 1.94 l 
! _____ ,i_. _____ .. __ ..... _ .. __ !, ..... _ ....... ____ i ____ _ ___j_ ________ i ____ , __ ,,_; __ .......... ! ! -----·-+--·---· i 

I Dulhasti • 111 i 516 i 2.82 I 145.50 1 2.30 l 118.44 I 5.12 i 263.94 I 5.12 i 
I --------- -- : ·····---.. -· .. ··----'. ----·- ··) : -+·--··--.. ··-····----!--- : ·--------: --·----: i Sewa-11 i 35 l 136 i 1.89 ! 25.77 1.81 ! 24.62 3.70 ! 50.39 I 3.70 I 
= - . _ __ ..... __ ... ..... ~--··--·----.. -·-··--r·------ -, ..... 0·-·-·-------·· . +---- ----- ---4------·-·---·i 
i Uri-II i 25 ! 111 ! 4.98 i 55.11 0.45 ! 4.98 I 5.43 I 60.08 i 5.43 I 

~ bati__:>_~_~1 __ 1___ \ _______ ~60 __ J_? __ r ! ! 
1 

i ' ·····=----l __ _j 
t 'b~~::i-11' .. _i_ -~~: -: :::, J_: _ i _ ::;9588 ; 3 74 ~:;;_:_: ~15 - 1~:.1-:~ ~i 
The assumptions considered while projecting the power purchase from the NHPC generating stations is 

given in table below: 

ASSUMPTIONS FOR POWER PURCHASE FROM NHPC - FY 2016-17 

! S. No. Particulars Assumption 

f---·-·---1-···---·r Power-P~~chase i Net Power Purchase Quantum is derived as a product of : 
!_·-·- ·--·------ . _ __ __ __ ___ __ ___ ____ ! ---------.. ·--·-· .. ··------ ., .. ---------··----------- ---~ ----' 
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r- ----,·-·-·-------···------·-·-----·---- ----- ··- -·--·····--
! S. No. Particulars Assumption 

... ·-·--···----·-··- ··-··--·-··--·- -
! 
' j 

• I Quantum I respective power plants MW capacity, plant load factor (PLF) I 
I and UP State's share in respective power plant. Power sourced I 
I from these NHPC plants is considered Must-run in Merit Order I 
' ' ! Despatch. I 
! 

. ' 
i 
i 

i 3 i Fi~ed Charges 
t 

! Fixed charges-- are - co~-pute~f---~fter considering UP state's ] 

i allocated share in respective power plant as per Regional Energy i 
I ; I Accounting Report and Annual Report of NRPC and fixed cost \ 
! approved by as per CERC order for respective power plants. i 
I ! 

' ' 

! -------·-----+·-·--·--··-·- ··----,··-·---····--··-··· ·-·-- ·----- ··----··---··--- -·--< 
! 4 I Variable Charges i Variable cost is considered as per the recent energy bills raised ! 
I · ___________________________ I_ for the period Apri l to_September, 2015 . ·-···· ··-------·-- ! 

METHODOLOGY FOR POWER PURCHASE FROM NHPC - FY 2016-17 

·S.-No-:-------·-----··P-~rticu-1-~r;------ - -···---- Assum pti~-n- -----·- ··--·--·- ·-- I 

1 I Energy Generation 
! 

I 

·-:·---H-HNm>•- •- •••••----•• ~ - --ONOOH-NN- •••------- - --1 

I Factoring the MW capacity, auxiliary consumption and design I 
I i I energy as specified by CERC for respective hydro plants the I 
I Licensee has calculated the energy sourced from each of the i 
l I 
; I 

~------+ ---·--·----·-·------·-
i plant. , 

- - --;----- ·- ······-·-·····----------·-· ----···------ ' 
i Allocation of Power from various central generating stations for I 
i I I FY 2015-16 and 2016-17 both firm and unallocated quota has i 

l . 

l 

2 
I UP State's share in power 

i plants 
! 

i been considered as per the NRPC circular (NRPC/ OPR/ 103/ 02/ I 
! ' 

!__ _____ : -----·-----·--·-----------· i 2015-16/9771-9794) dated 26.10.2015. I _ __._ ____ _ _____ , .. _ __ , .. , -- - --·--·-·-·i 

The summary of power purchased from NPCIL generating stations for FY 2016-17 is provided in table 

given below: 

DETAILS OF POWER PURCHASE COST FROM NPCIL STATIONS FOR FY 2016-17 

Power Avi)ilable 
Source of MW 

MU 

-----------··-------~-

Fixed Cost 

(Rs./ 
. (Rs. Cr.) 

Variable Cost 

(Rs. I 
kWh) 

(Rs. Cr.) 

Total Cost 

(Rs./ 
kWh) 

(Rs. Cr.) 

Average J 

Cost ~ 

(Rs. I 
kWh) I kWh) 

I , : ,-_ N-~-~~-=~=~~~~t= 1_6_( =_, --9}~_1=~--=-- -- 1·===--t--f.--2_-~S_-9 J .. ~~-~~~2 _j__!_.~__i 242.17 _ i 2.59 -~ 
l RAPP #3&4 i 80 \ 604 I - l 3.08 J 185.95 I 3.08 i 185.95 3.08 
'----------·--'··--·--------- ·-- --,--------···-· .- ·-·-·----- ~ - -·- ·--r-··- - ······" 

!_R_A_P~~-5&_~~ -----}:~-~ I 799 L___i____________ 3.67 ! ~9-~_:-~~- _i 3.67 i 293.~_?._ ___ . ____ ~.6~ J 
Total 361 i 2339 I i 121.55 121.55 i 3.09 ! ,__ - ' -·- -·-------; ·- -·- ·-----~- . ,---------- ' ---------·--·--.. -- . 
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The assumptions considered while projecting the power purchase from the NPCIL generating stations is 

given in table below: 

ASSUMPTIONS FOR POWER PURCHASE FROM NPCIL- FY 2016-17 
------· -----------·------ ·--...... _.. ------ -----·-· ---·-·----·-·----. 

. S. No. Partjculars Assumption ! 
· .. 1 l Power Purchase Quantum I Net Power Purchase Quantum is derived as a product of] 

, I . 
1 ! respective power plants MW capacity, capacity factor and UP l 

l state's share in respective power plant. Power sourced from ! 
i 

i these NPCIL plants is considered Must-run in Merit Order i 

1 ______ _j_ ___ ·-·-·--··-·-···----- I Dispatch. I 
: 2 [ Tariff ------ -rvari~bl~--·cost is consid~-~;d·-~-;p~ -t-he- rece~-t-;~~ gy-bills raised I 

I ___ I!~~~~!=-~~-~) ~ -th_eY.!..~~~-~~~~1 -~~~=P~=-~ -be_r_, 2. __ 0_1_5 _ _ _ 

METHODOLOGY FOR POWER PURCHASE FROM NPCIL - FY 2016-17 
.------ · ··------------I S. No. Particulars Assumption 

i . r i Capacity factor is considered to be the average of the capacity I 
I ! i 

i I factor recorded at respective power stations for the last three ! 
1 j Capacity Factor : , 

i i year's (2012-13, 2013-14 and 2014-15). Capacity factors are i 
I I 

• 
1 

J sourced from official website of NPCIL. ! 
i-----------+------ ----------- ----·--------1--------·····----- ····- - .. , . . ..... _._ .... --~ 
i ! ! Allocation of Power from various central gene rating stations for I 
' I UP State's Share in power I FY 2015-16 and 2016-17 both fi rm and unallocated qu ota has i 

2 I plants I been conside red as pe r the NRPC circular (NRPC/ OPR/ 103/ 02/ I 
i I 2015-16/9771-9794) dated 26.10.2015. ' 

---- ·l·-----·--·-·-------- ---------- i - -···--·--·-··-·-------- .. ··-- ·-·-··--.. -··--- - ---~ 

The summary of total power purchased from IPPs and Joint Ventures (JVs) for FY 2016-17 is provided in 

table given below: 

DETAILS OF POWER PURCHASE COST FROM IPPS / JVs FOR FY 2016-17 

I A verage i,· 

· Fixed Cost Variable Cost Total Cost 

1.. s~;::;f Av::ble MU (Rs. / (Rs. / (Rs./ (::~~ ! 
!_ _____________________ _ ---- -- -- kWh) (Rs. Cr.) kWh) (Rs. Cr.) kWh) (Rs. Cr.) kWh) • 

I NATHPAJHAKRI 1 287 1 1383 1 1.60 i 22i:43--1 1.51 208.85 r·i 11-·r--430.28 - ,--3.1-1 -1 

I HPS I 1 1 1 1 !. - - ·-·- ·- ·'---- - ··-·-··--·-·· 1.-··-··-··- ·· i 
! ------.. ·-·-.. ·-·-·-·-·-·---·--L __ __ .. 1 -·-· .. ····- ~-!--- ! - . ·-- J --1 
! TALA POWER i 45 ! 181 i - i 2.22 40.15 ! 2.22 ! 40.15 2.22 1 

I- Kot;~h~a·;:----- t - 1.n --t-·569l--2~62-i1 14.76 1.87 ' 106.53 i 3:89 i 221.29 . 3.89 . 

I Srinagar i 290 j 519 i . :··--·--·--·-·-- , 4.16 ! 215~·7·5 ·- y- 4.16 i 215.75·-r--··4~16 i 
l Sasan . ·r·---495 ·---i -2681.·-r.~~-f- 55.81r -1~20 : ···248~_? ___ \ 1.4~J -~ ~4.6~ -r=~~~~46 --1 
'--~~-~~-~~ ---------! 2175 _ __i 10186 _! 2.19 i 2,227.21 j 1.52 __ i 1,552.96 i 3.71 ! 3,780.18 ! 3.71 __ _J 
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The assumptions considered while projecting the power purchase from IPP's and Joint Ventures (JV's) is 

given in table below: 

ASSUMPTIONS FOR POWER PURCHASE FROM IPPS / JVs - FY 2016-17 

[ s. No. Particul;~-~------·----·---···---- ··- - Ass~mptio~-··- ·---------------- ·1 
,-..--·---·--····· ····:·- ··------- --·-··--·-----·-----·-·--·-·---- -----------·-············--·----·------·---·------ - ----1 i j Net Power Purchase Quantum is derived as a product of l 
i 1 I Power Purchase Quantum i respective power plants MW capacity, capacity factor and UP i 
I I I state's share in respective power plant. I 
r i Tariff (Single part & Two I Variable cost is considered as per the recent energy bilis raised 1 

l---- --~- I part) . __________________ J ___ t._~'..-~.~e..£~:.~~~--~~-~~I to Se£_!:_~~-~-'..'-.. -~?!.~ __________________ __! 

In respect of Lalitpur TPP, the capacity and energy charges have been considered as per the UPERC 

Order dated 27.11.2015 in Petition No. 975/2014 and 2017 /2015 in respect of approval of capital cost 

and fixation of provisional tariff. 

Further, in consideration of the UPERC Order dated 23.11.2015 in Petition No. 871 and 891 of 2013 of 

Lanco Anpara, an amount of Rs. 499.58 crore has to be paid by UPPCL in 12 equal monthly instalments 

starting January 2016. The Hon'ble Commission has also allowed compensatory tariff for sustainability of 

the project @ Rs. 0.226/kWh. Accordingly, the Petitioner has made such provisions in the projected 

power power purchase from Lanco Anpara in FY 2015-16 and 2016-17. 

(1i1=ffcfix f~ r5) 
Zi*1~fl 3,'f~fff (cnf'J/ 'J"l1} 

G' ofclofctc;f.~ofu o -2,wr;rr 
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The Petitioner has signed PPAs under Case-1 bidd ing from various generators and traders such as PTC 

India Limited (TRN Energy & M B Power), Lanco Babandh, KSK Energy. The scheduled date of supply is 

1.10.2016. However, early supply from PTC India (MB Power) and KSK Energy-200 MW has already 

commenced from August and October 2015 respectively. Accordingly, the project ed power purchase 

from such generat ors have been projected at the yearly t ariff streams quoted by such generators in t he 

Case-1 bids. 

The summary of power purchased from Co-generating stations for FY 2016-17 is provided in t able given 

below: 

POWER PURCHASE COST: STATE CO-GENERATION FACILITIES FOR FY 2016-17 
-- ----------------------------------------··-·-r-- -----·-

I Average 
Variable Cost Total Cost C 

ost 
Fixed Cost 

Source of 
MU 

' Power 

i ~:-~ (Rs. Cr.) ~:·:, (Rs. Cr.) ~:·:, 

~- (----- --------------- . . ---;----------
! Captive and ' 
i Cogen 2865 I , 4.79 
i i i i 

!---·---·-·-·--·----- ; ·-·-----·-·---·-·- i·-·-·-· .. -·--·-·-.. - i ·---··-··----···--l., ... ---·-·-·-·----·l .. _ , ____________ ~-------~-

(Rs. Cr.) 

1,373.60 4.79 1,373.60 

(Rs. / 
kWh) 

The summary of power purchase from bilateral and other sources for FY 2016-17 is provided in t he given 

below: 

POWER PURCHASE COST: OTHER SOURCES FY 2016-17 
r--~··- ....... ---- - --- -- ------
! 

Fixed Cost Variable Cost Total Cost 
Source of 

Power 
MU 

(Rs. / 
kWh) 

(Rs. 
Cr.) 

(Rs. / 
kWh) 

(Rs. Cr.) 
(Rs./ 
kWh) 

(Rs. Cr.) 

I ----r------;----,----....------->---~-
1 1nter system 217 ' l ! 5.30 114.98 5.30 114.98 
I exchange : 
I (Bilateral & , _ , i 
l < I j I 1 : I i 

Average 
Cost 

(Rs./ 
kWh) 

5.30 

i PXIL) I UI I I I I i l i i Sola~-~;r-gy---+----84---r--------: - --1 10.76 i 90A2 ___ 110.76 .. j ----90.42 i 10.76 
. . -l---·--·-+--·-·- --------- : --------! NVVN Coal 352 3.26 114.46 I 3.26 i 114.46 ! 3.26 
I i . ; 

\-~: :~r ---! --;;·; \----+---- --1 4.90 t-32~--! ~:·90 i - -;20 J--4.9~---1 
·~ _______ , ____ J ____ i --- : ------ ; - -----·-·--- ' 
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SUMMARY OF POWER PURCHASE 

The total power purchase quantum available in megawatt (MW) terms from State owned generating 

stations, central generating stations and other sources along with the quant um and cost for FY 2015-16 

and FY 2016-17 is presented in the table below: 

SUMMARY OF POWER PURCHASE COST FY 2015-16 

Source of 
Power 

MW 
Available 

Fixed Cost 

··--····--··-····--·-···-- --------------
Variable Cost Total Cost 

- 1 

Average ·, 
Cost 

(Rs. I (Rs. I (Rs. I i 
kWh) (Rs. Cr.) kWh) (Rs. Cr .) (Rs. / kWh) (Rs. Cr.) kWh) 

MU 

~·-------·----· .. ··--·-.. -~--- ~---'-- --··-- .Jo.- --· - ·- ----~- .. ,---·· .. ---···--·- -- --·------·---~----
~-------·-------·---- Procurement of powe_~!~~-~ -~!ate Sector Generatin~ S~~tion~ ------- __________ _! 
i Thermal Stations , 
: -- -T'·- -·---··---·-·--·-- '. ···-··----·1····-··-····----------·--·.,_ --·--·----,------r--------·.·-··-·-·-- . - ! .. .._. ... ... _ , _ ________ .... , 

i Anpara A i 630 ! 3,862 1 0.72 I 277 i 2.04 I 786 J 2.75 i 1,064 I 2.75 i 
r····---------·-·-·--··-- , ·----- ; --- --- -- "t" - - - - -·1·---·-- ; : --·----· . ---- . . t . --- ---+ : 
: Anpara B i 1,000 i 7,213 I 1.09 : 786 i 1.88 i 1,354 i 2.97 i 2,140 l 2.97 ! 
·--------------·---.-- --~-~-t----- ---· ; --·---- -------i--·-·-.. ·------·---1 : ··--···-·-·--- :----------·+--- - ---""··-·--··---: ------{ 

! _~~-rdu~ -~r_i_L_ ___ ' 165 I 301 ! 1.5~ ____ .l_ ________ ~-~----·_I-~ ! 10~ ___ J ____ 5.03 ___ J __ 1_51 ___ J __ ~~- ! 
j Obra A __ ,---- ~~-~-- _ _L_ ___ ~~~---j--~~1 · 65 ' 2.46 i 131 3.67 j 196 ____ J ____ ~.6-~ ___ : 
f Obra B I 1,000 i 3,966 ! 0.69 272 2.31 916 : 3.00 l 1,189 . 3.00 : 
l-ia-n-ki---------. 2 io--·--t·6 -,i1·--1 1.41 91 4.36 ; 282 . l -s.11 _____ 1 374 i- -5.111 

!_Parichha______ 220 .i. 427 _ i __ 1.04 I _ 44 ___ j_ 4.22 1 ____ 180 ____ t 5.26_ I ____ 225 __ J_ 5.26_j 

i Pa richha Extn. : 420 l 2,258 i 1.44 I 325 ! 3.46 I 781 · 4.90 I 1,106 ! 4.90 i 
: ---·--··------------·-----+------ -·+-------:- ---·-·-·· ·· : --·-···-------··---,- -·--···-- •· -t-- ··------·---' ·- ·---' 
i Parichha Extn. j 500 I 3,397 ! 1.85 l 630 I 3.45 [ 1,173 5.30 I 1,802 I 5.30 ! 
! f i i i : i I ! 1 
, Stage II I I ; 1 ! ' · ; : ! 
! _________ ,. __ J_. ______ , --- i _. __ J ___ ... _. _____ J__ .l...----------- '----- -----i---·----J 
\ Harduaganj Ext . ! 500 l 3,397 i 2.02 I 688 ! 2.72 , 925 I 4.75 I 1,612 I 4.75 J 

i Anpara D--------·r-iooo I 823 i 1.51 r---"12_4 ____ 1 ·1.70 i 140 1 3.21 ; 26·4- - r-·--i 21---1 
--· - ----l.------ - -'··--·-·-.. ·-·----··-· ..... - - -- ---· - ·--·--· .. _,_ . _________ ., ______ .4--___ _ i Sub total - ! 5933 I 26828 l ' 3348 ! · 6775 i · 10124 ' 3.77 ! . . . I -

j Thermal ________________ l ______ i ______ _ _ __ ; -·--'·------- i __________ --i --~ 
I Per unit Avg Rate of Thermal Generation ____________ !_ __ 3.77 _ _1 ! 
t-- --------· --·-·-
l-------~ Hydro Stations 
l Khara i 58 151 I 0.75 r 11 I I . 1 0.75 11 -r . 0.75 1 
~-----·------·---- O --!.-----.. -·• " •••-»u- u••••n ••--•n·-~·--·-~·- -•--•• _____ J .... ,, .... , .. , __ , __ , ___ ,_ 1 

i Mat atila I 20 I 53 : 0.68 i 4 I I l 0.68 4 I 0.68 ' ~ --·---·-------- ["-----------;-----:-----·-· : ·---------: ---------;----·--·- ···-· .. --+- -··---- '. ------.. ·-·---~ 
! Obra (Hydel) i 99 i 260 I 0.66 ! 17 ' i l 0.66 , 17 ! 0.66 I 
'.----------- -----+---- - --·---·'·-·-·--···-·----i--·---- -'. ---·· -,-- ·- -- -------- . -------..1----------: ------- : 
i Rihand l 255 \ 670 I 0.57 ! 38 j ; ; 0.57 _I _ ___ ?_~---- ; 0.57 i 
i . ' ! ! ! 
l UGC Power 14 36 2.22 ! 8 · 2.22 1 8 2.22 
! j ! 
j Stations ; i i i i . 

1-s~, k~&B~b~i,---1 ···----6-----r· ---~~?-~_. _____ 4 _____ J ________ _ l ______ 
4 

2.34 -: --- --- 4- ·---234--1 
r ·sh-~etla 4 r-- 2.84 ! 3 i , i 2.84 t ~------+----~:-~-~- _; 
!"sub total-- 455 i 1195 1 I 84.62 ' ; o.oo 84.62 ! 0.71 i 

I Hydro . I 
;...____ _ J __ ________ .. _ _______ _L _____ .. ____ ! _ __j__ __ , .. _______ : - -~ --· 1 --------·1·-·--··-------------1-----_j 
' Purchase Per unit Avg Rate from hydro generating stations 0.71 : · 

l Sub-Total Own i . 6388 ! 28023 ! ! 3,433.06 i 1 6,775 .17 I -- ·i-io~ios-:"i:2-1----i~ 
i generation __ : ___ ...... I : I ... '. ······· 

1 
' _ :___________ ! 

Procurement of power from Central Sector Generatin~ Stations 
! ·----1 

-------------·-·------
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r--·-- ···-·--··-·· .. ··- -·--------- - ·-------- ---- ·--- -· .. ··----··~---·- -···- --------·-. ------ - - - - -- -- -·-·-
i t 

Fixe d Cost Variable Cost Total Cost 
Average 

Cost 
MU ~ 

, Power Available (Rs. / ) (Rs. / I (Rs. I 1 

Source of MW 

I . kWh) ! (Rs. Cr. kWh) , (Rs. Cr.) (Rs. kWh) (Rs. Cr.) kWh) I 
i------------ .---·-----·----------------.---------1------·- ----------,-----·-··-·---------- -l----------- - - - ~ 
i Anta i 119 I 626 J 0.71 1 44 J 4.44 I 278 I 5.15 j 322 ! 5.15 ! 
i Auriya 2~~~=~~1=~~~9- ! 0.53 i 68 r--~~~.J 618 5.37 687 __ _ [ __ -~}7 -= 
L~~-~ i_Thermal 84 ___ L 613 _J __ 0.82 __ L ____ 5D __ J_ 3.97 -~3 ~--······-·4.79 l 294 I _ 4_:79 ---! 
I Dadri Gas ! 271 I 1,427 i 0.55 I 78 i 4.38 i 626 i 4.93 l 703 4.93 i 

l Dadri E~t ension 1 148 i 1,055 _ _J ___ 1.55 _r .. 164 J 3.54 . r -·- 373 . 5.09 _ _____ ; ____ 5_~ _ I 5:?~ __ ; 

I Rihand-1 ! 372 ! 2,697 i 0.78 i 211 \ 2.00 I 539 i 2.78 l 750 I 2.78 I 
f-~~~-~~~-~~-1 --- i --346-r-2~y~~~= C I~~IJ ___ _ ~~~-- ---!---~~87 _ _r·----··s·2i·--··--1 _ _l.:.~.8 +- 776 __ ··· ~ ___ 2.7~_J 
i Singra ul i 846 6,687 i 0.52 I 347 ! 1.28 I 857 · 1.80 , 1,204 : 1.80 i 
. ..-------'·-·--·-·--------+------- - -------- ,._, __ ! __ _ _ ~-- ·· ····- -··-· · ... : - ~--·---·····-----~---~----- -·- ·----! 

I Tanda 440 I 3,255 i 1.01 i 329 l 3.55 i 1,155 4.56 i 1,484 : 4.56 i 
r· u ~-~h-~-h~r-1 257 . ·-1 --foog_ ( .0.83--i 167 t ··2.s"2--··1 566 3:_6_5 __ , -- 733 ---i ··-3.65 i 
! Un~hahar-11 I 152 \ 1,166 i 0.86 i 100 j 2.79 I 325 3.65 ,-------426----- 1 3~65 - j 

lu nc-haha·;_-11-1 - i ---~, 577---j·-i.3i-· j ·· - -76 ____ : 2.33 i 135 3.65----~--2- 1-1--~65··; 

r-i=~-;~ki<-~ j 33 r ·-20-2-·-·1 o.s2 j iT ___ ! 2.75 i 55 i 3.s~i---1----- -12-- __ i ___ 3.s7 . 
: --------- - ------~ -··--- t----··-- i--·--·-----···--·; -----------i --r----- - ···--·-- i -- - ----- ;----------+------·-·------i 
j Ka ha lgaon St . I i 77 I 552 i 0.92 ' 51 J 2.51 I 139 i 3.43 ! 189 i 3.43 I 
i -···------- ------ i--·------------+·---- - . :--- ·-··- ·····-··-· .. · .. f--·-- - ;-·---·- : ; --·--·---·-! I Ka halgaon St. II i 251 j 1,807 1.17 I 212 I 2.26 ! 408 ' 3.43 ' 620 i 3.43 i 
i Ph.I l _J ________ i _______ __J _ ___ __ I ··---------i __ _______ .. ____ J ____ _! _ __j 

r Koldam (Hydro) I 204 L 780 ! 1.56 ___ i -- 122 ' 2.32 : _ 181 -1- 3.88 . ~~~--' _ __ 3.88 __ .J 
~~ ~~nd-11~- ... __ _ \ _ _ 37~ l ~~?~O 1.27 L_ 251_ ! 1.51 i ----~~ J __ 2:?!__ , ___ 55_9 _ _ j_ 2:? 8 ! 
i Sub-Total NTPC 4294 29503 2,541.98 7,318.71 9,860.69 3.34 
i Chame;a ! 109 336 ! 0.58 : - 20- - r---0·~·82···1 ·-· 27 1.40 47 --- !-i.-40-j 
i Ch~;ra-~---·----;~----·-J6 -=-~--~3·9-2 --c~L~~~.r.=.--~?_--=(=i."o? I~- -39- -- J-.~~~-2~28 -----!---- 89 ---! 2.28 - i 
\~ hame ra~l-~------t---·----~-~ --!~~- I 1.7_~_.J ______ ~? _ _.J_1~86 __\ --~~----!-.. 3.60 I ~~~---_J 3.60 I 
~~~~~?~~-~~ _____ J ___ 75 _! 281 l~~-J.-~-~ I 1.27 ! 36 __ J_~? 67 __ ·---k- 2.37_! 

~:~::~, L-~~--t~~~j ~.~~ ~ ~u -~.~~~1_:2 j ~:~ + ~;- d~~ ! 
J Uri ' 96 ' 497 ! 1.05 ! 52 ! 0.89 I 44 ' 1.94 l 96 ! 1.94 I 
iD~lh~-;ti i 111 l 516- -i---·2·.82 i 145 rLloi -- ·118 i 5.1-2-··-··r···264 i 5.12 < 

L----.. -· .. -····-·-· ~··1----·- ··- - . ------·-···- ·-- -----•-- - -·----f---···· .. ·-····· .. ·------ . _ ______ ..... --·-'---- ---· ·- -~ 

I Sewa- 11 I 35 i 136 ! 1.89 i 26 i 1.81 i 25 ' 3.70 ! 50 i 3.70 
!·-----·--------------- - ;---------- '. -----:- ------·-·-·-·-···+---------------·-~---.. ·----f -··--··---+--· j --- ·----{ 

I Uri-II I 51 ! 221 i 2.49 I 55 ! 0.45 ! 10 i---~:.9-~------! ----~?.- : _ 2.94 _ I 

\ ~~~i:,!:-111 J __ ~:~ , ::,: i 10s ! 51~482 i 3.74 I ,::.~o , 4 79 i ,.!~92 
1 

:.:: l 
j NAPP - 166 1025 1 .. 0 , 0 l 2.49 ! 255 2.49 --t 255 1 2.49 -j 

t RAPP #3&4 ______ , _____ 80 ---- J__671 - i -- 0 1_ 0 ··- j 2.96 i 199 I 2.96 i 199 : 2.96 ; 
I RAPP#5&6 ! 115 i 885 ! 0 l O I 3.53 I 312 i 3.53 . . 312 I 3.53 : 
~----·-·--· .i.-----: i . --1------~- i ____ __ _ ! ______________ , , __ .. _ ___ -·-·· ! ---- --' _______ j 

l.! ~~~otal 361 :----~-~~~----,·-- . , - ----·· ----~-~~-·-~~- 766.33 2.97 .. j 
!_NATHPAJHAKRI 287 ! 2,012 __ j ___ ~.06 L 21~ __ J~ -~~--- l._----~~-2 I 2.51 _____ .l_. _ ___ ~2-~ --' --3.:.5..~----' 
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r · - ---- ----- -- - ---------- --- --------···-·• ······--·· - --- --- - ---- --·-·- ------ - · 

Fixed Cost Variable Cost Total Cost · Average i 
Source of MW MU .,.. T Cost ~ 

Power Available (Rs. / (Rs./ I ( (Rs. I ! 
'-- -----------+- kWh} (Rs. Cr.) kWh} (Rs. Cr.) (Rs. kWh) Rs. C~·~ ___ kWh) __ I 
! TALA POWER i 45 181 i i i 2.13 i 39 2.13 39 I 2.13 ! 
: ------- - - ---~--- ! -----·-~·--+- I ·-1- 0 ---·--------.., 

! Koteshwar i 173 569 I 1.94 I 110 i 1.80 i 102 3.74 , 213 I 3.74 I 
! Srinagar _____ j ______ 290_~ _ 1, 776 f__ ___ - ___ \_ i 4.00 i 710 4.00 ! 710 r 4.00 i 
I Sasan 

1 
495 I 3,469 ! 0.15 , 54 , 1.15 '-------399 ___ 1__ 1.30 : 452 : 1.30 : 

\ Case-1 \ 561 ; 2,431 - 2.33 : 565 t 1.71 41: ____ ~·=r ~:.03-=--c~ ____ ?.80- ! ~~-~----1 
! Karcham-=--- ! -------200 _____ 1 158 ------ ---- --- - 3.00 47 ; 3.00 · 47 ' 3.00 i 

[ Wangtoo _______ L l___ ________ i__ _ ___ _____ ! _________ i . , . . 

ty~s~NUP~-~:.:'_~1 ___ ~_52 i 2,450 I o.s8 l 143 J 1.25 I 307 : 1.~~------1=---~~-~---~_: 84 __ j 
\ TEHRI STAGE-I i 418 ! 2,171 i 1.51 ! 327 ! 3.42 i 743 4.93 i 1,070 J 4.93 ! 
i Rosa Powe~---·-··1 --·- 600!--4,066- r·l .73-- l - 704 j 3.58 J 1,455 5.31 ----4 - 2,160 ' 5.31 . 

l Project ___ _______ J ______ _J _______ j_ _______ ! _____________ J ___ [ ________ J__ , _________ _: ______ , 
! Rosa Power I 600 I 4,066 i 1.73 1 704 ' 3.61 · 1,468 ' 5.34 i 2,172 5.34 

l Pro~-------!--------------'--- - t I [ __ ____ L __________ , ·------: 
Bara \ 1,782 \ 2,126 1.17 , 249 , 1.85 j 394 - ; 3 .02 I 642 3.02 i f-- ;----·--·--·-····------i-- -----------· ______ , _ _ ___ _ . --------------~ - - ------------ ---------l 

t Anpara 'C' 1,100 ! 7,015 1.36 I 957 i 2.48 [ 1,740 I 3.84 I 2,697 1 3.84 I 
!--------·--·- ·- ·-·---·----l-------- . ---------' ------------' -------- --·'·---------'. 

I ~~!;~~~ r l 51 _ 212 2.59 
1 

55 l 4.19 l 89 6.78 ; 144 - 6.78 : 

~-·· t--·----.. ------·: -----~-1·----·· ; ---- -~ -- ----:---- ·-- -t-" _____ .J i Bajaj 450 : 2,807 1 2.25 , 632 4.39 1 1,232 6.64 1,864 6.64 
i Hindusthan ' . I , 
i Lalitpur ' 1,980 ~ 2 848 1 1 88 : 535 i 2 95 ---j 840 I 4.83 - j -- 1,375 j 4.83 i 
:s-ub=T~~ . ·1 9383 i __ 3~354 I_ . J, ___ 5248 ...... L.. . _: 10273 _J_,___ ~ s-sn' 4.04666 \ 

j IPP/JV __l_ ! 
t capt~~ and- . - -; 2,865 --- ---,----- - l-4.61·-·: --1j21- 4.61 I 1,321 _,_ ______ 4 .61 --, 

\ Cogen _________ L ________ J ____ \_.. ___ f _ ___________ , ___ . _____ _j _______ j ______________ J _________ . _____ j ____ __J 
: Inter system I ; 4,940 : ' ' 5.00 i 2,470 I 5.00 : 2,470 · 5.00 i 
! exchange : I ; 
i (Bilate ral & I ! , I 

l ::;~; ':~:;± -~i- 84 _i~--
1 -->-~3_J=87 __bo n--87- -f-io~3s--\ 

i NVVN Coal I i 352 · i 3.13 ! 110 ' 3.13 110 j 3.13 I 
I Power · - i i 
; - ,. . L,____ _____L____ __ _ _______ : --------·····--·--·---1 
l Sub-Total: Co- 8241 3,987.97 3,987.97 4.84 I 

I Generation & l 
I Other Sources , 
f-
i Grand Total of 11,737.79 29,687.0 

-
41,424.82 

-
3.76 21259 110231 ' 

I Power 

I Purchase ___ L_ _____ _ 
~----'-----·--' 
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Source of MW 

Power Available 

Annual Revenue Requirement Petition of DVVNLfor FY 2016-17 and True-Up for FY 2013-14 

SUMMARY OF POWER PURCHASE COST FY 2016-17 
·······-·····---- ·- ---·---

Fixed Cost Variable Cost Total Cost 
Average ! 

Cost ; 
..j MU 

(Rs./ ' (Rs./ (Rs. / (Rs./ I 
kWh) (Rs. Cr.) kWh) (Rs. Cr.) kWh) (Rs. Cr.) kWh) I 

- --·-·--- - ·-··------ --·----·-------- -------·-----·--·-··- ·--------· ---_ .. ___ ...... __ ---------, 
i Procurement of power from State Sector Generating Stations ; 
! - - --·----·····--···-· ········--·- -- ----------·-------- -----------· 

Thermal Stations i 
---· ·---.- -----.........,-·----;--·-·- ' ------ ,· .. ·-----·-- ; ---------·- · ,----- ;----------------1 

i Anpara A 630 l 3,852 i 0.75 l 289 I 2.12 i 816 I 2.87 i 1,104 i 2.87 i 
: ----------·-· _j.....__ : ______ .. ,, ...... -:.... ' -----~------~--- ~ -......--------···-·-·-----~· ' ----~ 

i Anpara B I 1,000 ! 7,194 ! 1.11 l 801 I 1.95 i 1,404 I 3.07 . 2,206 3.07 . 
' - ~---·--------·--·--·-.J.·-·--·---------.. ----- 1 _______ ...i.-.-_______ --1...____________ ! .. i------·-·--·-··--··'--.. ------ ---'.----·------- .. ; I Harduagunj 1 165 J 300 i 1.58 \ 47 j 3.66 I 110 ! 5.23 ! 157 ; 5.23 : 
. ---·--·-·---·-4-----· .. --·-·- ·--" ----->· -·--·---J.--·····- ··-·······- ···· · --- ··- --·-y------ ' ! Obra A I 288 ! 533 I 1.25 I 67 l 2.55 1 136 i 3.81 1 203 , 3.81 i 
1·-ai;·;:~-B-··----1----1:ooo---r-3,9ss -1-~11 T _____ 2.si ____ l 2.40 I 9-s1··--r-- iii---r 1,232 i 3.11 , 
,---------·· . . --i----·;-- ·--·-··-··--·--j·-· : ·+----- -- ·--- ----- ··---·--l-·--- ----·--·---·---·---1 

l Panki ___ J ____ 3_~9 ____ _ l_ __ ~~-~--_i_ !.4~- ! 94 · 4.~_':_ __ ~ 293 \ 6.0~----·-·L. ___ ~87 I ~~9-_~_J 
I Parichha 220 425 l 1.06 45 4.39 l 187 i 5.45 232 , 5.45 1 

j Parichha Extn. l . 420 ! 2,252 I 1.44 j 325 i ...... J..:.~~-·- i_._~10 · __ -t~:S.04 l- 1}35---~---~~?~----·4 
j Pa rich ha Extn ... : . 500 i 3,388 : 1.84 i 625 3.59 1,216 5.43 1,841 I 5.43 i 
! Stage II 1 1 , , : , 
1-------- ------- L---·--.. ---------·-1 I ____ i ___ ··-··-·--· .. - ··-··--.. --! ____ _J_______ -----·-·---· '.------ : 

1 :~~~~:~nj Ext. l l~~~o I ::-~~~·--l----t~~---i----?*7-- !·-~~~---~--t~:4---+--·-· ;::; ~:~1~---··-l -· ;::; -~ 
1 

~~:,~:~, - J _ 5933 r 321261 -·-·- L 4283 ___L ____ l~ l___ ·-~~~:~_J 3.82 1 

I Per unit Avg Rate of Thermal Generation 
;-- ---------·---·----- . . Hydro Stations 

i Khara -58 __ ____ T ___ isi -i---0~78 ! ··- 12 r ! i 0. 78 .----·-·---12 ____ i 0.78 ' 
: ---- ---·-·----- ·----4----- i---···--·-·-·-----! : . --~---·-·-·· .... _ ... _____________ : - - -----t--- ------: ---·---·-----i 
t Matatila l 20 i 53 l 0.70 I 4 ! j I 0.70 i 4 i 0.70 i 
, .. ··- ----·-·--------~-·-·----··--·-·----+-- . -----·T- ·--·-·-···----------- - --j---·-·-·"· .... - ;- . -----t--···---- ; ' 
I Obra (Hydel) ' 99 j 260 i 0.68 j 18 i ' j 0.68 i 18 i 0.68 j 
!·-·-·-------·--·---·---· l ; ~--·--.. - ·-··+-·· ---t-----.. -+. . -·-·--··-·---·-: -----t------·--·-; 
i Rihand i 255 : 670 i 0.59 i 40 ! i 0.59 40 : 0.59 · 
1-UGC-Power ______ t ___ i4 ___ r----36 --i·-2.3a ·r-----8---- i---------·---i 2.30 l 8 ! 2.30 i 
t Stations I I ! I 1. ' , ' i 
1·-Belk~B~ail --i ---··--··6··----t----i6- 1----2.43-- I---· 4 ···-- 1-··--·--1---·2A_3 _ l ___ 4 _ ___ 1 2.43- ·~ 
, -----·-- 1 4 : 9 i 2.95 t ·- - 3 i i ·--·--·-·-r_: ---·-··-·----·-·3 , l She_:~~----··--f-- _; ------·--··-··'··-··· ··-l---- ·--·· ' 2.95 __ ·--·-· ·--:-- ~~~-j 
i Sub total - i 455 1195 1 

' 88.00 ' ' 0.00 i 88.00 ! 0.74 ! 
! j l I l 

I Hydro l ; I I I l 
:--··--- ·--------··---· ·p~~~h-ase Per unit Avg Rate fro;;- hydr-oie,nerating~tation~ -- ; -------·-·-:--0 :14 I ~ 
i Sub-Total Own i 6388 I 33321 ! 4,370.72 i ...... i 7,975.92 I I i2;346.-64-·I -3:-,1· J 

I generation ' I ' ' . . i l ! 
~--- - ·-·---·--·----·----·----- ' --- - '- ______ .. _______ .L____ __ -- ' ···----------..... l _______ L _____ ~ 
! Procurement of power from Central Sector Generating Stations I 
t -- -------·-- ··--r---·-·-·-·- ·----·-- )··- ---------- -·-- ---·····-------···· , ---.. --·-- ·-·--r------, - ··-----·-·--· , ·---... ------- ~ 

! Anta i 119 ; 626 l 0.73 I 46 i 4.62 i 289 I 5.36 ! 335 5.36 i 
1--- ----·-------------1---------·--·--f·---~··- ···-!··-------·--'. ' -t·---------···-···----!·------··-------------:-------- :-------·-- ---j 
i Auriya I 243 : 1,279 ! 0 .55 i 71 5.03 ' 643 . 5.58 · 714 ! 5.58 1 

I DadriThermal _____ L ___ ~~----' 613 i 0.86 i ___ .. 52 _ .. __ J __ 4.13 i- ·- --253--:---- I ~8---- i 305 , 4 .98 

l~ 9ri Gas ' 271 I -~~-~LJ ___ ~:~~- .L .- - ~~ - i 4.56 651 __ .J 5.B : 7-~-~---'---2-~~ 
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.- ---·- ----- . --- - ·- - - { ' ' . ' . . 

Fixed Cost Variable Cost Total Cost 
Source of MW 

Power Available 
MU 

Av-~;;ge l 
Cost ~ 

(Rs. I (Rs. I (Rs. I (Rs. I 
kWh) (Rs. Cr.) kWh) (Rs. Cr.) kWh) (Rs. Cr.) kWh) 

r-o~d-~i-E;t~-~~ion , 148 t 1,oss f 1fil! 170 . -3~s--l 388 f s.29 I ss9 
1 

s.29 
:------·--------·--r-·- --,---·------,-----:;--t ' . ,····-· I 1-----··· 
j Rihand-1 ! 372 i 2,697 ! 0.81 1 220 i 2.08 t 560 , 2.89 ! 780 
'···--·--···- -~- ' ' -···---·--··"-···-·-- ·---- -.. -·-- ·-· '-·- -··--------L---- '- --- - -- ' .. 
I Rihand-11 ! 346 J 2,791 i 0.95 I 264 ! 1.95 I 543 ! 2.89 I 807 I 2.89 : ' ;-- , , , , , ··'.--·------·---- \ .. _ .. _____ ___ : 
! Singrauli ! 846 : 6,687 I 0.54 i 361 i 1.33 , 891 1.87 · 1,252 · 1.87 i 

f Tanda -----------1 440 __ j _ 3,255 + --1.05 __ _j _____ 343 !- 3.69 · .!2.~-~----·--: ......... 4.74 l ,~~~----t~-4~74 ! 
: Unchahar-1 i 257 ! 2,009 i 0.86 ! 174 2.93 , 589 . 3.80 763 ! 3.80 . 
f"L,;ch-~h~~=1,- --1···- is2- --1 1,166 i 0.89 t 104 ----2:90-- -i- -· 338 - - ' 3.80 443 ; 3.80 ; 
1··-- ·---- < -··-----·····- -+- ---' - ---- - ' ··-·· 1------···-•·····----·---l -··------·-·- ' -.. ·---·--·--< 
! Unchahar-111 l 74 i 577 I 1.37 i 79 I 2.43 ! 140 i 3.80 i 219 I 3.80 I 
i------·- - - ·--4-·· .. -·-.. --·-·-.... -·-·-·- - : ---;----- !- --------:------ --t-··-·····-··--·--: - --·:---·----- :-------: 
! Farakka : 33 : 202 : 0.85 ! 17 i 2.86 1 58 ! 3.71 ! 75 t 3.71 ! 
}---------! ---- ---- t-··----·--··- ;- l · ·· ;-·- · - --·- ;-··---- -- ' ----- - --] 

~-~ahalg~on S!:.L __ J. ____ .. ?..:7-_ 1 552 ! 0.96 53 . : .. 2.61 ! 144 ; 3.57 ! -~-?..? ____ ~~j 
! Kahalgaon St.II j 251 ! 1,807 i 1.22 221 2.35 424 3.57 645 3.57 

!, __ Ph.1 ________ _1_. ____ _ __ __J _________ !_ . _: ... ___ ,,, _, ____ , _ _ _ ,L ____ _ 
' ·----+--- - ·---, 

! Koldam (Hydro) l 95 I 361 i 1.56 I 56 i 2.41 i 87 I 3.97 143 i 3.97 . 

j Rihand-111 j . 375 i l ,?~-0 ' 1.32 j -~-6_'.!:__ _J __ ~.57 t 311 : 2.89 572 I 32 .. 48?7_j 
i Sub-Total NTPC ' 4184 29083 2573 7510 ·----------- - 10084 ! 
1 1 ; - - _ .. __ _ .. __ ,T . . . ------~. --·--. 
~~-e ra ___________ ..J ___ ___ ~09 336 0.6? __ !----·- 20 0.85 J ____ ~ j 1.46 -~~------! ~~~-- ! 
I Chamera-11 i 86 392 i 1.34 ! 52 1.04 · 41 \ 2.37 93 I 2.37 . 
. - -·--·- ---·-·---- --t----·- ----·-·---+- --r--·--·- ----·--:-·-·- ------e 
! Chamera-111 1 62 ! 282 ! 1.81 i 51 ' 1.86 53 ! 3.67 103 I 3.67 l 
i - ----·---- --------- -1---- --··----~- - --- ···------; _ ____ _____ ___ !_ - ··- ··-- ··-· ! - ----------- ; ____ _ ' l-Dhauliganga _ j 75 ..J 281 __ _J ____ 1 .1o_J ___ 31 ____ I 1.27 !__ 36 ___ J ___ 2.37 _____ .J ____ 67 l 2.37 

j ___ ~~~~L~!.~ ______ j_ __ ~ ~- L- -?_S2 ___ J ___ ~~~(!_J 15 l_ ___ 9}8 -- j __ 9_~! _ 0.98 !, ~5- j 0.98 i, 

~::F~~p_u~---l---~-~------·f ~~~ . ~:~~ 1 ~~- .. ---! ~:·~~ ~-~!-- \----·-}!! · !~ --:··--I~!I~ 
i--------------- --·--·------+-------.. ·-·-· .. --, ; . ' __ ... _ .. ____ ; .,._, : ---~--------.. ----· ·--~---- ·-·----·---i 
i Dulhasti : 111 i 516 ! 2.82 ! 145 i 2.30 i 118 ! 5.12 264 I 5.12 i 
; ·--·- -· 1-----------i-- - - - ! -- - ----; --- - ---i ·---- - - ---.. ··-1-- ! i 
: Sewa-11 ; 35 i 136 ! 1.89 I 26 i 1.81 ! 25 ! 3.70 , 50 1 3.70 1 ~~ -----·_J __ 2s i 111 _L_~.:~~-.... L. _____ ss 1 o.45-~ _____ s i-·-·sx3 i --~~}~~-~~l ---5~43-·--1 
L_~arb~~~~~l~ ____ L_ ____ ~~ 383 I 1.~~ __ _j ______ S4_ ! _ ~.74 L 143 ~ -- -5.15 i 197 ! 5.15 

[ !~b~~otal _______ ! _______ : :~----

1 

- ~~:_

1 

__ __ , 519.58 . 514.80 ' 1,~::38 _:_3~5 i 
i NAPP i 166 ! 935 i - i i 2.59 ---i·--.3~~-- I _____ 2.59 i 242 i 2.59 l 
, RAPP #3&4 _____ 1 ___ 80 _____ i 604 _ 1 ___ - 1 ___ - -·-· -.. ·-· L 3.08 186 _ _ _: ________ 2 ~ c=~~~=~~-;~~--~~08--- 1 

L_RAPP#~~? _ ______ ,_J _____ ~_~_? _ _j 799 . _L ___ - .... _..! 3.67 j _ _ 29~. ! 3.67 _L _ _ 2~_3 _ _ j__ ____ ~_:.~?.. __ J 
: Sub-Total 361 2339 721.55 721.55 3.09 l 
i NPCIL - --,· --···-.. ·---.. ... ,·-··-·-··----·---i ·---·····---- , ---·--· ·---····-- ·- ,-- 1_ .. _____ _ ·-···-- . ;- ·--·-· ! 
1 NATHPAJHAKRI i 287 ! 1,383 , 1.60 : 221 ! 1.51 209 i 3.11 430 3.11 
' ·-- ·---·- ···-------1-- . -- . ·- - -·-·· . ... _,____ -;----.. - - ..... --r--- -·- - -;--------' 
I TALA POWER i 45 i 181 . : j 2.22 ! 40 i 2.22 \ 40 i 2.22 ! 
;------·-- - - - - - ··-.. ··------··-···--·O.-~--···--~---·---~-----· , ·- - · .. ---. ' -----·- -·----·--'.-- - - '. ·1 

Koteshwa r 173 I 569 I 2.02 , 115 ! 1.87 : 107 , 3.89 221 3.89 ! 
. -·--·---·- ·-'. ____ ., ____ ., ___ ! .. --·- -·- ---: - - -- -- '.----·--·-- :--·--------i: __ ! __ .,_ .. __ , ____________ ~-------:--------·--··----·- i 
L?.!.:~~-~~~--- 290 ! 519 ____ L .. ~-- I - \ 4. ~§ ___ _1 __ ~16 t 4.16 ,._ ,) _____ 216 i 4 .16 --~ 

!__~as~ ---- '---~9~_ 1__2,0~!- ! ___ ,~:.?L_L 56 _ ,_ 1.20 _J_ .. _~~~--- . j 1.46 i 3_05_ ~ _::l~ ! 

2.89 
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-----·-·-··--··· ,, ___ , ______ ~·---·----------------··-·---.. --.. --- ------. ----·---·-·-· .. -·--·-·· .. ··-....... , _ _____ ---------, 

Fixed Cost Variable Cost Total Cost 
Average I 

I 

Cost ' Source of MW 
MU 

Power Available (Rs./ 

i kWh) 
(Rs. Cr.) 

(Rs./ 
kWh) 

t-·----------, - ------·-----t-----------, .. -... t·-----.. ---·-·--------
i Case-1 i 2,175 i 10,186 I 2.19 ! 2,227 1.52 
\ Karcham- , 200 j 158 i . . : 3.12 

(Rs. Cr.) 
(Rs./ 
kWh) 

(Rs. Cr.) 
(Rs. I i 
kWh) \ 

,----------j 
1,553 3.71 3,780 i 3.71 ' 

-·--49 1- 3.12 ;-·····--49 -! 3.12 ---l 
: I 

i Wangtoo , ! ; ·-··---1- ----------~-----~ 
j VISHNUPRAYAG ! 352 i 1,623 , 0.92 \ 149 . J . 1.30 I 212 2.22 i 361 l 2.22 J 

r·=rEHRISTAGE~ - 418-- i -i8o9-11~ 1 ·--·34a·--r-3.s6 1·--·-·644 1 5.44 ·-··-T----984 ___ ! ---5.44 -- , 
; . ---··---·-1·--·-·-·------------------1 ------ ;-------t--···-··---... --------f ; __ .......... -..... ·--;· ;------~ --i-------·----..! 
i Rosa Power ' 600 · 3,946 i 1.75 I 689 · 3.72 I 1,469 · 5.47 I 2,158 5.47 

~.:roj_:_~~ _______ \ _________ _____ ~ __ : _________ :__ i ____ ____________ J_ _________ ~--------L-- i 

I :~:~:ower -L:__1_3,9:_i~ 75J_::__L ..... 3.75 · 1,481 ·- :----~: _ _! ____ ::.~:-~- j 5.50 · 

I Bara i 1,782 i 7,395 I 1.18 i 874 I 3.14 2,323 : 4.32 I 3,197 _ 4.32 
:--····---·-····· ------~ -----···-+-----·-·---; --·-t---:- -···········-· ;- ·····-··- ·-+------·'···-·-··- ···- - ! --··- I 

I Anpara 'C' I 1,100 i 7,015 ! 1.77 i 1,241 I 2.58 1,809 \ 4.35 i 3,050 i 4.35 ! 
i IGSTPP: ------- - 51 ,---354·---T·--1.~Gi ·r-- 57 I 4.36 "is-4! --5.-97 - -1·--·-211--1 5~97---1 

i Jhajhjhar i i i \ I ' I 
t·------··--- -- --- ----·-·1·-----·---- - --4 ... -----·----· !---·-------·~--.. ·----.. -;--------·-··-·--··-··-----~···--·--·----- i 

I Bajaj i 450 2,807 i 2.25 · 632 i 4.57 1,281 6.82 1,913 6.82 
i Hindusthan 1 

! ! I Lalitpur J 1,782 t-10,108 !-·--i.88. ! 1,900 ·-1-·-·-2:-95--+--- 2-,-98- 2 ·--;---·-- 4-.8-3_ ....; 
f------ ---··---······-------· .1._ _ I -1---·· . . ···-·, '-------'·--······-··--- . 

! Sub-Total 10799 54080 9190 
; 

14779 

, IPP/JV 

j Captive and ' 
! Cogen I , 
I inter system r r-2- 1_7_. 

I exchange I 
I (Bilateral & i i , 
i l I I 

4.79 2,865 
_ _ .. _ ., ____ l_ -----

4. 79 1,374 

l 
----i----·., .. ·-···- -'.- ------: 

- I - ! 5.3o i 
! i . 

115 5.30 

' j 

I I 
4,882 : 4.83 , 
--- - ------ ! i 

23969 4.43 I 

1,374 

I 
'i 

4 .79 

- --,-- ·---·----·--·--! 
115 5.30 i 

l PXIL, IEX) / UI J i : . _i ___ ·····--···---'---
i-Solar E~ergy ___ J - ~------ 1--84 ____ 1 - ! - I 10.76 90 J 10.76 90 . 10.76 i r NVVN Coal _____ ;----- 1352·----1··-- ---·-r-------i --3.26 i --114 ___ i,--3-.2-6--+---114·---T-- 3-.2- 6 ___ 1 
i i j i j ! 
: Power , : : : , • ; i--------- ! ----- ---· l ___________ __j__ i ___ ..... _ _ _ ! ____ l __________ ; _______________ .,,,.._i -------l 
! Sub-Total : Co- 3518 1,693.45 1,693.45 4.81 ! 

i 

Generation & 
Other Sources 
-

Grand Total of 
Power 
Purchase 

22505 125627 16,653.47 

l ·-··- ·-·--·-·-.. ----------------------------- - ------- -- -... ··-··-

33,194.7 49,848.13 
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MERIT ORDER DISPATCH 

Merit Order Dispatch after evaluating the power purchase cost is given in the table below: 

MERIT ORDER DISPATCH FY 2016-17 

\ S.N~. Source of =T--Type·-· - -:spat~: Mod~---·----~~::~~--Pro:~::en~ P~~:~:!:~t 
i ; -------- ··----i--·--------- --------··------ _J_~s / kWh) (N.J_':)_) _ . _____ J MU) _ __ _ 
; 1 I Khara I UPJVNL-Hydro ; Must Run , 0.00 151 ! 151 

i 2 I Matatila ... . .. j UPJVNL-Hydro I Must Run I 0.00 53 i 204 
·--------.------··-----·---- -·--------·--·-----· . - -1---·---·--.-············-- ... . ---·-·-··- ·-·--·--- ··-!----·----
! 3 ! Obra (Hydel) i UPJVNL-Hydro I Must Run I 0.00 260 I 464 
; ---•'.•••--•--•-••-·------·----··•---~----------------1--~--- --·-·--•••••••-uo•••-• .. ••:-·--•H • ••--.. --•;••-••-••• .. -------•·• ------
' 4 i Rihand ! UPJVNL-Hydro ! Must Run : 0 .00 ! 670 l 1134 
.--·- ·-·--·-·--· .. -;- -· ·-·i· .. _ _ ... __ _,. .... ·-·--·-··---- :----·-.. ---··-'.-·---- ---~:--- -------

! 5 I UGC Power Stations I UPJVNL-Hydro i Must Run I 0.00 · 36 1170 
'.·---·--·-·- -------·-·--·-·-····-·---- ·--····-·-···-·-·-------------------+~-----.. ·------·-··--------'--------~ ... -----.. -- ;---- - -

i 6 j Belka & Babail I UPJVNL-Hydro 
I 

Must Run ' o.oo ____ j ________ ~~--------+-- - _;!_~ ----i i --- ----- t . i 

7 I Sheetla ' UPJVNL-Hydro Must Run 0.00 I 9 1195 

: --- !----------·------·--·-·--; ---·---·--·--·---··-·--·-~ - ----·- ···-----------·-·· . -· I ·------!·--·-----·---------
: 8 ! Salal 1&11 NHPC Must Run 0.38 . 252 ' 1448 
'---·---,--------·-----· --·-,---·-------·--·-·-- '--------··--- :----~---·--
l 9 ! Uri-II , NHPC , Must Run . 0.45 I 111 i 1558 

-----·-·--·--·----.!-----·-·-·---·······--·--·- ----------- ·····---·-·' -·---.. ------- --~----·-'- ----------·' --·----
i 10 i Chamera i NHPC · Must Run ' 0.85 ' 336 ! 1894 

! 11 ! Uri _ ------------~ ____ NHPC ~-- Must_ Ru_n _ _._0.89 _ __ ~_ 49_~ -------t----3-~ 2__-
i 12 : Chamera-11 l NHPC i Must Run 1.04 ! 392 l 2782 ; --·-----:---·-·---·---------.,---- ; t---, .. _ ____ , .. m.,•--- •••-H •- - ·-·-" •-••--•••----t 
[ 14 l Sasan i !PP/JV/Others ! Merit , 1.20 1 2081 4864 1-------

1 
·-·------------------- --------; --------- , __________ i ____ , ______ ,.______ 1-· 

I 13 I Tanakpur I NHPC . Must Run ! 1.22 I 103 , 4966 
-- ·-·----·-- ---,--- ------·-----···-·--.. -----r- . r----- -··---- --- - : -------

: 15 I Dhauliganga NH PC I Must Run 1.27 I 281 ; 5248 

i- 16 i VISHNUPRAYAG _,-- ,P-~ J'-1~!-E~~::~=l Mu-~Ru-n 1=130--~~-' 1623 ·---! 6870 _____ _ 

I 17 i Singrauli i NTPC I Merit i 1.33 6687 ·--!------1-~_:.-~----
i 18 I NATH PA JHAKRI HPS i I PP/JV/Others . Must Run 1.51 i 1383 ' 14941 ,--- ; ----- ·--------·-·--······-·--·--t-------- -- ·· ---·--··-----·-·-···-·: ······--------; -------- : ---·-·- ----··-
! 68 ! Case-1 : !PP/JV/Others Merit i 1.52 I 10186.13 i 25127 
~·-----:------·-----··-~-·---·----·-----i -----·- -- --- l--·--···----·---- ---~--·--··-----·---.,·- -----
1 19 ! Rihand-111 · NTPC Merit 1.57 ! 1980 I 27106 
l2 o i-Anp;;;-D---- ' UPRVNL-Thermal ·-r Merit ' 1.77 -1- . 619i ___ I 33299 

! . 21 1 Sewa-11 I NHPC i . Must R~ 1.81 ··-r-- 136 ----·r-·--·33435 ___ _ 
.-----·--·-·-!·- ·-----·---·--·---------+---------· .... .,.,. .. ______ ,, ______ __ ____ t---- --------+---------- --·i ---·--------
1_ 22 ___ ! Chame_ra-lll ____ _L_ NHPC ___ i _______ Must Run l _ 1.86 ____ J _______ 282 ___ L_.}3717 

l 23 ! Kot eshw ar I !PP/JV/Others i Merit J 1.87 ! 569 i 34286 
- ·-····-····-- ·- -- ---·-·-·-···-·---·-----L_____ -----·-·-·-····-····- ·-·---·-·- - -
! 24 i Rihand-11 : NTPC ! Merit 1.95 ! 2791 37077 
!----------t----------·-·-------------·------- !--·-·-----------·----- ·-·-- ·· .. ····--t-----.. ,-... --.. ----· -·---

1 25 ! Anpara B i UPRVNL-Thermal , Merit , 1.95 I 7194 44270 
r--26 1 Rih~~d-,- 1 NTPC ---- , --------M~;it--------;-- ·· 2.08----i 2697 1 46967 

j - 2~J Anpa-~; A =-~-~==~~~~~~~:~::~:.c:~?RVNL-Thermal ! --~~.r.~. j _ _ 2.13 _)_ .. 3852 ------[------~~-~19 __ 
\ 28 j TALA POWER ! !PP/JV/Others j Must Run 2.22 , 181 i 51001 

c -29·=-ro ~ihasti ·--~=~==-~=~ r===~~ NHPZ--
1

··----- M~~t Run i 2.30 I 516 r 51516 

I 30 i Kahalgaon St.II Ph.I ! NTPC __ Merit _____ L_ 2.35 __ :_ . 1807____ ~--- 53323 

I _ _]2__J_Obra B ---L~~~Y.~~:._"!:_~ermal M ~rit____ L---- -~ 40 _ _ J _ _]~~5-·----~--~7--~?._~-----
i 32 I Koldam (Hydro) , NTPC Merit I 2.41 ! 361 i 57639 

L_ ___ ~?, __ J ·u~cha_~~~~! __ · ________ : -···- -~TP~-- ··- Merit !··---2~43- - \ - ~?_f_= __ j ____ ~~~-;6·-=: 
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I --r-··------ ------·- ·-···---·.- ----- .. -·-- ··------ --.. ·-··--·- ·--·------·-··---···--- - -----
Variable Power Cumulative 

l S.No. Source of Power Type Dispatch Mode Charge Procurement Procurement 
' • (Rs/ kWh) (MU) (MU) ,__ '-···---·-·-·---- ---------,--- ----- ·- ····--····--·-··· ---;-

!____?_~ __ ] Obr~-~ ------ ----- --_j ____ UPRVNL-Thermal ! Merit 2.55 -- ! ------~-3-~---- , _58~'.:.~----
1 35 I Anpara 'C' ! !PP/JV/Others _J ___ ~ri_!_____ ....... \. 2.58 I 7015 ! 65764 1~ .. I NAPP __ ____________ : NPCIL __ j_ Merit i_ 2.59 -]-. - 9 35- ·--··1 66700 

; 37 I Kahalgaon St. I I NTPC ! _____ _ f\./1_~~~- 2.61 552 i 67251 

I 38 j Harduaganj Ext. . I UPRVNL-Thermal ! --- ----~erit ____ +- 2.83 3388 70639 

[__~9)Fa-~kk_~--------:-------~ -!PC I ______ Merit ___ 1__ __ 2.86 _J ____ 202 . ____ L 70841 

L 40 ___ J._Unchahar-ll ---------: ___ ______ N!~~ Merit i . --~:.~q ___ ~ __ }.;_~? _____ l_?..~~!}__7 _____ _ 
i 41 i Unchahar-1 i NTPC Merit 1 2.93 ! 2009 ! 74016 

i 4~ 1itpu~ -:-~: t '•.e/J\f/'.'.!~hers . ---,;,,;~ t 2.95 r- 10108 _ J _ 84123 __ 

j_~ l~!!J;.ngtoO +-wd'!~-:--M~;'L- L !~~ 1-- ~~: - \-:::~; 

~ :; i ~:~N c~~IPowe~- . --->- ::-~~~~~~~:~: +------~:~:~- ; !:~: 
1 

7

:::- - · r---- :~~~~ 
! 47 I TEHRI STAGE-I . . ! !PP/JV/Others , Must Run r·- 3.56 ·---1809 ____ j 94441 
!-----~--------·-·-.. ·---------~---~-- ---.. -----.. ·-· -r- -----------··- - - --r------ -·-------- - .--------

! 48 i Parichha Extn. Stage II i UPRVNL-Thermal i Merit I 3.59 i 3388 j 97829 
,-·--·-·--·-·- ; ·- ·- ----------·---· .. ---- -----+-------·---- ···-·--·-- ···-····- --·:-- ·- 1 -·-·-·-···-··- --·---r-·---- - - --- ; ---·----
L. ___ 49 _ ___! Pa rich ha _Extn. ___ ___ i __ UPRVNL-Thermal Merit : 3.60 ; 2252 --+-?:_00081_ 

i :~ i ::~dp~a
5
g;;j 

1 
UPRV~~~

1
:ermal Merit__ : 3.66 ___ ___ ~ - - --300 - -I--- 100381 _ 

f---·----f-·- ·· ·--·------- -:--- - - - ·- - ····--··-: Merit 1 3.67 , 799 101181 
i 53 i Dadri Extension I NTPC ' Merit --; 3.68 I 1055 , 102236 I 54 I T~-nd;----------·-- :--------NT°r>_c_ i Merit ! 3.69 3255 I 105491 
~ - --+------ ---------·- ·- - . ·-- ·- --··---·--i-- ----- -··-+ ----·· 
l 55 i Rosa Power Project I !PP/JV/Others ! Merit i 3.72 , 3946 , 109437 :----··+--- --------·-- I ·-- ·········--·-----,--·--··------ ·· . --·-·-··-···--··--: --··------·-- : ·---------
1 51 ! Parbati ST-Ill ! NHPC i Must Run ! 3.74 ! _____ _}83 --! ___ 109820 __ 
I 56 j Rosa Power Project j !PP/JV/Others i-- --~ - -l-·-3.75 i 3946 \ 113766 
1--57- r o-;dri-Th~rm~l-----------i ····-··-- NTPC 1 Merit 1 4.13 I 613 i 114379 
l ; ---4·-·--·-·-·-·----------·--·--·---f- ··---·---·--·-·-- -·~- -··-----4------------- - --·- -
! 58 i Srinagar . !PP/JV/Others ! M erit i 4.16 I 519 I 114897 ;·--·--·-·----; ----·---.. ----·-·--·- ---- --~---·-·--·-·· .. -·- ---+-·-- ' ·-·- - ·--------L------·----·--·-! --

1 59 I IGSTPP, Jhajhjhar j I PP/JV/Others I Merit ______ _! 4.36_____ l 354 ____ J __ 115252 _ 

I 60 I Parichha I UPRVNL-Thermal I Merit I 4 .39 ! 4 25 ! 115677 

[ 6I J Ya-~ki--·-----~~~=~=-~:=~=1----~PR'!~L-~~-~-~-L~:r==~ t------·-r 4.~~ - --- J 6~?-.. i 116~-~?-
! 62 i Dadri Gas ; NTPC i Merit 4.56 i 1427 117750 
! _ _ ... } ... --- -----·--- ·---.. ---·-- I - - - -···-· ' ------ ! ----·- --·;----·--··-·--- --+----· 
i 63 ! Bajaj Hindusthan I !PP/JV/ Others Merit ! 4.57 l 2807 I 120556 

I 64 1 Anta \ NTPC , Merit ! 4.62 i 626 _ ' ______ 121183 _ _ _ 

i 65 i Captive and Cogen r !PP/JV/Others I Merit I Must 1 4.79 I 2865 t 124048 
! _______ : - - --·-·- ·-- 1----······-····-··----··---·--\-·- Run ___ !-------------)--------·-·-------+-' ----·-----
! 66 i Auraiya I NTPC ! Merit i 5.03 i 1279 i 125326 
=·-·--- ·-·-+--~ --- ---------------.. -·- --.. -·---·-/ -·-··-·--'. --- ·- ··-·-··---------i--·--·---·-··------:-------··--·------ -f---.. -----

l Inter system exchange i i · · · 
i 67 I (Bilateral & PXIL, IEX) I ! !PP/JV/Others Merit 5.30 217 125543 

: _____ I UI --·····-· ·--·---- ---- -'- --·--·- - ·- ---- :----···---·-----·--- ····-- L - -·-- -1···---------f--- ·· ·- - -
! ___ 69 _jsoITT Energy ____ _ I IP_P/JV/Others J _____ Must Run _J __ 10.76 J --~~~~q _____ : ~25627 ____ _ 
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Annual Revenue Requirement Petition of DVVNLfor FY 2016-17 and True-Up for FY 2013-14 

SUMMARY OF MONTHLY POWER PURCHASE FOR FY 2016-17 

The summary of monthly power purchase at UPPCL level along with the allocation of the same among all the Discerns is shown in the table 
below: 

r-------- - ·-·-~------ -
· Particulars Apr May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Total ------·------1-=-r:1:,:r - I - ·~- [ -.--,_ :~;;~:~~~1:,. __ J lQ·~s~L ~2,04~l 12,003 _,_ 12,019 ___ 12.1261 10,160 J 10,104 L ~~J_9·382 l 9,581 ____ 8,424 _L 9,812 J ~.2s,m_ 

I Allocation of Approved Power Purchase (MU) among Discoms .I 

~ VVNL ---·--r·2,~~ ~9 - ~,801-
1 

2,804·-1 2,830 -- ·· 2,371·--~ ~58 2,~ ~~ 
1 

~,236 -· - ~·,966 -:;-~_1-=~-
MVVNL J 11981 2,17~ 2,171 ! 2, 174 ~,193 1,8~ 1,827 1,632 1,697 1,733 _ 1,523 1,774 -~2,720 

PVNNL --~ 7 3,458 3,448 j 3,452 3,483 2,9~ · 2,902 2,592 1 2,695 2,752 2,420 I 2,818 36,084 

-~uVVN~--~ -- 2,88~-. 3,;70 ~ 3,164 3-:;_92- 2,~~ 6D_ 2,375_ 2,470 I 2,522 2,~ j_2,5".:_ ~3,07;-

KESCO I 387 1 425 424 I 424 428 359 I 357 319 I 331 I 338 297 1 346 4,436 
!....-- • ------ ·-·---·- 1_______ --·-- ------- ·--- ·-·- 1 _____ _J_____ --- . ·-·-·-- ,,. .. ___ _ 
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TARIFF FILING FORMATS 



Annexure- 1 
NAME OF DISTRIBUTION LICENSEE: DAKSHINANCHAL VIDYUT VITRAN NIGAM LIMITED 
FORMATS.F0RARR & TARJ1''F,FILJNG-8:V D1STRJUUJ:JON U CENS EES 

Summary Formats 
I Sheet S I Profit & Loss Account 
2 Sheet S2 Balance Sheet 
3 Sheet S3 Cash flow statement 
4 Sheet S4 Annual Revenue Reauiremenl 
5 Sheet SS Information about equity and loan 
6 Sheet S6 Information about Working Capital 
7 Sheet S7 Reasonable Return 
8 Sheet S8 Energy Balance 
9 :Sheet S9 Truing Up of past account 

Financial Formats 
10 Sheet Fl (al) Projected Consumer Numbers, Connected Load & Total Sale :FY 2014-1: 
11 Sheet Fl (a2) Pro1ected Consumer Numbers, Connected Load & Total Sale :FY 2015-1 t 
12 Sheet Fl (a3) Projected Consumer Numbers, Connected Load & Total Sale :FY 2016-1 i 
13 Sheet F2 Revenue Grants & subsidies 
14 Sheet F3 Other income 
15 Sheet F4 Summary of Own Generation & Power Purchase 
16 Sheet F4a Power purchase Details 
17 Sheet F4b intra State Transmission (TRANSCO) Charges 
18 Sheet FS R&M Expenses 
19 Sheet F6a Emolovees' Cost & Provisions 
20 Sheet F7 Administration & General Exoenses 
21 Sheet F8 Statement of Fixed Assets and Depreciation 
22 Sheet F9 Interest & f inance charges 
23 Sheet F9a Domestic loans.bonds and financ ial leasing 
24 Sheet FIO Details of Expenses Capitalised 
25 Sheet F l I Other Debits 
26 Sheet F l2 Statement of Sundrv Debtors & provision for bad & doubtful debtors 
27 Sheet Fl3 Extraordinary Items 
28 Sheet F14 Net Prior Period Expenses/Income 
29 Sheet FIS Contribution Grants & subsidies towards Capital assets 
30 Sheet Fl7 Statements of assets not in use 
31 Sheet Fl8 Investments 
32 Sheet F l9 Current Assets and Lia bi I ities 
33 Sheet Additional Fonn Capital Investment Plan for FY 2014-15 & FY 2015-16 
34 Sheet Additional Form Capital Formation During FY 2013-1 4 to FY 2016-17 
35 Sheet T3 Revenue Assesment,Sales & Through Rate :FY 2015-1 t 
36 Sheet T4 Revenue Assesment,Sales & Through Rate :FY 20 16- 1? 

1.!I " 'I ' 



Name of Distribution Licensee: Dakshinanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited 
"Pri)fjf& Lo.$'j Ac~ouiit f'.orrr,.S}. 

FY2013-14 FY 2013-14 FY2014-15 FY 2015-16 FY 2016-17 
S.No Particulars 

Aud ited True-Up 
Provisiona I Revised 

ARR 
Accounts Estimates 

A Revenue 
I Revenue from sale of oower 4943.64 4943.64 5348.02 8794.28 10456.65 
2 Other Non-tariff income 18.54 18.54 38.11 39.64 40.00 
3 Revenue subsidies & grants 917.88 9 17.88 976.82 1069.22 1142.73 
4 Revenue from Bulk Sales to Torrent Power Ltd 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total Revenue or Income 5880.06 5880.06 6362.94 9903.13 11639.39 

B Exne,1uilure-· 
1 Purchase of Power from own and State Generating Stations 7980 02 7602.84 839883 10142.16 12331.90 
2 Purchase of Power from Other Sources 
3 Intra-State Transmission Charges 248.89 353.03 303.88 414.90 537.62 
4 Repairs and Maintenance 329.62 329.62 3 15.24 369.9 1 37780 
5 Employee costs 272.37 272.37 254.91 307.40 323.42 
6 Administration and General expenses 79.35 79.35 118.76 91.65 107.83 
7 Net prior period credit charges 855.94 27.53 202.87 0.00 000 
8 Other Debits, Write-offs 31. 10 9 1.66 2.84 124.26 70.49 
9 Extraordinal"/ items (specify items) 000 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 

IO Reasonable Return 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 
11 Less: Expenses Capitalized ( 131.29) ( 13 1.29) (152.52) (59.86) (64.69) 

Contingency Reserve 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
c PBDIT (3785.94) (2745.04) (3081.87) (1487.29) (2044.98) 

D Less Depreciat ion and Rela ted debits J75.68 327.02 168.67 346.74 448.32 

E PBIT (3961.63) (3072.06) (3250.55) (1834.03) (2493.30) 

I Interest & Finance Charges 1559.37 284.55 2125.79 539.3 1 690.05 
2 Less: Interest Capitalized 0.00 0.00 0.00 (85.08) (113.09) 

F Total Jntere.~t and Finance Charges 1559.37 284.55 2125.79 454.23 576.96 

G TOTAL EXPENDITURE 11401.06 9236.68 11739.28 12191.39 14709.65 

-
H Profit/Loss before Tax (5521.00) (3356.61) (5376.34) (2288.26 (3070.26) 

I Add: Allocation oflnterest Charges and O&M of UPPCL 0.00 37.48 38. 15 39.12 40.02 
J Add: Effi ciency Gains 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 

Operational Gap funding from GoUP 0.00 0.00 2440.45 0.00 0.00 
K Profit/Loss before Tax (5521.00) (3394.09) (2974.04) (2327.37) (3110.28) 



Name of Distribution Licensee: Dakshinanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited 
)3aill'ncc Sheet Form No: S2 

Particulars FY 2013-14 FY 2013-14 'FY 2014-15 FY 2015-16 FY 2016-17 
S.No 

Audited T rue-U p 
Provisional Revised 

ARR 
Accounts Estimates 

I. SOURCES OF FUNDS 
A) Shareholders' Funds 
a) Share Capital 
b) Reserves and Surplus 
B) Special Appropriation allowed towards Project Cost 
C) Loan F unds 

a) Short Tenn Borrowings 
b) Long Term Borrowings 
D) Other sources of Funds 
a) Capital contributions from consumers 
b) Consumers' Security Deoosits 
c) Grants & Subsidies towards cost of capital 

TOT AL SOURCES OF FUNDS {A+B+C+D) 

11. APPLICATION OF FUNDS 
A) Fixed Assets T he Hon'ble Commission in the T rue up Order for FY 2008-09 to 
a) Gross Block FY 2011-12 <lated Olst O ctober, 2014 had ad opted a normative 
less: Accumulated Depreciation tariff approach towards capita l structure. This entailed that 
b) Net Block 
c) Capital Work in Progress 

regulatory balances towards equity, GFA, accumulated 

less: Assets wrtitten off till date d epreciation, loans, etc would be different from finan cial 
statements. Hence, Forms S2, S3 and Fl9 have become infrutuous 

B) Investments (provide details seperately) as they would not match with financial sta tements. Considering 
the above, the Licensee seeks waival from filing the Form Nos S2, 

C) Current Assets, Loans and Advances S3 and Fl 9. 
i) I nvetories 
ii) Sundry Debtors 
iii) Cash and Bank Balances 
iv) Loans &Advances 
iii) Other Current Assets 
D) less: Current Liabilities and other Provisions 
i) Current Liabilities 
ii) Provisions 
E) Net Current Assets 

F) Miscellaneous Expenditure to the exten t not written off 
or adjusted 

TOTAL APPLICATION OF FUNDS 



Name of Distribution Licensee: Dakshinanchal VidyutVitran Nigam Limited 

C a sh FIO\V Statel)1~11t 
-- For.111 No: SJ 

FY 2013-14 FY 2014-15 FY 2015-16 FY 2016-17 
S.No Particulars 

Audited 
P rovis ion al Revised 

ARR 
Accounts Estimates 

A Net Funds from Operations: 

Net (loss)/ profit before tax but after exceptional/ extra 
ordinary items 

Adj ustments for : 

Depreciation and arnortizalion 
Interest expenses 
Income from lnvesmments 
(Profit ) I Loss on fixed asset sold 
Miscellaneous expenditures wrinen off 
Deferred revenue expenditure wrinen off 
Debts/advances wrinen off 

Provision for bad and doubtful debts 
Liabili ty no longer required wrillen back 
Provision for Gratuity and Leave Encashment 

Exceptional/ Extraordinary items Expenses/ (income ) 
Di munition in value of investments 

Operating profits before working capital changes 

Adjustment for changes in working capital 
(Increase)/ decrease in sundry debtors 
(Increase)/ decrease in other receivables 
(Increase)/ decrease in inventories 
l ncrease /(decrease) in i11 trade and other payables 

Cash generated from operations 

Taxes {paid)/ received (net ofTDS) 
T h e Hon'ble Commiss ion in the True up Order for 

Net cash from operat ing activities FY 2008-09 to FY 2011-12 dated Olst October, 2014 
had a dopted a normative tariff approach toward s 

B Case now from investing activities capital structure. This entailed that regulatory 
Purchase of fixed assets: balances tow ards equity, GFA, accumulated 

Additions during the period 
Capital work in progress: 

depreciation, loans, etc would be different from 

Additions during the period financial statements. H en ce, Forms 82, 83 and F19 

Proceeds from sale of fixed assets have become infru t uous as they would not m atch w ith 

Proceeds from sale of investments finan cia l statements. Considering the above, the 
Purchase of investments Licensee seeks waival from filing the Form Nos S2, S3 
Interest received (revenue) and F19. 

Net cash used in investing activities 

c Cash now from financing activities 

Proceeds/(Repayments) of long tern, borrowings (net) 
Equity from GoUP 
Proceeds from consumers contribution and GoUP capital 
subsidy 

Capital contribution from consumers and GoUP capital 
subsidy diminished 
Consumer security deposits 
Repayment of borrowing 



Name of Distribution Licensee: Dakshinancha l Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited 
ca11r 1<1ciw S,,tate'.n;i~lit F9tm ~o,:,S3 

FY 2013-14 FY 2014-JS FY2015-16 FY 2016-17 
S.No Particula rs 

Audited 
Provisional Revised 

ARR 
Accounts Estimates 

Interest paid on borrowing 
Interest payment adjustment 

Resm,cturing reserve relating to transfer scheme 
2000/2003 
Material cost variance adjustments 
Adjustment relating to Uttaranchal Power Corporation 
Limited 

Net cash generated from fi nancing activities 

Net increase I (decrease) in cash or cash equva lant 
(A+ B+C) 

Cash/ Cash equ ivalent as at the beginning of the year 

Cash/ Cash eq uivalent as at the end of the year 



Name of Distribution Licensee: Dakshinanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited 
Wiinuai:ReveiiueJfequi.:ement - Fofi11,,No:.S4 

FY 2013-14 FY 2013-14 FY2014-15 FY 2015-16 FY2016-17 
s. 0 Particulars 

Audited T rue-Up 
Provisiona I Revised 

ARR 
Accounts Estimates 

Power Purchase or Energy Available (M U) 18,436.63 18,436.63 19, 138.36 24,04 1.27 27,772.84 
Sale of Power (MU) 13, 148.05 13, 148.05 13,494. 13 17,069.30 20,551.90 
Loss % 28.69% 28.69% 29.49% 29.00% 26.00% 

] Receipts 
Revenue from tari ffs & Miscell. Charges ( incl bulk sales to 

a TPL) 4,943.64 4,943.64 5,348.02 8,794.28 I 0,456.65 
b Subs idy from Govt. 917.88 9 17.88 976.82 l,069.22 l ,142.73 
c Torrent power ltd 

Total 5,861.52 5,861.52 6,324.83 9,863.49 1),599.39 

2 Expenditure 
a Purchase of Power 7,980.02 7,602.84 8,398.83 10,142. 16 12,33 1.90 
b Purchase of Power from Other Sources 
c Intra-State Transmission Charges 248.89 353.03 303.88 414.90 537.62 
d R&M Expense 329.62 329.62 315.24 369.91 377.80 
c Employee Expenses 272.37 272.37 254.91 307.40 323.42 
f A&G Expense 79.35 79.35 118.76 91.65 107.83 
!! Deoreciation 175.68 327.02 168.67 346.74 448.32 
h Interest & Finance Charges 1,559.37 284.55 2, 125.79 539.31 690.05 
i Less: Interest & other expenses capitalised 13 1.29 131.29 152.52 144.93 177.78 
j Other Debits (incl. Prov for Bad debts) 31. 10 9 1.66 2.84 124.26 70.49 
k Extraordinary ltems(OTS) - - - - -
I Other (Misc.)-net prior period credi t 855.94 27.53 202.87 - -

Total 11,401.06 9,236.68 11,739.28 12, 191.39 14,709.65 

3(i) Reasonable Return - - - - -
3(ii) Contingency Reserve - - - -

4 Non ta riff income 18.54 18.54 38.11 39.64 40.00 

5 Annual Revenue Requirement (2)+(3)-(4) 11 ,382.52 9,2 18. 13 IJ ,701.17 12,151.75 14,669.65 

6 Surplus(+) I Shortfall(-): (1)-(5) (5521.00) (3356.61) (5376.34) (2288.26) (3070.26) 
before tariff r evision 

7 Add: Allocation oflnteresl Charges and O&M of UPPCL 37.48 38.15 39.12 40.02 
8 Efficiency Gains 

9 Surplus(+) I Shortfall(-): (1)-(5) (5521.00) (3394.09) (5414.49) (2327.37) (3110.28) 
before tariff revis ion 

lO Ta riff Revision Impact - - - - -
Operational Gap funding from GoUP 2440.45 

11 Surplus(+) I Shortfall(-): (6)-(7) (5,521.00) (3,394.09) (2,974.04) (2,327.37) (3,11 0.28) 
after tariff revision 

4f~·: 
01mrn1 ~1 (q1fu1"'<1) 

GOfctofctofrof~o wrn 



Name of Distribution Licensee: Dakshinanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited 
;JnformatiJl1L-re2ardln2.ammmt o!.~auih'. &-i.oan 

Sr. Period 
No. 

I Amt. of Regulatory Equity 
I (Rs. in crores) 

2 Amt. of Regulatory Loan 
l<Rs. in crores) 

3 Debt EQuitv Ratio 

-~ifrt 
(!}·.i,1Jqff t~trn·) 

3Ttfflxfi 3if.;~-;(ff (q!foJ\.r<J,) 
°Gofcr~o~ofu-o 3IT1RT 

FY2013-14 

True-Up 

1,946.38 

1,506.08 

77.38% 

FY 2014-15 FY 2015-16 
Provisional Revised 
Accounts Estimates 

3,535.20 4, 106.89 

2,115.37 3,102.59 

59.84% 75.55% 

Fotlll No: SS 
FY 2016-1 7 

ARR 

4,736.89 

4,124.27 

87.07% 



Name of Distribution Licensee: Dakshinanchal Vid ut Vitran Ni am Limited 

Sr. No. 

I 
2 

3 

Less: 
I 

Particulars 

One month's O & M Expenses 
One-twelfth of the sum of the book value of materials in stores at 
the end of each month o f such financial year. 

Receivables equivalent to 60 days average billing on consumers 

Gross Total 

Total Security Deposits by the Consumers ,·educed by Security 
Deposits under section 47(1)(b) of the Electricity Act 2003 

Net Workinl! Capital 
Rate of Interest on Working Capital 
Normative Interest on \Vorkinl! Capital 

~~IV\ 
(>Pi!({)~ R';-~) 

~Rlt 3~?:Rrr (ci1fa1G'lJ) 
crofcro~of-1ofBo 3WRT 

FY 2013-14 

True-Up 

56.78 
6 1.1 6 

8 12.65 

930.59 

350.12 

580.47 
12.50% 
72.56 

Eoon ~o: SG 

FY 2014-15 FY 2015-16 FY 2016-17 
Provisional Revised 

ARR 
Accounts Estimates 

64.08 64.08 67.42 
55.62 15.57 17.36 

879.1 3 1,445.63 1,7 18.90 

998.82 1,525.28 ) ,803.68 

406.10 468.83 526.98 

592.72 1,056.46 1,276.71 
12.50% 12.50% 12.50% 
74.09 132.06 159.59 



Name of Distribution Licensee: Dakshinanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited 
Reasonable ~t1_turn F9rID IS9:_S.'.,Z 

FY 2013sJ4 FY 2014-15 FY 2015-16 FY 2016-17 
S.No Particu lars 

Truc-llp 
Provisional Revised 

ARR 
Accounts Estimates 

Shareholders' Funds 
I Share Capital 1,946.38 3,535.20 4, 106.89 4,736.89 
2 Reserves and Surplus -17,996.89 -20,722. 14 -23,049.52 -26, 159.79 

Total Equity -16,050.51 -1 7,186.95 -18,942.62 -21 ,422.90 

Return as a% ofEQuity 



Name of Distribution Licensee: Dakshinanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited 
E11c.{1t\'.J!al.apce Eo.rni.::S 1t=-S8 

FY 2013-14 FY 2013-14 FY 2014-15 FY 2015-16 FY 2016-17 
S.No Particulars 

Audited True-Up 
Provisional Revised 

ARR 
Accounts Estimates 

I Purchase of Power 
Power from own Stations (if any) 18,436.63 18,436.63 19,138.36 24,04 1.27 27,772.84 
Power from State Stations 
Power from Central Stations 
Power from Other Sources 
L 
ii . 
... 
Ill. 

T otal Power Available 18,436.63 18,436.63 19, 138.36 24,04 1.27 27,772.84 

2 Energy Sales within the state 
a) LT Sales 
b) HT Sales 
c) El-IT Sales 

Total E nergy Sales 13, 148.05 13, 148.05 13,494.13 17,069.30 20,551.90 

3 Distribution Loss 5,288.59 5,288.59 5,644.23 6,971.97 7,220.94 

4 Total Transm ission losses 7.91% 7.91% 5.1 8% 5.26% 5.26% 

5 Tradable Power - - - - -



Name ofDistribution Licensee: Dakshinanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited 
D:i:ulne. l\D, of, pa~tacc1>.uJi($ 

S.No 

1 
a 
b 

2 
a 
b 
e 
d 
e 
f 

!!: 
h 
i 
i 
k 
I 
m 
n 

3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 

Particulars 

Power Purchase or E nergy Available (MU) 
Sale of Power (M1J) 
Loss% 

Receipts 
Revenue from tariffs & MiscelL Charges 
Subsidy from Govt. 
Total 
Expenditure 
Purchase of Power 
Purchase of Power from Other Sources 
Intra-State Transmission Charges 
R&MExpense 
Employee Expenses 
A&G Expense 
Depreciation 
Interest & Finance Charges 
Less: Interest & other expenses capitalised 
Other Debits (incl. Prov for Bad debts) 
Extraordinary Items 
Other (Misc.)-net prior period credit 
Allocation o f UPPCL Charges 
Efficiency Gains 
Total 
Reasonable Return 
Other Income 
Annual Revenue Requirement (2)+(3)-(4) 
Surplus(+) I Shortfall(-): (1)-(5) before tariff revision 
Tariff Revision Impact 
Surplus(+) I Shortfall(-): (6)-(7)after tariff revision 

~~ 
('Qi\ I t.p'( ~ ) 

~,11~~(~i) 
-e:ofctofcrof.ioftro 3Wffi 

Tarif( Order 
18,136.89 
13,059.00 

28.00% 

61 89.82 
877.68 

7067.50 

711 5.46 

244.67 
199.47 
354.20 

56.51 
255.28 
246.75 
-90.56 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

8381.78 
0.00 

12.77 
8369.02 

-1301.51 

-1301.51 

l\W'I!tNQ: S9 

FY 2013-14 
Audited True-up 

18,436.63 18,436.63 
13, 148.05 13. 148.05 

28.69% 28.00% 

4943.64 4943.64 
917.88 917.88 

5861.52 5861.52 

7980.02 7602.84 

248.89 353.03 
329.62 329.62 
272.37 272.37 

79.35 79.35 
175.68 327.02 

1559.37 284.55 
-1 31.29 -13 1.29 

3 LI O 9 1.66 
0.00 0.00 

855.94 27.53 
0.00 37.48 
0.00 0.00 

I 1401.06 9274.)5 
0.00 0.00 

18.54 18,54 
11382.52 9255.61 
-5521.00 -3394.09 

-5521.00 -3394.09 



Name of Distribution Licensee: Daks hinanchal Vidyut Vitrnn Nigam Limited 

~ 1l!i.~1fftie1fimin~e"ifi$': .. ~rllllc~uRi:lii:i's1}1iier,1Nifm!.iff;1J$h~if(fl¢1l~ii"3.d~;to~.l:$.aJe:.,F"Y"io1.HS f'onn,No: .Fl(al) 

AGRA D!SCOJ\1 CON UMER CON 'ECTED 
PRO,JECTED 

SIIPPLYTY PE CATC. BI LLED E ERGV 
FY 2014-JS ( UMBERS) LOAD (KW) 

(M ll) 

LMV--1 (A) Cons umer getting supply as 11er "Rural Sched u le" 
(i) Un-metered 696,630 907,381 966 
(ii) Metered 842,038 1,116,364 1,191 

(8) Supply at Single Point for Bulk Load 78 54,440 163 
(Cl) Other Metered Domestic Consumers 1, 112,304 1,952,425 2, 169 
(C2) Life Linc Consumers/BPL 220,998 281,277 220 

Sturt<itXL ·oo.M'F.S;tJ(' LtGlli''FAN &Y(J\VF-R (l.~1\'=l l 2;1m:01f8' 4::ffF.8i6'· .('708¥ 
LMV--2 (A) Consumer gett ing supply as per "Rural Schedule" 

(i) Un-metered 3,855 7,487 9 
(ii) Metered 8 1,006 201,444 283 

(B) Private Adverlising/Sign Post/Sign Board/Glow Sign/Flex 9,801 29,508 22 
(C) Other Metered Non-Domestic Supply 170,594 419,0 19 526 

§tf,q;.i',p'.fXL NONDON!'EsfJc1:fCfi'FFi\N&"i>oW1:n"fb,fv:2) 265;256 657,'\158 840 
LMV--3 (Al Un-metered Supply 

(i) Gram Panchyat 200 1,676 6 
l(ii) Nagar Palika & Nagar Panchyat 923 8,712 30 
(iii) Nagar Nigam 4 1 2,103 9 

(B) Metered Supply 
(i) Gram Panchyat 185 10,258 44 
(ii) Nagar Palika & Nagar Panchyat 110 9,080 31 
(iii) Nagar Nigam 9 1,125 5 

SIJ,}l'T,QTAI, l'JJ.J!L1(; ~\ M 1~5J.LM V-3) J,468., Ji~ 12§:j 
LMV--4 (A) Public Jnstitution(4 A) 19,523 )01, 104 265 

(B) Private lnstitution(4 B) 6,670 48,026 JOO 
StJB'fr.OT,;\ I, IJ'.Gll;r; l!,.\N ,'(l'O\YER "FOR"PlJU'./l'RlY:'INSr.(l..Mv::4 J 2·6:i93· t:J9,1"30 .T(i(if 

LMV--5 (Al Rural Schedule 
(i) Un metered Supply 132,076 984,847 1,395 
(ii) Metered Supply 6,83 1 50,472 123 

(B) Urban Schedule 
(i) Metered Supply 66,421 494,068 1,242 

SlJ]l;1'.0T'AI. PnlV,\:U,;'.J'JJBE,.).)"ITC[PUNtl'l~(tSETS'(t~t~f'.'51 2os;J2s · 1,529;18'( 2,7.59 
LMV--6 (A) Small & Medium Power (Power Loom) 

(i) Rural Schedule 5,67 1 48,880 43 
(ii) Urban Schedule 3,402 43,248 79 

(B) Small & Medium Power 
(i) Rural Schedule 9,503 62,717 75 
(ii) Urban Schedule 30,671 282,497 424 

SUJf.'..tQ1:}\ L 'i\1Att:'&'M£l)J t;:\fl>Ow1m l, l'TO JOO Ill' (75) (LMV-6) -19,247° tw:.m 620. 
LMV--7 (A) Rural Schedule 

(i) Jal Nigam 2,378 14 798 83 
(ii) Jal Sansthan 781 8,776 56 
(iii) Others (Water Works) 1,392 S,327 15 

(B) Urban Schedule 
(i) Jal Nigam 434 6 ,992 52 
(ii) Jal Sansthan 952 20,894 87 
(iii) Others (Water Works) 381 15,257 40 

SlJJtl'.ft'r'i\'L 151:[nff<"W:.fTEll"\\"trn'RS(ti\W:'.7) 6.Jllt 1t;OOf 33]§ 
LMV-8 (A) Metered Supply 2,324 59,402 283 

(B) Un-metered Supply 
(i) STW,Panchayat Rai WB l.Duch P.C, L J upto 100 BHP 4,920 96,809 337 
(ii) Laghu Dal Nahar above l 00 BHP 68 1,887 3 

soB:';rp:r,,u, STAT.E. TJJ)3l:'\V,£Ll,$ & 'PU:\'II'S t A1'AL UJ>TO JOO HP(LMV-8 1:n2 i s8;U§s 623' 
LMV--9 (A) Metered Supply 

(i) Individual Residential Consumers 2,058 6,92 1 15 
(ii) Others . - -

(ll) Un-metered Supply 
(i) Ceremonies 300 1,098 4 
(ii) Temporary Shops . - . 

SLIBlc'l'OL \'L TEi\lPOffi.\llY Stfl>Pt'l' (LMV-9) 2:J5lf 8;019' 19~ 
L MV--10 (A) Serving 

(i) Class IV Employees 3,478 10,942 18 
(ii) Class Ill Employees 4,764 13,085 JS 
(iii) Junior Engineers & EQuivalent 456 1,670 2 
(iv) Assistant Engineers & Equivalent 398 1,701 3 



Name of Distribution Licensee: Oakshinancha l Vidyut Vitran Ni~am Limited 

l!il!iif~e.r.mili~iij~;J:&iec{idt{!.Mfiine(Jfµ11Jb'.i\r~.~O!!IJS~1e<l'J:orut~.£'l'.\>JlllSate." !iY,2014;J,5 Jiorrµ No:Jl(;1l) 

AG RA OISCOM C ONSUMER co "IECTEO 
PROJ ECTED 

SUPPi. Y T YPE C'ATC. 
FY 2014- 15 ( UMBERS) LOA D (KW) 

BILLED ENt:RCY 
(Mll) 

(v) Executive Eng ineers & Equivalent 142 695 I 
(vi) Deputy General Manager & Equivalent 48 185 0 
(vii) CGM/GM & Equivalent Posts and above 22 75 0 

(8) Total Pensioner & Family Pensioner 7,865 24,270 53 
SU.Ul'( Ov \ L l1!;~,\ J{f,\I ENTAL tl\ lPI.OYF. F.S (1.1\IV- IO) 17.173 52,622 <,i:( 

HV--1 (A) Urban Schedule 
i) For supply at 11 kV 483 130,290 204 

(ii) For supply at 33 kV & above 18 15,864 49 
(8) Rural Schedule 

(i) For supply at 11 kV - - 8 
(ii) For supply at 33 kV & above - I 

S UB:.'TI)_,'f}n . 'WNlNO\JSTRlAI. BlfT:KT,O,\l)S-(ll V~l) 501 fiilf.tsr 26'.l 
HV--2 (A) Urban Schedule 

(i) For supply at l lkV 1,885 442,123 1,156 
(ii) For suoolv above 11 kV and uoto & Including 66kV 253 187 ,098 678 
(iii) For supply above 66kV and upto & Including I 32kV 2 30,330 157 
(iv) For suoolv above 132kV 3 52,590 267 

(B) Rural Schedule 
(i) For suoply at 11 kV 235 54,933 85 
(ii) For supply above 11 kV and upto & Including 66kV 2 174 0 

St;[l,h~ Qllli\' I . t,A!ll',};,;$i1li'i:vxl?A>»'.l:R0ifJJ!l\tOQQJllltJJ£~W):XJJ~Z). 2.3$0' 767,,24lt 2.3At ' 
HV-3 (A) For supply at and above l 32k V 6 97,750 183 

(B) For supoly below I 32kV 2 24,750 74 
(C) ForDelhi Metro Rail - - -

SlifflJ}j';\ L ·k;((ClUl .. J itA'.CV:ON'1llY,3) 8 l:Z2;5()Q. 256~ 
llV--4 (A) For supply at 11 kV 36 20,921 130 

(B) For supply above 11 kV and upto 66kV I 143 0 
(C) For supply above 66k V and upto 132kV I 9,350 14 

SJl!l~OTM, L.l fl' lRJ~!{;,(P:Q~&::J~ c;,,\:B,Q) 'E,.JQQ,;JUU'.,(J51>}V,) CH Y,A) JS- ,ID';:4i!i IJJM 
EXTRA STATE (A) EXTRA STATE & OTHERS - - -
S'OJitrJfr AC EX:l' R;\ ~"nT~ CONSl.,,M ERS - - -

BULK (A) Torrent (Depicted as Retail Sales) - -
(8) KESCO - - -

SUB TOTA L BULK SUPPLY - - -
GRANO TOTAL 3.45~,6] 8 8,475.256 IJ,494 



Name of Distribution Licensee: Dakshinanchal Vid vut Vitran Nigam Limited 
:SiUi 11g1Jetftijj'1f1e.nJ,s,;,Ri\li~"!:.(ell;Jt!~-iifuin}'.t~ vin b'~rs;~CQiiried eef loa11 & . t ota I ,Sa le:_FY 20lS-l 6 lj'.ornl-N.o, -JLl(a2) , 

AGRA DISCO M CONSUMER CON ECTEO PRO.IECT ED 
UPPLYTYPE CATG. 

FY 201 5-16 UI\IBER ' ) LOA D (KW ) 
BI LLED ENERGY 

( 
(~lU) 

LMV--1 (A) Consumer gettinl!. supply as per "Rural Schedule" 
(i) Un-metered 682,697 914,496 1,185 
(ii) Metered 1,330,420 1,898,084 2,258 

(Bl Supply at Single Point for Bulk Load 92 49,707 0 
(Cl ) Other Metered Domestic Consumers 1,223,534 2, 147,667 2,486 
(C2) Life Line ConsumerslBPL 243,098 309,404 474 

Stlfu"TQ'r~\ I nO~'fEST"rC t ,IG'WrT.'\N ~J'O\ Vt::R~(l.,,.W-1) 3,"79~ 42 s) T9;i59 6,403 
LMV-2 (A) Consumer gettin_g supply as per "Rural Schedule" 

(i) Un-metered 4,048 7,86 1 JO 
(ii) Metered 82,626 205,473 283 

(B) Private Advertising/Sign Post/Sign Board/Glow Sign!Flex 10,291 30,984 45 
(C) Other Metered Non-Domestic Supply 179,124 447,359 588 

SU ii;..:JfQ'.!1:i'i N:<iN;)f.Qj;(r;;sft('r,1Gni"' rXN & PU\VtR (Ll\"1-V::2) 276,'089 "1,§'f.677 927' 
LMV--3 (A) Un-metered Supply 

(i) Gram Panchyat 240 2,01 1 7 
(ii) Nagar Palika & Na gar Panchvat 932 8,799 38 
(iii) Nagar Nigam 47 4,172 18 

(B) Metered Supply 
(i) Gram Panchyat 187 19,806 126 
(ii) Nagar Palika & Nagar Panchvat I 16 12,267 49 
iii) Nagar Nigam 9 1,181 6 

Slllf TOTI\ L Pl iJ!J,.ICLAMJ~SiUlV-3) }$:tr: 41!'9!>' 2;i;t, 
LMV-4 (A) Public Institution( 4 A) 20,499 100,297 309 

(B) Private Institution( 4 B) 6,803 48,986 102 
S{tB%J'.0T,Q LJCllT;l,AN &.i'OWER FOR PIJR:/l'RIV'. INST:( Ll\1V4) :?7,'303 149:2'83 4'1 !'' 

LMY-·S {A ) Rural Schedule 
(i) Un metered Supply 136,738 1,0 19,6 12 1,682 
(ii) Metered Supply 7, 173 52,996 129 

(B) Urban Schedule 
i) Metered Supply 70,406 523,7 12 1,3 16 

SUJl;lf Ql_JNL !fillx1f1_:.t:JJ)Bl:WECL7,)'lJMPIN(rl,ETS(L:\IV~S) 2i'4;a t 7 1,596;320 3,127£ 
LMV--6 (A) Small & Medium Power (Power Loom) 

(i) Rural Schedule 5,955 51,324 88 
(ii) Urban Schedule 3,606 35,762 65 

(B) Small & Medium Power 
(i) Rural Schedule 10,073 66,480 114 
(ii) Urban Schedule 31,898 302,403 454 

SUB'T OTA L S.\IALL &.- \.IEDH!l\Tt•o w ~; R IJl'TO JOO Ill' (75) ( LJ\IV-6) 51.532 455,969 721"' 
LMV--7 (A) Rural Schedule 

(i) Jal Nigam 2,854 32,125 181 
ii) Jal Sansthan 875 9,829 63 

(iii) Others (Water Works) 1,559 5,966 17 
(B) Urban Schedule 

(i) Jal Nigam 477 7,69 1 58 
(ii) Jal Sansthan 1,028 38,648 128 
(iii) Others (Water Works) 396 15,867 52 

SUQsIOt.iL 1,']Jfi1; JF\11l\'i'l l:'1l'\VOR-lt.<ifL ~tV-7) 1;1$9'.' n.0;(21: 49-Jf 
LMV--8 (A) Metered Supply 2,440 7 1,830 357 

(B) Un-metered Supply 
(i) STW,Panchayat Rai WB I.Duch P.C, L I upto 100 BHP 5,018 98,745 322 
(ii) Laghu Dal Nahar above I 00 BHP 68 8,160 4 

so:n::ro·r AL STATE''WBlr W"t'.L( S~\ POitil'S t,(~A'L UPTO LOO ln'(El\"1V:!'8 r.szr 178;"735 (,s;J"j: 
LMV- 9 (A) Metered Supply 

(i) Individual Residential Consumers 2, 16 1 5,964 19 
(ii) Others - - -

(B) Un-metered Supply 
(i) Ceremonies 3 15 1,153 7 
(ii) Temporary Shops - - -

S~0 1'AI . TE':\"fPOR:-\'RYS"(Jl>'pL y (Li\lV-9) 2,476 7,117 2@ 

LMV--1 0 (A) Serving 
(i) Class IV Employees 3,601 I 1,330 19 
(ii) Class Ill Employees 4,955 14,526 JS 
(iii) Junior Engineers & Equivalent 488 1,787 3 
(iv) Assistant Engineers & Equivalent 4 10 1,954 3 
(v) Executive Engineers & Eouivalent 151 737 I 



Name of Distribution Licensee: Dakshinanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited 
'S111i!ll5D'et~fin111ents: ·Proiecre<1 Consun1er N1.uiib~ .<::ef:riii'lc~e9j£hi'il'i'&''#cffolSal~~1'~20,\~.-,L6 

S l lPPL Y TYPE 

S(l]lI'fp;;(AL 
HV--1 

S~illTAI 
HV--2 

SUJfTOt,\ 1, 
HV--3 

$'(lB"T01\ \ I. 
HV--4 

S.OOI't"O.XXL 
EXTRA STATE 

StlJll'.{,Q,'f;-\ I. 
BULK 

SUU 'IO'IAL 

AGRA 1)1 COM 
CATG. 

FY 2015-16 

(vi) Deputy General Manager & Equivalent 
(vii)ICGM/GM & Equivalent oosts and above 

(B) Total Pensioner & Family Pensioner 
Df;I' A~ '!:.)JF.N'P.."tT.Ml'l,OYJ'.F.'STf.l\ I \7:10) 

(A) Urban Schedule 
(i) For supply at 1 l kV 
(ii) For supply al 33 kV & above 

(B) Rural Schedule 
(i) For supply at l l kV 
(ii) For supply at 33 kV & above 

'IION INQ(TSTRl,\I BULK LOADS (IIV-1 ) 
(A) Urban Schedule 

(i) For supply at 11 kV 
(ii) For supply above 11 kV and upto & Including 66kV 
(iii) For supply above 66kV and upto & Including 132kV 
(iv) For s upply above l 32k V 

(B) Rural Schedule 
(i) For supply at l l kV 
(ii) For supply above l lkV and upto & Including 66kV 

I K~ll{;:I;;;&. lllti\VY"POWF.lC\)tQ,1l:TIRI ll1JP"(75"kW)"llTV~2) 
(A) For supply at and above 132kV 
(B) For supply below 132kV 
(C) ForDelhi Metro Rail 

RA'lLWi~YTRA't"i'ION"fff\"=3) 
(A) For supply at I !kV 
(B) For supply above 11 kV and upto 66k V 
(C) For supply above 66kV and upto ! 32kV 
D lu)Rl{JC,,~'rjO~.& .. e:-.c,A}lJ}V..t"'.J])O]lJJl',{1,{G,)XIlil¥,.4) 
(A) EXTRA ST A TE & OTHERS 

E~l'ItA .S'fA' l'.&CONSUAIERS 
(A) Torrent 
(B) KESCO 

Bl, LI, SUPPL, 

GRAND TOTAL 

t~~ 
~ ~-Rrr (cJTr1~\ 

"Gl>~ofctof;io~o 3TPNf 

co UMtR 
( UMBERS) 

50 
22 

8,022 
17;li99' 

517 
19 

. 

. 

535 

2.111 
263 

2 
3 

259 
2 

2;6"4(1 
7 
2 

9 
38 

I 
l 

;[0: 
. 

-
. 
. 

-
~.088,7f8 

!i;o,rm,No:Ji'Hin • 

C ON ECTED 
PROJECTED 

BILLED E ERGY 
LOAD (KW) 

(M U) 

179 0 
77 0 

33, 148 55 
63;7'.f(f '51" 

139.410 324 
16,340 60 

-
. . 

155.75'0 384,l 

495. 177 l ,339 
194,582 767 
33,363 173 
53,11 6 346 

60,426 172 
176 I 

~6;a4l)" 2,797 
112,4 13 481 
27,225 116 

. . 

ri \t!\)~~ 5?1; 
2 1,967 137 

147 3 
9,350 15 

Jl,{filt l~ 
. . 

- -
. . 

. 

. . 
9,7~,152 1719§9 



Name of Distribution Licensee: Dakshinnnchn l Vidvut Vitran Niun m Limited 
.lli!Jinif,D:efe1:niffiejfl$!;F fojecfed·~onsiirueif Niinilii!rsj·goniiectccl-IFaU'&ITotal.Sale:,m .'. 2016-17 

SUPPLY TYP E 

LMV- 1 

SUBI[OTl\J, 
LMV-2 

SIDU'OUL 
LMV-3 

SliWJ.P.'JiAl, 
LMV-4 

St1JF.l:.OJ',YI. 
L.MV--5 

StlBj'Qi';\ L 
LMV- 6 

SUB,JOT,\I 
LMV-7 

SfJ.®"OnL 
LMV-8 

SOl31'tO'f,\ t. 
LMV-9 

SUBTOTA L 
LMV-10 

\ GR,\ DI COi\l 
CATC.. 

FY 2016-17 

(A) Consumer getting supply as per "Rural Schedule" 
i) Un-metered 
ii) Metered 

(B) Supply at Single Point for Bulk Load 
(Cll Other Metered Domestic Consumers 
(C2) Life Line Consumers/BPL 

ooMEsl'1CL1tuttr~l'tr~_®3VtJU~t,":'t) 
(A) Consumer gelling supply as oer "Rural Schedule" 

(i) Un-metered 
(ii) Metered 

(B) Private Advertising/Sign Post/Sign Board/Glow Si1m/Flex 
(C) Other Metered Non-Domestic Supply 

~ ON DOMF.STIC LIGHTFAN & POWER (L:l,IY-2) 
(A) Un-metered Supply 

(i) Gram Panchyat 
(ii) Nagar Palika & Nagar Panchyat 
(i ii) NagarNigam 

(8) Metered Supply 
(i) Gram Panchyat 
(ii) Nagar Palika & Nagar Panchyat 
(iii) Nagar Nigam 

-
Pl) BLIC-C.:\ 1\ff'S1tt:v"t:3) 

(A) Public lnstitutio11(4 A) 
(B) Private Instilulion(4 B) 

CfCHt'.Fx~:.~"'POW1".R"FOtrPUi3:J1>mv: lNST.(l.M\'q ) 
(A) Rural -Schedule 

(i) Un metered Supolv 
(i i) Metered Supply 

{B) Urban Schedule 
(i) Metered Supply 
. mtS.;;xTt;;flfil~lYEf'"~Nt: SETS'(O'IV-5) 

(A) Small & Medium Power (Power Loom) 
(i) Rural Schedule 
(ii) Urban Schedule 

(B) Small &Medium Power 
(i) Rural Schedule 
(ii) Urban Schedule 

S;\1,\1 .r: & :\IEDlUJ\I POWER t:PTO JOO IIP (75) (L~IV-61 
(A) Rural Schedule 

i) Jal Nigam 
(ii) Jal Sans1han 
(iii) Others (Water Works) 

(B) Urban Schedule 
(i) Jal Nigam 
(i i) Jal Sansthan 
( iii) Others (Waler Works) 

PUBU( ' WA lER WORKS( LMY-7) 
(A) Metered Supply 
(B) Un-metered Supply 

(i) STW,Panchayat Raj WB I.Duch P.C, L I upto 100 BHP 
(i i) Laghu Dal Nahar above JOO BHP 

STA'JJ: l 't RF. Wi:;11:S St PIJ)\:J"P$ r.K''.\A 1: t'PTCT"fM'l·l P(l:'N'iV:8) 
(A) Metered Supply 

(i) Individual Residential Consumers 
(ii) Others 

(B) Un-metered Supply 
(i) Ceremonies 
(ii) Temporary Shops 

TE:\ll'OR.\RV SUPPLY (L.VIY-91 
(A) Serving 

{i) Class IV Employees 
(ii) Class 111 Employees 
(ii i) Junior Engineers & Equivalent 
(iv) Assistant Engineers & Equivalent 
(v) Executive En~ineers & Equivalenl 
(vi) Deputy General Manager & Equivalent 
(vii) CGM/GM & Eauivalenl oosts and above 

(B) Total Pensioner & Family Pensioner 

~V7JJv\ 
(w~tw) 

31--fmmfr ~T (i.l1ft!J-s"?:f'1 

cfofctofctof.iof~m 3Wt-<T 

l'o,:Rl No, ~(a3)c 

CONS M ER O NNECTED 
PROJEC'IW 

(NUMBERS) LOAD(KW) 
BILLEDE ERGY 

(M ) 

669,043 896,206 1,161 
1,835,980 2,619,356 3,957 

109 58,655 0 
1,345,888 2,362,434 3,102 

267,408 340,345 555 

-(llW:427 6.276,99'.6 8,776< 

4,250 8,254 I I 
84,279 209,582 364 
10,806 32,533 58 

188,080 469,727 684 
2s1;n4 720:ff91i 1,118" 

288 2,413 9 
942 8,887 38 

54 4,798 21 

189 20,004 130 
121 12,880 65 

10 1,240 6 
I [Qt SJl:223' l!Wi 

2 1,524 105,312 400 
6,939 49,966 125 

28j464' ' 155.27lf 5I s1i 

141 ,565 1,055,605 1,742 
7,531 55,645 135 

74,63 1 555,135 1,395 
2TI';t27 1:6'66;3ss· 3,27~ 

6,252 53,890 119 
3,822 37,908 82 

10,678 70,469 153 
33,174 314,499 550 
53.926 476;'766 ~ lit 

3,424 38,550 217 
980 11,009 71 

1,746 6.682 19 

525 8,460 63 
1,110 4 1,740 138 

4 12 16,502 54 
s;J9s· 12i;943 5~11 
2,562 75,422 375 

5, 11 9 100,720 328 
68 8,160 4 

1;n9- 18'(So2 708l'. 

2 ,269 6,262 22 
- - . 

331 1,211 8 
- - -

2.6@ 7,472 j.i!.4 

3,729 11,732 23 
5,153 15,107 18 

522 1,912 3 
422 2.012 4 
160 781 2 

53 188 0 
?' _J 78 0 

8,183 33,81 1 63 

.. 



Name of Distribution Licensee: Dakshinanchal Yitlyut Yitran Nieam Limited 

l3iffiifgi.UftermlrieiWs:':Rri5jee1ed. Cons11nier l',umlkr$, Co:6ne~.L~ auf&:.T.JiJal.S~le~'Jlll6::.J 7 fuc~o:,J•:JlaJI 

AG RA DISCO~I C"ONS U~IER CONNECTED 
PRO,IECTEI) 

S UPPLV T'I PE C,\T(:. 
Pt 201 6-17 (NUMBERS) LOAO (KW) 

BILLED E NERG Y 
(~IU) 

SUJl'IQT,\ L DEPARTI\IENTAL [;\ll'LOYEES (L:\l'\/-10) 18,24 .. 65,62!) 113 
HY-1 (A) Urban Schedule 

(i) Forsupplvat ll kY 553 149 ,169 347 
( ii ) For supply at 33 kV & above 19 16,830 62 

(B) Rural Schedule 
(i ) For supply at 11 kV - - -
(ii) For supply at 33 kV & above - -

SUB'fOTA.L 'i(ON'f'.\'Dt:STRGffllYJLK LOA OS (JIV- 1) 572 16s:999 409;, 
HY--2 (A) Urban Schedule 

(i) For s upply at I lkV 2,365 554,599 1,499 
(ii) For supply above I lkV and upto & Includ ing 66kV 274 202,365 798 
(iii) For supply above 66kY and upto & Including 132kY 2 36,699 190 
(iv) For supply above 132kV 3 53,647 349 

(B) Rural Schedule 
(i) For supply at 11 kV 284 66,469 189 
( ii ) For supply above 1 lk V and upto & lncludinc 66kV 2 177 I 

SUB:'.rbJ'AL unct & HEAYnP-WJ:l~®l.-"'lQl.f"OBlsii:~~)_;u}S{i2) 2;cuo ?I:r.?.:~ :KOZ/;; 
HY-3 (A) For supply at and above 132kV 8 129,274 553 

(B) For supply below 132kV 2 29,948 128 
(C) ForDelhi Metro Rail - - -

Swi:to;rX1.. 111rft1YA~'.:-'.'f&;'Jt;;J:JTI~1H¥'~ l JO .. l!i2,222. 6$1 
IIY-4 (A) For supply at 11 kV 40 23,065 144 

(B) For supply above l lkV and upto 66kV 1 152 3 
(C) For supolv above 66kV and uoto 132kV I 9,350 15 

son:;tQ:riSL l, l ~t;.IRRICATlO,"\~C;J]iou;.;1no,JUll?(75k\Yc1JH\'-4) ,D J!CS!i'l. 16L 
EXTRA STATE (A) EXTRA STATE & OTHERS - -

SUB~ Q'.l~-'iL F.XTRASTA:f£.CONSUJ\1F.RS - - -
BULK (A) Torre nt - -

(B) KESCO - - -
SUBT01Al. Bl fl.K S l, PPL 'I -

GR,\t,10 TOTAL -1,753,907 1or9911s26 20,_:;s2 

i C3 



Name of Distribution Licensee: Dakshinanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited 
JU,xe.m!~ ~ ,J;:ai),f~!iS'ii lisiaif s Fl\)'.Jl)_:NQ: F2 

FY 2013-14 FY 2013-14 F Y 2014-15 FY 2015-16 F Y 20i6-17 
S.No Particula rs 

Audited True-Up 
Provisional Revised 

ARR 
Accounts Estimates 

A Revenue Subsidies And Grants 
I Revenue Subsidy 
2 Agriculture Subsidy 9 17.88 9 17.88 976.82 1,069.22 l , 142.73 
3 Sudsidv adjustment against ED 
4 
5 Subsidy for Power Looms 

Sub-Total 917.88 9) 7.88 976.82 1,069.22 1, 142.73 
B Canital Subsidies And Grants 
l APDRP 
2 PTW 

3 UPS I DC 224.37 224.37 2 10.63 207.22 233.12 
4 Indian Industries Association 
5 Others 

Sub-Total 224.37 224.37 2 10.63 207.22 233. 12 

Tota l 1,142.25 1,142.25 1,187.45 ] ,276.44 1,375.85 

Actual F low of funds FY 201 2-13 FY 2012-13 FY 2013-14 FY 2014-15 FY 2015-16 
S.No 

Audited True-Up 
Provision a I Revised 

ARR 
In Rs C rores Accounts Estimates 

I Balance Subsidy for Previous years Receivable 
2 Subsidy Due for the year 1, 142.25 l, 142.25 l , 187.45 l,276.44 1,375.85 
3 Total Subsidy Receivable 1,142.25 1, 142.25 1,187.45 1,276.44 1,375.85 
4 Cash 1, 142.25 I, 142.25 l, 187.45 1,276.44 l ,375.85 
5 ED Adjustment/Retained - - -
6 Cess Adjustment/Retained 
7 Central Assistance Adjustment 
8 Adjustment of Penal intt on ED & Cess 
9 Adjustment of Past Loans 
10 Ad justment of Inters! on Loan 
II Total Subsidy Received 1,142.25 1, 142.25 1,187.45 1,276.44 1,375.85 

12 Balance Subs idy Receivable: (3)-(12) - - - - -

1 C4 



Name of Distribution Licensee: Dakshinanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited 
income.it:.ClnJ.1n~ s_tmen l~.:.in~LN'.on~.TurifLJncQ1ne Eorn1 ~ o_:£J' 

FY 2014-15 FY 2015-16 FY 2016-1 7 
S.No Particulars Provisional Revised 

Accounts Estimates 
ARR 

A Income from Investment 
I Interest Income from Investments 0.00 0.00 0.00 
2 Interest on fixed deposits 19.03 19.79 19.97 
3 Interest from Banks other than Fixed Deposits 6.87 7.1 4 7.2 1 
4 Interest o n (any other items) 

Sub-Total (A) 25.89 26.93 27.18 

B Non Tariff Income 
I Interest on Joans and Advances to staff 0.08 0.09 0.09 
2 Interest on Loans and Advances to Licensee 
3 Interest o n Loans and Advances to Lessors 
4 Interest on Advances to Sunnliers I Contractors 9.62 10.0 1 10. 10 
5 Income from Trading 
6 Gain on Sale of Fixed Assets 
7 Miscellaneous receipts 2.51 2.6 1 2.64 
8 Delayed payment charges from consumers 
9 Meter Rent 
10 Recovery from theft of energy 
11 Wheeling charges 
12 Misc. charges from consumers 
13 Income from Olher Bus iness 
14 Contract Demand Violation Charges 
15 Less: Rebate for supply at higher volta.e,e 
16 Less: Any other rebates 

Sub-Total (B) 12.22 12.71 12.82 
T otal 38.11 39.64 40.00 
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Name or Distribution Licensee: Dakshinanchal Vidyut Vitrnn Nigam Limited 
DCta il_s_ Qr MOilfhlYrElc(frici(y Pui:c1dlS'~~;fh~ri1'1difff.1:eiif'GellcY"rtti'rt'g ~hi'ti6ri$ ~'tY-20,1-"' LS 

MONTH 

April 
May 
June 
July 

A~1st 
Se.E_tember 
Oc10_!,_~ 
November 
Decembc..-

January 
Februnry 
March 

TOTAL 

Plan I 
C:,p11ci1y 

MW 

UTILITY', 
Sl-l AIU'. 

MWI % 

A\'Ailability of 

G.cncrnlin: 
S1:uio11 

Arrear Bills for the past period due to revision of enerb'Y account/ tar..-if revis ion 

Tornl Cosr I I I I 

....... 
C"> 
,-•..r:, 

Total .~ilcd 
orCapuc:il) 
C trnri:es 

Rs Cr 

ESO b)' 
Gc.ncr;110t 

~,u 

Enrrgy Share lo 
be rc,•cdved by 

lhe ut ility 
(Dcl.l11cti11g 
m1xi li;1ry 

(UllSUnlJ) li on ) 

MU 

Energy Un its rt'c.'t.'ived Fh:cd or Var lnrtnt ivt> to Trnusmissiou lAny uil1t•r 
by utility a 1 it s 1> c1·iplu.•ry Cnpocily Ch:iri;cs/F.u gcncratini:, /\Vhcdin:.: clmq~cs 

(Afler deducl in~ in ter clli1q:.es to Cl'l.:Y sfnllons (if :my) Charges 
sl :1tc/in1ra stn1e be 1rnid l.l)' Ch:.,.ecs 10 (inccr 

cnmsmission losse:s} lh e ulilili('J be 11nid by SIAlt•/ inl rn 

Uit 111ilities $1:111:) 

MU --2_/u p/u p/u p/u p/u 

10 II 12 13 14 

19138.36 

F_orll!J'I•: F~n 

A\lg cost orlAyg cost or 
tnc1·gy 111 cncrgJ' n.•c.:d 
gen bus .1t interface 

b ~1r p oinl or lhc 
utili1y 

p/u I p/u 

1s I 16 



Name of Distribution Licensee: .Dakshinanchal Vidvut Vitran Nigam Limited 
Oeh!ils ofMii'iilfiWEl&irieiti'l'ii r'clt11,es friuii'ditTererit Generannfs'iiiiioiis - F'V201s-16 Form No: F~• 

Fixed Cost I Variable Cost Total Cost 
Average 

Source of Power 
MW I Cost 

Ava ilable 
MU 

I (Rs./ 
(Rs./ kWh) 

(Rs. / (Rs. / 
kWh) 

(Rs. Cr.) (Rs. Cr.) 
kWh) 

(Rs. Cr.) 
kWh) I 

Procurement of power fro m State Sector Gene ra ting Stations 
The rmal Stations 

Anpara A 630 3,862 0.72 277 2.04 786 2.75 1,064 2.75 
Anpara B 1,000 7,213 1.09 786 1.88 1,354 2.97 2,140 2.97 
Harduagunj 165 301 1.52 46 3.52 106 5.03 151 5.03 
Obra A 288 535 1.21 65 2.46 131 3 .67 196 3.67 
Obra B 1,000 3,966 0.69 272 2.31 916 3 .00 1,189 3.00 
Panki 210 647 1.41 91 4.36 282 5.77 374 5.77 
Pa rich ha 220 427 1.04 44 4.22 180 5.26 225 5.26 
Parichha Extn. 420 2,258 1.44 325 3.46 781 4.90 1,106 4.90 
Parichha Extn. Stage II 500 3,397 1.85 630 3.45 1,173 5.30 1,802 5.30 
Harduaganj Ext. 500 3,397 2.02 688 2.72 925 4.75 1,612 4.75 
Anpara D 1,000 823 1.51 124 1.70 140 3.21 264 3.21 
Su!? total - Thermal S,933 26,828" 0.00 3,348 Oi OQ 6f!7S' O.QO {0J 24 3.77 
Per unit Avg Rate of The rmal Ge nerat ion 3.77 
Hydro Stations 
Khara 58 151 0.75 11 0.00 - 0.75 11 0.75 
Mata ti la 20 53 0.68 4 0.00 - 0.68 4 0.68 
Obra (Hydel) 99 260 0.66 17 0.00 - 0.66 17 0.66 
Rihand 255 670 0.57 38 0.00 - 0.57 38 0.57 
UGC Power Stations 14 36 2.22 8 0.00 - 2.22 8 2.22 
Belka & Babail 6 16 2.34 4 0 .00 - 2.34 4 2.34 
Sheet la 4 9 2.84 3 0.00 - 2.84 3 2.84 
Sub tota l - Hydro 455 1,195 85 - 85 0.71 
Purchase Pe r unit Avg Rate fro m hydro generating statio ns 0.71 
Sub:Toti f bwn gene ra t ion I 6388 280231 I 3,433.141 6,775.17 1 10,20830 3.64 

_J_ - --- -
Prociireme nt of power fro m Central Sectoc Generating Stat ions 

Anta 119 626 0.71 44 4.44 278 5.15 322 5.15 
Auriya 243 1,279 0.53 68 4.84 618 5.37 687 5.37 
Dadri Thermal 84 613 0.82 50 3.97 243 4 .79 294 4.79 
Dadri Gas 271 1,427 0.55 78 4.38 625 4.93 703 4.93 
Dadri Extension 148 1,055 1.55 164 3.54 373 5.09 537 5.09 
Rihand-1 372 2,697 0 .78 211 2.00 538 2.78 750 2.78 
Rihand-11 346 2,791 0 .91 254 1.87 522 2.78 776 2.78 
Singrauli 846 6,687 0.52 347 1.28 856 1.80 1,204 1.80 
Tanda 440 3,255 1.01 330 3.55 1,155 4.56 1,484 4.56 
Unchahar-1 257 2,009 0.83 167 2.82 566 3.65 733 3.65 
Unchahar-11 152 1,166 0.86 100 2.79 325 3.65 426 3.65 
Unchahar-111 74 577 1.32 76 2.33 134 3 .65 211 3.65 
Farakka 33 202 0.82 17 2.75 55 3.57 72 3.57 
Kahalgaon St. I 77 552 0.92 51 2.51 138 3.43 189 3 .43 
Kahalgaon St.II Ph.I 251 1,807 1.18 212 2.25 407 3.43 620 3.43 
Koldam (Hydro) 204 780 1.56 122 2.32 181 3.88 303 3.88 
Rihand-111 375 1,980 1.27 252 1.51 299 2.78 550 2.78 
Sub-Total NTPC 4,294 29,503 0.00 2,544 0 .00 7~316 0.00 9,861 3.34 
Cha mer a 109 336 0.58 20 0.82 27 1.40 47 1.40 
Chamera-11 86 392 1.28 50 1.00 39 2.28 89 2.28 
Chamera-111 62 282 1.74 49 1.86 53 3 .60 102 3.60 
Dhauliganga 75 281 1.10 31 1.27 36 2.37 67 2.37 



Name of Distribution Licensee: Dakshinancbal Vidvut Vitran Ni1rnm Limited 
fif¥.t'i1{ot~iiilii.1iliEletHi~ilvJl'i)~clf•S<$ Jro111:'difTerent Gen tr a tin• Stati6ns - E\,.'f"ZOis;..16 Fo~.N.o:;.ll4a 

Sala! 1&11 48 252 0.60 15 0.38 9 0.98 25 0.98 

Tanakpur 21 103 1.70 17 1.22 12 2.92 30 2.92 

Uri 96 497 1.05 52 0.89 44 1.94 96 1.94 

Dulhasti 111 516 2.82 145 2.30 118 5.12 264 5.12 

Sewa-11 35 136 1.89 26 1.81 25 3.70 50 3.70 

Uri-II 51 221 2.49 55 0.45 10 2.94 65 2.94 

Parbati ST-Ill 140 514 1.05 54 3.74 192 4.79 246 4.79 

SubaTotal ll!HPC 834 3,529 o·.oo 515 O.QQ 566 0.00 i,081. 3,06 

NAPP 166 1,025 0.00 - 2.49 255 2.49 255 2.49 

RAPP#3&4 80 671 0.00 - 2.96 199 2.96 199 2.96 

RAPP#5&6 115 885 0.00 - 3.53 312 3.53 312 3.53 

Sul>,Total NPCIL 361 2;58f Q,i:>O: - 0.00 7.66 o.oo 766 2:97 

NATHPAJHAKRI HPS 287 2,012 1.06 213 1.45 292 2.51 505 2.51 

TALA POWER 45 181 0.00 - 2.13 39 2.13 39 2.13 

Koteshwar 173 569 1.94 110 1.80 102 3.74 213 3.74 

Srinagar 290 1,776 0.00 - 4.00 710 4.00 710 4.00 

Sasan 495 3,469 0.15 54 1.15 399 1.30 452 1.30 

Teesta St-Ill 561 2,431 2.33 565 1.71 415 4.03 980 4.03 

Karcham-Wangtoo 200 158 0.00 . 3.00 47 3.00 47 3.00 

VISHNUPRAYAG 352 2,450 0.58 143 1.25 307 1.84 451 1.84 

TEHRI STAGE-I 418 2,171 1.51 327 3.42 743 4.93 1,070 4.93 

Rosa Power Project 600 4,066 1.73 704 3.58 1,455 5.31 2,160 5.31 

Rosa Power Project 600 4,066 1.73 704 3.61 1,468 5.34 2,172 5.34 

Bara 1,782 2,126 1.17 249 1.85 394 3.02 642 3.02 

Anpara 'C' 1,100 7,015 1.36 957 2.48 1,740 3.84 2,697 3.84 

IGSTPP, Jhajhjhar 51 212 2.59 55 4.19 89 6.78 144 6.78 

Bajaj Hindusthan 450 2,807 2.25 632 4.39 1,232 6.64 1,864 6.64 

lali tpur 1,980 2,848 1.88 535 2.95 840 4.83 1,375 4.83 

}jib:i:ota]IPP/JV 9;383 38,'354 0.00 5,248 0.00. !0,273 o:oo 15,521 4.05 

Captive and Cogen 2,865 0.00 - 4.61 1,321 4.61 1,321 4.61 

Inter system exchange - 4,940 0.00 - 5.00 2,470 5.00 2,470 5.00 

(Bilateral & PXIL, JEX) I UI 

Solar Energy - 84 0.00 - 10.35 87 10.35 87 10.35 

NVVN Coal Power - 352 0.00 - 3.13 110 3.13 110 3.13 

Sub-Total : Co-Generation - 8,241 0.00 - 0.00 3,988 0.00 3,988 4.84 

& Other Sources 

- l Grand Total of Power 21259 110231 11,740.081 29,684.8 41,424.90 3.76 

Purchase i 



Name of Distribution Licensee: Dakshinancbal Vidvut Vitran Ni,am Limited 
Details ofMontblvElectricitv Purchases from different Generatln2 Stations - FY 2016-17 form No: F4a 

I I I Average 

I MW 
Fixed Cost Variable Cost Total Cost 

Source of Power MU 
Cost 

Available I (Rs. I I I 
(Rs. Cr.) I (Rs. I kWh) : (Rs. Cr.) 

(Rs. I 
I I kWh) (Rs. Cr.) I (Rs./ kWh) kWh) 

Procurement of power from State Sector Generating Stations 

Thermal Stations 

Anpara A 630 3,852 0.75 289 2.12 816 2.87 1,104 2.87 

Anpara B 1,000 7,194 1.11 801 1.95 1,404 3.07 2,206 3.07 

Harduagunj 165 300 1.58 47 3.66 110 5.23 157 5.23 

ObraA 288 533 1.25 67- 2.55 136 3.81 203 3.81 

Obra B 1,000 3,955 0.71 281 2.40 951 3.11 1,232 3.11 

Panki 210 646 1.46 94 4.54 293 6.00 387 6.00 

Parichha 220 425 1.06 45 4.39 187 5.45 232 5.45 

Parichha Extn. 420 2,252 1.44 325 3.60 810 5.04 1,135 5.04 

Parichha Extn. Stage II 500 3,388 1.84 625 3.59 1,216 5.43 1,841 5.43 

Harduaganj Ext. 500 3,388 2.01 681 2.83 959 4.84 1,640 4.84 

Anpara D 1,000 6,192 1.66 1,027 1.77 1,094 3.43 2,121 3.43 

Sub total - Thermal 5933 32126 4283 7976 12259 3.82 

Per unit Avg Rate of Thermal Generation 3.82 

Hvdro Stations 

Khara 58 151 0.78 12 0 .00 - 0.78 12 0.78 

Matatila 20 53 0.70 4 0.00 0.70 4 0.70 

Obra (Hydel) 99 260 0.68 18 0.00 - 0.68 18 0.68 

Rihand 255 670 0.59 40 0.00 - 0.59 40 0.59 

UGC Power Stations 14 36 2.30 8 0.00 - 2.30 8 2.30 

Belka & Babail 6 16 2.43 4 0.00 - 2.43 4 2.43 

Sheetla 4 9 2.95 3 0.00 - 2.95 3 2.95 

Sub total - Hydro 455 1,195 o.oo 88 o.oo - o.oo 88 0.74 

Purchase Per unit Avg Rate from hvdro generating stations 0.74 

Sub-Total Own generation 6388 33321 4,370.72 7,975.92 12,346.64 3.71 

Procurement of power from Central Sector Generating Stations 

Anta 119 626 0.73 46 4.62 289 5.36 335 5.36 

Auriya 243 1,279 0.55 71 5.03 643 5.58 714 5.58 

~dri Thermal 84 613 0.86 52 4.13 . 253 4.98 305 4.98 

Dadri Gas 271 1,427 0.57 81 4.56 651 5.13 732 5.13 

Oadri Extension 148 1,055 1.61 170 3.68 388 5.29 559 5.29 

Rihand-1 372 2,697 0.81 220 2.08 560 2.89 780 2.89 

Rihand-11 346 2,791 0.95 264 1.95 543 2.89 807 2.89 

Singrauli 846 6,687 0.54 361 1.33 891 1.87 1,252 1.87 

Tanda 440 3,255 1.05 343 3.69 1,201 4.74 1,544 4.74 

Unchahar-1 257 2,009 0.86 174 2.93 589 3.80 763 3.80 

Unchahar-11 152 1,166 0.89 104 2.90 338 3.80 443 3.80 

Unchahar-111 74 577 1.37 79 2.43 140 3.80 219 3.80 

Farakka 33 202 0.85 17 2.86 58 3.71 75 3.71 

Kahalgaon St. I 77 552 0.96 53 2.61 144 3.57 197 3.57 

Kahalgaon St.II Ph.I 251 1,807 1.22 221 2.35 424 3.57 645 3.57 

Koldam (Hydro) 95 361 1.56 56 2.41 87 3.97 143 3.97 

Rihand-111 375 1,980 1.32 261 1.57 311 2.89 572 2.89 

Sub-Total NTPC 41841 29083 2573 7510 10084 3.47 

Chamera I 109 336 0.60 20 0.85 29 1.461 49 1.46 



Name of Distribution Licensee: Daksbinaocbal Vidvul Vitrao Nieam Limited 
Dotalls orMontlilv Eledricitv Purchases rrom dlfforent Generatin2 Station, • FY 2016-17 Form No: F41 

I 

J_ Average 
Fixed Cost Variable Cost Total Cost i MW Cost 

Source of Power 
Available 

MU 
(ii;.~ I (Rs. / 

kWh) Rs. Cr.) (Rs. / kWh) (Rs. Cr.) l (Rs. /kWh) (Rs. Cr.) 
kWh) 

Chamera-11 86 392 1.34 52 1.04 41 2.37 93 2.37 
Chamera-111 62 282 1.81 51 1.86 53 3.67 103 3.67 

Dhauligan11.a 75 281 1.10 31 1.27 36 2.37 67 2.37 
Sala! 1&11 48 252 0.60 15 0.38 9 0.98 25 0.98 
Tanakpur 21 103 1.70 17 1.22 13 2.92 30 2.92 
Uri 96 497 1.05 52 0.89 44 1.94 96 1.94 
Dulhasti 111 516 2.82 145 2.30 118 S.12 264 5.12 
Sewa-11 35 136 1.89 26 1.81 25 3.70 50 3.70 

Uri-II 25 111 4.98 SS 0.45 s 5.43 60 5.43 

- -, o.oo, . 0.00 - 0.00 - 0.00 
Parbati ST-Ill 104 383 1.41 54 3.74 143 5.15 197 5.15 

Sub-Total NHPC I 773 32871 519.58 514.80 1,034.38 3.15 

NAPP 166 935 0.00 . 2.59 242 2.59 242 2.59 
RAPP#3&4 80 604 0.00 3.08 186 3.08 186 3.08 
RAPP#S&6 115 799 0.00 . 3.67 293 3.67 293 3.67 
Sub-Total NPCIL 361 2339 721.55 721.55 3.09 
NATHPAJHAKRI HPS 287 1,383 1.60 221 1.51 209 3.11 430 3.11 

TALA POWER 45 181 0.00 - 2.22 40 2.22 40 2.22 
Koteshwar 173 569 2.02 115 1.87 107 3.89 221 3.89 
Srinagar 290 519 0.00 - 4.16 216 4.16 216 4.16 
Sasan 495 2,081 0.27 56 1.20 249 1.46 305 1.46 
Teesta St-Ill 2,175 10,186 2.19 2,227 1.52 1,553 3.71 3,780 3.71 
Karcham-Wangtoo 200 158 0.00 - 3.12 49 3.12 49 3.12 
VISHNUPRAYAG 352 1,623 0.92 149 1.30 212 2.22 361 2.22 

TEHRI STAGE-I 418 1,809 1.88 340 3.56 644 5.44 984 5.44 
Rosa Power Project 600 3,946 1.75 689 3.72 1,469 5.47 2,158 S.47 

Rosa Power Project 600 3,946 1.75 689 3.75 1,481 5.50 2,171 5.50 
Bara 1,782 7,395 1.18 874 3.14 2,323 4.32 3,197 4.32 

~ ra'C' 1,100 7,015 1.77 1,241 ·- ---- 2.58 1,809 4.35 3,050 4.35 
IGSTPP, Jhajhjhar - -·- - 51 354 1.61 57 4.36 154 5.97 211 5.97 
Bajaj Hindusthan 450 2,807 2.2s i 632 4.57 1,281 6.82 1,913 6.82 
Lalltpur 1,782 10,108 1.88 1,900 2.95 2,982 4.83 4,882 4.83 
Sub-Total IPP/JV 10799 54080 9190 14779 23969 4.432069 
Captive and Collen - 2,865 0.00 - 4.79 1,374 4.79 1,374 4.79 

inter system exchange - 217 0.00 - 5.30 115 5.30 115 5.30 
Solar Energy . 84 0.00 - 10.76 90 10.76 90 10.76 
NWN Coal Power I 352 0.00 - 3.26 114 3.26 114 3.26 - ·~ 
Sub-Total : Co-<ieneratlon 3518 - 1 1,693.45 , 1,693.45 4.81 

r-22505 --r- - -Grand Total of Power 125627 16653 33,194.7 49,848.13 3.97 
I 

Note: DVVNL nrocures aower from UPPCL which is its hoidin~ companv. The overall oortfoiio of oower purchase at the UPPCL level is provided above 
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Name of Distribution Licensee: Dakshinancha l Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited 
Enel'J..'Y trans1n:ifo!iX,vhccl~<Lthrouih .a particular.transmission svstc111, char!!cs nayabh;,an~ ,other dctiiils 

S No. Name of the Capacity of the Energy Wheeled Maximum Demand Transmiss ion 

transmission transmission th rough the inm posed by the capacity alotcd to 

system system transmission distribution licensee on the distribution 
system the transmission licensee 

system 

(MU) MW MW 

I UPPTCL FY 201 4-1 5 19. I 38.36 

2 UPPTCL FY 2015- 16 24,041 .27 

3 UPPTCL FY 201 6-1 7 27,772.84 

4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

Rornt ,No: F41) 

Transmission Other Total Transmissi 

charges charges Charges on 
charges/uni 

t 

Rs. In Cr. Rs. In Cr. Rs. In Cr. Rs. In Cr. 
303 .88 - 303.88 0.1 59 
414.90 - 414.90 0.1 73 
537 .62 - 537.62 0.1 94 



Name of Distribution Licensee: Dakshinanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited 
Rer>air <S< Miifnlenance Expcridilurc ltor)u No: FS 

FY 2013-14 FY 2013-14 FY 2014-15 FY 2015-16 FY 2016-17 
S No. Particulars Provisional Revised 

Audited True-Up ARR 
Accounts Estimates 

l Plant and Machinery 160.98 160.98 154.59 180.32 181.98 

2 Building 0.63 0.63 0.60 0.71 0.72 

3 Civil Works - - -
4 Hydraulic Works - -
5 Transformers - - -
6 Lines, Cables Net Works etc. 167.93 167.93 106.21 188.10 189-84 

7 Vehicles - 53.65 - -

8 Furniture and Fixtures 0.00 000 - 0.00 0.00 

9 Office Equipments 0.08 0.08 0. 19 0.09 0.09 

l O Transportation - -
11 Sub station maintenance by private agencies - -

12 Any other items (Capitalisation) - -
Additional R&M(@2.5% of incremental GFA) 0.69 5.17 

Total 329.62 329.62 315.24 369.91 377.80 

1~2 



Name ofDistribution Licensee: Dakshinanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited 

Emplo),ce Cosu111t1 J?ro.vi~i~11s E)mn N,Q:a.li;/iii 

FY 2013-14 FY 2013-14 FY 2014-15 FY 2015-16 FY 2016-1 7 
S.No Particulars Provisional Revised 

A udited T rue-Up ARR 
Accounts .Estimates 

I Salaries 116.56 116.56 110.42 130.56 131. 76 

2 Dearness Allowance 94.26 94.26 92.4 1 105.59 106.56 
3 Other Allowances & Relief 9.26 9.26 8.22 10.37 10.46 

4 Bonus/Exgratia 1.03 1.03 0.26 1.15 1. 16 

5 Medical Expenses Reimbursement 3.80 3.80 0.74 4.26 4.30 
6 Leave Travel Assistance - - -
7 Earned Leave Encashment 12.35 12.35 8.77 13.83 13.96 
8 Compensation 0.24 0.24 0.1 5 0.27 0.27 
9 Staff Welfare Expenses 0.55 0.55 0.13 0.62 0.62 
10 Pension and gratuity 28.48 28.48 26.89 31.90 32. 19 

11 Other Terminal benefits 5.86 5.86 6.93 6.56 6.62 

12 Expenditure on trust 
13 Any other employee expenses 
14 Arrear of Pay Commission/Time Scale 

15 
Additional employee Expenses(@2.5% of 

2.31 15.52 
incremental GFA) 
Grand Total 272.37 272.37 254.91 307.40 323.42 
Employee expenses capitalized 102.09 102.09 11 6.95 46.11 48.5 1 
Net employee expenses 170.28 170.28 137.96 261.29 274.91 



Na me of Distr ibution Licensee: Dakshinancha l Vidyut Vitra n Nigam Limited 

Adliiii1stra tio11 & Gei\cl'aJ,Eillcnse.. 

S.No. 

A) 

I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

II 
12 
13 

14 
15 

B) 
I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

C) 

D) 

E) 

Fl 

G) 

H) 

I) 

P,irticulars 

Adm inistration Expenses 
Rent rates and taxes (Otl1er than all taxes on income and profit) 
Insurance of employees, assets, legal liabili ty 
Revenue Stamp Exoenses Account 
Telephone,Pos1age,Telegram, Internet Charges 
Incentive & Award To Employees/Outsiders 
Consultancy Charges 
Travelling 
Technical Fees 

Other Professional Charges 
Conveyance And Travel (vehicle hiring, running) 

UPERC License fee 
Plant And Machinery (for administrative use ) 
Security I Service Charges Paid To Outside Agencies 
Other Regufatorv Exoenses 
IT related expenses 
Sub-Tota l of Administ ra tive.Expenses 

Other Char11es 
Fee And Subscriptions (Books /Ind Periodicals) 
Printing And Stationery 
Advertisement Exoenses 
Contributions/Donations To Outside Institute I Association 
Electricity Charges To Offices 
Water Charges 
Consultancy expenses/Any Studv related exoenses 
Miscellaneous Expenses 
Expenses on Public lnterraction Program 
Any O ther expenses 
Sub-Tota l of other chan!cs 

Legal Charges 

A uditor'S Fee 

Frieght - Material Related Expenses 

O ther Deoartmenta l C ha rges 
Addi tional A&G expenses(@2.5% of incremental GFA) 
Total C harges 

Exocnses cao ita lized 

Net Adminis trative and General extienses 

~-=6~vvtY\ 
(~Tr<:R fm.r) 
~ ~ (ciffervq) 

GUF<to~o~ofi1o arFRr 

FY 2013-14 

A udited 

0.44 
0.36 

1.94 

0.60 
2.48 

2. 15 

7.97 

1.95 
0.54 

40.97 
0.15 

25.51 

69. 11 

2.12 

0. 15 

79.35 

29.20 

50.15 

Form No: 1<:J 

FY 2013-14 FY 2014-15 FY 2015-16 FY 2016-17 

Provisional R evised 
True-Up ARR 

Accounts Estimates 

0.44 0.29 0.49 0.49 
0.36 0.64 0.40 0.40 

1.94 2.06 2. 18 2.20 

0.60 0.87 0.67 0.68 

2.48 2.58 2.78 2.80 

2. 15 2.61 2.41 2.43 

7.97 9.05 8.93 9.01 

1.95 1.85 2.18 2.20 
0.54 0.74 0.60 0 .61 

40.97 32.74 45.90 46.32 
0.15 0.00 0.17 0. 17 

25.51 71.42 28.57 28.83 

- - -
69.1 I 106.75 77.41 78. 13 

2.12 285 2.38 2.40 

0.15 0. 11 0.16 0. 16 

2.77 18. 13 
79.35 118.76 9 1.65 107.83 

29.20 35.57 13.75 16.17 

50.15 83.19 77.91 9 1.65 
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SI.No 

I 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 
7 

8 
9 

10 

I I 

12 

13 

Partkulurs 

Land & Lnnd ri~hls 

n. Unclnssified 

b. Free hold land 

Build in2s 
Other civil worl<s 

Plant and muchincn• 
T ransmission and Distribution system (Lines, cnblc network 

elc. \ 
Meters an d other M eterin~ Eouinmcnt 

Communication cquinmcnt 

Veh icles 
Furni ture and fixtures 

omce eo ui1m1enls 

I nlnn~ible Assets 
a. Comnuter Software 
b. Investment in cnnndtv urgumcntation 

c. Others 
Assets tnl<en over & ocncling fina l valuation 

Transfer Schemes 

Toial ( I lo 13) 

Less; Dep on Assets Capital ized throush Consumer Contribution 

Net Dcurccinrion 

Name of DistrilJ.ution Licensee: Dakshinanchal Vi<lvut Vitran Ni!rnm L imilc1 

li'i.>.f'.d Amrs 11n'dJ'rui hi.on [(t\'n,l>lfil'fe'riiiticin 

FY 2013-14 

Gross Fixed i\ssets Provision For Denreciation Net Fixed Assets 

Adjus1- Rate of Adjus1- At The 
Al Bcgn111g of Addi11on 

ments& Al End of Year Dcprcc,a-
At Begning Addition 

mems& 
Al E11d~f 

bcgnmg or 
At the End 

Year During Yca.i 
Deduction tlon 

of Year During Vear 
Deducnon 

Year 
Yem 

of Year 

4,612.64 960.95 511.54 5,062.05 7.84% 379.22 

52.20 

327.02 
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I 

2 
3 
4 

s 
G 
7 

8 

9 
10 

I I 

12 
13 

Purlicula r) 

Land & Lund ri!!l1ts 
a. Undasljified 
b. Free hold land 

Buildin2s 

Ocher civ il works 

Plant and machinery 

Trunsmission and Distribution system (Lines, cnble network 
etc. l 

Meters nnd other Mcterin2: Equi1unent 

Communic:1tion cqui1unent 

Vehicles 
Furniture and fi xtures 

Office c(luipments 

ln tan~iblc Assets 

a. Comoutcr Softwnre 

b. Investment in capncit}' oreumen lution 

c. Others 
Assets taken over & uendin!! finn l vnluation 
Transfer Schemes 

Total (I to 13) 

Less: Dcp on Assets C3pi1alized through Consumer Contribution 

Net Oe r,rcci:'1fion 

Name of Distribution Licensee: Dakshinanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limitec 
Fixed Au ~•• •nd Pru•ision for Ucpredution lloru1 No: F8 

FY 2014-15 

Gross Fixed Assets Provision For Depreciation Ntt Fixed Assets 

Adjust- Rate of Adjust- Al The 
Al Bcgnmg o f Addtt1on At End of Al Begnini; Addi tion Al End of At the End 
Ycru Dnrmg Vi!nr 

mcnts& 
Year 

Dcprcc1u· 
ofYcu1 During Year 

rncnts& 
Year 

bcg11111g of 
of Ycor 

Deduction tion Deduction Year 

5,062.05 736.08 505.37 5,062.05 7.84% 405.88 

62.79 

343.10 
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SI.No 

f 

2 
3 

4 

s 
6 
7 
8 

9 

10 

II 

12 

13 

Purticulars 

Land & Lnncl ri~hts 
n. llnclassificcl 
b. Free hold land 
Buildings 
O f-her civil works 

Pl:lnt nnd machinery 

Transmission nnd Distribution system (Lines, cable network 

etc. I 
Meters and olhcr Mclcrin~ Enuinmcnt 
Communication eauinment 

Vehicles 
Furniture nnd fixtures 

Office equipments 

lnt:meiblc Assets 
n. Com uuter Softw11 re 
b. Investm ent in cnnacitv nr eumcntation 

c. Others 
Assets taken o,•cr & nending finnJ valuation 

T1·nnsfcr Sch emes 

Total ( I to 13) 

Less; Dep on Assets Capitalized through Consumer Contribution 

Net Dcnreriation 

Name· of Distribution Licensee: Dakshinanchal Vidyut Vitran Ni!rnm L imite1 
FiX:et! Assets 1,ll(f .Pru~iSiOn

1 
fQ(if),br,_rccill,1f0n ., · .. Form·No:.F$ 

I 
FY 2015- 16 

Gross Fixed Assets Provision For Dc1,rccintion Net Fixecl Assets 

Aclj usl· Ralc of Adjust- Al The 
Al Bcgnmi; ol' Addition 

mcnts& 
At End of 

Dcprec1a· 
At Bcgning Acldit ,on 

m~nts & 
Al End of 

begning of 
Al the End 

Year Durmg Yeor 
Deduclion 

Year 
rion 

of Year Dunng Year 
Deduction 

Year 
Yenr 

of Year 

-

5,292.75 1,553.05 6,845.80 7.84% 475.80 

129.07 

346.74 



ti, \~ 
3P~~ ~ 
wj ~ -1: 
~~ -~ 5 
;. j 
-,,\~ 

....... 
.. l 
(X) 

SI.No 

I 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 
7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

12 

13 

P1lrliculurs 

Lancl & Land 1·i~hts 

u. Unclassi lied 

b. Free hold land 
Buildings 
Other civil works 

Plant and mnchincry 

Transmission nnd Distribution system (Lines, cable nehvork 

etc.\ 
Meters and other Mcferin~ Enuinment 

Communication caui11mcnt 

Vehicles 
Furniture and fixtu1·cs 
Office N1uh>men ts 

lntnnf!ible Assets 

n. Comnutcr Suf'h,·ure 
b. lnvesnncnt in cnmacify nrvumenration 

c. Olhcrs 

Assets ta ken o"·er & uendinl! final valuation 

Transfcl' Schemes 

Total ( I to 13) 

Less: Dcp on Assets Capitalized th rough Consumer Contribution 

Net Denrccia1ion 

Name of Distribution Licensee: Dakshinanchal Vidyut Vitr:m Ni~am Limite< 
Fix~/1 Amls,µnd P,r:0,v.i~ion,fm:,P:~f~c.iilr.d,ii 

... F.w:mNu: R$ 

I I 
FY 20 16- 17 

Gross Fixed Assets Provision For Dc1>rcciation Net Fixed Assels 

Adjust· Ra1e of Adj uSI- At111c 
Al Bcgnmgof Adcl1110 11 

mcllls & At Encl of Year Dcprccrn-
Al Bcgnrng Adclit ,011 

mc111s & 
At End ot 

bcgcning of 
Al the End 

Yem Dun ng Yeai 
Deduction lion 

of Year Durmi:; Year 
Deduction 

Year 
Yc:ai 

of Year 

6,845.80 2,002.94 8 ,848.75 0.08 615.20 

166.88 

448.32 



Name of Distribution Licensee: Daksbinanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Lim ited 
lnteresti&fjF inarrcei(ihn,:i!.es -· liorm F-9 

FY 2013-14 FY 2013-14 FY 20J4-15 FY 2015-16 FY 2016-17 
S.No Particulars 

Audited True-Up 
Provisional Revised 

ARR 
Accounts Estimates 

Interest and Fin:rnce Charges on Long Term Loans I 

A Credits from the Fis/banks/organ isations a pproved by 
the State Government 

0.00 0.00 432.65 0 .00 000 
Interest on Long Tenn Loans 360.06 179.56 383.24 369.89 491.70 
Interest on Working Capitak 11 66.88 72.56 1274. 19 13206 159.59 
Total Interest Char2es 1,526.94 252.12 2,090.09 501 .95 651.29 

Finance Charnes 
Interest to Consumers 3226 32.26 35.54 37.18 38.59 
Bank Charges 0 .1 8 0 .18 0 .16 0. 17 0.17 
Discount to Consumers 
Finance Charges/Guarantee fees 
Total Finance Cha re.es 32.44 32.44 35.71 37.35 38.76 

Gross Interest and Finance Charges 1,559.37 284.55 2,125.79 539.31 690.05 
JDC - - 85 08 113.09 
Net Interest and Finance Charges 1,559.37 284.55 2,125.79 454.23 576.96 
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Particu la rs 

In Rs Crorc 

Loni' Term Loans 
Go UP CT/Scheme) 
Go UP-APDRP 
Go UP World Bank 
UPSIDCL 
Hudco 
REC (T/Scheme) 
PFC (Transfer Scheme) 
REC (APDRP) 
REC (Bridge Loan) 
PFC (T/Scheme) 
PFC (R-APDRP) 
PFC (Business Plan) 
REC (Sub Station Loan) 
REC (ABC Loan) 
PFC (R-APDRP Part B) 
Interest Accrued but not due 
REC(WC) 
REC (Transfer S) 
Bank Loans (FRP) 
PFC 
REC 
Naida+ Mandi Parishad 
Total 

Name of Distribution Licensee: Dakshinanchal Vidvut Vitran Nigam Limited 
Dh'nM tic,Jiians,bo'rids and. fi'rianci~'lile'asiil!! tNorn111'i,i\:;c Loans) Form No~,FQ,fa: 

Opening Balance at Amount received Principal repayment Interest Closing Balances as 

the beginning as on during the year during the yea r on Mu rch 31, 2014 

April I, 2013 

Amt Amt Amt Amt Rate Amt 

Rs. Cr Rs. Cr Rs. Cr Rs. Cr % Rs. Cr 

1,365.28 467.82 327.02 179.56 11.92% I ,506.08 
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Particulars 

In Rs Cron~ 

Lon!" Term Loans 
Go UP (T!Scheme) 
Go UP-APDRP 
Go UP World Bank 
UPSIDCL 
1-!udco 
REC (T/Scheme) 
PFC (Transfer Scheme) 
REC (APDRP) 
REC (Bridge Loan) 
PFC (T/Scheme) 
PFC (R-APDRP) 
PFC (Business Plan) 
REC (Sub Station Loan) 
REC (ABC Loan) 
PFC (R-APDRP Part B) 
Interest Accrued but not due 
RECIWC) 
REC (Transfer S) 
Bank Loans (FRP) 
PFC 
REC 
Noida+ Mandi Parishad 
Total 

Ni1me of Distribution Licensee: Dakshinanchal Vidvut Vitnrn Nigam Limited 
Do,frcstic loaus,boirds :rnd;fiii;1)icilil!;ltii'{i~11:JN'ormiti,vc Loans) Forni No: 11,9,, (aJ' 

Opening Balance al Amount received Principal repayment fntercst Closing Balances as 

the beginning as Oil during the year during the year Oil March 31, 2015 

April I, 2014 

Amt Amt Amt Amt Rate Amt 

Rs. Cr Rs. Cr Rs. Cr Rs. Cr % Rs. Cr 

l,506,08 9.28% 2,115,37 
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Particulars 

ln Rs Cron· 

Lon!! Term Loans 
Go UP (T/Scheme) 
Go UP-APDRP 
Go UP World Bank 
UPSIDCL 
Hudco 
REC (T/Scheme) 
PFC (Transfer Scheme) 
REC (APDRP) 
REC (Bridge Loan) 
PFC (T/Scheme) 
PFC (R-APDRP) 
PFC (Business Plan) 
REC (Sub Station Loan) 
REC (ABC Loan) 
PFC (R-APDRP Part B) 
Interest Accrued but not due 
REC (WC) 
REC (Transfer S) 
Bank Loans (FRP) 
PFC 
REC 
Noida+ Mandi Parishad 
Total 

I Name ofDistr'ib.ution Lkc1isee: Dakshinanchal Vidvut Vitran Ni1rnm Limited 
Dl>mcstiltl(i>ans,bonds and fii1a11ci\'il1lcasi11i INorniative Loans) For:111 No: 1<9 rai1 

Opening Balance at Amount received Principal repayment Interest Closing Balances as 

the beginning ns on during the yenr during the year on Marcl1 31 , 2016 

April I. 2015 

Amt Amt Amt Amt Rate Amt 

Rs. Cr Rs. Cr Rs. Cr Rs. Cr % Rs. Cr 

2,1 15.37 1,333.96 346.74 369.89 11 .92% 3,102.59 
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Particulars 

In Rs Cron• 

Lon!! Term Loans 
Go UP (T/Scheme) 
Go UP-APDRP 
Go UP World Bank 
UPSIDCL 
Huclco 
REC (T/Scheme) 
PFC (Transfer Scheme) 
REC (APDRP) 
REC (Bridge Loan) 
PFC (T/Scheme) 
PFC (R-APDRP) 
PFC (Business Plan) 
REC (Sub Station Loan) 
REC (ABC Loan) 
PFC (R·APDRP Part Bl 
Interest Accrued but not due 
REC (WC) 
REC (Transfer S) 
Bank Loans (FRP) 
PFC 
REC 
Noicla+ Mandi Parishad 
Total 

IN,imc. of Distribution Licensee: Dakshin,inchal Vidyut Vitran Nie;am Limited 
0.0lilts'tic loans;'l\'onds,andilli-iinclliHe':isi1i i! (No11111ati\'c Lo;u1sl For,111 No: 1<9 (a· ' 

Opening Balance at Amount received Principal repayment Interest Closing Balances as 

the beginning as on during the year during the year on March 3 1, 2017 

April I, 2016 

Amt Amt Am i Am t Rate Amt 

Rs. Cr Rs. Cr Rs. Cr Rs. Cr % Rs. Cr 
, 

3,102.59 1,470.00 448.32 491.70 11.92% 4,124.27 



Name of Distribution Licensee: Dakshinanchal Vidyut Vitran N igam Limited 
·oet!lib pi,E_xpj!n}~. C.i\PllJ,l~.cd 

SI.No. 
'FY 2013-14 

Particulars 
Audited 

I Interest & Finance charges Capitalised -

2 Other expenses capitalised : 
a. Employee expenses 102.09 
b. R&M Expenses 
c. A&G Expenses 29.20 
d Others, if any 

Total of2 131.29 

Grand T otal J3J.29 

(:q-~~ ffrE.;1 
~ ~l(cni~) 

GUTaofcrof~nfc10 3ITIRT 

FY 2013-14 

True-Up 

-

102.09 

29.20 

131.29 

131.29 

Form -lO 

F Y2014-15 FY 2015-16 FY 2016-1 7 
Provisional Revised 

ARR 
Accounts Estimates 

- 85.08 113.09 

116.95 46.1 1 48.51 

35.57 13.75 16.17 

152.52 59.86 64.69 

152.52 144.93 177.78 



Name of Distribution l.icensee: Dakshinanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited 
lmills"Wiife-offs!)nd aiiv'oUfor items Rormdl 

FY 2013-14 FY 2013-14 FY 2014-15 FY 2015-16 FY 2016-17 
SI.No. Particulars 

A udited True-Up 
Provis ional Revised ARR 
Accounts Estimates 

J Material Cost Variance 
2 Miscellaneous Losses And Writte Off 
3 Bad Debt Written Off/Provided For 3 1. 10 91.66 2.84 124.26 70.49 
4 Cost Of Trading & Manufacturing Activities 
5 Net Prior Period Credit/Charges 855.94 27.53 202.87 0.00 0.00 
6 Sub-Total 887.05 119.19 205.71 124.26 70.49 

7 Less Chargible To Capital Expense 

Net C hargeable To Revenue 887.05 119.19 205.71 124.26 70.49 

1C[ 



Name of Distribution Licensee; Dakshinancha l Vidyut Vitran Ni2am Limited 
Statement.l>(Su-,j'<Jr).De.btors 011d,.nr.ovision,forJlai1:&J11juotfiit)){61,s F:orm. N.o.:Jil1 

FY 2013-14 FY 2014-15 FY 2015-16 rY 2016-17 
SI.No. Particulars Provisional Revised True-Up ARR 

Accounts Estimates 

I Receivable from customers as at the beginning of the year 4,080.82 4,583.07 5,333.40 6,2 12.83 

2 Revenue billed for the year 4,943.64 5,348.02 8,794.28 10,456.65 

3 Collection for the year 4,44 1.39 4,597 68 7,9 14.85 9,620. 12 

Against current dues 

Against arrears upto previous year 

4 Gross receivable from customers as at the end of the year 4,583.07 5,333.40 6,212.83 7,049.36 

5 Receivables against permanently disconnected consumers 

6 Receivables( 4-5) 4,583.07 5,333.40 6,212.83 7,049.36 

7 % of provis ion 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 1.00% 

8 Provis ion for bad and doubtful debts 91.66 2.84 124.26 70.49 



Name of Distribution Licensee: Dakshinanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited 
1:xtraorilfiiar.y item, 

SI.No. 

I 

2 

Particuh1rs 

Extraordinary Credits 
subsidies against losses due to natural disasters 

TOTAL CREDITS 
Extraordinary Debits 
subsidies against losses due to natural disasters 

TOTAL DEBITS 

Grand Total 

(~!ch-< fZtm) 
~ l 3T!i1<Ffil (cnfti~) 

G"ofcrofci"of.io~o ~rrn,xr 

FY 2013-14 

Audited 

Nil 

Nil 

f'.ocm -N.o: Fl3 

FY 2013-14 FY 2014-15 FY 2015-16 FY 2016-17 
Provisional Revised 

True-Up ARR 
Accounts Estimates 

Nil Nil Nil Nil 

Nil Nil Nil Nil 



Name of Distribution Licensee: Daksbina nchal Vidvut Vitra n N i2am L imited 
-N.et ~ r jo(P_ci'i,iilzl}x1>Ccns~ {Jjicome EoFm.No".F.14 

FY 2013-14 FY 2013-14 FY 2014-1 5 FY 2015-16 FY 2016-17 
SI.No. P:1 rlicula rs 

Aud ited True-Up 
P rovisional Revised 

ARR 
Accoun ts Estimates 

A Income rclatin2 to p revious vcars: 
I Interest income for prior oeriods 
2 Transmission Charges -137.79 

3 Excess Provision for Depreciation 
4 Excess Provision for Interest and Fin. Charges 
5 Receipts from consumers 31.44 
6 Other Excess Provision 
7 Others 001 

Sub-Total A -137.79 0.00 31.44 0.00 0.00 

B Expenditu re rclatin!!. to Drevious vears 
I Power Purchase 690.62 
2 ODCrating ExDCnses 0.32 0.32 0 .00 
3 Excise Duty on generation 
4 Employee Cost 6.76 6.76 7 .81 
5 Depreciation 
6 Interest and Finance Char!!.es 18.96 18.96 223.20 
7 Admn. Exl)Cnses 0.97 0.97 3.29 
8 Withdrawal of Revenue Demand 
9 Material Related 

10 Others 0.52 0.52 0 .00 
Sub-Total B 718.16 27.53 234.3 1 0.00 0.00 

Net prior period Crcditl(Charges) : A-B 855.94 27.53 202.87 0.00 0.00 
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Name of Distribution Licensee: Dakshiiianchal Vidvut Vitran Nil!:am L imited 
(;ontribufi'Q!I.S, ,Grantsca nd subj'Nfi~.s.Jo,w.a.r.ds 'C!!SJ.ii't';tao:ital~hS!JJS 

SI No Particula rs 

~ 
c ·, 
('.'.°~ 

l Consumer Contribution Towards Cost Of Capital Assets 
(Net) 

2 Consumer Contribution towards Metering Svstems 

3 Others 
Sub-Total 

4 Subsidies Towards Cost Of Capital Asset 
5 Grant Towards Cost Of Caoital Assets 

6 Others 
Sub-Total 

Total 

P revious Year 

Balance at the 
Net 

Additions 
beginning of 

dur ing the 
the year 

Year 

I, 185 .10 210.63 

1,1 85.1 0 210.63 

1,185.10 210.63 

Form N.o,; F,:,15 

Current Year E nsuing Yea r 

Bahmcc at 
Net 

Balance lit Net Additions Ba lance at the 
Add itions 

the end of 
during the 

the end of during the end of the 

the Year 
Yea r 

the Yea r Yea r Yea r 

1,395.74 207.22 1,602.96 233. 12 1,836.08 

1,395.74 207.22 1,602.96 233. 12 1,836.08 

1,395.74 207.22 l,602.96 233.12 1,836.08 



Name of Distribution Licensee: Dakshinanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited 
'$.tn!cp~eJ1~04;~seti,) NQtiµ,.U~e Rorm.J)lo: Fl 7. 

Financial Year* 
SJ. No. Date of Historical Date of Accumulated Written down 

Acq uisition/1 nsta Ila ti on Cost/Cost of withdrawal Depreciation on date of va lue on date of 
Acquisition operations withdrawal withdrawal 

NIL 

*Note:- Information to be provided for Previous Year, Current Year & Ensuing Year 



Name of Distribution L icensee: Dakshinanchal Vidyut Vitran Ni~am Limi ted 
iiwe~tinenh.in:'!lonl>usi'ncss related acav.:itics - Form .Np: F18 

SI.No. Description of investment Balance at t he Further Investments Balance at the Remarks 
beginning of the Investments rea lised during end of the 
year during the the year year 

yea r 

NIL 

*Note:- Information to be provided for Previous Year, Current Year & Ensuing Year 



Name of Distribution Licensee: Dakshinanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited 

1.::ur.rent Assets &,Lla6'ilffi:is 

SI.No 

A 

B 

c 

Particulars 

Current Assets, Loans and Advances 
Sundry Debtors 
Inventories 
Cash and Bank Balances 
Loans and Advances 
Other current assets 

Current Liabilities and Provisions 
Sundry Creditors 
Provisions 
Other Current L iabilities 

NET CURRENT ASSETS (A - B) 

~IT'"'~ 
i ;{<-j q, '< \ '{-i._, J 

~,$.'[ 31~~1 (~' 

c:rofqofctof.rorRo :.mm-r 

F9.i;m ~ Q;7.E~ 

FY 2013-14 FY 2014-15 F Y 2015-16 F Y 2016-17 

The Hon'ble Commission in the True up Order for F Y 2008-
09 to FY 201 J-12 dated Olst October, 2014 and True up order 

for FY 2012-13 dated 18th June 2015 had adopted a 
normative tariff approach towards capital structure. This 

entailed that regulatory balances towards equity, GFA, 
accumulated depreciation, loans, etc would be different from 

financial statements. Hence, Forms S2, S3 and Ft9 have 
become infrutuous as they would not match with financia l 

statements. Considering the above, the Licensee seeks waival 
from filing the Form Nos S2, S3 and F19. 



Name oft.he Distribution Licensee: Dak.shinanchal Vidyut Vitrnn Nigam Ltd. N ame of the D istributic 

Capital I nvestment Plan for FY 2015- 16 Ca pit, 

No./ Capital Expenditure 

S.No. Description Unit 
Equi ty I 

Deposil 
Quantity Loans Internal 

Works 
Total 

Accruals 
33 KV New Work 

1 (a) 33 KV Line Km. 1514 89.66 38.43 128.09 

(b) 33/11 KV S/s (Excluding civil works) Nos./MVA 17/85 274.25 117.53 391.78 

2 33/11 KV Increasing capacity Nos./MVA 33/165 53.24 22.82 76.05 

3 
33 KV line & S/s Strengthening (Replacement of higher capacity 

Km. 36 5.81 2.49 8.3 
of conductor, poles, S/s apparatus etc.) 

11 KV New Works - 0 
(a) 11 KV New line (Vifercatin of feeders, linkline etc.) Km. 673 65.14 27.92 93.06 

4 (b) 11/0.4 KV S/s 0 

(i) 11/0.4 KV 5/s Nos./KVA 404 26.07 11.17 37.24 

(ii) 11/0.4 KV S/s (SC Dominated) Nos./KVA 100 6.45 2.77 9.22 

11/0.4 KV S/s Increasing capacity o 
5 (i) 11/0.4 KV S/s increasing capacity Nos./KVA 404 13.03 5.59 18.62 

(ii) 11/0.4 KV S/s increasing capacity (SC Dominated) Nos./KVA 100 3.23 1.38 4.61 

Strengthening of 11 KV line & 11/0.4 KV S/s etc. 

6 
(i) Strengthening of 11 KV line & 11/0.4 KV S/s etc. Nos./Km 266/199 21.46 9 .2 30.65 

(ii) Strengthening of 11 KV line & 11/0.4 KV S/s etc. (SC 
Nos./Km 100/133 8.07 3.46 11.52 

Dominated) 

Sa pa ration of Villages from P.T.W., S.T.W. etc. (Saparation of 

7 feeders) against Sanction scheme 1500 crore out of which 400.4 0 

w ork will be proposed to be completed in this year . 

8 
Replace of old & damage of 11 KV capacitors & other pertaining 

equipment 50% 
Nos. 270 26.13 11.2 37.33 

9 Providing new 11 KV capacitors 10% of 5/s Nos. 45 5.81 2.49 8.3 

Construction of new LT. line 

10 (i) Construction of new L.T. line Km. 450 36.3 15.56 51.85 
(ii) Construction of new LT. line (SC Dominated) Km. 133 10.74 4.6 15.35 

Strengthening of L.T. line (Replacing of damage conductor/pole 

11 
jarjer replacement of higher capacity of conductor broken 

Km. 798 25.75 11.03 36.78 
pole/wooden pole, Additional pole in long span & other access 

e tc. 

12 
Replacement of damage/very old OCB/VCB and other 

Nos. 53 8.55 3.66 12.21 
equipments as well as by high capacity. 

13 Construction· major workshop. Encluding civil work Nos. 2 6.45 2.77 9.22 

14 
Strengthening of working workshop, store, other T&P etc. 

Nos. 10 23.65 10.14 33.79 
Including civil works 

15 Arrange of stair mounted {Hydralic vehicle & Jeeps) Nos. 30 11.62 4.98 16.59 

16 Non Residencial & Residencial new work. Nos. 10.74 4.6 15.35 

17 
Strengthening/Maintenance of Non Residencial & Residencial 

No. 13.33 5.71 19 .04 
building/Sis etc. 

18 Improvement of billing of R/L areas 7.52 3.22 10.74 

19 
Reduction of commercial losses, providing pi lfer proof metering 

3.68 1.58 5 .25 
against all category consumers. 

20 Providing of double meter in all category with modem Nos. 10.74 4 .6 15.35 

21 Providing Electronic meter at S.T.W . consumers 10% in this year. Nos. 400 0.77 0.33 1.11 

22 Arrangement of prepaid meter (1-A: & 3- A:) Nos. - 4.29 1.84 6.13 

Any other works w hich full under network strengthening of 

Transformer repairing workshop and manufacturing of PCC Pole 0 
at different units. 

23 

(a) Repairing of Transformers 4667 9.03 3.87 12.91 

(b) PCC Pole manufacturing. Nos. 43222 25.1 10.76 35.86 

24 capital Investment through Support under Vyapar Vikas Nidhi 322.64 138.28 460.92 

25 R·APDRP Part A 36.33 15.57 51.9 

26 R-APDRP Part B 168.38 72.16 240.54 

27 Deposit Works 336.29 336.29 

Total 1333.95 571.69 336.29 2241.94 

i f"'.. 7 
J • " ..... 



: Dakshinanchal Vidyul Vittan Nigam Lid. 

ent Plan for FY 2016- 17 

No./ Capital Expenditure 

S.No. Description Unit 
Equity I 

Deposit 
Quantity l oans Internal 

Works 
Total 

Accruals 
33 KV New Work 

1 (a) 33 KV Line Km. 493.92 52.93 22.68 75.61 

(b) 33/11 KV S/s (Excluding civil works) Nos./MVA 55/275 158.57 67.96 226.52 

2 33/11 KV Increasing Capacity Nos./MVA 50/250 31.66 13.57 45.23 

3 
33 KV line & S/s Strengthening (Replacement of higher capacity 

Km. 54 3.42 1.47 4.89 
of conductor, poles, S/s apparatus etc.) 

11 KV New Works 0 

(a) 11 KV New line (Vifercatin of feeders, linkline etc.) Km. 1013 38.48 16.49 54.97 

4 (b) 11/0.4 KV S/s 0 

(i) 11/0.4 KV S/s Nos./KVA 608 15.39 6.59 21.98 

(ii) 11/0.4 KV S/s (SC Dominated) Nos./KVA 150 3.8 1.63 5.43 

11/0.4 KV S/s increasing capacity 0 

5 (i) 11/0.4 KV S/s increasing capacity Nos./KVA 608 7.7 3.3 11 

(ii) 11/0.4 KV S/s increasing capacity (SC Dominated) Nos./KVA 150 1.9 0.81 2.71 

Strengthening of 11 KV line & 11/0.4 KV S/s etc. 

(i) Strengthening of 11 KV line & 11/0.4 KV S/s etc. Nos./Km 400/600 12.67 5.43 18.09 
6 

(ii} Strengthening of 11 KV line & 11/0.4 KV S/s etc. (SC 

Dominated) 
Nos./Km 150/200 4.75 2.04 6.78 

Sa pa ration of Villages from P.T.W., S.T.W. etc. (Saparation of 

7 feeders) against Sanction scheme 1500 crore out of which 40% - - 0 

work will be proposed to be completed in this year. 

8 
Replace of old & damage of 11 KV capacitors & other pertaining 

Nos. 405 15.39 6.59 21.98 
equipment 50% 

9 Providing new 11 KV capacitors 10% of S/s Nos. 68 3.42 1.47 4.89 

Construction of new L.T. line 

10 (i) Construction or new LT. line Km. 675 21.38 9.16 30.54 

(ii) Construction of new L.T. line (SC Dominated) Km. 200 6.33 2.71 9.05 

Strengthening of L.T. line (Replacing of damage conductor/pole 

11 
jarjer replacement of higher capacity of conductor broken 

Km. 1200 15.2 6.51 21.71 
pole/wooden pole, Addit ional pole in long span & other access 

etc. 

12 
Replacement of damage/very old OCB/VCB and other 

Nos. 80 5.07 2.17 7.24 
equipments as well as by high capacity. 

13 Construction - major workshop. Encluding civil work Nos. 3 3.8 1.63 5.43 

14 
Strengthening of working workshop, store, other T&P etc. 

Nos. 15 13.93 5.97 19.9 
Including civil works 

15 Arrange of stair mounted (Hydralic vehicle & Jeeps) Nos. 45 6.84 2.93 9.77 

16 Non Residencial & Residencial new work. Nos. 6.33 2.71 9.05 

17 
Strengthening/Maintenance of Non Residencial & Residencial 

No. - 7.86 3.37 11.24 
building/S/s etc. 

18 Improvement of billing of R/L areas 6.33 2.71 9.05 

19 
Reduction of commercial losses, providing pilfer proof metering 

3.17 1.36 4.52 
against all category consumers. 

20 Providing of double me ter in all category with modem Nos. 6.33 2.71 9.05 

21 Providing Electronic meter at S.T.W. consumers 10% in this year. Nos. 605 0.46 0.2 0.65 

22 System Augmentation of Distribution Network Nos. so 473.27 202.83 676.1 

23 Arrangement of prepaid meter (1-A: & 3-A:} Nos. 2.53 1.09 3.62 

Any other works which full under network strengthening of 

Transformer repairing workshop and manufacturing of PCC Pole 0 

24 
at different units. 

(a) Repairing of Transformers w 7000 5.32 2.28 7.6 

(b) PCC Pole manufacturing. Nos. 65000 14.82 6.35 21.17 

25 Capital Investment through Support under Vyapar Vikas Nidhi 323.34 138.57 461.91 

27 R·APDRP Part A 29.25 12.54 41.79 

27 R-APDRP Part B 168.38 72.16 240.54 

28 Deposit Works 400 400 

Total 1470 630 400 2500 
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Name of Distribution Licensee: Dakshinancha l Vidvut Vitran Ni1rnm Limited 

,t:a'1\iflfl)llM:J1J ~:Ht111 D ltillri !! FV i:o[~;:rs 

~i~---~i ~ 
it~ i 
~ E}' ~ 
3 ?.;) '.:'..;., ;;:-

~ 1 

..... 
( _--.:, 

Detail 

Gross Fixed Assets 
Denreciation 
Work in Progress 

f'A 

Bala nce 31 
Mar-14 

(11 

5,062.0 

694.5 

Investments Cap in terest 

(2) (3) 
736.1 505.4 

l ,384.8 11 6.9 

l;\(}Jlftjo 113.!, F,oxm 

Cap expenses T oGFA Depreciation 
Balance 31 -

Mar- IS 

(4) (5) (6) (7) 

7.84% 5,292.8 
405.9 

35 .6 736. 1 1,495.8 
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Name of Distribution Licensee: Dakshinanchal Vidvut Vitran Ni!!am Li,nitecl 
C;11>'if~r 1<orin.1~'Hon nu,fil'i!.!,,EY Z:U~:~;f1 

Detail 
Balance 

Invest-men ts Cap interest 
31-Mar-16 

(1) (2) (3) 

Gross Fixed Assets 6845.80 2002.94 

Depreciation 
Work in Pro!!ress 2,329.6 2,500.0 48.5 

A:doitjonal ,Eorm 

Cap expenses ToGFA Depreciation 
Balance 31-

Mar-17 
(4) (Sl 161 (7) 

7.84% 8,848.7 
615.2 

129.3 2,002.9 3,004.4 
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Name of Distribution Licensee: Dakshinanclrnl Vidvut Vitran Nigam Limited 
C~'f~ttaJ;:Formali~~t P1ultn2, FY 2015::1'.(;' 

Detail 
Balance 

T nvest-ments Cap interest 
31-Mar-15 

(]) (2) (3) 

Gross Fixed Assets 5,292.8 1.553.1 

Depreciation -
Work in Progress 1,495.8 2.241.9 131.2 

Adcliti.?Wal li:01:!Ji 

Cap expenses ToGFA Depreciation 
Balance 31-

Mar-16 

(4) (5) 16) (7) 

7.84% 6,845.8 
475.8 

13.7 1,553.1 2,329.6 



Consumer Category ·· 

- ·. 

LMV-1: Domestic Light, Fan & Power 

(a) Consumer getting supply as per "Rural Schedule" 

(b) Supply at Single Point for Bulk Loads 

(c) Other Metered Domestic Consumers 

(d) Life Line Consumers 

LMV-2: Non Domestic Light, Fan & Power 

(a)Non-Domestic(Rural) 

(b )Private Advertisements/Sign Boards/Glow Signs/Flex 

(c)Non-Domestic (Urban Metered) 

LMV-3: Public Lamps 

LMV-4: Insitutions 

(a) Public Institution 

(b) Private Institution 

LMV-5: Private Tube Wells 

(a) Rural 

(b) Urban 

LMV 6: Small and Medium Power 

LMV-7: Public Water Works 

LMV-8: State Tubewells & Pumped Canals 

LMV-9: Temporary Supply 

LMV-10: Deptt. Empl. & Pensioners 

HV-1: Non-Industrial Bulk Load 

HV-2: Large & Heavy Power 

HV-3: Railway Traction 

HV-4: Lift Irrigation Works 

Sub Total 

Bulk & Extra State 

·-

. Assessment . . 
Reve11ue 

Rs. Cr 

3,306.77 

1,356.85 

6.18 

1,807.05 

136.69 

849.27 

127.94 

105.21 

616.12 

168.91 

393.29 

284.68 

95.98 

917.62 

142.19 

775.43 

726.66 

415.48 

508.47 

55.73 

19.89 

342.26 

2,157.74 

489.36 

·'Eiectri~jty 
. s-~1es·· . 

MU 

8,775.67 

5,118.38 

0.35 

3,102.23 

554.71 

1,117.65 

375.01 

58.45 

684.19 

269.33 

524.67 

399.77 

124.90 

3,271.86 

1,876.73 

1,395.13 

903.11 

562.01 

707.87 

29.79 

113.06 

408.63 

3,026.17 

680.79 

117.85 - . 161.29 

10,456.65 20,551.90 

RsJkWh 

3.77 

2.65 

175.62 

5.83 

2.46 

7.60 

3.41 

18.00 

9.01 

6.27 

7.50 

7.12 

7.68 

2.80 

0.76 

5.56 

8.05 

7.39 

7.18 

18.71 

1.76 

8.38 

7.13 

7.19 

7.31 

5.~ 



Name of'Distribution Licensee: Dakshinanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited 
Revenue AsseSJJ.l(l[lt;Saies &~TiirougffRatc :FY't(jf5-16 Form No: T3 

Consumer Category 
Assessment Electricity 

Through Rate 
Revenue Sales 

Rs. Cr MlJ Rs./kWh 

LMV-1: Domestic Light, Fan & Power 2,355.72 6,403.38 3.68 

(a) Consumer getting supply as per "Rural Schedule" 762.9 1 3,443.42 2.22 

(b) Supply at Single Point for Bulk Loads 5.23 0.28 185.29 

(c) Other Metered Domestic Consumers l,470.05 2,486.14 5.9 1 

(d) Li fe Line Consumers 11 7.53 473.53 2.48 

LMV-2: Non Domestic Light, Fan & Power 714.68 926.82 7.71 

(a)Non-Domestic(Rural) 103.24 293.63 3.52 

(b)Private Advertisements/Sign Boards/Glow Signs/Flex 80.7 1 44.84 18.00 

(c)Non-Domestic (Urban Metered) 530.72 588.36 9.02 

LMV-3: Public Lamps 152.87 243.67 6.27 

LMV-4: lnsitutions 320.18 410.61 7.80 

(a) Public Institution 234.01 308.51 7.59 

(b) Private Institution 86.17 102.10 8.44 

LMV-5: Private Tube Wells 868.67 3,127.07 2.78 

(a) Rural 137.13 1,810.91 0.76 

(b) Urban 73 1.54 1,316.1 6 5.56 

LMV 6: Small and Medium Power 597.96 720.72 8.30 

LMV-7: Public Water Works 369.22 498.1 7 7.41 

LMV-8: State Tubewells & Pumped Canals 491.19 683.56 7.19 

LMV-9: Temporary Supply 51.65 25.85 19.98 

LMV-10: Deptt. Empl. & Pensioners 18.78 96.95 1.94 

HV-1: Non-Industrial Bulk Load 321.61 384.15 8.37 

HV-2: Large & Heavy Power 1,989.61 2,796.92 7.11 

HV-3: Railway Traction 429.28 597.05 7.19 

HV-4: Lift Irrigation Works 112.85 154.38 7.31 

Sub Total 8,794.28 17,069.30 5.15 

Bulk & Extra State - - -

AGRA DisCom 8,794.28 17,069.30 5. 15 



ANNUAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT PETITION 

FOR FY 2016-17 

ANNEXURE - 2 

AUDITED BALANCE SHEET FOR FY 2013-14 
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Comments of the Conip.trollcr and Auditor General of India uridcr !'>ct°tim1 619 {t} of tht 

Compani.es Act 1956 on tile Accounts of Daksbinanchal Vidyut Vitnrn ~igam Limited for 
the yeat ended 31 March 2014. 

The preparation of the Financial Statement of the Dakshinancha! Vidyut Vltrnn Nigan, 

1 imitc<l '\ir:, for the year ende<.i 3 i March 2014 in accordance with the finarn;ii,, ,·(:purting 

1r·,m ... vvork. nn.:,crib'-J .1nde1 tht> (.omp .. nies Ad, I tJ:,6 is thf responsiblHr.y of the management 

of lhe Compari) . !'tie ;-,Lstutory Auditors appointed by the Compu·oiler and Auditor Gt~neral of 

India under Section 619t2i of the Companil.'!s Act, 1956 are responsible for expressing opinion 

on th('<;(> Financia! Statemen!s under Section '2'27 uf the Companie~ Act, l 956 br.:'>e'J on 

mdependent audit 1n arcordance- ,v1Lh the Auditing and Assurance ~Lr.tndiltds prescribed by 1heir 

proiessionai body, the Jnstitull:' of Chartered Acco1int2nts of Jndia. Thi, is slated to ha, c b;.:cn 

done by them vide their audi1 Report dated 11 May 2015. 

L on behalf of Comptroller and Auditor General of lndia have conducted a supplementary auJiL 

under Sect ion 6 19(3) (b) of the Companies Act, l 956 of the FiRaticial Statements or 

D~kshinanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limit.et i\gi-a. for the year ended 3 ! l\fard1 20: 4. Thi'. 

su ppkmentary audit hus been ca::-rierl out indt'pendcnt ly without acces•: to ·the w0rking par ers 

of the Statutory AudiLo::s and is limit~d priniarily 10 m,Juiries of the.: Statutnr1 Auditor.; and 

Company personnel nnd ii selective txamination of <;ome of the accounting records. Based on 

my supplementary audit, I would like to, highlight the following sig11ificant matters :mder 
· ,., .r-,r." 

Section 619(4) ofthe Compan ies Act, 1956 which have come to my notice and vvhlch m my 

view are necessary for enabling a better understan<lihg of the -Financial Statement and 1.h,~ 

related Audit Report: 

,\. Balance Sheet 
C urrent L iabilities 
Other Cur rent Liabilities (Note: BS/06) 
L Staff Related Liability: ~ 82,18 crore 

The Accounting Policy N o. 7 lb) indicates that Leave Encashment is-accounted for on lhe bas1s 

of claim received and approved during the year. 

The Accounting Policy followed by the Company is in violation 9f Accounting Standard 15 

(Retirement Benefit) issued by institute of Chartered A c:countants-0f lndia according to which 

the liability for leave encashment amount to be paid at the time of retirement shcnld be 

provided for in the Accounts every year on accrual basis. This has beer• commented by the 

Scatutory Auditor in their reporr but failed to quantify the same. 

2 " ,; 
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On the cas;s of i11fo~mation made a\ ailable in respect of l 05 Employees. rhc li3hi!;t> fo1 k,, . e 

cncashm-:m \.vurked out to Z 9.96 crore as al March 2014 which should have be('n providet; in 

the Accounts. 

Non-provision of liability for ieavc encashment resulted in understatement of Curren! Liability 

and Loss for the year each by ~ 9. 96 crore. 

Ikspit~ thi" being po'nted out in the account's for the years 20] 0- l l to 2012-13. no cnrrecti ve 

action ,>..·as taken by the Managcmem. 

2. Provident Fund Li2hilities: Z 253.85 crore 

The above indudes unpaid iiabi]jty of GPF/CPF to the Provident Fund Trust lO\\· i!rd"i 

contribution of employees of PF amounting to~ 245.7..S crore (including liabilities transferred 
' 

under the transfer scheme of~ 171.18 crore) ~son l 5?April 2013. 

However, no_ provision for payment of interest on unpa1d amount lo t:-ust has been made for th.: 

yc.:ars 2011 - 12 to 20 i 3,, 14 which resulted into under,;tatemcnt of liabifay to '·PF Trust"' as well 

a~ "Employee cost" by! 22.02 crore (including~-4,44 crore for the yeai· 20 12- 13 calculated at 

the rate of 8.5 per cent-and ~ 14.95_ crorl.! for the year 20 13-14 calculated as pt:r applicable rate 

of 8.7 pe,- cent). Although, Statuwry \1.1dito"rs ,.:ommented this in their report but failed to 

quantify the same. 

Despite 1he comment 0f the C&AG on the accuunb oi the Company for the year 20 l 1-12 to 

20 12-13, no c~rrective ~c,tion was taken by·the:M~ag~menc. -

3. Liabilities for Expenses: t 4.36 crore 

As per para 4.4 ·or' Uttar Pradesh t-:lectricit) Regulafol) C6mrnission (Fees and fines) 
.. - ~. 

Regulation 2010, interest at the rate of l.25 per cent per month will be payable on the delayed 

deposited amount,. However, in spile of late payment of license lees for the years 2008-09 to 

2013- 14, the interest for tbe delayed period~ 1.70 crore should have been provided for in the 

Accounts. 

Non-provision of such amount resulted in understatement of liabilitiet~ for Expenses as well as 

1 oss for the year each b)- ~ I. 70 crore. 

Assets 
Non-Current Assets 
4. Capital Work in Progress (Note: BS/10) ~ 694.52 crore 

The above includes mobilization advance of~ 2.58 crore made to ?\.1J's TULIP Tclf..'com Limited 

on 07.9.2010 for providing primary and secondary connectivity under APDRP. The agreement 

with tvi!s Tulip Telecom Limited was terminated on 18. 11 .20 i 3 due to their poor performa nce. 
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T ne mobilizat1on !W\.'~_."1ce amounting to ~ 2.58 crore has not l,c.en recover,·d. ih: Jank 

Guarantee dated 14.9.20 10 expired on 10.3.2012 and thereafter nor extendt.!d by Mf:, l u!ip 

Telecom Limited. Thus, the amount has become irrecoverable for wh ich no provision h.:is been 

made in rhe Accounts. 

Thus due to non provision of irrecoverable m~bilization advance. Capital Work in Progres~· ,_,. as 

o'verstaLCd 1.mu loss Hmkrstated by~ 2 .58 crorc each. 

Despite the com.men! of rhe C&AG of India on the accounts of the Company for the year 2012-

I 3, no corrective action was taken by the Management. 

Current Assets 
5. Inventories (Nott> BS/13) ~ 733.96 c_rore . 
Due to incidence cf fire ut Efoctrtcitv Store Centre. Orai· (13 Ma, 20 !3) materia l valuing '{ ... . . : ... 

l 8.84 cron: were· burnt! dama,ged. Although, SJalutory Auditors repc,1ied this iu their report but 

failed to quantify the va!ue of sr.ores. 

Non-provision of su¢h damaged material resulted m overstatement of Inventories and 

understatement of Loss for the vear both bv f 18.84 crore . . · - . ,,,,. · " ' 

B. Statcmei:it of Profit & Loss Account . · .: 
Income 
6. Revenue frnrn Overations (Nott;: J)L/01)".~ '1802. i_5 crore 

The above amount cf sale could not be verified b) Statutory Auditors in absence of biiiing 

ledgers and it was acc9liritcd for by th~ di\~jsiOJ:h'>-Otl cs1imation basis (Commerdal Statement-3 . .. ....... "· . 
and 4 being part of the !vl1S) as reported by. them. However; during suppJetnentary audit the 

sales of two category of con-:tirne;rs (Uv1V-1 ~nd LM Y:2) of nfoe divisLons tor ten months 

amounting to~ 388.32 crore were test checked with -the ·sales recorded in the billing !edgers. 

\Ve noti:.:ed that saies accounted for in the accounts by the two divisions (EUDD Etah. EODD 

Firozabad) was t 65.03 crore instead of t 84. l 6 crore as per billing ledger l.e::1di.ng to 

understatement of sale by~ 19.13 -crore. 1n case of.scv~n divisions (ElJDD Famildiabad, 

ElJDD-1. AJ.igarh, EUDD-1 Mathura, E(mD-U·AJigarh EUDD-H Jbansi, '.EUDD-H Mathtira, 

EliDD-!H) the -sale ,vas accounted for in the accounts as~ 3_23.'29 crore imtead of ~ 312.51 

crore as per billing li!dgers leading to overstatement of saie .~Y t ·I 0.78 cro_re. 

rhis estab!is11eci that amount of sa1es of z 4802. 76 crore account~d f~r i~ rhe accounts was not 

in agrcemenr with the books of account of the Company but taken on ad-hoclest imaiion basis. 

C h,depei.1<leni Audito!-S Report 

teganiin,? non ded1;cti,;:-; vf ~ax al source on transmission cost a.mounting Z 202. 76 erst: 
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z 25 ! .89 aore by the lT department. 

This s:houki ha, e been disclosed by lhc Auditors in their Audit Report. 

(ii} Reference is invite:,d to Accounting Policy No. 7 (_a) which :-;tared tha1 liability fur pe-n~ion & 

gratuity in rc::;pecl of cmployei:S has been delenmned on The b:~-,is of uctuarial valuation l!.'.h! has 

bern accounted for on accrual basis The above said provision has !'nade based on VWC 

Actuarial Valuation Report of Nove:rnber 2000.. This report was valid for three years viz. 

November 2003. Stm.utory' Atidftors also pointed Qt;~ thit aspect in their report, ho,vcver 

fr,ll..;wing significam impact was not srate.d. 

The period of repon has expirca- iong bac:k and grau1.ity limit has also b<';en rcvi:c;ed from'{ 3.50 

lskh to ~ l 0.00 !a:kh yet tht company is rrn:1.k.h1g orovision on the basis of oJd Report vvh,di is 

in-viola1ion of Accounting ·Policy and ,,lso A{c.bMDting Standard .. J 5 . 

This was poin1ed ov1 iii the Accounts for the y~ar 20 ! 1-12 :md 20 l 2- j 3. llowever no correcl.ive 

actions were taken in th(' accounts. 

::tatcd at point No.4 1 .as under:-

' During the course of audit, i.L was found tl'liiJ C!1ief Engineer (Dist\ibu{io~) & Superintending 
.• !",. 

Engineer (DismbLttioi)) .fhansi and their smf~ had 1<,sued various fake/ unnec~ssary purchase 

order by which embezzkmentl Misappro~t}atro11· of funds occu:-red ; Ihe UPP~L has formed 

the Committee for inYestigat:on of above bunhc report of t he Committee is sn!l awaited at the 

end of the audi! .' 

Thus Statutory Auditor has not quantified the amount.involved in their report. 

Dnririg supplementary audit \·\'e noticed that EDC. Jhansi issued purchase orders v-aiuing Z 5.49 

crore in 55 cases dur ing 2010-1 l to 2012-13 against such tenders which were neither tloated 

nor the tender forms were sold to the' firm~ to· whom the purchase orders were p1aced. The 

amount being significant should .have been disclosed io the accounts. 

Despite coirtmente<l upon by ·thc C&AG on lhe Acrounts for ihc yeai:-2012+3,no corrective 

action was taken in the accounts. 

D. General: 
(i) The Government of Uttar Pradesh vide order dated 16.09.201 4 converted the equity into 

grant nf ~ 469.33 uore. D¢spite, Accounts of ihe Company fo, the ;:car '.Wt J- l 4 h~, e been 

approved by the BOD after the date of the order, this important event has nor been disclosed in 

the accounb as per requirement of Accounting Standard-4. 
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interest liability due on UP Government 1oan as on 3 l March 20 l 4 0f f l :~t.5:~ :~core ha, been 

esmveited in to Equity. Th~ necessary adjustments wer" made out of Sta.re Budgt'l by tile. GoUP 

during the year 2014- l 5. This important evem has not been disclosed in the account;:: as per 

requirement of Accounting Standard- 4. 

{iii) Reconciliatidn D(/ferem:es 

Due to no11 reconciliation of the inter-compa11y balances o f Current Liabilities v is-a-v is Current 

Asscrs, a difference of~ 7.3_~ cnri·e couid not be taken ih to aocounl by the Company. This was 

also nnt discloSc>d in Nores ori the A(..,counb. 

Despite the comment of the Comprrofler and _Auditor r;en-era, of fndia on the ac.counts of the 

Company for the year 20_11-12 ?,,nd 2012-13, no c0rrect ive action has been taken. 

(ivJ Contingent Liabilities 

(a) The comptiny h~ oeith_er provided for nor d1_sclosed contingent liabitity of ct'ss or t 9J .00 

lakh payable at rhe rate of l per cent leviab1e on expenditure on supply portion of RCGVY & 

RAPDRP of~· 91.l-9-crore as per the provis ion& of Building and Other ConstructioP Workers 

(Regulation of Empkrrraent and Conuition•: of Service) Ac[, 1996. 

(b) Under ·r,.PDRP scheme, Electricity Oistrib~tfon Circle, Etawah had n.et deducted 'lode Tax 

from the bill~ of !\-1/s Genus Power Jnfra~truc!':rc I ,imitcd (Contractor) d:uting 2003-06 to 2008-
. ' . 

09. Due to llii~. Tra,ie Tax Auth.orit) iss\1e,d:·a:notice to the Circle on 04.01.20i3 for non 
. • . .>.-: •· 

deduction of tra.de_. tax and sent ·RC to D istrict Authorities for an amount of'~ 1. 65 crore (Tax 

and Penalty) on '29.04.201-3 . The District Authorities is<:11"'d notice on 16.05.'2013 with 

instructjons to recover the tax & penally by seizing bank accounts and other sources . ,<\gainst 

this,im appeal -no. 259/13 year' 2005-06 was filed by SF. Circle, Etawah i.'11 protest of ;f .l.65 

crore which is pending with Dy. Commissioner, Division-I Etawab. This should hnvc been 

sh6wnas contirigentHability in the Notes on Accounts. 

De.spite· comrnented upon by C&AG;on.the Accounts for the year 2012-] 3, no corrective action 

was taken in the ac_counts. 

Place: Lucknow 
Hate: ::,- , , C?- J.,:,fS 

~For and on b~half of the 
Comptroller ~rnd Auditor General of lr.dfa 

~~ 
AccomHa.r.t <:imcrai 
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~ (0562) 2880366, 4033968-FAXN0.(0562) 4006544, 4033968 M-. N0.9412560606, 9412535257 ---i 

~~_!]D-:Manishjain70@yahoo.co.in, I{ast~orjain@yahoo.com _ _ _ __J 

To, 

The Member of Dakshinanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd. 

1. We have auctited the attached Balance shee t of M/s Dakshinanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd. as on 31 
Ma.rch, 2014 and Profit & Loss Account for the yeat ended on that date annexed thereto in which the 

Accounts of Z.A.O Kanpur , Z.A .O Agra, Z.A.O Aligarh and Z.A.O Jhansi Audited by other auditors appointed 
by comptroller & Auditor general of India and Electricity stores Division-Kanpur, Agra, Jhansi, Aligarh , EE­
Administration Office and G.M. Finance office audited by us are incorporated. These financial statements 
are the responsibility of the Nigam's Management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these 

financial statements based on our audit. 

2 . We have conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in India. These 
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain the reasonable assurance about whether the 
financial statements are free of material misstatements. An audit includes examining on a test basis, 
evidence supporting the amount and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes 
assessing the accounting principal statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable 

basis for our opinion. 

3. As required by the Companies (Aud itor's Report) Order,2003 issued by the company Law Board in terms of 
Sec.227 ( 4A) of the Companies Act 1956 we enclose in the Annexure statements on the matters specified in 

the paragraph 4&5 of the said order. 

4. Further to our comments in the annexure referred to in Paragraph 3 above, we report that: 

(I) We have obtained all the information and explanation, which to the best of our knowledge and 

belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit; 

(II) In our opinion proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Nigam so far as 
appears from our examination of those books. 

(III) The Balance Sheet and Profit & Loss Account dealt with by this report are in agreement with the 

books of account; 

([V) In our opinion, the Balance Sheet and Profit & Loss Account dealt with by this repor t comply with 
the Accounting Standards referred to in sub - section (3c) of sec. 211 of the companies Act, 1956; 
except AS-2 on valuation of Inventory, AS-6 on Deprecia tion and AS- 10 on Accounting for Fixed 
Asset valuation, wherein the Nigam is not charging depreciation as per AS-6, the system of 
valuation of inventory is at variance with AS-2 and system for accounting of Assets is at variance 

with AS-10, AS-15 for provision of gratuity & pension, AS-16 on borrowing cost, AS- 17 on Segment 
disclosure, As-18 on Related party disclosures, AS-19 on Disclosure regarding lease agreement, 
AS-22 Treatment of Deferred Tax, AS-28 Treatment of Impairment of Assets AS-29 on provision for 
contingent liabilities. The qualification of the total effect on the Profit & Loss Account of the Nigam 

is not ascertained. 

M Being the Govt. undertaking, proviso of section 274(1) (g) of the Companies Act regarding 

disclosure of disqualification of directors is not applicable~.~ . m . 
1 ~/,:....·· ·('~ ' " . !\ 
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(VI) The reports on accounts of branches I units audited by the other auditors have been forwarded to 
us and we have considered the same in preparing our report and state as under:-

]11fiNSI ZONE 

1. Fixed asset registers showing fu ll particulars regarding quantity and situation of fixed assets have not 
been maintained by any Division/sub divisions of the zone. 

2. Physical verification of fixed asset is not carried out by the management of the divisions and sub 
divisions of the zone. 

3. No stock register maintained as per prescribed format (i.e.3-S, 3-T, 4-S, 4-T) in some of the 
divisions/sub divisions of the zone. 

4. Generally compliance of TDS is not up to the mark. In many cases TDS, either has been shortly 
deducted or not deducted in many divisions. Cases of non submission /late submission of quarterly e­
TDS returns have been noticed in many divisions. 

5. In some of the divisions, Income tax have not been deducted/short deducted. There may be some 
liabilities of interesUpenalty in future. 

6. In distribution unit , party wise details of security deposit not maintained. 

7. We are unable to comment on the financial impact of non-compliance of the accounting standards as 
mentioned above in absence of complete records. 

i. The impact which may arise after reconciliation of balance under sundry creditors, 
debtors, loans, advance & bank. 

ii. Particulars and financial impact of claims made against the company and outstanding capital 
commitments at the end of the year have not been provided to us. 

8. The consolidated trial balance of the zone not complies with the mandatory accounting standards 
referred in sec2 l I (3C) of the Companies Act 1956. 

9. Cash and bank books a1:e being balanced on monthly basis instead of daily basis hence physical 
verification I reconciliation on a particulars date is not possible . 

10. In many cases overdue payments are outstanding to be recovered from parties since long, no effective 
steps are being taken to recover the same. 

11. In few cases additional security may be taken, but has not been taken. 

12. Contingent liabilities register is not maintained by any divisions or at zone level. 

13. In most of the divisions PD applications are pending since long and PD register is not 
complete/properly maintained. Bills are continued to be raised against such cases which will lead to 
unwanted disputes and litigation against the company 

14. Inter unit reconciliation of entries with respect to transfer of funds or transfer of inventories is not done. 
Most of the balances are not tallying with each other. 

15. No proper record/statement/details showing heavy line losses and measures taken to control them are 
maintained by the divisions. 

16. TDS not deducted on the provision for interest payable on security deposit 

17 . Third party bills for supplies or services availed by the company are not being accounted for at the 
time of supplies or service availed rather these are being accounted. for at the time of payment. Thus 

'-
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most of the transactions are being accounted for on cash basis instead of mercantile system of 
accounting hence "matching concept "principle of accounting (AS-1) is not being followed. 

18. The zone has conducted internal audit, but no audit report given any unit hence no strengthened so as 
to commensurate with its size and nature of its business. 

l 9. Valuation of inventories is not valued at in accordance with the Accounting Standard-2. 

20. Depreciation on fixed assets has not been charged as per rates provided in schedule in X1V of the 
Companies Act, 1956. 

21. Balance confirmation from the parties has not been obtained the variations in the amount cannot be 
ascertained. 

22. Bank balances as per bank statements very much differ from bank balance as per cash book for which 
bank reconciliation statements are prepared but in several divisions they have not been prepared for 

number of years .In the divisions where the bank reconciliation statement have been prepared they 
contain very old un reconciled amount for other debits, other credits, cheques issued but not 
presented for payments, cheques deposited but not credited. 

23. While going though monthly trial balance it has been observed that few entries are wrongly accounted 
in wrong code. 

24. In most of Divisions log book in respect of Jeep on hire are not maintained. 

25. In some divisions payment of mobile bills are beyond their permissible limit and excess payment were 
not recovered from concern staff. 

26. Stock records are not properly maintained by JE's in the division. 

27. We are unable to verify various expenses due to records are not provided to us. 

28. The Accounting standard (AS) issued by ICAI are not properly followed I implemented at Divisional 
Level 

29. Banks are debiting bank charges even after the agreement (that no bank charges were levied by the 
banks from electricity departments). 

30. In most of the units Theft of Fixed Assets pending for investigation is still pending for adjustment. 

31. Most of the divisions have deducted sales tax on tender form and the same has not been deposited 
properly through challan to the sales tax department. 

32. Inter Unit transaction of material with various units are not reconciled with other units. 

(a) :EDD LALITPUR, Due to fire occurred in the month of June 2014 (dated 08.06.2014), we are unable to 
conduct audit in detail. Following record are not provided to us such as Cash book, T.A/TI Register, 
Bill Vouchers, Log book, 240, 260 challan and all records which are kept in works section. 

(b) EDD LALITPUR, Fixed Assets register is not maintaine d due to which division unable 

to get claim of assets lost in fire. 

33. Most of the divisions attendance register is not properly maintained 

34. In the absence /proper maintenance of attendance records there is Xl.9 deduction of salary 
~-;:~ ..... 
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35. Almost in e very division CS-4 & R2 is not reconciled 

36. Arrears are not prope rly booked under head 23 

37. EDD Banda service book of employees is not maintained properly and updated 

38. We have observed following difference in the closing balances of FY 2012-2013 and Opening balances 
in current year 2013-2014 in the head of MTB: 

CODE Head of Accounts 

,------10----+-Fix-.-e- d_ A_s_s_e-ts-----·------·-···- ----··----·· 

18 Intangible Assets 

i Closing Balance 
i as on 31.03.2013 
! 

· Opening Balance 
I as on 01.04.2013 

I I 

Difference 

i 6295569046.04 · 1 6293524403.04 ---··(2044643.00) __ __ _ 
I ! 

i 
' l 

34097289.00 36141932.00 2044643.00 I 
!------+-----------------;-' ----·-=·· ~--·~----+- -·--- - - ··- ----- -- - -+-·---------------1 

: 1181712981.45 1195495594.40 l 3782612.95 22 Material Stock & related Account 
j 

I ------------·- -------·-------r·---------+---------l---------< 
23 i Receivable against supply of power \ 14490731524. 17 14416248971.17 I (74482553.00) 

-·------+------- -----------+----------l---------i---·------- ------·-
25 l Advance to Suppliers/ Contractors 987820203.88 987647703.88 \ (172500.00) 

~8-\_S_u_n_dr_y_R_e_c-:1--=-:-.~-~e----~-- ----------=--·-_--_·-·_····::======--·~.~~3~1~8--6~7-3--4--s:s_o~o~.-2_-1:_-_+,~---·-3-18_6_9_0_5_9_5_0_0_.2_7_+1--17_1_4_0_0_0_.o_o_-i 

I Inter Unit Accounts Material (7649915183.46) (7649334187 .46) 580996 .00 

I ------------+---------

... 
31 

f------+-! -In-ter Unit Account Remittance to H.O 2179293045.80 . 2179675545 .. 80 __ l ____ __ 382500ll~ 

- --- --'-! ---·---------··-------- -- ·-···--·-·· - ·-····------ -----+---------+'----------

33 

6566940182.21 6563948631.2 l I (2991551.00) 37 

- · 
44 

I Inter Unit Account other Transaction 
i Adjustment 

i ---+------------------If--------------+--------+--------! I Staff Relate d Provision & Liability (575657174.60) (677230094.60) I (10 1572920 .00) 
l i ,__ _ _ -+! ________________ _____________ .. __________ __ _ _ __ +--------+! ---------
! Other Liability & Provision (2899969463.46) (2399837012.46) l 46 132451 .00 
I I 

- - - -+·---··---··------- --·----+----- - - ----4----- - - --i--------------1 
I Deposit for electrificatio n Serv. Conn (2 1 l'l 15946 .13) (212008649. 13) ! (292703 .00) 47 
I 

48 

59 

I Security De posit For consumers (534707150.79) (526797054.87) 7910095.92 l 

1-----~·P--ro_f_it_&_L_o_s_s_A·-c-co-u--n- t- -------+--(-3_9_6_73_3_6_1_4_8_0_.4_9_) ____ t-(465722_4_J __ 0_3 __ 3_.6_9_)--i--(-6-8Cl-~8-8_7_9_S_53- .-2-0___,) l 
! I ! ·---~----------- ---·---- - - ---....L------ - ---'---------_,_ _____________ , ---

39. There are many differences in Closing Balances of previous year 2012-13 and Opening Balance of 
Current Financial Year 2013-14. the same has been reported to Deputy Chief Accounts Officer Jhansi, 
but no satisfactory explanations has been submitted by zone. 

40. Following divisions has not provided below mentioned documents during the period o f audit 

(a) TDS Reium 

i. 
ii 

ETD BANDA:- 2403, & 2603, AND 2404 E-TDS RETURN. 
EDC ORAI :- 24 Q & 26 Q return (03) . 
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iii CHIEF ENGG.JHANSI :- 240 I. 

iv EWD, JHANSI:- 24 Q & 26Q (01). 

v EDD HAMIRPUR:-26Q,& 240 . 

vi EDC HAMIRPUR:- 2602 . 

vii. EDD MAHOBA :- 24 03 

(b) Bank Statement 

i. EDD LALITPUR :- Bank A/C 30488987304 
ii. EDD ORA1 1 • t =- Bank statement not provided 

41. During the course of audit it has been observed/reported that chief Engineer (Distribution) & 

Superintending Engineer Distribution Jhansi and their staff has issued various fake/unnecessary 

purchase orders by which there is embezzlement/ misappropriation of funds. 

The UPPCL has framed a committee for enquiry of the above embezzlement/ misappropriation 
appropriation. vide there letter No. 932-f~rOsiTIO {os~)/,;;T<'f>ffu'/2013 dated 20.06.2013 the report of the 
enquiry is still awaited. We have asked for update status report on the above matter vide our letter 
dated 22.12.2014, but no such report/information's has been provided 

42. Fixed Assets should be transferred to fixed assets account when it is ready to use. But in division it's 
transferred at the end of financial year. Summary o r list of completion of fixed assets is not provided. 

43. While going through TDS Challan it has been observed that in most of manually deposited TDS 
Challans, A.Y has wrongly mentioned. 

44. Details of Legal Charges not provided for verification of deductions of TDS. 

45. No proper details of Manual Receipts Books issued to various units have been provided for 

verification/updation of amounts collected through Manual Receipts books. 

46. Report of Gun testing is not provided to us 

47 . The zonal units have not provided details of copies of filing of S'l'-3 returns, proof of payment of Service 
Tax & Service Tax payable at the end of the year. 

48. No TDS has been deducted on payment of interest on securities. 

49. MD approval copy for monthly diesel expenses is not provided 

50. Unit wise details of insurance regarding Cash in hand I Cash in transit is not provided 

51 . EUDD 1•t JHANSI,_Opening balance of TA advance of Rs. 20638 is still standing in accounts. 

52. In various units it has been observed that Sales Tax has been deducted but the same has not deposited 

vlith sales tax dept. The zonal units have not provided details of copies of filing of Sales Tax Returns, 

proof of payment of Input & Output of Sales Tax and Sales Tax Payable at the end of the financial year. 

53. The infonnation asked by the 0 / o the Accountant General,( Economic and Revenue Sector, Audit) U.P 

61
h Floor, Kendriya Bhawan, Sector :'H' Aligan j , Lucknow vide their letter no.AG(E& RSA)UP/ ES­

II/Appointment/199 dated 17.09.2014 on the following ma~°""""::;:,._ 
,?· _ ,:_, ,< -'-1i' ."-'.,- ·.\ . "' 

i) Revenue from sale of power. 
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ii) Sundry Debtors. 

iii) Capitalizations of assets. 

iv)Valuations of inventory. 

v) Rs.1000 Cr. Fraud as published in news papers. 

vi)Accountal of liability of interest on delayed payments of GPF / CPF contributions to trust. 

vii) Fire incidence in store DN, Jhansi 

The Zonal units have not provided details regarding compliance of additional directions issued by 0/o 
the Accountant General, (Economic and Revenue Sector, Audit) U.P 6'h Floor, Kendriya Bhawan, Sector 
'H' Aliganj, Lucknow. 

64. The duties and responsibilities including the delegation of powers a t various levels of management 
have been adequately defined, but it is not properly implemented 

55. The system of accounts & financial are not properly control by the Zone 

66. AG 14 Capital Expenditure in Progress Ale. and AG 10 Capital Expenditure and Fixed Assets . 
Demarcation and reconciliation from Work in Progress to Fixed Assets need to be improved 
considering the completion of AG 14. Application of Accounting Standard - 10- Accounting for Fixed 
Assets not being followed properly. 

57. The contracts awarded by divisions and zone s have no proper monitoring system. During our course of 
audit and examination of vouchers several instances came to our knowledge where proper and 
adequate monitoring was not done. 

58. During the year internal audit conducted ,but No such report has been provided 

!{ANPUR ZONE 

1. No record or document is prepared from which we can ascertain the units of e lectricity distributed and 
units of e lectricity for which bills are raised. We would like to ascertain the line loss in distribution and 
the correctness of billing for revenue purpose. The statement in CS4 figures cannot be compared with the 
bills raised and collection made. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5 . 

Almost in all the Divisions Bank Reconciliation Statements have not been prepared since long and 
whatever has been prepared they are loaded with other Debits and Credits for so many previous years, 
bank charges have also been taken as other Debits which need to be squared up by making proper 
entries in the accounts under the head Bank Charges 

During the year w1der audit a new sub head 74.651 Security office and substation has been created and 
the total amount (DR) shown is Rs. 50, 74, 515.00. (CR) capitalization is shown Rs. 2, 07 ,938.00 and the net 
debit is Rs. 48, 66,577 .00. Capitalization out of this head is not proper because no asset is generated. 

In the financial year 2013-2014 under the AG he ad 18.400 Theft of fixed assets pending 
Rs. 5,44,59, 701.85 (Dr) is shown which includes current year amount Rs. 1,51, 34, 481.80 and brought 
forward Rs. 3,93,25,220.05. 

In almost all the units while making T.D.S. from the salary the circular issued by the CBDT has not been 
followed despite of the fact that ZAO was appraised of the circular. On examination of records at the 
division level under the zone we have found that in many cases T.D.S has not been made, in many cases 
T.D.S has been made not at co rrect rate, in many cases T.D.S made has not been deposited on due dates 
and hence interest liability has accrued, in many cases there is no tally between the T.D .S made and paid 
to Government, in many cases T.D.S challan no. 281 has 12,_ee:n ,m a-r!(ed with il,!correct assessment year, in 
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some cases paid challans have not been produced. In specific words our observation is that T.D.S 
accounting needs immediate and effective correction so that deductions made under Sections 192, 194C, 
1941 and 194J are accounted for correctly and without any mistake. In the Trial Balance we have noticed 
large and unresolved differences in the figures under Debit, Credit, UPSEB and UPPCL and the Closing 
Balance under Accounting code 46.927, 46.928,46.924, 44.401. 

6. As per the notifications issued under the UPVAT ACT 2008 the government companies are required to 
deduct 4% from all the parties those who supply goods to the company and raise sales invoice for the 
sales consequence to this if VAT is more than 4 % the balance amount shall be paid to the dealer and the 
deducted 4% shall be deposited by the company for which T.D.S certificate shall be issued to the dealer. 
Perhaps this has been introduced to club the possibility of concealing sales to government. We have 
noticed that despite specific instructions this has not been followed by any unit. 

7. Almost in all the units they have utterly failed to follow the procedure prescribed under REVERSE 
CHARGE MECHANJSM ( in SERVICE TAX) while making payments to the contractors. 

8. Large number of debit and credit entries under the head UPSEB is pending since long. 

9. In large works projects contract is executed by some other zone/unit and the payments are made by 
some other unit 

10. As per our observations in the zone many civil, criminal and consumer forum cases are pending and they 
are not being properly pursued by the management which results in loses of various kinds. 

11 . .According to information and explanations given to us there are no dues of Income Tax, Wealth Tax, 
Service Tax and Cess which has not been deposited on account of dispute at KANPUR ZONE level. 

12. On our examination of Cash Book and the Bank Balance as per Cash Book vis-a-vis bank balance with the 
bank statements there is vast difference which needs to be rectified. 

13. Inter Unit transaction age wise detail not available and Subject to Reconciliation 

14. Advance to supplier/Contractors is subject to confirmation 

15. In Zone the material/Stock are not valued of accounted as per the guidelines prescribed in AS-2 
(Valuation of Stock). 

16. In the entire Zone, the Temporary Imperest is outstanding since 2005. It's recommended to the Zone take 
corrective actions for Adjusted the same. 

17. In Kanpur Zone, the capitallisation process is not at par. The capitallisation process has been done on the 
estimation basis where as it should be done on work completion basis. 

18. The following frauds and their present status during the financial year 2013- 14 are as follows: 

(!) In EDD Farukhabad Mr. Ram Baboo Singh has perpetuated/ committed a cash fraud which has so far 
been quantified at Rs. 10,52,607/ - (but this is not the final figure as per the management) . The process 

. ?f quantification of total amount of embezzlement is yet to be ascertained by the Company as we are 
informed that special audit is going on under the supervision of the Company. In the mean time a 
Recovery Certificate for Rs.10,52,607/- was forwarded to the D.M. Farukhabad who in return has 
informed that the defaulter Mr. Ram Baboo Singh has neither any movable property nor any 

immovable property and therefore Recovery Certificat~-~;f,~W~~rn~d u~executed. 
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Mr. Ram Baboo Singh has also filed a petition no. 947/ 2011 , Ram Baboo Singh v / s UP and Others 
before the RAJYA LOK SEVA ADHlKARAN (State Public Service Tribunal). This petition was fixed for 
"objections on admission" on 28/07/2011, on our specific inquiry proceedings on 28/07/2011 and the 
next date of hearing and the proceedings thereon was not be produced before us. 

(2) In EUDD Farukhabad a cash fraud has been perpetuated by Mr. Mahendra Singh. The process of 
quantification and ascertainment of total amount of embezzlement is in process. We enquired about 
the file and documents and were informed that the entire documents and file is in the c ustody of E. E. 
who was out of station and the record cannot be produced and therefore we are not in a p os ition to 
make any comment on this fraud case 

AGRA ZONE 

1 . Bank statements are not produced before us for verification, further, wherever bank reconciliation 
statements are available, there are old unexplain ed outstanding entries which need. The Trial 
Balance of the Zone is not annexed with the Statement on Accounting Policies as required by l\S-1. 

2 . Total Revenue booked on account of sale of power is overstated in comparison to the actual 
amount of total bills issued to avoid reporting of high line losses. This leads to over b ooking of 
Revenue in Books but in actual, Bills issued to consumer of lesser amounts which leads to 
showing huge balances in Debtors. This over booking of debtors. leads to simply b ooking a 
notional revenue & vitiate the true and fair view of the financial position of the division and is in 
violation of l\S- 1 and 9. For Reference, One such case is repor1ed hereunder:-

EDD III, Fatehabad JI.gra as u11der:-

-- - -JI.m--o-u_n_t_a_s ____ --,--____ Rn_1_o_u_n_t_a_s_p_er_C_S ___ I ___ D_iii;;ience----, 
per Billing 4 (In Rs.) 

1

._ 
Ledger 

Month 

May 201 3 25, 79,308.00 48,97,000.00 2 3, 17, 692.00 

.._.J_1u_ne_ 20_1_3 __ ___, _________ 27,32,437.00 50, 08,000.00 --L-.. -~:€:.~; _-5,'§..~:<J..q __ _ 
]uly 2013 29,SJ, 166.00 43,80,000.00 i 14,28,834.00 
Auqust 2013 38,23,362.00 46, 36, 000.00 ! 8,12,638.00 
September 2013 31,48,364.00 46,07, 000.00 i 14,58, 636.00 

,_O_ ct_o_b _er_2_0_1_3 _ _ _ _ ___ 28,29,4JO.OO _ __ ___ ___ 45,73,000.00 _ _____ __ __ 17,43,590.00 i 
Novemb er 2013 27, 41,231.00 58,84,000.00 -31,42,769.00 l 
Decembe r 201 3 30,39,723.00 i 58,83, 000. 00 28,43,277.00I 

1--]-,a-n-ua-11-y2_0_1_4 _____ -+_-_- _- __ - - -3-3,82,084.00 ti 51,50,000.00 ------ --····__17,67,91_6.00 _ __l 
_February_~_20_1_4_-;---_ ___ 25_,_2_~_8_14_.0_0 _ _ -+-_ _ __ 4_9_,5_4_,0_0_0_.0_0 ___ t-_2_4_.2_6_,l_B_~_O_O--l 
March 20 14 27,53,807.00 60,41,000.00 32,87, 193.00 

! TOTAL€ 3,2 5, 08, 106. 00 S, 60, 13, 000. 00 2, 35,04,294.00 

This type of practice prevails in all divisions. Hence, the figures of sale of power are not reliable. 
For the lack of information in other division, we are unable to quantify its full effect on the 
financial statements 

3. Total Revenue collection for sale of power is not recorded on ac tual basis among different types of 
consumers. These are booked against different categories of consumers. On estimate d basis which 
has r e sulte d into negative balances in some customers. Groups accounts. The instances of 
negative balances in consumers. Accounts are observed in some units viz E DD I Sikandra etc. 



4T have not been kept in many divisions of Agra Zone. Hence, we are unable to comment on the 
materials/stock held and valued. 

5 . The stock at Divisions have not been physically verified by the concerning SDO/JE. Stock 
verification reports are not provided to us in spite of our repeated reminders. 

6. As informed to us, the Stock at the divisions has been valued at cost. They are not valued at the 
lower of cost and their realizable value. Almost all the divisions have dumped/obsolete stocks and 
they should have been valued at the lower of cost and their realizable value. We are not provided 
with the valuation reports of these stocks. Hence, we are unable to quantify its effect. 

7 . Proper Stock records have not been maintained in the divisions of Agra Zone of the company. 
Stock registers. Prescribed viz 4S & 4T have not been kept in many divisions of Agra Zone. We 
are unable to comment on the discrepancies between physical stocks and book records as no 
physical verification of inventory has been made by the Agra Zone during the year. 
However, as per the information and explanations provided to us and as per the test check 
conducted by us in some cases, material amounting to Rs. 1,70,34,866.84 was found short during 
current year under audit and in previous years but Investigations are pending against such 
shortages even by the end of finalization of our audit. The details are provided as follows: 

·----·-·-·--
S.No UnitN rune 

1. [.fr. 'D- Mathura 
···- -

i ET. 'D- Mathura 

2 L---­
~ EDD 

Shikohabad 

j 4. I UDD Firozabad 
. ' 

1 

i 5. I EDD-Ill Mathura 

I 

j 
' I 
' 
! 
' 

I 
l 
! 

t f ~ -JJ/ Fatehabad '. 

j 7. i Other Divisions ! 
I 

'-·-·-·--·--. _ ___ .i.._ __ _ 

Amount P;n·ticulars. 

·-·-·--·-·--·-·--·-··------·--·-···-·-·--·-·-~-·- - -

3,540.00 Material Shortage 

9,04,300.00 Material Shortage - Continued from Opening 

-- ---·--------------
20,83,013.20 I Material Shortage - Continued from Opening 

! 

I 
! 

13, 720.00 I Material Shortage - Continued from Opening 

I 
j 

28,22,495.00 I Material Shortage 

670,931 .00 I Material Shortage 
I 

1,05,36,857.64 

1.10,34,856.84 

l Material Shortage 
! 
! 

' 

8. In some divisions, material is found in excess to the tune of Rs. 51,47,746.37. We are also not 
provided the fate of investigations of such excess. The Zone should have transferred this excess to 
Income account. 

9.None of the Units/divisions have maintained/updated fixed assets registers. Hence, physical 
verification of fixed assets is not possible. 

10. As pe r the accounting policy being followed by the company, the cost of fixed assets are 
recognised after receiving Assets Commissioning Certificate from the relevant technical authority. 
However, no asset commissioning certificate is provided to us for the assets capitalised during the 
year. 

11. During the year, on various Divisions, the amount of Capital Work-in-Progress has been 
capitalized by transfe rring the value of project completed. The cost of project is verified by the 
concerning officer/ Executive Engineer. Due to mul · ·city of functional units as well as 
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multiplicity of function at particular units, employees cost and general & administration expenses 
to capital works are capitalised@ 15% on the rural electrification and deposit works and 11 % on 
other works on the amount of total expenditure on ad-hoc basis. There is no proper appraisal of 
these percentages of capitalization. On account of these percentages, the overheads accounts 
became negative at some divisions. 

12. The company has the wrong policy of capitalizing employees cost and general & administration 
exps. @ 11 % of cost of computer on computer purchased and Furniture installed. Such capitalization 
is against the principles of AS-10. Hence, the Computer and Furniture of the divisions are 
overstated and employees cost and general & administration exps. are unders.tated to the extent of 
the capitalisation. In the absence of information, we are unable to quantify its financial effect. 

13. As per the information and explanations provided to us and as per the test check conducted by 
us, we found that in some cases, fixed assets amounting to Rs. 7 ,90,40, 144 were found 
theft/misappropriated during year under audit and also in previous years. but Investigations were 
pending against such thefts/misappropriation even by the end of finalization of our audit. The 
details are provided at Para 1 (b) of Annexure Il to our audit report. We are not provided the fate of 
such investigations. 

14. In some units, Fixed Assets Accounts have negative balances which are not conceptually 
acceptable. Negative Fixed Asset Account represents that either purchases are not properly 
booked and funds available for purchase and/or assets purchased are misappropriated or the 
fixed asset is not actually physically sold/withdrawn but bogus entries are passed. 

Detailed enquiry is needed at the Head Quarter Level to expose these phenomena of negative 
fixed assets balances:-

S. No. Unit Name Name of Fixed Assets Book 
Value 

1. UDD Firozabad Plant & Macl1inery:- Trans. Plant 11 KV 
/33,343,418.62 

2. EDD- Shikohabad Plant & Machinery 
327,877,019.SS 

3. ETD- Mainpuri Vehicles 
20,000.00 

.f.. EDD-11 Mainpuri Plant & Machinery: Trans. Plant 11 KV 
95, 857, 806. 7 5 

5. UDD-1 Mathura Plant & Machinery: Tra11s. Plant 11 KV 
34,229,838.87 

6. EDD-I Mathura Other Transformers. 

38,410,748.00 
7. EDD-111 Mathura Trans.Plant 11 Kv & Above 

53,411,038.75 
8. EDD-111 Mathura Other Transformers. 

41,638,426.80 
9. ETD- Mathura Vehicle 

88,379.00 
10. EDD-Firozabad Vehicle 

20,000.00 
JJ. ETD-Agra Vehicle 

162,000.00 
12. EWD-Agra Vehicle 

250,000.00 
13. EWD-Agra Computer 

90,000.00 



1-1. EDD-II Agra 
10,0136,970.00 
TI'Z-1, Agra 
653,385.00 

Trans.Plant 11 Kv & Above 

15. Jeeps & Cars. 

16. EDD-III, Fatehabad Other Transformers. 
22U/:JJ)_.,_ll7.00 ----

(Rs_ 1.050,019.148.34) 

Moreover, the Provision for depreciation regarding above negative fixed assets should also be 
written off. 

ii.) Balance of Teeps and Cars . 

.As per physical inspection and as per confirmation from accountants, there is no jeep and car. Even 
then, the balances of Jeeps and Cars appears in the Trial Balance . Hence, Jeeps and Cars have been 
mis-appropriated. 

S.No. 
1. 

2. 

Unit Name 

EDD Sikandra 

ECDD 64 Khamba 

Name of Fixed Assets 

Jeeps and Cars. 
Jeeps and Cars. 

Book Value of Stock 

428,890.00 
§75. 785.00 __ _ _ 
Rs. I, l..fM.s§..'lff.,Q_Q ___ _ 

1 S. The Zone has provided the depreciation as per the depreciation rates as p rescribed under the 
Companies Act 1956.These are not updated as per Sec 123 read with Schedule II of the Companies 

Act 2013 as notified by MCA on 26th Mar 2014. Moreover. the Zone has not followed the 
depreciation rates as prescribed by CERC through CERC Regulations 2009 and 2010. In the 
absence of specific information, we are unable to quantify its effect. 

16. There are many unreconciled entries in the Bank Reconciliation Statements of the division of Agra 
Zone since a very long period. In the absence of any information as to the nature of such e ntries, 
we are unable to comme nt on the impact of these on the state of affairs. of the Agra Zone. 

17. There are many instances of cheques received against the dues of the company but not realised 
in the bank accounts of the company due to one or other reason. Such cheques and related entries 
are not being reversed in the books of account regularly. Had the reversal of such entries been 
made, the revenue of the comp any would have been lower by that amount. 

18. The bank charges debited by bank to the bank accounts of the respective divisions have not 
been debited to expenses. Had these bank charges been debite d to expenses accounts, the 
losses of the Zone would h ave higher. 

19. Stale Cheques:-
The re are various cheques issued and pending for presentation for a long period of time. Such 
chequesshould be treated as dishonoured under Negotiable Instruments Act and can b e written 
off considering the time permitted unde r law of limitations 

20. Contribution received from Government/other bodies/customers. etc for acquisition of fixed 
assets are credited to capita l reserve. This treatment is not in accordance with AS-12. It should 
have bee n deducted from the concerned assets. 

21. The Zone has not complied with AS-15 fully. All employees cost are not accounted for as per AS-
15. Long Term benefits and Retirement Benefits like Unearned Leave Salary. post retirement 
medical benefits e tc. are not accounted under Unit Accrual Method under AS- 15. These are 
accounted for on cash basis. On account of lack of informatio!1,~e are unable to quantify its effect. 

,.-,::•-...-..-- ~~ 

11 

.d-< ,:-:_ J ·! ~~-. ' 
/ -·~ ·:~ f'JT·1·: · ~ ·~/ -~, h 

)' . .i(r ( "'"·t}·r4 k.A.-
f f.:. J 'tGR ['11:6~-- _, -
H ~ t '"'"" Y-t-U# r f \\ ,..._t /_,, , 
'k(\,._ / ./} '~ ·\, "'s..._.,,,. ,,::- 'I' 

·,'*.-,:'vJ Ace<)'-_,/ 
~~ 



22. DVVNL has taken the land having Survey No. 161 (Allabaksh Sub Station, Sadar), Survey No. 
319A, 320A and 525 (Bijlighar Sub station) on lease from Army (Raksha Sampda Vibhag). 
DVVNL has later on given these lands on sublease to Torrent Power Ltd. The main lease 
agreement has elapsed so many years. ago; however, the DVVNL has not yet renewed the 
above lease. This may create some rental or other liability in future which are not yet provided 
for in the books 

23. As per the information and explanation provided to us, the exercise of creating tax provision is 
done at Head Office level. Hence, Current Tax Provision and Deferred Tax Provision are not 
created as perAS-22. 

24. No impairment test on assets are done during the year as required under AS-28. However, we 
are unable to quantify its effect 

25. All money received from Contractors. I Suppliers. on account of Security Deposits, Earnest 
Money, other like items are subject to confirmation. The Zone has not maintained any control 
registers. Containing the information party wise regarding above balances. This is fraud prone 
area and the Zone may be exposed to high level of fund embezzlement, if control registers. are not 
maintained. Moreover, in the absence of control registers., the correctness of these balances are 
highly doubtful. In many divisions, the balances under these heads are negative which are 
fundamentaily not possible. 

26. Inter-unit accounts within Zone are also not tallied. This is a serious irregularity and is a highly 
fraud prone area and the Zone may be exposed to huge amount of loss, if Inter Units accounts 
are not tallied. As per the Trial Balance, Rs. 171,17,35,850.65 (Account Group Code 31.01) and Rs. 
2,35,243.29 (Account Group Code 32.01) of balance is not tallied at Zone level which is a very 
sensitive issue 

21. No provision is made in accounts of for Bonus payable to employees 

28. Interest on Security Deposit for F.Y 2013-14 is paid @ 8.97% instead of @ 8.27 % to some 
consumers. The excess payment of interest is charged as expenses in the books of accounts 
instead of showing them as receivable from consumers. Hence, the expenses of the Zone are 
overstated and receivables are understated to that extent. The Financial impact measured on 
sample basis is as under:-

Unit Name 

EDD I, Sikandra 

Total 

Amount of over payment 
of interest (Rs.) 

54,101 .00 

Rs. 54,101.00 

29. The compliance of internal audit reports of FY 2012-13 of Units are pending by the finalization of 
our audit. Internal Audit for the financial year 20 13-14 onwards are yet to commence by the 
finalization of our audit 

30. The compliance of all GAG reports of Units (where GAG audit has been done) are pending by the 
finalization of our audit. 

31. There are many accounting heads in the liability side and assets side where major partof 
balances are pending from a long time (more than 5 years.). These are fraud prone area and it is 
hereby recommended to adjust these balances with appropriate account heads or otherwise write 
them off to Profit & Loss Account as income, if they are effectively not payable unde r the Limitation 
Act or are not recoverable. Some of such accounting hE;etq.!:!·~a~i AG Code, No. 44.406, 44.407, 
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44.411, 44.410, 44.509, 42.101, 42.50, 43.1, 46.101, 46.103, 46.104, 46.123,46.124, 28.401 A & B. 
25. 70, 26.50 and 26 . 70. 

32. Some units have not followed the prescribed procedures and process of Open Tender Policy. No 
signatures of tenderers. appear on the tenderer attendance register. In some units, Tenderer 
Attendance Register is not maintained which may evidence the presence of tenderers. at the time 
of opening of tenders. Hence, the whole process may not be termed as open tender process and 
the Unit incumbent should not exercise the financial powers. granted in case of open tender 
policy. Tenders. are allotted on the basis of simply sealed quotation which is a clear cut case of 
violation of financial powers 

33. Photostat Exps. are debited to Misc. Exps. Account while as per Circular No. 295 of company, it 
should be debited to Printing and stationery Exps Account and for Exps. above Rs. 250, the 
quotation should be obtained. Hence, to avoid the above procedures and measurement in MBs, 
these exps. are debited to Misc. exps. Account. 

34. As per the information and explanations provided to us and on the basis of test checks done by 
us, we found that some divisions have made the over payment of works contracts for the 
amount beyond the delegated authority without taking the approval from higher authorities. 
These are as under:-
Unit Name 
a) EDD I Mathura 't\":lnder No. 5/13-t<l;.:; The agreement was executed between Ganesh Trader . 

Tender amounted to Rs. 93,055. It is signed by MG Garg (Ex. Eng.) There is no condition of 
payment of service tax and other taxes in addition to contract amount in the agreement. Even 
then, the division add the taxes to contract amount and paid the amount to the contractor. 

b) EDDI Mathura Tender No. 4/13-14:- The agreement was executed between Ganesh Trader. 
Tender amounted to Rs. 1,24,370. It is signed by M G Garg (Ex. Eng.) There is no condition of 
payment of service tax and other taxes in addition to contract amount in the agreement. Even 
then, the division add the taxes to contract amount and paid the amount to the contractor. 

35. There are some inegularities in the units and divisions regarding adjustments of Tis. These are as 
under:-
a) Several vouchers. of Rs. 250 are made to avoid M.B. for the same expenses. 
b) Generally, vouchers. are hand made receipts and self made and they are not signed by 

receiver. 

c) To Clear Tls, generally, the vouchers. of past years. are attache d which are wholly 
unacceptable and is a clear cut case of embezzlement of funds. Moreover, these should be 
debited to Prior Period Exps. head. Many such vouchers are observed by us during our audit on 
test check basis at EDD-I, Sikandra, Mathura, Firozabad, Fatehabad Divisions e tc. 

d) 1n some cases, the vouchers. having same Sr. No. and same issuing party are attached multiple 
times to clear Tis. In some cases, vouchers are having Sr. No. in sequence. These are clear 
cut cases of e mbezzlement of funds. The details found on test check basis are as under:-

Unit/ 
Division 

!--------·----+-- - - ------+-----+---·------ ------t----- ---- --; 
EDD I, 
Sikandra 

UDD Il1, 
Nunihai 

,----······-···-···-· I ETD, Karola 
Nagar 

ME59 5000 i Ritesh srivastav OAlI ' 30.04.2013 !--- --------t-----.. -t------·----·-- - --·----,----·-- ---·--·-! ME 49 1680 i Hari Singh kashyap OAll ! 31.03.2014 
~ ME 47 5000 . I Pushpendra Singh OAJIJ ! 30.04.2013 

2s 2000 i i 30.11.2013 
I 

13 



e) There are many long pending Tis in many divisions. These are not timely and regularly 

adjusted. One such case is reported here in case of EDD I Mainpuri Division. These Tis are 
pending on 31.03.2014:-

S.No. Name of Employee TI opened on Amount 
1 Vijay Singh (ESI) Up to 03/04 4500 
2 M P Singh (ESI) Up to 03/04 4500 
3 M P Singh (ESI) 29.07.2004 16500 
4 Kamlesh Kumar (ESI) 26.08.2004 4000 
5 Kamlesh Kumar (ESI) 28.10.2004 8000 
6 ML Bhashker,SDO 28.10.2005 10000 
7 I P S dagar OE) 11.02.2005 5000 
8 Narendra Prakash OE) 15.09.2005 1500 
9 Narendra Prakash GE) 30.06 .2010 3000 
10 Narendra Prakash (JE) 31.10.2010 1500 
11 Narendra Prakash QE) 03.11.2010 3500 
12 Suraj Pal Manoj (ESI) 28.02.2006 17500 
13 Praveen Kumar (JE) 28.03.2006 3000 
14 Satya Prakash OE) 06.10.2010 6000 
15 Satya Prakash (JE) 03.02.2012 5000 
16 Atulendra Kumar (JE) 08.08.2011 5000 

Total 98500 

f) Fresh T.Is. are opened in the name of same employees without closing earlier T.I. in the 
name of same employee. It is followed as holy practice in all divisions. 
One such case where old T.I. not yet closed and new T.I. opened is reported on test check 
basis in case of EDD III Mathura 

Many T.I opened in the same name of Shri Satendra Kumar Q.E) for the same work which 
are closed on 31.03.2.014 

Date of ORening 
Vouchers. 

10/12/2013 
11/12/2013 
20/03/2014 
04/12/2013 
02111/2013 
02/11/2013 
25/01/2014 

5000 
5000 
3000 
sooo 
sooo 
5000 
5000 

.Earticulars. Amt.*no. of 

Winding Of Tripicol 250 * 20 
Winding Of Tripi col 250 * 20 
Winding Of Tripicol 250 * 12 
Winding Of Tripicol 250 * 20 
Winding Of Tripicol 250 * 20 
Winding Of Tripicol 250 * 20 
Winding OfTripicol 250 * 20 

36. As per the information and explanations provided to us and on the basis of test checks done by 
us, we found that many divisions are not deducting the telephone exps. beyond specified limits 
from the salary of employees. 
These are as under:-

CLM 64 Kharnba Telephone bill in excess of Rs. 590 not deducted from employees· pay. 
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Voucher No 
01 
25 
14 

Amount 
3564 
2002 
2748 

Date 
05.03.2014 
25.11.2013 
10.10.2013 

31. In some of the d ivisions, income tax has not b een deducted I short deducted. Tax is not at all 
deducted o n payment to contracted employees;PRD Employees: and 
Payment to lawyers. etc. There may be some liabilities of interest I penalty in future . Some of the 
divisions failed to submit or submitted belatedly Form 240 and 260 to Income Tax Department 

38. In some of the divisions, VAT on Sale of Tender forms has not been deposited and provided for. 

39. The intra company transfers of material to PVVNL/UPPCL etc. are not charged with VAT/CST 

40. Under Revers.e Charge Mechanism, the units I divisions are liable to pay service tax on certain 
parts of taxable value of works contracts and manpower services from July 2012 

41. Interest on Security on Large consumer is provided@ 6% p.a. instead@ 8.97% p.a. for F.Y 
2012-13 in EDD I Mathura. 

42. Provision made for Interest on Security for F.Y.2012-13 is Rs. 2,56,48,383 which is reversed In 
F.Y. 2013-14 but only Rs. 83,82,479 is paid to consumers out of that(The division is following the 
policy that Interest is only credited in Bill when demanded by consumer) in EDD 1, Sikandra, Agra 

43. This year, the fresh purchase of fixed assets amounting to Rs. 237,99,449.85 was done in 
Furniture and Building. However, the division management was unable to provide us the details 
of its approval and tender in CLM, Agra 

ALIGARH ZONE 

l. Fixed Assets shown in books of account to our observation are completely non- verifiable. Particulars of 
buildings, transformers (plant & machinery), line, cable network, etc. vehicles, furniture & fixture and 
office equipments have not been provided for our verification. Even the correct quantity of 
transformers and meters installed is not on record. Physical verification of fixed assets has not been 
carried by management. Fixed Assets Register has not been maintained. No work-ii;i-progress register 
has been shown to us. 

2. Depreciation in our opinion has not been correctly calculated. Followings are some of instances which 
shall affect the provision of depreciation; 

a) All items of plant & machinery and lines, cable, network, etc. whenever acquired/ installed are being 
booked at first hand to 'Capital Work in Progress' however capitalized to respective sub-head of fixed 
asset at year end on estimate basis without any calculation and justification. 

b) Contrary to significant accounting policy regarding capitalization of 'employee cost' and 
'administrative & general expenses' @ 15% on distribution rural electrification and deposit works and 
11 % on other works, zone has adopted own method of calculating 15% of expenditure incurred on 
Secondary T & D Works (Code 14.6), RGC Work (Code 14.7) , Office Equipment APDRP/ R-APDRP 
(Code 14.8001/ 8005) and Deposit Work (Code 14.9) and 11% of Office Equipment General (Code 
14.84) and credited employee cost and administrative & ~eral expenses accordingly. Attributable 
cost is not directly capitalized in accordance with AS ~q_<-:~~;~~ ' 
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c) Works completed but in absence of settlement of contractor's bills and/ or completion certificate, have 
not been capitalized and remained under Work-in Progress (Code J 4). 

d) As the date of completion/ put to use of the assets, value thereof in respect of assets not capitalized and 
value of the scrapped assets, not ascertained, the q uantum of depreciation could not be properly 
computed. 

3. Provision for Interns( payable to REC on finance secured for APDRP Scheme has not been made 

4. Stock registers 4S and 4T have been kept however not maintained. Physical verification and valuation 
of divisional stores has not been carried. Huge quantity of materials stock valued above Rs. l 78 crore is 
lying under head 22. Stock found short has been debited to shortage (stock) ale (Code 22.8) and not 
the recovery account of personnel responsible. Rs. 1.63 crore is outstanding under this head. To our 
observation we are unable to comment on the materials/ stocks taken and valued. AS 2 is not complied 
with. Material issued to contractor has directly been charged the material to Cap/ O&M instead of 
booking through head 25.7 (cap)/ 26.7 (0 &M). There is unexplained credit balance in Cont. Mat. Ne 
Cap. (Advance to Contractor under Code 25. 7) amount Rs. 1.46 crore. 

5. Balances of debtors are unconfirmed and non -reconciled hence their correctness could not be 
ascertained. Large amount is under dispute and pending before various competent courts of law. RCs 
have been issued in large number of cases. Defaulters have not been classified into inoperative. There 
is no reasonable certainty of ultimate collection particularly where the customers are not traceable. 
Exercise of age determination of debtors has not been carried. Billing is not proper, in many cases it is 
pending for more than a year of so. In some cases where permanent disconnection proceedings have 
been initiated but billing still continued. 
Moreover there has been unexplained credit balance in Public Lamp (Receivable Agent Supp. under 
Code 23.103) Rs. 15.78 crore. 

6. It is very serious to report that reconciliations of bank accounts are showing large unexplained 
differences. This includes large un-reconciled and un-identified credits and debits in bank accounts. 
Charges debited by banks have not been accounted in the books of account. Many un-cashed cheques 
which became time barred have not been reversed. This will affect the val!Je of assets & liabilities. 

7. Advance to Supplier/ Contractors includes large amount which is outstanding since long though large 
no. of works might have already been completed but pending for capitalization for want of necessary 
adjustment. This will affect quantum of depreciation as well the profitability to great extent. Under 
Advance to Supplier/contractor -capital (Head 25) and O&M (Head 26) Rs.22. 73 and 6.56 crores 
respectively are outstanding which require reconciliation, confirmation and adjustment. 

8. Interest Free Advance to Staff against house/building and vehicle advance under 'Other loan & 
advances' (Head 27.1) is showing unexplained credit amount Rs. 138357/-. Amount receivable from 
employees (Head 28.401A) Rs. 3.86 crore is not reconciled and subject to confirmation. This includes 
theft by employees at Sadabad unit debited this year Rs.218818/- and Rs. 7213237/-. 

9. Inter unit accounts having large outstanding under various heads, i.e., 31, 36 , 37, etc. are compl etely 
un-reconciled and require mandatory confirmations 

IO.Liability for Suppliers -capital (Head 42) Rs. 13.32 crore and O&M (Head 43) Rs. 73.75 crore is not 
reconciled and subject to confirmation. Large amount is due since long and pending for adjustment and/ 
or payment after due confirmation and verification. 

11 . Liability for staff (Head 44), i.e., salary, gratuity, pension, PF, insurance, claims and TDS, etc. includes 
large amount which is outstanding since long and pending for adjustment and/ or payment after due 
confirmation and verification. 

12. Other liability & provisions {Head 46) are completely un-reconciled and require mandatory 
confirmations. Large amount is due since long and pending for adjustment and/ or payment after due 
confirmation and verification. Effect of adjustment, if carried, on profitability and balance sheet may not 
be denied 
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13. Sec1,1rity Deposit from Consumers and interest payable thereon (Head 48) is completely un-reconciled 
and require mandatory confirmations. No proper record regarding· security deposit and computation of 
interest has been maintained. 

14. Revenue assessment is not verifiable. Arrear shown in CS -3 & 4 as well in trial balance are not 
reconciled and not verifiable at all. It also differs from arrears shown in Debtors Ledger (Report l 1 ). In­
spitc of short estimation, revenue arrear is increasing year to year. At year end this has reached above 
Rs.1238 crore. Energy lost percentage shown while quantifying to energy purchased and energy sold 
is completely un-verifiable. This affects revenue assessment. All 1l!is leads to simply booking the 
notional revem1e & vitiate the true and (air view oi che nnancwi position of 1he zone and 1ts viohition of AS-! 
and AS 9. This may impact the profitability as well as asse ts status oJ entity 

15. Provision for Pension & Gratuity shown in tnal balance has no! been reconciled with sectional journal 4 

16. The internal control systems are not commensurate with the size of the company and nature of its 
business activities particularly in the area of fixed assets, inventory control. cash handling. 
reconciliation of bank accounts & inter unit accounts and accounting of capital and revenue work 
orders and stores. In all areas of functioning internal control to our mind is lacking. 

17. During the year theft of fixed assets worth Rs. 1.23 crore (total stolen amounting Rs. 6.42 crore by end 
of the year is outstanding under 'Intangible Assets' Code 18) has been reported. Stock shortage Rs. 
53315/- and excess 220834/- reported during the ycrnr (net shortage amounting Rs.1.63 crore by end of 
the year is outstanding under Stock Shortage Ale Code 22 .8). Employees have been charged against 
theft of cash Rs.218818/- and 7213237 /- at Sadabad unit of DVVNL. 

18. Transactions regarding the material received and issued to and from vanous umts/ suppliers/ 
contractors have been accounted in the books of accounts on the basis of record provid,~d by the JE 
concerned and no further verification is available?. ATD received from store and within Zone has not 

been reconciled/ maintained properly in orde r to verify th0. materia l rccc iv0. d from the m and 
corresponding adjustment entry to reduce liabili ty (46.521/ 46.522). Also, Acceptance has not been 

received from store, workshop and within Zone in order to verify the right amount of material retuxncd 

from site/ issued to them (31.0 1/3 1.02). 

Subject to comments in foregoing and adjustment that may arise in respect of matters referred to therein and it 

is consequential effect on the Loss for the year and other items of assets and liabilities in Balance Shee t, m our 
Opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us. the said accounts give 

the information required by the Companies Act 1956 in the manner so required and give a true and fair vi,~w in 

conformity with the accounting policies generally accepted in India. 

I) In the case of the Balance Sheet of the state of affairs of the Nigam as at 31st, March 2014 . 

2) [n the case of the Profit and Loss Account, of the Loss of the Nigam for the period ended on that 
date. 

3) ln the case of cash flow statement, of the cash flows for the year ended on 'that date. 

Place: Agra 
Date: l l .05.20 ! 5 
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Annexure ·referred to in paragraph 3 of our report of even date 

B,~;_;Q_{itk§.J:iinanc_l1al Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd ('The Co.mp_any_'l 

l.a) Company is not maintaining proper records showing full particular, including quantitative details and 
situation of situation of fixed assets. 

b) Fixed Assets have not been physically verified by the management at reasonable intervals and as such we 

are unable to determine whether any discrepancies existed or not. 

2. According to information and explana.tion given to us, the Nigam has not granted or taken any loans, secured 

or unsecured to/from Companies, firms or other parties covered in register maintained under sec-30 l of the 
Act. 

3. There is not an adequate internal control procedure to suffix with the size of the Nigam and the nature of its 
business, for the purchase of inventory, fixed assets and for the sale of electricity. There needs to be some 

strengthening of the internal control procedure in commensurate with the size of the business and its 
operation. 

4. (a) According to information and explanation given to us, there is no transaction that needs to be entered in 

to the register in pursuance of section 301 of the Act hence this clause is not applicable. 

(b) Due to above this clause is not applicable. 

5. According to the information given to us, we are of the opinion that the Nigam has not granted loans and 

advances on the basis of security by way of pledge of shares, debenture and other securities. 

6. The provisions of any special statue applicable to chit fund are not applicable. 

7. According to the information and explanation given to us, the Nigam has not dealing or trading in shares, 
securities, debentures and other investment, therefore this clause is not applicable. 

8. The company does not have any outstanding debenture during the year. 

The following points are observed during the course of our audit of Admin section, Company Head 

Quarters & Agra, Kanpur, Jhansi, and Aligarh stores:-

1. The TDS return for Q-4 of 240 has been filed having a difference of Rs.49746.00 and difference has 
been deposited in June 2014 of Rs.49476.00. 

2 . The Bank charges charged by Bank of Baroda have not been fully reimbursed from the bank. 

3. 'l'he TDS return for Q-1 of 260 has been filed having a one unmatched challan 

4. The Admin Section has not maintained the Purchase register due to which the purchase amount 
debited in Trial are not reconciled. 

KANPUR STORE: 

1. In Store Division, Some TDS Challans & returns have not deposited on due dates. Due to which there may be 
an imposition of Interest and penalty in future. ~"'."';~~.,_,~ ' 
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2. The Security Deposit ( in cash and other than cash) ,Retention money and EMD registers were not 
maintained properly and even un reconciled. 

3. IUT (cash) within zone and out of zone should be reconciled as on 31.03.2014. 

4. IT deducted at source on payment to contractor should not be in debit as on 31.03.2014. It requires urgent 
reconciliation. 

5. Liability for payment of Sales Tax should not be in debit as on 31.03.2014. It requires urgent reconciliation. 

6. Service Tax should not be in debit as on 31.03.2014. It requires urgent reconciliation. There is no system of 
cenvat credit in service tax. 

7. Amount recoverable from employees o/s balance as on 31.03.2014 was Rs.40.91 lacs out of which opening 
balance was Rs.33.26 lacs. Addition of Rs.8 .65 lacs has been done during the financial year and recovery 
during the year was Rs. LO l lacs. The Nigarn should take some strict steps to recover such NPA accounts. 

8. Advance to supplier/Contractor has been raised from Rs.92.23 lacs to Rs .164.91 lacs in which addition of 
Rs.209.78 lacs has been done and recovery/goods of Rs.137.10 lacs received from contractor. The advance 
has been given to M/s SAIL. 

9. In some centres, negative balances of some items were found while random verification of 2-S register. 
Moreover, the balance of the stock items of first half has not been properly carried forward to next half. 

10. 3S and 4S registers were not updated in all store centre. 

Jll/J.NSI STORE: 

l. A fire occurred on 25.03.13 in Orai store in v•.rhich stocks of different items were damaged. The physical of 
the stores were taken by Mr Pherulal Rajput and Mr. Anil Pathak, the report of which was submitted on 
06.02.14. According to this report, total 644 items were damaged in this incidence. The report of the 
damaged items was handed over to a committee comprised of three persons headed by Shri Anshul 
Agarwal. This committee has been formed on 03.07.13 vide letter no.F-2/03.07.13 by Shri O.P.Jain, MD 
(DVVNL). The report of this committee is pending as on the date of our visit. 

2. Amount recoverable from employees (stock) was having o/s balance as on 31.03.2014 was Rs.69.43 lacs out 
of which opening balance was Rs.33.86 lacs. Addition of Rs.36.47 lacs has been done during the financial 

year and recovery during the year was Rs.0.90 lacs. The Nigam should take some strict steps to recover 
such NPA accounts. 

3. Advance to supplier has credit balance of Rs.387815.00 which cannot be possible. 

4. The Security Deposit (in cash and other than cash) ,Retention money and EMD registers were not found. 

5. No Vat has been paid on tender fees collection during the year. 

6. TCS returns (form 27EQ) for June-2013 deposited on 26.09.2013 and for September-2013, challans 
unmatched. 

7. The outstanding ATC details as on 31.03.2014 were not found on records. 
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8. The service tax amounts for the month of December-13, January-2014 and February-2014 were paid on 
13.03.2014 (which was late) also Service Tax return acknowledgements for the year 2013-14 were not 
found on records. 

9. There is no system of cenvat credit in service tax in the Jhansi Store. 

10. In Store Books, negative balances of some items were found while random verification of 2-S register. 
Moreover, the balance of the stock items of first half has not been properly carried forward to next half. 

11. 38 and 4S registers were not updated in all store centre. 

AGRA STORE: 

l. Purchase Register not maintained in stores, so purchases cannot be verified. 

2. VAT paid on purchases were capitalized by the divisions which need to be claimed as ITC during the 
payment of output VAT tax. 

3. The stores division has not availed a cenvat credit of Service tax on Repair Bills, Consultancy Bills etc at 
the time of payment of Service Tax. Further Reverse Charge Scheme and abatement provisions on freight 
have not been followed in the store. 

4. There were many ATD and ATC w hich were pending since long. 

S. Valuation of stock U/H 22.770has been taken by the division on the very lower side which results to 
credit balance under this head. 

6. Advance to Steel Authority of India of Rs.20403768.00 U/H 25.5.5 has been given out of which 
Rs.10127266.00 has been credited against Bill purchase to Agra but balance amount is still pending in the 
head which belongs to Kanpur division which need to be transfer to purchase account. 

7. The Bank charges charged by the banks during the year need to be reversed as no bank charges can be 
charged as per MOU signed. 

8. The Security Deposit (in cash and other than cash) ,Retention money and EMD registers were not 
maintained properly and even unreconciled. 

ALIG.ARB STORE: 

l. There were many instances when cheque was issued for selfwithdrawl on 15.07.2013 and cash has been 
entered in cash book on 17 .07 .13. This type of practice should be minimized. 

2. An amount of Rs.3588/ - has been paid as Interest Paid on service Tax during F.Y.2013- 14. 

3. The excess amount of stocks which were found during physical verification should be transferred to 
income which was not done at Aligarh store. 

4. The Balance of Security Deposit and Retention money found Nil at the end of 31'1 March 2014 which is 
practically not possible. 

S. The acknowledgement receipt of service tax return from Oct-March2014 has not been found in records. 

6 . In Store Books, negative balances of some items were found while random verification of 2-S register. 
Moreover, the balance of the stock items of first half has no~.l!J.>/ Operly ca!{i._ed forward to next half. 
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7. 3S and 4S registers were not updated in all store centre. 

_CQ]YJPANY HEJI.D QUARTERS: 

1. Under accounting head 27. l O l (House Building Advance), a credit balance of Rs 1427993/- is outstanding 
as on 31'1 March 2013 which is either a excess recovery or a wrong booking. 

2. The credit balances of fixed Assets U/H 10.130 , 22.680 and 22.690 of Material in transit(Material Stock) 
which is due to transfer scheme still not finallised as reported to us. 

3. The credit balances in some heads of WIP cannot be possible majorly due to transfer scheme as reported 
to us. 

4. U/H 28.401A and 28.401B of Amount Recoverable from Employees, there was heavy increase in the 
balance as compared with the opening balance due less recovery and heavy increment. The Nigam 
should take proper steps to recover such non performing amounts. 

5. U/H 46.122 of Security deposit other than cash (0 & M), there has been no transaction in this head except 
opening balance which means no cheque/draft/ Banker cheque as security deposit has been received 
during the year which is practically not possible. 

6. U/H 46.924, Income tax deducted at source from contractors, there was a debit balance of 
Rs. 43,81,477.42 which means either excess payment or wrong booking. It should be rectified at the 

earliest. 

7. Under Accounting head of provisions of staff related liability, there is an amount of debit balance 
occurred at the end of 31'1 March 2014 due to opening balance. 

8. The various Inter Unit Transactions and balances with UPPCL and its subsidiaries are subject to 
confirmation. 

9. The Service Tax amounting Rs.1285187 .00 and Cess amounting Rs .642379.00 was outstanding as on 
31.03.2014 for payment. 

10.U/H 48.304 Interest Payable on Public Light is having debit balance of Rs.603615. 70 which is not at all 
possible. 

NIGAJYJ_{;JJMPILED BALANCE SHEET 

I. Amortization of grant received in respect of Capital assets has been done towards the cost of assets 
which is not as per AS-12 (Accounting of grant received) 

2. In the unsecured loans, no documentary evidence has been provided to us which can prove its maturity 
pattern (whether they are current or Non current i..n nature).This bifurcation has been done in the 
Balance Sheet On the Basis of Instruction received from UPPCL ,Lucknow as Reported to us. 

3. The Provisions of Staff related Liabilities like earned Leave/Leave encashment has not been done by 
nigam as per the Guidelines prescribed in AS-15 (Accounting of the Provisions of Employees Benefits) 
issued by Institute of Chartered Accountants of India according to which the liability of leave 
encashment amount to be paid at the time of retirement should be provided for in the Accounts every 
year on accrual basis. 

21 



4. The Provision of Bonus payment has not been done on the basis of any prescribed formula. 

5.(a) The credit balance in scrap sale head under code no.46.922 which is a parking head is not proper as 
whatever amount received from the sale of scrap has been credited in this head and whatever amount 
has been billed to scrap dealers has been debited in this head then question of heavy credit balances( 
except amounts outstanding as on 31.03.2014 against scrap of undelivered goods) cannot arise & 

conceptually not accepted. 

5.(b) In the similar manner the balances in the code 22.770 shows heavy credit balances carried forward 
from the last earlier years which is due to the lower valuations of scrap materials as compared to the 
current market prices as reported to us. This process of valuation of scrap material should be amended 
so that correct picture of income from scrap and value of closing stock shall be arrived. 

6. Interest accrued but not due on borrowings has been done on the basis of instructions/de1ails given by 
UPPCL, Lucknow. There is no such calculation sheets made available to us for verification. 

7. The balance under head security deposit from consumers also does not show correct figure as the 
outstanding balance does not include opening balances of securities at the time of incorporation of the 
Nigam but provision of interest on security deposit from consumers in the current year has been done 
on the total deposit and opening balance at the time of incorporation of Nigam. So both the figures of 
deposits and provision of interest are not in tune with each other. 

8. The Nigam has not maintained a fixed assets register nor done the physical verification of Assets as 
per comments of Branch Auditors. So we are unable to comment on the accuracy of the balance of 
Fixed assets and the Quantum of Depreciation charged on it. 

9. The Nigam has not given the age wise detail of the Sundry Debtors & Advance given to 
supplier/Contractors as per the requirement of Revised Schedule VI. 

10. The Nigam has charged Bank charges as on 3l51 March 2014 which should be reimbursed from 
bankers. So these bank charges should be capitalized in current assets (to be recovered in coming 
years). 

11. Insurance of Stock has not been taken by all store divisions. 

12. There are so Many unreconcilicd entries and stale cheques are outstanding in the BRS of Divisions as 
on 3 l st March, 20 l 4 which need to be reconciled. 

13. It is the general practice in the store divisions that TI and TA advances given to its employees have 
been adjusted during the month of March, 2014 where the same were opened in any month even in 
April-2013. Further the same were issued one after another before adjusting the previous one. 

14. The Debit amount under the head sale of scrap pending at the end of the year 31st March 2014 due to 
non issuance of ATDS to the Respective Stores. 

15. The Telephone Bills payment Register have not updated by the Store Divisions during the Current 
Year. 

16. All the payments done after almost one year so liability created at the time of payment hence liability 
of VAT, TDS etc all were created after one year. ~ 
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17. Vat paid on the purchases either Capitalized or charged to Profit & Loss a/c instead of claim it as a 

Input VAT which can be either adjusted from Output VAT on actual payment of VAT or claim as 
refund from the VAT department. 

18. In case of unpaid liability of GPF/CPF to Provid end Fund Trust towards contribution of employees of 
PF, no provision of payment of interest on unpaid amount to Trust has been made for the financial 
year w hich resulted to understatement of liability to PF trust. 

19. There were some cheques received from the consumers against sale of power and deposited in the 

banks which remain un cashed and became time barred. These should be taken back in the Sundry 
Debtors. 

20. The liability for pension and gratuity in respect of employees should be determined on the basis of 

actuarial valuation and should be accounted for on accrual basis. The above said provision has been 
made on the basis of PWC Actuarial Valuation Report of 2000 where as this report was valid for three 
years. Further the period of the r eport has expired long back. The company has been doing 
provisions as per this re port which is violation of AS-15. 

21 . In the case of TDS deducted against the wheeling charges of Power, the Nigam has received a notice 

from TDS department for non compliance. Finally the matter is in Appeals. The Appeal of the Nigam 
shall b e decided ,vithin next three months i.e. up to 06.07.2015.Till that date, the department shall 

not take any coercive measures. 

22. The provision of estimated loss has been charged to Profit & Loss statement of Rs.2362.81 lacs against 

theft of fixed assets as on 31.03.2014. 

23. Current status of Frauds {e mbezzlement) as r eported to us is as under.: 

l) EDD- ls,'/EDD 1 lND, ALIGARH: 

In the year 2004-2005 embezzlement was made by Shri T. K. Goswami clerk & FIR was also lodged 

now as reported amount of embezzlement was rupees 798265.00 beside, the uncertain amount 
collected though four receipt books not return by Mr. T.K. Goswami has been terminated from 
service written off this amount is proposed. The matter is still pending for decision. 

2) EUDD-V, SHAHGANJ AGRA 
In the year 2005-2006 Manoj Jouhary O.A. znd under SDO 1'1 & 3rd Avas Vikas Colony, Agra collected 

cash from the consumers in the month of July & October 2006. from the total collected cash realization 
of these two months he depositing rupees 1483884.00 less in the bank & the records were sealed by 

the department. The finding of enquiry committee was that rupees 1248834.00 along with annual 

interest @ 18% from his salary & he will not be posted either on confidential post or at revenue 
related work. As per current status, the recovery proceeding has been initiated by rupees 8062.00 

per month with interest since January 2012 and during the F.Y.2013-14, an amount of Rs.116707.00 
has been recovered from him. 

3) EDD-2, MAlNPURI 

In the year 2009 it was found that d uring the period 29-10-2007 to 31-07-2009, 1otal 143 revenue 
receipts have been issued to Shri Manik Chandra out of which 133 revenue receipts books were 

utilized for cash collected for the consumers. The total cash collection was rupees 18978633.00 but 

Shri Manik Chandra has deposited only a sum of rupees 18018919. 00. There was a short deposition of 
Rs. 959714.00 to the main cashier. Mr.Manik Chandra has been terminated from the post since 
24.08.09 . The FIR has been lodged against Mr.Manik Chandra. An amount of Rs 920415.00 have been 

accounted as sundry advances in monthly account 02/2011. This case is pending in Supreme Court. 
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4) EUDD-lII. YAMUNA BANK POWER HOUSE, ACM 

In the year 2008, it was found that Shri Mahav(~er Singh , T.G. 2. was indulged in the malpractices by 

way of issuing incorrect receipts of higher amount , w herein he embezzled of estimated total amount 

of Rs. 22.34 lacs, police complaint has been lodged and civil and criminal suit for the recovery of the 
embezzled amount has been filled, In October 2009 he was terminated. As per current status cas e is 
still pending in court. 

5) EDD-SADABAD 

An embezzlement of Rs. 74 , 12.055 .00 has been conducted by Mr.Rajcsh !<uma1: Saraswat. 0/\·lll who 
was suspended during the year ?.013- 14. The FlR has already been lodged against him. 'i'hc action 
aga inst him is in process. 

6) EDD-m , ALIGARH 

An amount of Rs.1637874.00 has been paid to Mr. Satyapraksh, TG-Il during the year 2013-14 due to 

excess service made by him. The retirement date of Mr. Satyaprakash was duo on 31.01.2006 
Vlfhereas he was intimated for retirement on 30.06.2012 . 

Place: Agra 
Date: 11.05.2015 
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DAKSHINANCHAL VIDYUT VITRAN NIGAM LIMITED 
220 KV SUB STATION, BYE PASS ROAD, AGRA 

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31.03.2014 

PARTICULARS 

A EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
1. Shareholder's funds 

Share Capital 
Reserves and Surplus 

2. Share Application Money pending for allotment 

3. Non-Current Liabilities 
Long Term Borrowings 
Deffered Tax Liabilities (Net) 
Other Long-Terms Liabilities 
Other Long-Term Provisions 

4. Current Liabilities 
Short Term Borrowings 
Trade Payables 
Other Current Liabilities 
Short Term Provisions 

B Assets 
1 Non-Current Assets 

Fixed Assets 
Tangible AsseiS 
Intangible Assets 

Total 

Capital Work in Progress 
Intangible Assets under Development 
Non-Current Investment 
Deffered Tax Assets (Net) 
Other Non-Current Assets 
Net Block 

Long Term Loans and Advances 
2 Current Assets 

Inventories 
Starers & Spares 
Trade Receivables 
Cash & Cash Equivalents 
Other Current Assets 

Significant Accounting Policies 

NOTE 
NO. 

BS/01 
BS/02 
BS/03 

BS/04 

BS/05 
BS/06 
BS/07 

BS/08 
BS/09 
BS/'10 

BS/11 

BS/12 

BS/13 
BS/14 
BS/15 
BSi16 

Notes on Accounts PU09 
Note BS/01 to BS/16 and PL/01 to PL109 and 
Accounting Policies form integral part of Accounts 

(H~al) 
Company Secretary 

(In Part Time) 

Total 

\_.,)?,......- ----. 
"'(C~l 

Dy. General Manager (FA & A) 

AS AT 31 .03.2014 

335807.57 
0.00 

69451 .56 

1555.13 

194637.74 
(1799688.83) 

206233.52 

1752545.20 

449419.47 
280771 .96 

2696.76 

1086615.82 

406814.26 

640.74 

73396 34 
458306.81 

70140.35 
77317.32 

1086615 82 

(S,,,£:J : ish,aJ 
Director (Finance) 

(Amount in Lacs) 

AS AT 3L03.2013 

306417.68 
1896.03 

57929.06 

930.29 

194637.74 
(1270025.77) 

112068.75 

1027493.35 

575226.84 
335278.83 

3893.20 

978572.94 

367173.06 

1004.62 

71918.80 
408082.17 

59837.59 
70556.70 

978572.94 

Date : \ \ - ot..;> ~ \ ~ 
Place : Agra 

Subject to our Audit Report of even date seperatelv annexed. 
For MIS KASTOOR,,lfolf(&~~ANY . 
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DAKSHINANCHAL VIDYUT VITRAN NIGAM LIMITED 
220 KV SUB STATION, BYE PASS ROAD, AGRA 

STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31.03.2014 

PARTICULARS 

INCOME 

Revenue from Operations 

Less : Electricity Duty 

Energy Internally Consumed 

Other Income 

Total 

EXPENDITURE 

Cost of Materials Consumed 

Purchase of Power 

Transmission Charges 

Employees Cost 

Finance Cost 

Operations and other Expenses 

Depreciation 

Ammortiza1ion of services line contributions & 
Grants etc 

Total 

PROFITl(LOSS) Before Prior Per iod 
& Exceptional Item 

Net Prior Period lnco mel(Expenditure) 

Exceptio nal Items 

Net PROFITl(Loss) 

Ext ra Ordinary Items 

Profit Before Tax 

Tax Expenses 

Accumulated loss brought forward 

Accumulated Profit/(Loss) Carried Over to 
Reserve & Surplus Note B S/02 

Notes on Accounts 

Earning per shares (in Rs.) 

NOTE 
NO 

PL/01 

PL/02 

PL/03 

PV04 
PV05 
PV06 

PV07 

PL!08 

Pli09 

For !he year ended 

on 31 .03.14 

508848.48 

28573.22 

798001 .96 

24889.45 

22788.41 

5220.34 

480275.26 

4097.45 

103633.55 

588006.26 

822891 .41 
17027.68 

155937.40 

41087.23 

17568.07 

1054511 .79 
(46650553) 

(85594.49) 

(552100.02) 

(552100.02) 

(1366216.00) 

(1918316 02) 

(0.03) 

(Amount 111 Lacs) 
Fer 1he year ended 

on 31.03.13 

402880.65 

13567.12 389313.53 

3932.17 

131199.34 

524445.04 

625654.23 

30156.19 555810.42 

182 '19.30 

138680.16 

36524.13 

20922.59 
4380.55 16542.04 

865776.05 

(341331 .01) 

4924.98 

(336406.03) 

(336406 03) 

(1029809.97) 

(1366216.00) 

(0.02) 

(H~~Nal) 
~ -

«[L K Gupta ) 

~,h( 
(Saroj Kfrn°ar Mishra) 

Directer (Finance) Company Secretary 

(In Part Time} 

Date: 11 - 0 ~ - 2..cl.'5""' 
Place : Agra 

Dy. General Manager (FA & A) 
(Prab u N. S,ngh) 

Mana ing Director 

Subject to our Audit Report of even date seperately annexed. 

Fer MIS KASTOOR.J,AJN:&,C,QMPANY 

CHARTERED,_A~CO_l}f'.'.lT~.i S f' 

11 rG .. \ -~- ,, > 
i / 'l;; )if,~ ~ -

,, I i '-,_.,· .· . U?f_ .•· 
Ya -~ , , . · ------·-vi-'·" 

(K.C. J~n,. <_ ,aJ, ,:'. 
Partner~::~-.: ~·~~\ ~~.:-;~:f1 

Membershf~-No::-016"5'48 



I 

DAKSHINANCHAL VIDYUT VITRAN NIGAM LIMITED 
220 KV SUB STATION, BYE PASS ROAD, AGRA 

SHARE CAPITAL 
NOTE-BS/01 

(Amount in Lacs) 

PARTICULARS AS AT 31.03.2014 AS AT 31 .03.2013 
No. of Shares Amount No. or Shares 

A. AUTHORISED 40000000 400000.00 40000000 
40000000 Equity Shares of Rs 1000/- each 

8 . ISSUED SUBSCRIBED AND PAID UP 
i) Equity Shares of Rs1000/- each fully paid up alloted 19463274 194632.74 19463274 

to UPPCL for consideration other than cash 
pursuant to DISCOMS Transfer Scheme, 2003 

ii) Equity Shares of Rs 1000/- each fully paid up 
allotted to Promoters 500 5.00 500 

Total 194637.74 
Note:- The Company has only one class of equity shares having a per value Rs. 1000/- per share. 

~~~-
,,-:" 

~"y.~ 

(~ ~ g) _ 
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Amount 

400000.00 

194632.74 

5.00 

194637.74 
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DAKSHINANCHAL VIDYUT VITRAN NIGAM LIMITED 
220 KV SUB STATION, BYE PASS ROAD, AGRA 

Reconciliation of the number of shares and amount outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the reporting period: 

Particulars 

Issued, Subscribed & Paid-up 
Equity shares fully paid up 

Year ended 31 March, 2013 

- Number of shares 
• Amount (In Rs.) 

Equity shares ful ly paid up 

Year ended 31 March, 2014 
- Number of shares 

- Amount (In Rs.) 

~ 

(' 
f -'!."! 

~ I . I 

Opening Balance 

19,463,774 
194,637.74 

19,463,774 
194,637.74 

\ . \' :::::;:::-" 

_.,,,::;-

Fresh issue Bonus 

. . 

. . 

(; ..- , 

~ 

ESOP Conversion 

. . 

. . 
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Buy back 

. 

. 

Closing Balance 

19,463,774 

194,637.74 

19.463,774 
194,637.74 
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DAKSHINANCHAL VIDYUT VITRAN NIGAM LIMITED 
220 KV SUB STATION, BYE PASS ROAD, AGRA 

Details of shares held by the holding company, the ultimate holding company, their subs1d1aries and associates 
Particulars Equity shares with UPPCL 

Number of shares 
As at 31 March, 2014 
UPPCL. the holding company 19463274 
As at 31 March, 2013 
UPPCL. the holding company 19463274 

Details of shares held by each shareholder holding more than 5% shares: 

Class of shares I Name of As at 31 March, 2014 As at 31 March, 2013 
shareholder Number of shares % holding in that Number of % holding in that c lass 

held class of shares shares held 

Equity shares with UPPCL 19463274 99.99 

The Company has only one class of equity shares having per value of Rs. 1000/- per share. 
The shares alloted during 5 years immediately preceeding the Balance Sheet date are:-
1. 238290 fully paid Equity shares of Rs. 1000 each were alloted upto the F.Y 2011-12. 
2. 15763084 fully paid Equity shares of\. 1000 each were alloted in the year 2012-13. 

~ ~~ T 

(Wilct)x ftm) 
~ ~ - (c,"Jl~\\T·:f\ 

cro'Fc!o~o~oR:ro 3fflm 

19463274 

of shares 

99.99 



DAKSHINANCHAL VIDYUT VITRAN NIGAM LIMITED 
220 KV SUB STATION, BYE PASS ROAD, AGRA 

RESERVES AND SURPLUS 

PARTICULARS 
A CAPITAL RESERVE 
i) Consumers Contribution towards 

Service Line and Other Charges 
Opening Balance 
Add: Additions during the year 
Less: Deductions/Adjustments during the year 
Closing Balance 

ii) Subsidy towards Cost of Capital Assets 
Opening Balance 
Add: Additions during the year 
Less: Deductions/Adjustments during the year 
Closing Balance 

iii} Re-Structuring Account 
Opening Balance 
Add: Additions during the year 
Less: DeductionsiAdjustments during the year 
Closing Balance 

Sub Total (i+ii+iii) 

B Surplus in Statement of P & L Account 
Opening Balance 
Add: Profit/(Loss) for the year 
Closing Balance 

Total (A+B) 

ASAT 31.03.2014 

79034.59 
20680.30 
4245.30 

95469.59 

17038.77 
6977.00 

975.04 
23040.73 

116.87 
0.00 
0.00 

116.87 

118627.19 

(1366216.00) 
(552100.02) 

(1918316.02) 

(1799688.83) 
Note : Amortisation has been done on the subsidy towards cost of Capital Assets. 

PARTICULARS 

SHARE APPLICATION MONEY 
Pending for allotment to UPPCL 

Total 

Reconciliation of Share Application Money 
Share Application Money 

as on 31.03.2013 

SHARE APPLICATION MONEY 

AS AT 31.03.2014 

206233.52 

206233.52 

Received during the year Allotted during the 
year 

NOTE-BS/02 

(Amount in Lacs) 
ASAT31.03.2013 ! 

66422.50 
16150.74 
3538.65 

79034.59 

17405.97 
474.70 
841.90 

17038.77 

116.87 
0.00 
0.00 

116.87 

96190.23 

(1029809.97) 
(336406.03) 

(1366216.00) 

{1270025.77) 

NOTE-BS/03 

(Amount in Lacs) 
AS AT 31 .03.2013 ! 

112068.75 

112068.75 

Share Application Money 
as on 31.03.20_14 ___ ___] 

112068.75! 94164.77! 0001 206233.52 
Note:- Following amounts have been converted into share application money during the F.Y 2013-14 :-

1. Cash received against Business Plan, PTW. VVNidhi and S.V.Yojna Rs 3697221000.00 
2. Through adjustment R.G.G.V.Y. and fund released to UPPTCL for 33/11 KV Bay Rs123553083.00 
3. APORP and World Bank Loan convert into share application money Rs.860556000.00 
4. Through adjustment for Operational Losses Amounting to Rs. 4693300000.00 
5. Through adjustment of payment made by UPPCL for consultancy charges on behalf of DWNL Rs. 41846896 00 
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DAKSHINANCHAL VIDYUT VITRAN NIGAM LIMITED 
220 KV SUB STATION. BYE PASS ROAD, AGRA 

LONG TERM BORROWINGS 

PARTICULARS Non Current 
Asat31 .03.14 As at 31.03.13 

A. SECUREO LOAN: 
TERM LOANS 

(i) Power Finance Corporation Ltd. 30172.91 32345.82 
(Secured against hypothecation of lines & 

substations etc under APDRP Scheme and 
against receivables of specified receipt accounts 
through escrow arrangements) 

(ii) Rural Electrification Corporation Ltd. 48576.56 34450.88 
(Secured against hypothecation of current assets, 
t1ypotr1ecation of assets to be created under APDHP 
Scheme and against receivables of specified 
receipt accounts through escrow arrangements] 

(iii} REC (Working Capital Loan) 23.26 1694.47 
(Secured against charge on current assets 
and receivables of specified receipt accounts 
through escrow arrangement} 

Sub total - ( A ) 78772.73 68491 .17 
B. UNSECURED LOAN: 

TERM LOANS : 
(i) Govt. of U.P. (T/Scheme) 250.00 250.CO 

Govt. of U.P- (APDRP) 0 00 4185.55 
Govt. of U.P. (World Bank) 0.00 374865 

(ii) FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS 
REC (TIScheme) 14984.34 14904.31 
( Guaranteed by Govt. of UP) 

(iii) PFC (T/Scheme) 226.15 370.83 
( Guaranteed by Govt. of UP i 

(vi) BONDS 
REC 34985.83 0.00 
PFC 35874.65 0.00 
Bank Loans 413711.85 0.00 

(vii) MISCELLANEOUS INSTITUTIONS 
Hudco Loans 15573.47 22496.50 
U.P.State Industrial Development Corporation Ltd. 0.54 0.54 
Housing Development Finance Corporation Ltd. 0.07 O.Q7 

(viii) LOANS {Transfered bl£ Holding Co.} 
Bank Loans 925639.08 765808.59 
REC 111987.71 43500.00 
PFC 112876.53 91251.14 
NOIOA 7662.25 8324.00 
Mandi Parishad 0.00 4162.00 

Sub totai - (B} 1673772.47 959002.18 

Total (A)+ (B) 1752545.201 1027493.351 

NOTE-BS/04 

{Amount in Lacs) 
Current Maturities I 

Asat'.31.03.14 As at 31_03.13 I 

2172.91 2172.91 

1887.96 1318.95 

1666.67 9696.97 

5727.54 13188.83 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 387.30 
0.00 284.06 

a.co 919.85 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

7876.10 8029 00 
0.00 0.00 
000 0.00 

0.00 0.00 
000 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

7876.10 9620.20 

13603.64! 22809.03 
Note:~ 1 Loa11 amcur,tin& to Rs. 58168866808.CO has been rcca,ved oy Holding Company UPPCL cr'lbehat! of DWNL From Bani< Loans, REC.PFC,NOIDa & Mandi 

Parishad 111 wh•ch all the terms of sanction. ROI, ter.ure. purpose etc are with lJPPCL and no informations are with DWNL. 

2. 9.c$% Secured Non-convertible Bonds each Rs. 1.00 Lac alloted on 04.10 13, 14.10.13 and 31 .12.13 to Banks. REC and PFC for Rs 31795303249.00 aga:nst 

previo..;s year Loans. 

3. Fresh !3CNO amcunting !o Rs. 16661930413.00 has been issued by I lc!dlng Ccmpany UPPCL onbeha:r ol DVVNL to different Banks. 

4. 1he Lean of Rs 11141.55.00 lacs Has been sanctioned for ,;or.stru~-tiorl of 33/1 i KV sub-stations .and associated Uncs from REC of 13.00% p.a agahst ~vhich 

d1sbursemem of Hs 4851.62 lacs has been aisbursect duriflg ~he F .Y 2013~ 14 b¢fance shan be disbursed in the coming years as per progress (T ei"iure tor 13 years) 

5 UP.Govt. APORP & VVorld Bank Loan has been converted in!o s.,'"?are apphc.at!on mc11ey .amcw1fing to Rs.860556COC.00 as per !nslruclicns d Holding Co UPPCL. 



DAKSHINANCHAL VIDYUT VITRAN NIGAM LIMITED 
220 KV SUB STATION, BYE PASS ROAD, AGRA 

TRADE PAYABLES 

PARTICULARS 

Liability for Purchase of Power 

(Uttar Pradesh Pow er Corporation Ltd .) 

Liability for Transmission Charges 

(Uttar Pradesh Power Transmission Corporation Ltd.) 

Other Payables 

Liability for Capital Supplies/ Works 

Total 

AS AT 31.03.2014 

325330.11 

71273.16 

52816.20 

449419.47 

OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES 

PARTICULARS 

Current Maturities of Long Term Borrowings 

Interest Accrued 

Interest accrued but not due on Borrowings 

Interest accrued & due on Borrowings 
Sundry Liabilities 

Staff Related Liabilities 

Deposits and Retentions from Suppliers & Others 

Electricity Duty and Other Levies payable to Govt. 
Deposits for Electrification Works 

Liabilities tow ards UP Power Sector Employees Trust 

Provident Fund Liabilities 
Amount Payable to : 

U.P Power Corporation Limited 

KESCO 

Madhyanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited 

U.P Jal Vidyut Nigam Limited 

Paschimanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited 

U.P Rajya Vidyut Utpadan Nigam Limited 

Security Deposits from Consumers 

Add : Interest on Security Deposits from Consumers 

Liabilities for Expenses 

Liabilities for Audit Fees Expenses (Net) 

Total 

AS AT 31.03.2014 

13603.64 

7612.01 

28816.51 
32404.54 

8218.35 

9343.68 

32335.26 

8868.87 

25384.88 

63173.73 

805.28 

8786.20 

0.02 
1355.44 

21.58 74142.25 

35012.14 

4577.61 39589.75 

435.68 

16.54 

280771.96 

SHORT TERM PROVISIONS 

PARTICULARS 

PROVISION FOR EMPLOYEES B ENEFITS 

Pension & Gratuity 
OTHER PROVISIONS 

Provision for Fringe Benefits Tax 

AS AT 31.03.2014 

2696.76 

0 .00 

2696.76 

NOTE-BS/OS 

(Amount in Lacs) 

AS AT 31 .03.2013 ! 
451206.77 

63338.86 

60681.21 

575226.84 

NOTE-BS/06 

(Amount in Lacs) 

AS AT 31.03.2013 ! 

144719.50 

669.12 

7670.46 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

31343.37 

4023 68 

22809.03 

4513.13 

2503698 

30605.15 

10085.89 

5131 28 
18770.73 

5028.29 

24572.64 

153059.08 

35367.05 

280.76 
18.82 

335278.83 

NOTE-BS/07 

(Amount in Lacs) 

AS AT 31.03.2013 I 
3787.25 

10595 

2n~ 
" ~ 



~, ~ ~ -
0 ---i:iJ; i x:t 

JJIJ__rl 5 
:~~-~ ::1 1 _-
~~ 

?'...:) 

p 
4.• ,; 

PARTICULARS 
As At 01.04.131 

Land & Land Rights 34.38 

Buildings 5781 23 

Plant & Machinery 78966.54 

Lines, Cables, Net work etc. 225544.55 

Furniture & Fixtures 304.43 

Office Equipments 53.92 

Jeep & Motor Car -15.57 

Total 310669.48 

Fixed Assets as per 

Transfer Scheme 150595.00 

Grand Total 461264.48 

DAKSHINANC HAL VIDYUT VITRAN NIGAM LIMITED 
220 KV SUB STATION, BYE PASS ROAD, AGRA 

TANGI.BLE ASSETS 

GROSS BLOCK DEPRECIATION 

Additions I Deductions I As at 3 i .03.14 AsAt01.04.131 Additions I Deductions I 
0.00 0.00 34.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 

1314.39 1.69 7093.93 305.82 104.93 0.00 

57943.44 49096.77 87813.21 -19597.72 3961 .02 6430.04 

36782.13 2055.63 260271 .05 37951 .55 11538.12 80725 

1'l.51 0.00 321 .94 39.91 19.83 0.00 

30.99 0.00 84.91 36.20 11.25 0.00 

6.64 0.00 -8.93 -16.17 0.00 0.00 

96095.10 51154.09 355610.49 18719.59 15635.1 5 7237.29 

0 .00 0.00 150595.00 136127.21 7153.26 0.00 

96095.10 51 154.09 506205.49 154846.80 22788.41 7237.29 

NOTE-BS/08 

(Amount in Lacs) 

NET BLOCK 

Asa\31.03.14 Asat31 .03.14 I Asa t 31.03.13 

--
0.00 34.38 34.38 

410.75 6683.18 5475.41 

-22066.74 109879.95 98564 26 

48682.42 211588.63 187593.00 

59.74 262.20 264.52 

47.45 37.46 17.72 

-16.17 7.24 0.60 

27117.45 328493 04 291949.89 

143280.47 7314.53 14467.79 

170397.92 335807.57 306417.68 

Note:- Deductions/Adjustment made during the year under Gross Block & Depreciation represents Plant & Machinery and Lines & Cables which were written of during the year. 
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DAKSHINANCHAL VIDYUT VITRAN NIGAM LIM ITED 
220 KV SUB STATION, BYE PASS ROAD, AGRA 

INTANGIBLE ASSETS 

PARTICULARS AS AT 31.03.2014 

Theft of Fixed Assets 

Less Provision for Estimated Loss 

Total 

2362.81 

2362.81 

0 00 

NOTE-BS/09 

(A.':1ount in Lacs) 

AS AT 31.03.2013 i 
1896.03 

0.00 

1896.03 
Note:- The Provision for estimated loss has been made against theft of Fixed Assets in current & earlier years. 

NOTE-BS/10 
CAPITAL WORKS IN PROGRESS 

PARTICULARS AS AT 31.03.2014 
(Amount in Lacs) 

ASAT31.03-2013 i 
Capital Works in Progress • 69451 .56 57929.06 

Total 69451 .56 57929.06 
Note : 

• It includes Establishment and Adminis tration & General Cost related to works. 

NOTE-BS/11 
OTHER NON-CURRENT ASSETS 

(Arnount in Lacs) 
PARTICULARS AS AT 31.03.2014 ASAT 31 .03.2013 j 

Other Recoverables 1555.13 930.29 

Total 1555.13 930.29 
Note:- The above amount pertain to Misc. Advance (Cash & Material shortages) against employees. _.,-..:<",~··,_ 
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DAKSHINANCHAL VIOYUT VITRAN NIGAM LIMITED 
220 KV SUB STATION, BYE PASS ROAD, AGRA 

PARTtCULARS 

ADVANCES {Unsecured) 

Supp!iersi Contractors 

Tax Deducted at Source 

Fringe Benefit Tax 

Total 

PARTICULARS 
STORES & SPARES 

Stock of materials • 

Less : ProvtSion for Obsolete Stores 

Total 

LONG TERM LOANS AND ADVANCES 

AS AT 31.03.2014 

INVENTORIES 

AS AT 31 .03 2014 

617.31 

2343 

0.00 

640.74 

74211 .34 

815.00 

73396.34 

NOTE-BS/12 

(Amount in Lacs) 

AS AT 31.03.2013 I 

892.74 

6.20 

105.68 

1004.62 

NOTE-BS/13 

(Amount in Lacs) 

AS AT 31.03.2013 I 
72733.80 

815.00 

71918.80 
• Include material issued to fabricators. obsolete material, scrap, transformers sent for repair and store 
excess/shortage pending for investigation. 

Note:- The provision for unserviceable/obsolete material has not been made since sufficient provisions already 
exist in the Transfer Scheme. ,·/ "t-
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DAKSHINANCHAL VIDYUT VITRAN NIGAM LIMITED 
220 KV SUB STATION, BYE PASS ROAD. AGRA 

PARTICULARS 

Trade receivables outstanding from Customers 
Fo r a Period More than six months: 

Secured & Considered good• 

Unsecured & Considered good 

Doubtful 

TRADE RECEIVABLES 

AS AT 31 .03.2014 

35883.84 
417282.42 
179270.16 632436.42 

NOTE-BS/14 

(Arnount in Lacs) 

ASAT31 .03.2013 · , 

31925.51 
326795.82 
174167.55 - ------ 532888.88 

174157.55 Less: Provision for Doubtful trade receivables 

Trade receivables outstand ing from Cust omers 

For a Period Less than six months: 
Secured & Considered good• 

Unsecured & Considered good 

Doubtfl1l 

3695.52 
1444.93 

138.73 

179270.16 
453166.26 

5279.28 

3441.54 
45919.30 

2597.94 

358721.33 

------ 51958.78 
2597.94 Less: Provision for Doubtful trade receivables 138.73 

5140.55 49360.84 

458306.81 408082.17 
· Secured against security deposit from consumers. 

Note :- Age-wise classification of Sundry Debtors could not be given for want of age-wise details of receivables transferred 
under the Transfer Scheme, 2003. 

PARTICULARS 

CASH IN HANO 

Cash in Hand (Including Imprest with Staff} 

Balances with Scheduled Banks 
In Current and other Accounts 

In Fixed Deposit Account 

Other receivables 

Receivab les from 

Total 

PARTICULARS 

Poorvanchal Vidyut V:tran Nigam Limited 

Paschimanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited 

U.P Rajya V1dyut Utpadan N\gam Limited 

U .P Power T ransrnission Corporation Limited 

Rece ivables from Govt. 

Wa1va: of Electricity Dues 

Inter Unit Transfers 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

AS AT 31.03.2014 

54014.17 
7483.16 

OTHER CURRENT ASSETS 

AS AT 31.03.2014 

2695.31 
000 
0.00 

1606.59 

8643.02 

61497.33 

70140.35 

368.57 

4301.90 

220.12 

72426.73 

NOTE-BS/15 

(Amount in Lacs) 

ASAT31032013 ~ 

42531.49 
1724.05 ------

15582.05 

44255.54 

59837.59 

NOTE-BS/16 

(Amount in Lacs) 

ASAT31 .0~.2013 I 

3308.91 
187.82 

2.53 
974.82 - - -----

346.35 

4474.08 

0.00 

65734.27 



Supply In Bulk 

Torrent Power Ltd. 

PARTICULI\RS 

);..arge Supply Consumers 
Industrial 

Traction 

Irrigation 

Public Water Works 

DAKSHINANCHAL VIDYUT VITRAN NIGAM LIMITED 
220 KV SUB STATION, BYE PASS ROAD, AGRA 

REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS 

For the year ended 

on 31 .03.14 

153035.49 
13011 08 

6262 94 
:0515.95 

64743.29 

182825 

NOTE-PL101 

(Amount in Lacs; 

For the year ended 

on 31 .03.13 

118845.47 

9784.36 
5425.38 
7185.74 

52466.75 

141240.95 -------Small and Other Consumers 

Domestic 

Commercial 

Industrial Low and Medium Voltage 

Public lighting 

STVV & Pump Canals 

PTW & Sewage Pumping 
Miscellaneous C!1arges from Consumers 

Less : Energy Internally Consumed 

Sub Total 

Add : Electricity Duty 

Total 

~ \v}rJ 
(W~fcf;-x· ~) 
~ 3rf41RTI (Zifl1!~.f) 

~offl'ofcto~ofc;ro 3-TFl~T 

91622.04 
58756.46 
34409.35 

6184.1 6 
21186.86 
24084.38 236243 

77188.07 
47797.57 

29969.39 
3317.26 

18575.89 
19526.12 

560.71 -------
196374.30 

3163.70 
3932.17 4097.45 

480275 
28573.22 

508848.48 

389313.53 

13567.12 

,: ;: . . 402880.66 



PARTICULARS 

From U.P Govt. 

RE Subsidy from Govl of U.P. 
Revenue Subsidy from Govt. of U.P. 
Interest from : 

Loans to Staff' 
Banks (Other than on Fixed Deposit) 
Fixed Deposits 

DAKSHINANCHAL VIDYUT VITRAN NIGAM LIMITED 
220 KV SUB STATION, BYE PASS ROAD, AGRA 

OTHER INCOME 

For the year ended 

on 31.03.14 

0.44 

368.46 
405.67 

5000.00 
86788.00 

774.57 

NOTE-PU02 

(Amount in Lacs) 

For tt1e year ended 
on 31 .03.13 

0.16 
97.62 

113.31 

4083.00 
120115.00 

Delayed Payment Charges from Consumers 
Income from Contractors I Suppliers 

9991 .06 ___ ___ _ 
211 .09 

5818.65 
645.29 

3.37 
322.94 

758.13 
Rental from Staff 11 .37 
Miscellaneous Receipts 310.42 

Total 103633.55 
Note:- •Pertains to loan amount advanced during the UPSEB and UPPCL period. 

TRADED GOODS {PURCHASE OF POWER} 

PARTICULARS 

Power Purchased from : 
Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation Limited 

Wheeling Charges (UPPTCL) 

Total 

~lY)~ 

(w:fi q, '( ft.IB') 
~ &~ (cnPi\J'll} 

cromo~oRofBo 3WRT 

For the year ended 
on 31 .03.14 

798001.96 
24889.45 

822891.41 

131199.34 

NOTE-PU03 

(Amount in Lacs) 

For the year ended 
on 31 03 13 

625654.23 
30156.19 



DAKSHINANCHAL VIOYUT VITRAN NIGAM LIMITED 
220 KV SUB STATION, BYE PASS ROAD, AGRA 

PARTICULARS 

Salaries and Allowances 

Dearness Allowance 
Other Allowances 

Bonus I Ex-gratia 

Medical Expenses ( Re-lmbursement ) 
Earned Leave Encashment 

Compensation 
Staff Welfare Expenses 

Pension and Gratuity 

Other Terminal Benefits 

Sub Total 

Less - Expenses Capitalised 

Total 

EMPLOYEES COST 

For the year ended 
on 31.03.14 

11655.53 
9426.18 

925.70 
102.65 
380.1 0 

1234 54 
23.90 
55. 12 

2847.64 
585.65 

27237.01 

10209.33 

17027.68 

NOTE-PL/04 

(Amount in Lacsi 

For the year ended 

on 31.03.13 

11698.58 
7466.85 

938.36 
146.45 
299.62 

1104.68 
14.73 
14.57 

2825.67 
432.18 

24941.69 

6722.39 

18219.30 
Nole :- Liability towards Medical Expenses. Leave Encashment and L TC have been provided to the extent established. 

Interest on Loans : 

Govt. of U.P. 

PFC 

REC 

HUDCO 

Bank Interest 

Mandi Parishad 

PARTICULARS 

interest to Consumers 
Bank Charges 

Interest on secured Loan 

Guarantee Charges 

Total 

FINANCE COST 

Fer the year ended 

on 31.03.14 

15254.10 
14364.19 
4121.47 

108798.02 
0.00 

2266.21 

142537.78 

3225.77 
15 08 

7889.59 
2.97 

155937.40 

NOTE-PL/05 

(Amount in Lacs) 
For the year ended 

on 31 .03.13 

2059.52 
2952.54 
3938.75 

101990.03 
23.26 -------

2 ,I c. Ls • 

15974.32 

110964.10 

3163.15 
16.89 

8556.83 
4_37 

138680.16 



DAKSHINANCHAL VIDYUT VITRAN NIGAM LIMITED 
220 KV SUB STATION. BYE PASS ROAD. AGRA 

PAFnlCULARS 

REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 

Plant & Machinery 
Buildings 
Lines, Cables. Net works etc. 
Furniture and Fixtures 
Office Equipments 

OTHER EXPENSES 

Rent 
Rates & Taxes 

Insurance 
Communication Charges 
Legal Charges 
Aud itors Remuneration & Expenses 
Audit Fees 

Travelling Expenses 
Consultancy Charges 
Travelling & Conveyance 
Printing & Stationery 

Advertisement Expenses 
Eiectricity Charges 
Water Charges 
Entertainment 
License Fee 
Miscellaneous Expenses 
Honorariams 

Internal Audit (Fee & TA) 
Revenue Expenses 
Other Miscellaneous 

Compensation (Other than Staff) 
PROVISIONS 

Bad and Doubtful Debts (Sale of Power) 
Provision for Theft of Fixed Assets 

Sub Total 
Less • Expenses Capitalised 

Total 

OPERATIONS & OTHER EXPENSES 

For the year ended 
on 31.03.14 

16097.64 
63.42 

16792.87 
0.01 
8.03 

43.72 
0.00 

35.79 
194.39 
212.04 

6.91 
7.65 14.56 

60.11 
247.78 
194.57 
53.81 

4097.45 
14.79 
0 .08 

215.03 

590.32 
17.78 

627.70 
1193.29 2429.09 

121 46 

2643.40 
466.77 

44006.81 
2919.58 

41 087.23 

NOTE-PU06 

Amount in Lacs 
For the year ended 

on 31.03.13 

4.51 
8.05 

158.34 
50.74 

498.70 
1710.98 

13485.36 
52.37 

12570.53 
0.01 
1.93 

37.49 
0.23 

31.67 
174.23 
167.95 

12.56 
48.65 

201 .75 
150.65 
83.43 

3932.17 
0.00 
000 

166 27 

24"18.76 
105.43 

4946.93 
0.00 

38588.47 
2064.34 

36524.13 
Note :- The provision for bad & doubtful debts against revenue from sale of power has been made@ 5% on the incremental basis. 
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DAKSHINANCHAL VIDYUT VITRAN NIGAM LIMITED 
220 KV SUB STATION, BYE PASS ROAD, AGRA 

PARTICULARS 

Depreciation 

Less : Equivalent amount of Depreciation on Assets 

acquired out ot the Consumer's Contribution and 

GO UP's Capital Subsidy 

DEPRECIATION 

For the year ended 
on 31 .03.14 

22788.41 

5220.34 

17568.07 

NOTE-PL/07 

(Amount in Lacs) 

For the year ended 

on 31.03.13 

20922.59 

4380.55 

16542.04 
Note :- During the year, the depreciation has been provided as per Schedule-XIV of \he Companies Act, 1956 on SLM basis . 

NOTE-PLIOB 
PRIOR PERIOD ITEMS 

(Amount in Lacs) 

PARTICULARS 

Prior Period Income 

Other Income 

Revenue From Sale of Power 

Interest and other Finance Charges 

Prior Period Expenditure 

Employee Cost 

Operating Expenditure 

Other Expenses 

Administration Expenses 

Interest and other Finance Charges 

Power Purchase 

Transmission Charges 

Arnmort;zation 

Provision for Theft of Fixed Assets 

Net· lncomei{Expenditure) 

For the year ended 

on 31 03. 14 

0 .50 
0.00 
0.00 

676.18 

31.94 

0.00 
97.28 

51.62 

69062.48 

13779.46 

0.00 
1896 03 

0.50 

85594.99 

(85594.49) 

Nole :- The lncome/(Expenditure) relates to previous financials years. 

For the year ended 

on 31 .03. 13 

000 

676. 11 
5238.51 

514.86 

70.61 
242.28 

0.00 

0 .00 
0.00 
000 

161.89 

0.00 

5914.62 

989.64 

4924.98 

1. Supplementary Power Purchased revised bill for the year 201 2-13 has been raised by Holding Co. UPPCL during the F.Y 2013- 14 

Bill No. 3831 Dt. 10.12.14. 

2. Supplementary Transmission Charges revised bill for the year 2012-13 has been raised by UPPTCL during the F.Y 2013-14 

Bill No. 3747 Dt 01 .12.14 

3. lnt~resl and_ o~h~r Finance Charges pertaining to previous year due to reverse of Bank Interest and provisio~~t~t.:,,. 

ana other Fmc1nce Charges. ~ . J-..,.'-c.~..;,,,,...._;:·.-f>';~ h ' 
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DAKSHINANCHAL VIDYUT VITRAN NIGAM LIMITED 

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

1. GENERAL 

(a) The financial statements are prepared in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act 
1956. 

(b} The accounts are prepared under historical cost convention on accrual basis unless stated 
otherwise and on accounting assumption of going concern . However, the accountal of Share 
Application Money is being done on Receipt Basis. 

(c) Subsidy, Grants etc. are accounted for on cash basis. Interest on loans to staff is accounted for 
on receipt basis after the recovery of principal in full. 

2. FIXED ASSETS 

(a) Fixed Assets are shown at the value transferred as per the Transfer Scheme, 2003 along with 
the additions as well as deductions made thereafter. 

(b) All costs relating to the acquisition and installation of fixed assets till the date of commissioning 
are capitalized. 

(c) Consumers Contribution, Grants and subsidies received towards cost of capital assets are 
treated initially as capital reserve and subsequently amortized in the proportion in which 
depreciation on related asset is charged. 

(d) In the case of commissioned assets, where final settlement of bills with the contractor is yet to 
be effected , capitalization is done, subject to necessary adjustment in the year of final 
settlement. 

(e) Due to multiplicity of functional units as well as multiplicity of function at particular unit, 
employees cost and general & administration expenses are capitalized @ 15% on rural 
electrification and deposit works and 11 % on other works on the amount of total expenditure. 

(f} Borrowing cost during construction stage of capital assets, which was directly attributable to the 
construction of qualifying assets have been capitalised as per AS-16. 

3. DEPRECIATION 

(a) Depreciation is charged on straight line method (SLM) at the rates prescribed by Schedule XIV 
of the Companies Act, 1956. 

(b) Depreciation has been provided on fixed assets in use at the beginning of the year. 
Depreciation on additions to Fixed Assets during the year has been provided on six month 
average basis after deducting discarded assets. 

{c) Fixed assets are depreciated up to 95% of original cost after taking 5% as the residual value of 
assets. 

4. STORES & SP ARES 

(a) Stores & Spares are valued at cost. 

(b} Steel scrap is valued at realizable value and scrap other than steel is accounted for in the 
accounts as and when sold. 

(c) Any shortage/excess of material found during the year end are shown ~ ::";)1at-eri91 short/excess 
pending investigation" till the finalization of investigation. ..f'{_t,\.!.,;<, :,.. ' 
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5. REVENUE I EXPENDITURE RECOGNITION 

(a) Revenue from sale of energy is accounted for on accrual basis. 

(b) Late payment surcharge recoverable from consumers on energy bills is accounted for on cash 
basis due to uncertainty of realisation. 

(c) The sale of electricity does not include electricity duty payable to the State Government as the 
same is not the income of the Nigam. 

(d) Assessment of own energy consumption is done on the basis of connected load/hours of 
supply/meters. 

(e) Sale of energy is accounted for based on tariff rates approved by U.P. Electricity Regulatory 
Commission. 

(f) In case of detection of theft of energy, the consumer is billed on laid down norms irrespective of 
actual realisation from the consumer. 

(g) Penal interest, over due interest, commitment charges and incentive/rebates on loans are 
accounted for on cash basis after final ascertainment. 

6. POWER PURCHASE 

(a) The bulk power purchases from Uttar Pradesh Power Corporat ion Ltd .. the Holding Company is 
accounted for on the basis of bills raised by them. 

(b) Transmission charges are accounted for on the basis of bills raised by U.P. Power 
Transmission Corporation Ltd. (UPPTCL) 

7. RETIREMENT BENEFITS 

(a) Liability for Pension & Gratuity in respect of employees has been determined on the basis of 
actuarial valuation and has been accounted for on accrual basis. 

(b) Leave encashment and post retirement medical benefits are accounted for on the basis of 
claims received and approved during the year. 

(H~~at) 
Company Secretary 

(ln Part Time) 

~ ~---(EK~ 
Dy. General Manager 

(FA&A) 

~~( 
(Saroj Kumar Mishra) 

Director (Finance) 



DAKSHINANCHAL VIDYUT VITRAN NIGAM LIMITED 
NOTES NO. PL/09 

NOTES ON ACCOUNTS ANNEXED TO AND FORMING PART OF BALANCE 
SHEET AS AT 31.03.2014 AND STATEMENT OF PROFIT & LOSS FOR THE 
YEAR ENDED ON THAT DATE 

1. The Nigam was incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956 on 01 .05.2003 and commenced 
the business operation w.e.f. 12.08.2003 in terms of Government of U.P. Notification No. 
2740/P-1/2003-24-14P/2003 dated 12.08.2003. 

2. The Nigam is a subsidiary of U.P. Power Corporation Ltd. The annual accounts for the year 
2013-14 are based on the balances of assets and liabilities received as per Transfer Scheme, 
2003. (Annexure-A) as well as the transactions pertaining to distnbution business during the 
period 12.08.2003 to 31.03.2004 and the financial years 2004-05 to 2013-14. The final transfer 
scheme is yet to be issued and the balances in the accounts will be adjusted accordingly. 

3. The share capital includes 500 Equity Shares of Rs.1000 each allotted to subscribers of 
Memorandum of Association and shown separately in Balance Sheet. 

4. The liability for GPF, Pension and Gratuity Contribution during the period have been discharged 
to U.P. Power Sector Employees Trust partly by UPPCL and shown as payable to UPPCL by the 
Nigam. The liability have partly been discharged by the Nigam. 

5. (a) In the absence of asset wise break up of Plant and Machinery, Lines, Cables and other 
assets taken over as on 12.08.2003, the depreciation on these assets have been charged 
@ 4.75% on the value transferred under the Transfer Scheme, 2003 being the rate 
prescribed for majority of the items in the Companies Act, 1956. 

(b) During the year, the depreciation has been provided as per Schedule-XIV of the Companies 
Act, 1956 on SLM basis. 

{c) Due to multiplicity of nature of capital works and difficulty in establishing the correct date of 
installation of assets, the depreciation on additions fixed assets during the year has been 
provided on pro-rata basis by taking average Six month period. 

6. (a) Age-wise classification of Sundry Debtors could not be given for want of age-wise details of 
receivables transferred under the Transfer Scheme, 2003. 

(b) The Provision for bad & doubtful debts against revenue from sale of power has been made 
@ 5 % on the incremental basis. 

7. Difference between the loan transferred under provisional Transfer Scheme 2003 and actual 
loan has been shown in Restructuring Reserve Account. 

8. The loan received by UPPCL on behalf of the Nigam during the year 2013-14 amounting to 
Rs.58168866808.00 & BOND (Banks) Rs.16661930413.00 and repayment made by U.P.P.C.L. 
amounting to Rs.2667623211.00 have been accounted for in the books of the Nigam 
accordingly. 

9. Government dues in respect of Electricity Duty and other Levies amounting to 
Rs.3233525587.86 shown in Note-BS/06 includes Rs.707318043.12 on account of Other Levies 
realised from consumers. 

10. 

11 . 

12. 

The provision for unserviceable/obsolete material has not been made since sufficient 
provisions already exist in the Transfer Scheme. 

Liability towards Medical Expenses, Leave Encashment and L TC have been provided to the 
extent established. 

Based on actuarial valuation report submitted by Mis Price Waterhouse Coopers to UPPCL (the 
Holding Company) provision for accrued liability on account of Pension and Gratuity for the 
period from 01 .04.2013 to 31.03.2014 has been made@16.70% and 2.38% respectively on the 
amount of Basic pay, Gradefay and DA paid to employees. 
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13. Amount due to SSI units could not be ascertained and interest thereon could not be provided for 
want of complete information. Efforts are being made to segregate this information. 

14. Employees cost includes remuneration to Managing Director and Director as under. 

I Particulars 2013-14 2012-13 . 
' 

I Salary and Allowances Rs. 36.28 Lacs Rs. 10.57 Lacs I ! Contribution to Gratuity/Pension - --
15. Debts due from Directors were Rs. NIL. (Previous year - NIL) 

16. Payment to Directors and Officers in foreign currency towards foreign tours was NIL. 
(Previous year - NIL) 

17. Information pursuant to provision of Para II of Schedule VI of Companies Act, 1956 are as 
under:-
(a) Quantitative Details of Energy Purchased and Sold :-

L ii. ! Details 
·-

2013-14 2012-13 
o. • (Units in M.U.) (Units in M U.) 

. Q)- --1 Total number of units purchased 18436.633 17331.142 . 
(ii) i Total number of units sold 13148.045 12577.408 

! Distribution Losses 
.. - r------ --

(iii) 28.69% 27.43% 

(b) Contingent Liabilities and Commitments:-
.----~---------- ---------.---- --- - - -- ·--·-,----,----, 
: SI. !

1
• Details Amount (Rs. In lac~ f-· No. 2013-1 4 2012-1 3 

! 1 j Claims against the company not acknowledged 
i ! as debts. 

I 2 
: Estimated amount of contracts remaining to be 
i executed on capital account and not provided 

! ~ --L for. 
1 i Other money for which the company is 

87.46 157.65 
--- --

148157.47 1640.77 

i-- I I 263.00 144.97 ! 
. 3 
I ~--~i_c_o_n_ti_n-ge_n_t~ly~l_ia_b_le_. ___________________ ~~-----~----~ 

18. Since the Company is principally engaged in the distribution business of Electricity and there are 
no other reportable segment as per AS-17, hence the disclosure as per AS- 17 on segment 
reporting is not required. 

19. The disclosure required as per AS-18 issued by ICA! on related parties transactions is not 
applicable as the Accounting Standard provides that "no disclosure is required in the financial 
statement of state-controlled enterprises as regards related party relationship with other state­
control led enterprises and transactions with such enterprises.'' 

20. Due to carry forward losses/depreciation and uncertainty to recover such losses in near future, 
accounting of deferred tax assets as required by AS-22 issued by !CAI, New Delhi has not been 
made. 

21. The figures shown in the Balance Sheet, Statement of Profit & Loss and Notes have been 
rounded off to the nearest lacs and decimal thereof. 

22. During the year an amount of Rs.48.52 lacs received against sanctioned loan of Rs.11141 .55 
lacs. The funds are received against these loans on the basis of progress of works under the 
concern scheme. 

23. Previous year figures as shown in the Balance Sheet, Statement of Profit & Loss and Notes 
have been regrouped and rearranged, wherever considered necessary as the statement of 
account have been prepared under to the provision of revised Schedule 'VI'. 

24. Previous year figures have been regrouped and reclassified wherever considered necessary 

( H't.x..~al) 
Company Secretary 

(In Part Time) 

~ 
Dy. General Manager 

(FA&A) 

CN"':Y 
(Saroj ru·m~r Mishra) 

Director (Finance) 



DAKSHINANCHAL VIDYUT VITRAN NIGAM LIMITED 
220 KV SUB STATION. BYE PASS ROAD, AGRA 

BALANCE SHEET ABSTRACT AND NIGAM'S GENERAL BUSINESS PROFILE 

Regist ration details 

Registration No. 

Balance Sheet Date 

20-27460 

2 Capi tal raised during the year 

(Amount in Rupees Lakhs) 
Public Issue 

Nil 

Righls Issue 
Nil 

3 Position of Mobilisation and Development of Funds 

(Amount in Rupees Lacs) 

Total liabilities 

1086615.82 
Sources of Funds : 

Paid Up Capital 

194637.74 
Secured loans 

78772.73 
Applications of Funds : 

Net Fixed Assets 

406814.26 
Accumulated Losses 

i 191831s.02 

4 Performance of the Company 
(Amount in Rupees Thousands) 

Turnover (Gross Revenue) 
I . 58aoo6.26 

(+/-) Profit/Loss before Tax 
I . <-) 552100.02 
Earning per Share (in Rupees} 

I <-) om 

Product/Service Description 

(i) Purchase & Transmission of Electricity 

{ii) Distribution and Sale of Electricity 

\ 

~ --

31 
Date 

3 
Month 

State Code 
2014 
Year 

Bonus Issue 

Nil 

Private Placement 

I Nil 

Total Assets 

20 

I 1086615 82 

Reserves & Surplus 

I 11862?.19 
Unsecured loans 

1673772.47 

Miscellaneous Expenditure 

I o.oo 
Net Current Assets 

I (-) 53086.63 

Total Expenditure 

1 968917.30 
( +/-) Profit/Loss after Tax 

I (-) 552100.02 
Dividend rate in % 

I NIL 

Item Code No. 

NA 
NA 
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ANNEXURE-A 

DAKSHINANCHAL VIDYUT VITRAN NIGAM LIMITED 

IN REFERENCE TO PARA NO 2 OF NOTES ON ACCOUNTS (NOTES NO. -PU09) 
ANNEXED TO BALANCE SHEET AND STATEMENT OF PROFll & LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 .03 2014 

Statement showing the transfer of Assets & Liabilities to AGRA DISCOM as per 
Schedue - A (Part-II) of the Uttar Pradesh Power Sector Reforms 

{Transfer cf Distribution Undertakings) Scheme, 2003 vide Uttar Pradesh Shasan Urja Anubhag 1, 
Notification No. 2740fP-1-2003-24-14P-2003, Dated August 12 2003 

Amount 
(Rs in Crores) 

Fixed Assets --Gross Fixed Assets 1505.95 --
Less: Accumulated depreciation 671.94 
Net Fixed Assi,ts 834.01 
C;:p. Expd. in progress 52.98 
Investments -
Total Fixed Assets 886.99 -
Current Assets: 
Cash and Bank Balances 115.95 
Total Stocks 27.72 
Less: Provision for Obsolete Stores 8. 15 
Net Stock 19.57 
Gross Receivables for Sale of Electricity 1785.00 
less: Provision for Bad & Doubtful debts 1565.29 
Net Receivables for sale of Power 219.71 
Other Receivables 3.24 
Tota l Current Assets 358.47 

Total Assets 1245.46 
Net Worth 
Paid up and Subscribed Share Capital 346.19 
Retained Earning (Losses)/Reserves -
Consumer's Contributions 83.75 
Capital Reserves -
Grants- RE 22.90 
Grants - APDRP 2.50 -
Total Net Worth 455.34 
Long Term Debts 
GoUP Loans 2 50 
IDBI - Deferred Credit 12.49 
REC 225.79 

!commercial Banks (SPA) 
- -

HDFC -
PFC 38.78 
NOIDA -
UPSIDC 1.37 
Urban Co-operative Bank 
Others 12.42 

!BRO 
Working Capita! Borrowings -
GPF Liability 171.18 
Total Long Term loans 464.53 
Current Liabil ities 
Accounts Payable 240.94 

Security Deposits from consumers 84.65 
Accumulated Interest on Govt. Loans -
Accumulated Interest on other IFl's -
Overdue Principal not Paid -
Total Current Liabilities 325.59 

Total Liabilities \. 1245.46 

I '\--\ 
\ }h.z-------- ,· 



DAKSHINANCHAL VIDYUT VITRAN NIGAM LIMITED 
220 KV SUB STATION, BYE PASS ROAD, AGRA 

CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st March 2014 

{Rs In Lacs) 

Particulars 2013-14 2012-13 

A. Cash flow from operating activities 
Net Profit I (Loss) before extraordinary items and tax (466505.53) (341331.01) 
Adiustments Jo_,: 

Depreciation and amortisation 17568.07 16542.04 
Finance costs 152693.58 13549525 
Interest income (774.57) (211.09) 
Provision for doubtful trade and other receivables. loans and advances 2643.40 4946.93 
Prior Period Adjustment (Net) (85594.49) 4924.98 
Sub Total 86535.99 161698.11 

Operating profit I (loss) before working capital changes 
Changes in WQ[kjJ1g_ caeital: 

(379969.54) (17963.2.90) 

Adjustments for (increase) I decrease in operating assets: 
Inventories (1477.54) (7898.32) 
Trade receivables (52868.04) (98938.60) 
Long-term loans and advances 363.88 (76.09) 
Other current assets (5489.43) (15261.71) 
Sub Total 

Adjustments for increase I (decrease) in operating liabilities: 
(59471.13) (122174.72) 

Trade payables (125807.37) (610910.94) 
Other current liabilities (54506.87) 133567.61 
Short-term provisions (1 196.44) 1773.64 
Sub Total (1 81510.68) (475569.69) 

Net Cash from operating activities (620951.35) (777377.31) 
Cash flow from extraordinary items 0.00 0.00 
Cash generated from operations (620951 .35) (777377.31) 
Net income tax (paid) I refunds 0.00 000 

Net cash flow from I (used in) operating activities (A) (620951.35) (777377.31) 

B. Cash flow from investing activities 
Capital expenditure on fixed assets. including capital advances (58480.46) (36752.12) 
Interest received 774.57 211.09 
Net cash flow from I (used in) investing activities (B) 
C. Cash flow from financing activities 

(57705.89) (36541.03) 

Share application money received I (refunded) 94164.77 44512.46 
Proceeds from long-term borrowings 725051.85 915630.82 
finance cost (152693.58) (135495.25) 
Consumer Contribution and GoUP Capital Subsidy 22436.96 12248.73 
Net cash flow from I {used in) financing activities (C) 688960.00 836896.76 

Net increase I (decrease) in Cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) 10302.76 22978.42 
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 59837.59 36859.17 
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 70140.35 5983.-.59 

\ -- 1,l:;:~:? ,·;'(?: _.:\ ----·-
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DAKSH INANCHAL VIDYUT VITRAN NIGAM LIMITED 
220 KV SUB STATION. BYE PASS ROAD. AGRA 

CI N: U31200UP2003SGC027460 
PROVISIONA L BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31.03.2015 

PARTICULARS 

A EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
1. Shareholder' s funds 

Share Cap,tai 
Heserves and Surplus 

2. Share Application Money pending for al lotment 

3. Non-Current Liabilities 
Lor.g Term Borrowings 
Deffered Tax liabilities (Net} 
Other Long-Terms Liobilities 
Other Long-Term Provisions 

4 . Current Liabilities 
Shcrt Term Borrowings 
frade Payables 
Other Cwrent Liati,lihes 
Short Term Provisicns 

B Assets 
·t Non-Current Asscts 

Fixed Assets 
Tangible Assers 
lntar,g,bie Assets 

Total 

Capital Work in Progress 
lntar,gible Assets under Development 
Non-Current Investment 
Deffered Tax Assets (Net) 
Other Non-Current Assets 
Net Block 

Long Term Loans and Advances 
2 Cur rent Assets 

!nventones 
Starers & Spares 
rrade Receivab!es 
Cash fl, Cash Equivaients 
Other Current A%ets 

Significant Accounl!ng Pchc,es 
Notes on Accounts 
Note BS/01 to BSi16 and PU01 to PU09 and 
Accounting Pokies form integral part of Accounts 

NOTE! 
NO. I AS AT 31 .03.2015 

BS/01 
BSi02 
BS/03 

BS/04 

BS/05 
BS/06 
BS/07 

BSf08 34620125823 
8Si09 Q 

8Si10 14957522086 

BS/11 151180286 

ss:12 

BS/13 
BS/14 
BSl15 
BSi16 

PL/09 

35351979000 
(207221430736) 

28857207255 

201858964746 

59378576031 
98513936255 

149426768 

216888659319 

49728828195 

132409518 

6673996421 
53333990348 
11555856112 
95463578725 

(Amount in Rs.) 

AS AT 31.03.2014 

3358075?366 

0 
6945156225 

155512925 

19463774000 
( 179968883832) 

20623352381 

175254520331 

44941947394 
2807719589? 

269675792 

-·108661581963 

40681426516 

64073893 

7339633521 
45830680936 

701 4035377 
7731 731720 

Total 216388659319 108661581963 

-------~-.- .K-_-,--. -) _ __________ (_S_a-ro-,£"".-~-,m-.~-;rrl-:-is-h-ra_) ___________ (_;:--_,a_b_E_N __ ~-S-'ingh) 

Dy GenGra, Man.iger (FA & .A.) Director (Finance) Mana ing Director 

Date 1..td O q {2.{) ls--
Piace · Agra 

DI N NO. 00700028 DIN O 06663230 

As per seperate report of even date U/S 44AB 
of Income Tax Act, 1961 annexed. 

For M!S~p HG & AS. SOC.I ATES 

C rTERE.OrCOUN.:_:s 

~ _./...\----
~~A) 

PARTNER 

Membership No.: 403655 



DAKSHINANCHAL VIDYUT VITRAN NIGAM LIMITED 
220 KV SUB STATION. SYE PASS ROAD. AGRA 

CIN: U31200UP2003SGC027460 
PROVISIONAL STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON 31.03.2015 

PARTICULARS 

INCOME 

Revenue from Operat,ons 

less· Eiectric1ty Duly 

Energy Internally Consumed 

Other Income 

Total 

EXPENDITURE 

Cost of Materials Consumed 

Purchase cf Power 

Transmission Charges 

Employees Cost 

Finance Cost 

Operations and other Expenses 

Depreciation 

Ammortizahon of ser;1ces line contributions & 
Grnms etc 

Total 

PROFIT/(LOSS) Before Pr ior Period 

& Exceptional Item 

Net Prior Period lncomel(Expendilure) 

Exceptional Items 

Net PROFIT/{Loss) 

Extra Ord inary Items 

Profit Before Tax 

Tax Expenses 

Accum ulated loss b rought forward 

Accumulated Profit/(Loss) Carried Over to 

Reserve & Surplus Note BS/02 
Notes on A ccounts 

~ · 

Dy General Manager (FA & A) 

Date : "li[e".f l-ia \ S-
Place · Agra 

jNOTE 
l NO 

For the year ended 

on 31 03.15 

PU01 54567492723 

(Amount in Rs.) 

For the year ended 

on 31 03. ,4 

50884847883 

2876939477 51790553246 2857321921 48027525962 

409744849 

10363354827 PU02 

PL'03 

PU04 

PU05 

PU06 

PU07 

PU08 

PU09 

327368508 

35915997543 

88033919297 

83988265689 

3038806455 87027072144 

1379620609 

21257924688 

4012757947 

231460237? 

627860816 1686741561 

·11 5364116949 

(27330197652) 

(2026671003) 

(29356868655) 

(29358868655) 

(191831602385) 

(221190471040) 

~~ l . 
(SaroJ K,1mar Mishra) 

Director (Finance) 

DIN NO. 00700028 

As per seperate report of even date UIS 44AB 

Membership No.: 403655 

58800625638 

798001 96361 

2488945455 82289141816 

1702767689 

15593740001 

4108723438 

2278841136 

522034524 1756806612 

105451179556 

(46650553918) 

(8559448578) 

(55210002496) 

(55210002496) 

(136621599889) 

(191831602385) 
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DAKSHINANCHAL VIDYUT VITRAN NIGAM LIMITED 
220 KV SUB STATION. BYE PASS ROAD. AGRA 

SHARE CAPITAL 
NOTE-BS/01 

(Amount in Rs ) 

AS AT 31.03.2015 AS AT 31 .03.2014 I 
PARTICULARS 

No. of Shares Amount No. of Shares 

A. AUTHORISED 40000000 40000000000 40000000 

40000000 Equity Shares of Rs 1000/- each 

B. !SSUE_p SUBSCRIBED AND PAID UP 
1) Equity Shares of Rs'IOOO/- each fully paid up alloted 35351479 35351479000 19463274 

to UPPCL for consideration other than cash 
pursuant to DISCOMS Transfer Scheme. 2003 

ii) Equity Shams of Rs 1000/- each fully paid up 

aHol\ed to Promoters 500 500000 500 

Total 35351979000 

Note:- The Company has only one class of equity shares having a per value Rs. 1000/- per share. 

("9.'+fl7.r,'{ mg) 
~ 3.f~ (m~~, 

c;of<)o~o~ of~m ~wm 

Amount I 

40000000000 

19463274000 

500000 

19463774000 

2 f" ~ o; ,, 
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DAKSHINANCHAL VIDYUT VITRAN NIGAM LIMITED 
220 KV SUB STATION. BYE PASS ROAD, AGRA 

Reconci l!at,on of the number of st,ares and amount Oll!Standing at the beg inning and at the end of tr1e reporting pel'1od. 

-- --· 
Particulars Opening Balance 

Issued, Subscribed & Paid-up 

Equity shares fully paid up 

Year ended 31 March, 2014 

· Number of shares 19463774 

• Amount (In Rs) 194(33774000.00 

Equit\' shares fully paid up 
Year ended 31 March, 2015 

.. Number of shares 19463774 

• Amount (In Rs ) 194G3774000 00 -·---.. ··-----·--

\ii 9 
~---··· 

Fresh issue 

. 

15888205 
15888205000.00 

-1=-­r--1·-

Bonus ESOP 

. 

Conversion 

. 

----·-··· ----

;,1 . ' 
(j___ .. _. 

. 

,/ 

Buy back Clos ing Balance 

.. --··-·-·-·-· 

1941,3771\ 

19463714000.00 

. 35351979 
:,535197HOOO.OO 



DAKSHINANCHAL VtDYUT VITRAN NIGAM LIMITED 
220 KV SUB STATION, BYE PASS ROAD. AGRA 

,---· 
Particulars Equity shares with UPPCL I Number of shares 

As at 31 March, 2015 
UPPCL. the holding company 35351479 
As at 31 March, 2014 

-------------+-- - - - --------------,--- - - ------------' UPPCL. the holding company 19463274 

Details of shares held by each s·hareho!der holding mo•e than 5% st1ares: 

1------,:c----,----,----,....,.,-- --:---:-----:---::--:-,-------::-,:-c,- ---.-------~------------j 
Class of shares I Name of As at 31 March, 2015 As at 31 March, 2014 

shareho lder Number of shares! % holding in that Number of % holding in that class 
held i class of shares shares held of sh . .c.a_re

0
_s;.__----1 

l 
!--------~-------



DAKSHlNANCHAL VIDYUT VlTRAN NIGAM LIMITED 

220 KV SUB STATION. BYE PASS RO.AD AGRA 

RESERVES AND SURPLUS 

PARTICULARS 

A CAPITAL RESERV~ 

;) Consulllers Con:,·ibution towards 

Ser,ice Line ano Other Charges 

Ooen,ng Balance 

Add Addit:ons dunng lhe year 

Less Oeductionsl1\d1ustments during the year 

Closing Balance 

;i) Subsidy wwards Cost of Capital Assets 

Opening Bal:,nce 

Add. Add1t,ons during the year 
Less. DeduclionslAdjuslments during !tie year 

Closing Balance 

1i1) Re-Structuring Accoc;nt 

Opening Balance 
Add: Additions durang the year 

Less. Deduct1onsiAd1us!r11ents dunng the year 

Closing Ba lance 

AS AT 31.03.20 15 

9546959790 

2435182567 

511316175 

11470826182 

2304071385 

299000000 

116544641 

2486526744 

11687378 

0 

0 
11687378 

--------------·- ·----------------
Sub Total {i+ii+iii) 

B Surplus in Statement of P & L Account 

Oper,1119 Balance 
Add. Profiti(Loss) for the year 

Closing Balance 

Total (A+8) 

13969040304 

(191831602385) 

(29358868655) 

(221190471040) 

(2072214307 36) 

Note · Amortisation has been done on the subsidy towards cost of Capita! Assets 

L PARTICULARS 

SHARE APPUCA TION MONEY 

Pending tor ailotrnent to UPPCL 

Total 

Reconciliation of Share Application Money 

S'1are Application Money 

as on 31.03.2014 

20623352381 j 

SHARE APPLICATION MONEY 

AS AT 31.03.2015 

28857207255 

28857207255 

. Allotted during the 
Received during the year year 

24 122059874 1 15888205000! 

NOTE·BS/02 

(Amount in Rs j 

AS AT 31.03.2014 ! 

7903459417 

2068030418 

424530045 

9546959790 

1703875864 

i,97700000 

97504479 

2304071385 

11687378 

0 
0 

11687378 

11862718553 

(136621 5%889) 

(55210002496) 

(191 831602385) 

{179968883832) 

(Amount in Rs.) 

AS AT 31°:03 2014 I 

20623352381 

20623352381 

Share Application Money 

as on 31 .03.2015 

28857207255 



i. 
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DAKSHINANCHAL VIDYUT VITRAN NIGAM LIMITED 
220 KV SUBSTATION. BYE PASS ROAD, AGRA 

LONG TERM BORROWINGS 

PARTiCUlARS Non Current 
· As at 31.03.15 As at 31 .03. 14 

A. §ECURED LOAN: 
TERM LOANS 

(i) Power Finance Corporation Ltd. 3951099875 3017290887 
(Secured against hypothecation of lines & 
substations etc under APDRP Scheme and 

I 
against receivables ot specified receipt accounts 

I through escrow arrangements) 
('1 j Rural Electrification Corporation Ltd. 7425666305 4857655912 

(Secured again.st hypothecat,on of current assets. 
hypothecation of assets to be created under APDRP 
Scheme and against rece:vabies of specified 
receipt accounts through escrow arrangements) 

CiO REC (Working Capital Loan) 0 2326660 
(Secured agamst charge on current assets 
and receivables of specified recerpt accounts 
through escrow arrangement) I 

Sub total - ( A ) i 11376766180 7877273459 
B. UNSECURED LOAN: 

TERM LOANS: 
(i) Govt. of U.P. (T/Schcme) 25000000 25000000 

Govt. of U.P. (APORP) 0 
Govt. of U.P. (World Bank) 0 

(ii) FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS 

REC (T/Scheme) i 39l612847 1498433787 
( Guaranteed by Govt of UP ) 

{iii) PFC (T/Scheme) 11757619 22614636 
( Guaranteed by Govt cf UP ) 

(vi) BONDS 

REC 3498583350 3498583350 
PFC 3587465450 3587465450 
Bank Loans 41371184862 41371184862 

(viij MISCELLANEOUS INSTITUTIONS 
Hudec Loans 11391 40059 1557346653 
U.P.State Industrial Development Corporation ltd. 54490 54490 
Housing Development Finance Corporation Ltd. 68541 6854 

(viii) LOANS (Transfered by Holding Co.) 
Bank Loans 105063786745 92563908150 
REC 13098770770 11 198770770 
PFC 20522610520 11287652870 
NOIDA 766225000 766225000 
Mandi Pari shad 0 

Sub total - (8) 190482198566 167377246872 

Total (A) + (Bi 2018589647461 175254520331! 

NOTE-BS/04 

(Amount m Rs ) 

Current Maturites I 
As at 31.03.15 As at 31.03.14 I 

217291011 217291015 

393157179 188795922 

0 166666675 

610448190 572753612 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 787609950 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

" u 787609950 

610448190! 1360363562 



DAKSHINANCHAL VIDYUT VITRAN NIGAM LIMITED 
220 KV SUB STATION, BYE PASS ROAD. AGRA 

TRADE PAYABLES 

PARTICULARS 

Liability for Purchase of Power 
(Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation ltd .) 
Liability for Transmission Charges 
(Uttar Pradesh Power Transmission Corporation Ltd.) 
9thcr Payables 
L1ab,11ty lor Capital Supplies! Works 

Total 

ASAT31 .032015 

432213i3492 

8617893651 

7539308888 

59378576031 

OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES 

NOTE-BS/05 

(A.mount in Rs.} 

ASAT 31.03.2014 ! 
32533011283 

7127316236 

5281619875 

44941947394 

NOTE-BS/06 

---- - ---=-:-::c:::-::-:-,-:--:-::--=-- --------,---- -=---:----,,..,.--:-,----- -r--------'-(Arnount in Rs ) 
PARTICULARS ASAT 31 .03.2015 ASAT31.03.2014 ! 

Current Maturities of Long Term Borrowings 

Interest Accrued 
Interest accrued but not due on Borrowings 
Interest accrued & due on Borrowings 
Sundry Liabihl1es 
Staff Related Liabil,ties 

Depcs!ls and Retentions from Suppliers & Others 

Electricity Duty and Other Levies payable to Govt. 
Deposits for E!ectrilication Works 
Liabilities towards UP Power Sector Employees Trust 
Provident Fund Liabilities 
Amount Payable to : 
U.P Power Corporation L11n ited 

KESCO 
Madhyancha! \/1dyul Vitran Nigam Limited 

U.P Jal V1dyut Nigam Limited 

Paschirnanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigarn Limited 
U.P RaJya Vidyut Utpadan Nigam Limited 

Security Deposits from Consumers 
Add . lnteres: on Security Oeposiis from Consumers 

Uabililies for Expenses 
Uabihhes for Audit Fees Expenses (Net) 

Total 

1398058140 

2326391320 
1516450571 
3408614457 

73799223799 
1325398226 
4387764762 
2069806112 

2727067510 

0 
81223754 

872621446 
3820 

0 
0 953849020 

4061041716 
526317878 4587359594 

11880865 
2071879 

98513936255 

SHORT TERM PROVISIONS 

PARTICULARS 

PROVISION FOR EMPLOYEES BENEFITS 
Pension & Gratuity 

rota I 

AS AT 31.032015 

149426768 

149426768 

6317372671 
80528469 

878619932 
2292 

135544207 
2158063 

3501213704 
457761294 

1360363562 

761201455 
2881650353 
3240453852 
821834535 
934367900 

3233525588 
886886733 

2538488450 

7414225634 

3958974998 

43568490 
1654347 

28077195897 

NOTE-BS/07 

(Amount in Rs.) 

ASAT31.032014 ! 
269675792 

269675792 

2 c.~ 
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PARTICULARS 
AsAt01.04141 

Land & Land Rights 3438499 
Ouildings 709392736 
Plant & Machinery 8781321174 
Lines. Cables. Net work etc 26027104734 
Furniture & Fixtures 321 94033 
Office Equipments 8491276 
Jeep & Motor Car -892896 

Total 35561049556 
Fixed Assets as per 
Transfer Scheme 15059500000 

Grand Total 50620549556 

DAKSHINANCHAL VIDYUT VlTRAN NIGAM LIMITED 
220 KV SUB STATION, BYE PASS ROAD, AGRA 

TANGIBLE ASSETS 

-GROSS BLOCK DEPRECIATION 

Additions I Deductions I Asat31.03.1 5 AsAt01.04 1.i l Add itions I Deductions I As at 31 03 15 

0 0 3438499 0 0 0 0 
0 0 709392736 41075549 11562971 52638520 

2393657225 4004152631 i170825768 -2206673538 354923605 920487349 -2772237282 
4966543684 1049562074 29944086344 4868240146 1229345747 125407693 5971178200 

370466 0 32564499 5973594 2049608 0 8023202 
219122 0 8710398 4745435 1394196 0 6139631 

0 () -892896 -1616786 0 -1616786 

7360790497 5053714705 37868125348 2711744400 1599276127 1046895042 3264125485 

0 0 15059500000 14328047790 715326250 0 15043374040 

7360790497 5053714705 52927625348 17039792190 2314602377 1046895042 18307499525 

NOTE-BS/08 

_;_Amou11t 111 Rs ) ----· 
NET BLOCK 

/,s at 31 03 151 As at 31 03 14 

3438499 3438499 
656754216 668317i87 

9943063050 10987994 i12 
23972908144 21158864588 

24541297 26220439 
2570767 3745841 

723890 723890 

34603999863 32849305156 ----
16125960 731452210 

34620125823 33580757366 
Note:- Deductions/Adjustment made during the year under Gross Block & Depreciation represents Plant & Machinery and Lines & Cables which were written of during the year. 

~ ~ (l 
---



DAKSHINANCHAL VIDYUT VITRAN NIGAM LIMITED 
220 KV SUB STATION. BYE PASS ROAD, AGRA 

INTANGIBLE ASSETS 

PARTICULARS AS AT 31.03.2015 

Theft of Fixed Assets 

Less Prov,sion for Estimateo Loss 

Tctai 

264721946 

264721946 

0 

NOTE-BS/09 

(Amount in Rs.) 

ASAT31.03.2014 l 
236280541 
236280541 

0 
Note:- The Provision for estimated loss has been made against theft of Fixed Assets in current & earlier yea rs . 

CAPITAL WORKS IN PROGRESS 

PARTICULARS ASAT 31.03.2015 

Capital Works in Progress • 14957522086 

Tota! 14957522086 
Note · 

• It includes Establishment and Administration & General Cost related to works. 

OTHER NON-CURRENT ASSETS 

PARTICULARS AS AT 31.03.2015 

Other Recoverab!es 151180286 

Total 151180286 
Note:- The above amount pertain to Misc. Advance (Cash & Material shortages) against employees. 

~ Ylfl 
(~.;\"cf,~· ft%) 

31~-mm 3-TGi ·:J..-flf (~pn\ 
"Gofcto~oRof~w =!AFR1 

NOTE-BS/10 

(Amount in Rs.) 

AS AT 31.03.2014 l 
6945156225 

6945156225 

NOTE-BS/11 

(Amount in Rs.) 

ASAT31.03.2014 I 
155512925 

155512925 

2Cf 



DAKSHINANCHAL VlDYUT VITRAN NIGAM LIMITED 
220 KV SUB STATION, BYE PASS ROAD. AGRA 

LONG TERM LOANS AND ADVANCES 
NOTE-BS/12 

(Amount in Rs.) 
PARTICULARS AS AT 31.03.2015 AS AT 31.03.2014 J 

ADVANCES (Unsecured) 
Suppliers/ Contractors 
rax Deducted at Source 

Total 

INVENTORIES 

105894838 
26514680 

132409518 

61730623 
2343270 

64073893 

NOTE-BS/13 

r--------------------,--------------,--------'-(Amount m Rs.) 
PARTICULARS AS AT 31.03.2015 AS AT 31.03:2014 i 

STORES & SPARES 

Stock of materials • 
Less · Provision for Obsolete Stores 

6755496421 
81500000 

7421 133521 
81500000 

------·------· ·-------------------------------------
Total 6673996421 

• lncli,de material issued to fabricators. obsolete material. scrap, transformers sent for repair and store 
excessishortage pending for investigation. 

Note · - The provision for unserviceable/obsolete material has not been made since sufficient provisions already 
exist ;n the Transfer Scheme. 

L 

7339633521 

2C ? 



DAKSHINANCHAL VIDYUT VITRAN NIGAM LIMITED 
220 KV SUB STATION. BYE PASS ROAD. AGRA 

TRADE RECEIVABLES 
NOTE-SS/14 

(Amount 111 Rs.j 

PARTICULARS ASAT31 .03 2015 AS AT 31.03.2014 I 
Trade receivables outstanding-from Customers 

Fo r a Period More than six months: 

Secured & Considered good* 

Unsecl!red & Considered good 

Doubtful 
Less· Prov,sior, fer Doubtful trade receivables 

Trade receivables outstanding from Customers 

For a Period Less than six months: 

Secured & Considered good· 

Unsecured & Considered good 

Doubtful 

less: Provision for Doubtful trade receivables 

• Secured against security deposit from consumers. 

4208352200 

46399494229 

18192318595 

379007394 

2347136525 

143481259 

3588384449 

41728241656 

68800165024 __ 1.:_79:.:2:.:.7..:.0_15:.:7..:.9.c..8 
18192318595 

50607846429 

369561309 

144493522 

2869625178 13873035 -------
143481259 

2726143919 

53333990348 

63243641903 

17927015798 

45316626105 

527927866 

13873035 

514054831 

45830680936 

Note:- Age-wise classification of Sundry Debtors could not be given for want of age-wise details of receivables lransferred 

under the Transfe, Scheme, 2003 

1-- -· PARTICULARS 

CASH IN HAND 
Cash in Hand {lnduding Imprest with Staff) 

Balances with Sctieduled Banks 

In Current and other Accounts 

In Fixed Deposit Account 

Other receivables 

Receivables from 

Total 

PAfHICULARS 

U P Power Corporation Limited 

Poorvanchal V:dyut v,tran N,gam Limited 

Pasch,rnanchal V1dyut Vitran Nigam Limited 

U.P Rajya Vidyut Utpadan N1gam limited 

U.P Power Transmission Corporation L,mited 

Receivab les from Govt. 

Waival of Electric,ty Dues 

lnt«r Unit T rar.sfers 

Tota! 

NOTE·BS/15 
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

AS AT 31.03.2015 

(Amount in Rs.) 

AS AT 3'1.03.2014 I 

5782154393 864302074 

54014 16783 4086748785 

1686952934 5773701 719 ___ 7_48.:..3.:...1..c6:..:5...:2.c_O 6149733303 

11555856112 

OTHER CURRENT ASSETS 

AS AT 31 03.2015 

94846832 

7014035377 

NOTE-85116 

(Amount in Rs.) 

AS AT 31 .03.2014 I 

269531482 

0 
0 

36855687 

84468164297 

282396782 

14438605 

3173292 

245927762 85014100738 _ _ _ 1_6..c.0_65_8_6_0_5 430190087 

38630695 22011898 

10316000460 7242673046 

95463578725 7731731720 

L ._ .. 



~nBulk 

Tonant Power ltd 

PARTICULARS 

Large Suim)y_ Consumers 
lndustnal 

rraction 

lmgation 
Public Water Works 

.?_mall and Other Consumers 
Domes he 
Cornmcrctal 

Industrial Low and Medium Voltage 
Pub:ic Lightmg 

STW & Pump Canals 

PTVJ & Sewage Pumping 

DAKSHINANCHAL VIDYUT VITRAN NIGAM LIMITED 
220 KV SUB STATION. BYE PASS ROAD. AGRA 

REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS 

For the year ended 
on 31.03.15 

14995200792 
1720926517 
575943626 

1443086154 

10674154192 
5925135460 
3311818385 

527195685 
2480311493 
2809649699 

6187873159 

18735157089 

Mis<'.elianeous Charges from Consumers 

less Energy Internally Consumed 

25728264914 
1466626592 

327368508 

Sub Tola, 
Add _ Electric,ty Duty 

Total 

51790553246 
2876939477 

54667492723 

NOTE-PU01 

(Amount in Rs.) 
For the year ended 

on 31 .03.14 

15303548818 
1301108363 
626293637 

6474328752 

1051595465 18282546283 

9162204275 
5875645694 
3440935324 
618415895 

2118686489 
2408437524 23624325201 

56070575 
409744849 

48027525962 ' . 
2857321921 

50884847883 



DAKSH!NANCHAL VIDYUT VITRAN NIGAM LIMITED 
220 KV SUB STATION, BYE PASS ROAD, AGRA 

PARTICULARS 

From U.P Govt. 
RE Subsidy from Govt. of U.P. 

Revenue Subsidy trom Govt. of U.P. 
Substay for Power Looms 
Subsidy tor Operational Losses 
Interest from : 

Loans to Staff' 
Banks (O!her than on Fixed Deposit) 
Fixed Deposits 

OTHER INCOME 

For the year ended 
on 31 .03.15 

4301 
68660073 

190255043 

512200000 
9226900000 

29054280 
24404528000 

258919417 

NOTE-Pl/02 

(Amount in Rs.) 
For the year ended 

on 31.03.14 

43818 
36845709 
40566654 

500000000 
8678800000 

0 
0 

Delayed Payment Charges from Consumers 
lncorne from Contractors I Suppliers 

1362232623 _ _ ____ _ 
77456181 

999106298 
75813451 

1137100 
3104179? 

95216304 
Rental from Staff 830727 
Miscellaneous Receipts 25116192 

Total 35915997543 
Note:- ' Pertains to loan amount advanced during the UPSEB and UPPCL period. 

TRADED GOODS (PURCHASE OF POWER) 

PI\RTICULARS 

Power Purchased from : 

Uttar P;adesh Power Corporation Limited 
Wheeling Charges (UPPTCL} 

Total 

~ ,-nr]_ 
f1r--1Tcn'< 'RiQ) 

~~'1 ~,f4-'fr..r~lT (tiT~~\ 
~ofclo~ci~m~o ~,m 

For the year ended 
on 31.03.15 

83988265689 
3038806455 

87027072144 

10363354827 

NOTE-Pl/03 

(Amouni in Rs.) 
For the year ended 

on 31.03.14 

79800196361 
2488945455 

82289141816 



DAKSHINANCHAL VIDYUT VITRAN NIGAM LIMITED 
220 KV SUB STATION. BYE PASS ROAD. AGRA 

PARTICULARS 

Salaries arid AHowances 
Dearness Allowance 

Other Alicwances 

Bonus i Ex--grat,a 

Medical Expenses ( Re-lmbursemenl) 

Earned Leave Encashment 

Compensation 
Staff Welfare Expenses 

Pension and Gratuity 

Other Term:nat Benefits 

Sub Total 

Less - Expenses Capitalised 

Total 

EMPLOYEES COST 

For the year ended 

on 31 .03.15 

1104204951 

924117770 

82170948 

2577035 

7380167 

87727711 

1473644 

1278207 

268869976 

69311953 

2549112362 

1169491753 

1379620609 

NOTE-PL/04 

(Amount in Rs.) 

For the year ended 

on 31 .03.14 

1165552997 

942617880 

92570237 

10264844 

38010 127 

123454140 

2389326 

5511703 

284764423 

58564824 

2723700501 

1020932812 

1702767689 
Note ·- Liability towards Medical Expenses. leave Encashment and L TC have been provided to the extent established. 

lnterest_g_n Loans : 
Govt. of U.P 

PFC 

REC 

HUDCO 

Bank Interest 

Interest on Bond 

PARTICULARS 

Interest to Consumers 

Bank Charges 

Interest on secured loan 

Gua'antee Charges 

Total 

FINANCE COST 

For the year ended 

on 31.03.15 

0 

NOTE-Pl/05 

(Amount in Rs.) 

For the year ended 

on 31 .03.14 

1525410091 

1436419367 

4121 46743 

10879802383 

226620892 
1979257450 

1812759244 

40380785 

11852969765 

4326544813 20011912057 0 14253778584 

355422256 

1471086 

888953208 

166081 

21257924688 

L 

-------
322577671 

1507560 

788958693 

296601 

15593740001 



DAKSHINANCHAL V IDYUT VITRAN NIGAM LIMITED 
220 KV SUB STATION. BYE P/\SS ROAD. AGRA 

PARTICULARS 

REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 

Plarat & Machinery 

Buiidmgs 

Lines Cables. Net works etc 

Furrnture and Fixtures 

Office Equipments 

Vehicle Expenditure 

OTHER EXPENSES 

Rent 

Rates & Taxes 

lnst1ra<1ce 

Communication Ctiarges 

Legal Charges 

Auditors Remuneration & Expenstt~ 
Audit Fees 

OPERATIONS & OTHER EXPENSES 

For the year ended 

on31 .0315 

1545896971 
6025717 

1062083912 
0 

1860132 
536544493 

1867973 
1002640 
6435179 

20627520 
28526756 

(Amount in Rs.) 

For the year ended 

on 31.03.14 

690885 

16'0976351 1 
6341837 

1679287080 
1440 

802647 
0 

4371710 
0 

3579496 
19438863 
21204382 

Travelling Expenses 

600000 
540124 1140124 765263 

-------'-'--..;...;.... 
1456148.00 

Consultancy Charges 

Traveiling & Conveyance 

Printing & Stationery 

Advertisement Expenses 

Electricity Charges 

\.Nater Charges 

Entertainment 

License Fee 

Miscellaneous Expenses 
Honorariams 
Ir.terr.al Audit (Fee & TA) 

Revenue Expenses 

Olher Miscei'aneous 

Compensation (Other than Staff) 

PROVISIONS 

13ad and Doubtfu\ Debts (Sale of Power) 

Provision for Theft of Fixed Assets 

Sub Total 

Less - Expenses Cap1tal!sed 

Total 

112396833 
4846729 

17342980 
167969701 

8660241 
25770723 
18540568 
7353771 

327368508 
1990 
2500 

26108552 

302556243 
16766852 

394911022 
28441406 

4368493793 
355735846 

4012757947 

6010964 
24778284 
19457254 
5380760 

409744849 
1479462 

7500 
21503123 

59031T17 
1778431 

62769970 
119328547 ____ ,_;_'-'--- 242908725 

12146115 

264340194 
46677348 

4400681792 
291958354 

4108723438 
Note - The provision for bad & doubiful debts against revenue from sale of power has been made @ 5% .on L'1e incremental basis. 



DAKSHINANCHAL VIOYUT VITRAN NIGAM LIMITED 
220 KV SUB STATION. BYE PASS ROAD. AGRA 

PARTICULARS 

Depreciation 

Less Equivalent amctmt of Depreciation on Assets 

acquirec oui of tr.c Consumer's Contribution and 

GO UP's Cap,tal Subsidy 

DEPRECIATION 

For the year ended 

on 31.03.15 

2314602377 

627860816 

1686741561 

NOTE-PU07 

(Rs. In Lakhs) 

For U1e year ended 

on31.03.14 

2278841136 

522034524 

1756806612 
Note During the year. the depreciation has been provided as per Schedu:e-XIV of the Companies Act. 1956 on SLM basis. 

NOTE-Pl/08 
PRIOR PERIOD ITEMS 

(Amount in Rs.l 

r- PARTICULARS For the year ended For the year ended 

l____~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~'---~~~~o_n~3~1~.0~3~.1~5~~~~-'-~~~--=o~n~3~1~. 0~3~.1~4'---~~~~ 

P.r io r Period Income 

Other Income 
Revenue From Sale of Power 

Prior Period Expenditi~,:g 
Employee Cost 
Operating Expenditure 

O:her Expenses 

Adrninistrafon Expenses 

Interest ,md ether Finance Charges 

Powec Purchase 

Transrniss!on Charges 

Provision for Theft of Fixed Assets 

Ne~: _incornei(Expenditure) 

0 
314406607 

78145284 
12500 

2061 
32878884 

2232038881 
0 
0 
0 

314406607 
50223 

0 -------

67617853 
3193403 

0 
9728083 
5162240 

6906248176 
1377945853 

2343077610 ___ 1..c.8...c..96_0;__3_1_93_ 

(2028671003) 

50223 

8559498801 

(8559448578) 



DAKSHINANCHAL VIDYUT VITRAN NIGAM LIMITED 

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

1. GENERAL 

(a) The financial statements are prepared in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act 
1956 

(b) The accounts are prepared under historical cost convention on accrual basis unless stated 
otherwise and on accounting assumption of going concern. However. the accountal of Share 
Application Money is being done on Receipt Basis. 

(c) Subsidy, Grants etc. are accounted for on cash basis. Interest on loans to staff is accounted for 
on receipt basis after the recovery of principal in full. 

2. FIXED ASSETS 

(a) Fixed Assets are shown at the value transferred as per the Transfer Scheme. 2003 along with 
the additions as well as deductions made thereafter 

(b) All costs relating to the acquisition and instaliation of fixed assets till the date of commissioning 
are capitalized. 

(c) Consumers Contribution, Grants and subsidies received towards cost of capital assets are 
treated initially as capital reserve and subsequently amortized in the proportion in which 
depreciation on related asset is charged. 

(d} In the case of commissioned assets, where final settlement of bills with the contractor is yet to 
be effected, capitalization is done. subject to necessary adjustment in the year of final 
settlement. 

(e) Due to multiplicity of functional units as well as multiplicity of function at particular unit, 
employees cost and general & administration expenses are capita lized @ 15% on rural 
electrification and deposit works and 11 % on other works on the amount of total expenditure. 

(f) Borrowing cost during construction stage of capital assets, which was directly attributable to the 
construction of qualifying assets have been capitalised as per AS-16. 

3. DEPRECiATION 

(a) Depreciation is charged on straight line method (SLM) at the rates prescribed by Sch<>dule X!V 
to the Companies Act. 1956. 

(b) Depreciation has been provided on fixed assets in use at the beginning of the year. 
Depreciation on additions to Fixed Assets during the year has been provided on six month 
average basis after deducting discarded assets. 

(c) Fixed assets are depreciated up to 95% of original cost after taking 5% as the residual value of 
assets. 

4. STORES & SPARES 

(a) Stores & Spares are valued at cost. 

(b) Steel scrap is valued at realizable value and scrap other than steel is accounted for in the 
accounts as and when sold. 

(c) f,ny shortage/excess of material found during the year end are shown as "material short/excess 
pending investigation" till the finalization of investigation. 
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5. REVENUE I EXPENDITURE RECOGNITION 

(a) Revenue from sale of energy is accounted for on accrual basis. 

(b) Late payment surcharge recoverable from consumers on energy bills is accounted for on cash 
basis due to uncertainty of realisation . 

(c) The sale of electricity does no! include electricity duty payable to the State Government as the 
same is not the income of the Nigam. 

(d) Assessment of own energy consumption is done on the basis of connected load/hours of 
supply/meters. 

(e) Sale of energy is accounted for based on tariff rates approved by U.P. Electricity Regulatory 
Commission . 

(f) In case of detection of Lfiefi of energy. the consumer is billed on laid down norms irrespective of 
actual realisation from the consumer 

(g) Penal interest, over due interest. commitment charges and incentive/rebates on loans are 
accounted for on cash basis after fina l ascertainment. 

6. POWER PURCHASE 

(a) The bulk power purchases from Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation Ltd., the Holding Campany is 
accounted for on the basis of bills raised by them. 

(b) Transmission charges are accounted for on the basis of bills raised by U.P. Power 
Transmission Corporation Ltd. (UPPTCL) 

7. RETIREMENT BENEFITS 

(a) Liability for Pension & Gratuity in respect of employees has been determined on the basis of 
actuarial valuation and has been accounted for on accrual basis. 

(b} Leave encashment and post retirement medical benefits are accounted for on the basis of 
claims received and approved during the year. 

~ 
Dy. General Manager (FA&A) 

~t 
(SaroJ Kumar Mishra) 

Director (Finance) 
DIN NO. 00700028 

275 



DAKSHINANCHAL VIDYUT VITRAN NIGAM LIMITED 
NOTES NO. PL/09 

NOTES ON ACCOUNTS ANNEXED TO AND FORMING PART OF BALANCE 
SHEET AS AT 31 .03.2015 AND STATEMENT OF PROFIT & LOSS FOR THE 
~(EAR ENDED ON THAT Df\ TE 

1. The Nigarn was incorporated under the Companies Act. 1956 on 01 .05.2003 and commenced 
!he business operation w.e.f. 12.08 2003 in terms of Government of U.P. Notification No. 
2740JP-1!2003-24-14P/2003 dated 12 08 2003 

2 . The N1gam is a subsidiary of U .P. Power Corporation ltd. The annuai accounts tor the year 
2013-15 are based on the balances of assets and liabilities received as per Transfer Scheme, 
2003. (Annexure-A) as well as the transactions pertaining to distribution business during the 
period 12.08.2003 to 31.03.2004 and the financial years 2004-05 to 2014-15. The final transfer 
scheme is yet to be issued and the balances in the accounts will be adjusted accordingly 

3. The share capital includes 500 Equity Shares of Rs.1000 each allotted to subscribers of 
Memorandum of Association and shown separately in Balance Sheet. 

4. The HabHity for GPF, Pension and Gratuity Contribution during the period have been discharged 
to U.P. Power Sector Employees Trust partly by UPPCL and shown as payable to UPPCL by the 
Nigam. The liability have partly been discharged by the N1gam. 

5. (a) In the absence of asset wise break up of Plant and Macl1inery, Lines, Cables and other 
assets taken over as on 12.08.2003. the depreciation on these assets have been charged 
@ 4. 75% on the value transferred under the Transfer Scheme, 2003 being the rate 
prescribed for majority of the items in the Companies Act, 1956. 

(b) During the year, the depreciation has been provided as per Schedule-XIV of the Companies 
Act, 1956 en SLM basis. 

(c) Due to multiplicity of nature of capital works and difficulty in establishing the correct date of 
installation of assets, the depreciation on additions fixed assets during the year has been 
provided on pro-rata basis by taking average Six month period. 

6. (a) Age-wise classification of Sundry Debtors could not be given for want of age-wise details of 
receivables transferred under the Transfer Scheme, 2003. 

(bl The Provision for bad & doubtful debts against revenue from sale of power has been made 
@ 5 % on the incremental basis. 

7. Difference between the loan transferred under provisional Transfer Scheme 2003 and actual 
loan has been shown in Restructuring Reserve Account. 

8. The provision for unserviceable/obsolete material has not been made since sufficient 
provisions already exist in the Transfer Scheme. 

9 Liability towards Medical Expenses. Leave Encashment and L TC have been provided to the 
extent established. 

10. Based on actuarial valuation report submitted by Mis Price Waterhouse Coopers to UPPCL (the 
Holding Company) provision for accrued liability on account of Pension and Gratuity for the 
period from 01.04.2014 to 31 .03.2015 has been made@16.70% and 2.38% respectively on the 
amount of Basic pay, Grade pay and DA paid to empioyees. 

11. 

12. 

Amount due to SSI units could not be ascertained and interest thereon could not be provided for 
want of complete information. Efforts are being made to segregate this information. 

Since the Company is principally engaged in the distribution business of Electricity and there are 
no other reportable segment as per AS-H, hence the disclosure as per AS-17 on segment 
reporting is not required. 

~~ 
y 
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13. The disclosure required as per AS-18 issued by ICAI on related parties transactions is not 
applicable as the Accounting Standard provides that ''no disclosure is required in the financial 
statement of state-controlled enterprises as regards related party relationship with other state­
controlled enterprises and transactions with such enterprises." 

14. Due to carry forward losses/depreciation and uncertainty to recover such losses in near future. 
accounting of deferred tax assets as required by AS-22 issued by ICAI, New Delhi has not been 
made. 

15. The figures shown in the Balance Sheet. Statement of Profit & Loss and Notes have been 
rounded off to the nearest lacs and decimal thereof. 

16. Previous year figures as shown in the Balance Sheet, Statement of Profit & Loss and Notes 
have been regrouped and rearranged, wherever considered necessary as the statement of 
account have been prepared under to the prov1sron of revised Schedule 'VI'. 

17 Last Year Figures are taken as per Audited Balance Sheet as on 31 .03.2014. 

18 Previous year figures have been regrouped and reclassified wherever considered necessary 

~ / 

Dy. General Manager (FA&A) 

~~k 
(Saroj lku~ Mishra) 

Director (Finance) 
DIN NO. 00700028 

(P~ngh) 
M~~~~rn~~ ofr1

~ctor 
DIN NO. 06663230 
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ANNUAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT PETITION 

FOR FY 2016-17 

ANNEXURE -4 

POLICY FOR IDENTIFYING & WRITING OFF OLD ARREARS 
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